Service Instructions
for Diplomat Dental Units

Model One 200

. DIPLOMAT
DENTAL
SOLUTIONS

Date: 01/09/2023
Revision: 1.0



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 PRODUCT DATA .......eeeeeeeeeeeeteeetenteeeteeneeessensesssssnssssssssssssssnsssssssnssssssnssssssnnsssssnnssssesnnssssssnnes 10
1.1 Intended use of the dental Unit..............eeeiiiiiiiiieerreeeccce e e e 11
LIPS0 I N o o o (0T e [T od o 4 o o I TSRS 11
1.2 Technical details....... . e s e e s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s saas 12
1.2.1  Chair cradle fUNCHION FANGE.......coiiieieieeeee ettt ettt ss s eseeseenas 13
1.3 General CONAItIONS ........ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 14
1.4  SYMDOIS USEU.......couueeeeeeeeeeneeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeenneeeeeeeeneseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnes 14
1.5 Label pPlacement............coo i e e eeee e e e e e e e s e e e s e eeeeeeeeeseaseaeaaaaaaaans 14
1.8  Main parts of the dental Unit ..............eeueeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeccrereee e rrneeee e e e e e e e s ens 15
1.9 MODEL ONE 200 package Weight............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeanns 17
2 CONTROL PANEL...........couuneeeereeueereeenneereesseesaesssesssssnseesssssnsesssssnsessssssnsesssssnneesssssnsessassnsens 19
2.1 Control panel ONE PIUS .........ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 20
2.1.1  Home screen onthe ONE plUS diSPlay ........cciiiuiiiiiiiiiiiicceeceececeee et 21
2.2 Control pan@l ONE.......... . irreeeecccccereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e eee e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeesessaesssesassaeanaens 22
2.2.1 List of messages on the ONE seven-segment display ..........c..cceeeeierieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 23
2.3 Arrangement of INSIFUMENES .........eueeiiiiiiiiiireeeeceecccccrrreee e e e eeseeeee e e e e e e s s s snnnnnns 24
2.3.1 Determining the order of instruments on Dentist control panel .............c.cccoeveieiciicicicieee, 24
2.3.2 Determining the order of instruments on Assistant’s CONSOle ..............cccceveiiieiiiiieciccee e 24
Organization of the TECHNICAL SECTION...........uuiiiiiiiieiiiirnreeeeeeeeecesessnnnseeeeeeeesssssssnnsesssesens 25
Ordering SPare PartS ....ccccciiiiiiiiiiiieiieecccececceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesesseeseseesseseesesseaseeaeaaaaaaans 26
List Of @bbreviations ..........cccceiiiieiiieeeeeeeceeeeccreeeee e e e s e e s e ane e s s nn e s s s s sanessssssnnasasans 27
TECHNICAL SECTION..........uuuuuueeeeeeerieernneenseeesseeessnnssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssnnsssssssssssssnnnssssssssssssnnnnsssssssans 28
A CUSPIDOR BLOCK........ccccoeuuuueereeerreeeeruensseassseessnmssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssnnssssssssssssssnnssssssssssssnnnnnssns 30
1T CUSPIDOR BLOCKLIFT — COVERS .........cccetttttuuueeceeeeeeeeeennnnessseseseseesnnsssssssssssssnnnnnssssssssaes 32
2 CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT — COLOUR KIT ....cccuceeeeeieeenmnneecceeeeeeennnnnessssessessesnnsssssssssssssnsnnsennns 33
3 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL WITHOUT FUNNEL-A658-350-001-0............... 34
3.1 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - A653-350-02T-T ..eocovieiiieeiiecieeeeiee e 40
3.2 UNDERBOWL GRIP—= AB58-350-053-0.......cccotiiiiiiieciiieeieeeiee ettt ettt et eeteeeseveeseveeeaveeens 41
3.3 BOTTLE HEAD — ASSEMBLY = A658-350-06T-0......cccvviiiiiieiiieciieciee ettt 43
4 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL - HYGIENE —A658-350-003-0........... 44
4.1 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - A653-350-02T-T ....oooooviieiiieiieeeeeieeeeeeeeee 50
4.2 UNDERBOWL GRIP— A658-350-053-0.....cutiiiiiieiiieiie ettt ettt et eveeeteeeeveeeeeneean 52
4.3 ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS - A658-00T1-050-0......cccceviiiiiieiieeieieeieecree e 53
4.4 FUNNEL WITH TENSOMETER —A658-350-062-0.......ccoviiiiiieiiieeiee ettt 55
5 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER — A658-350-
0040 ... ieeeeeeereneereerenneeereesesseseesessessensesssssasssssssanssssssensssssssnsssssssenssssssansssssssnnssssssanssssssannsssssane 56
5.1 UNDERBOWL GRIP—= AB58-350-053-0.......ccciuiiiiiieiieeeiie ettt et et et eve e eve e et s e etaeeeeveeenns 62
5.2 ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS - A658-001-050-0......cc.oeooviiiiieeciiieeieeeee e 63
5.3 FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER —A658-350-064-0.........ccoiieiiiiiiieeiee ettt 64
6 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH FIXED BOWL — A658-350-002-0.........ccccceeeeereuencereennnaceeennncanens 65
6.1 BOTTLE HEAD — ASSEMBLY — AB58-350-00T-0......cccuvviieiiiiieeciee et 71
6.2 FIXED BOWL UNDERBOWL — A658-350-063-0......cccoiiiiiieiiie ettt 72
7  FIXED BOWL COMPLETE - A657-350-040-0..........ccoeeeuiierenencerrennccereenenceseensescesennsssessnnnes 73



A1

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

8 ROTARY BOWL, COMPLETE - A653-350-040-1T......ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes 74
9 CHAIRLIFT WITH FRAME — A658-001-000-0........ccccceeetiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiininiiiiiiieeeeieeeeeeeeeeene 75
9.1 TROLLEY WITH BEARINGS — A658-00T-00T-0.......cciiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeese e 79
10 BASE PLATE MODEL ONE 200 ASSEMBLY — A658-070-000-0 ...........cceuveueeeueeuveeeeeennnnn. 81
L T O I | 8N 82
11.1  ASSEMBLY DOOR — DIPLOMAT — A658-350-050-0.......c.cccueriiriiiieiiiicieienececeeese e 82
11.2  ASSEMBLY DOOR — TECNO GAS — A658-350-05T-0 ...c.eooiiiiiiiieieiirieieneeeeeene e 83
11.3  BOTTLE DEPRESSURIZING ACCESSORY - A658-350-055-0 ......c.cecveriiriiiieiiniiieieieneeeeeeeee 84
11.4  ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATION ROTARY BOWL — A658-006-000-0..................... 85
11.5 ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATION FIXED BOWL — A658-007-000-0............ccoeneneee 86
11.6  ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATOR — A658-001-022-0........ccccceninirieininieeneeeeeee 88
11.7  ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR - A658-008-000-0.......cc.cccererreriniinieieneneeieieneeeerene e 89
11.8  ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR WITH FIXED BOWL — A658-009-000-0........ccccoervevenennennen. 90
11.9  AIRREGULATOR - A653-T50-03T-0.....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 92
L7 T 93
121 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0.......cccoceevevenrnnee 93
12.2  VALVE SIRAI ZBT0A ASSEMBLY - A653-350-070-0......cceerveniirieieiininieieneneeeeee e 94
12.3  VALVE SIRAI ZB10A FLUSH ASSEMBLY - A653-350-077-0 ...c..eoieiiiiniirieieneneeieenceeeeeneeee 95
CUSPIDOR BLOCK ACCESSORIES............uueieittrriiinnrieiitnrecitneecssere s cesnnees 96
1 DURR SUCTION CONTROL .....coiirrriiiiiiiiiiiittnnteeeceieicnsnseeeeeeesssssssssssseeessssssssssssssessssses 99
1.1 TWO DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES — A658-36T-000-0 .......cccoceririemiiniinieienenecieienceeerene e 99
1.2 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA AND SA WITH VALVE - A658-362-000-0............ 102
1.3 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA WITH VALVE — A658-363-000-0 ...........ccccouennee. 104
1.4 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA AND SA WITHOUT VALVE - A658-364-000-0....105
1.5 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER WITH LA WITHOUT VALVE — A658-365-000-0............ccccvruenneneee. 106
2 CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY .......ccovrmueeiiiiiiiiinnnnnneeeccinccnnnneeeceeesssssssssssseeeeesees 107
2.1 CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY — A658-390-000-0........ccceeiiieiiiniiiciiinereeeeeserceeceiee 107
2.2 CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY — ONE FILTER — A658-391-000-0........ccccoceveiririciecne. 109
3  METASYS MST1, ECO LT ACCESSORIES .........cccoeiiiiiirnteeiiiiniinnnneeeecensecssssneeeeeesees 111
3.1 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 — A658-400-000-0........cccccocccveerennennee 111
3.2 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS ECO L1 - A658-401-000-0...........ccccveueruennnne 113
3.3 AMALGAN SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 — 1 FILTER — A658-402-000-0............ 115
3.4 AMALGAN SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES ECO L1 — 1 FILTER — A658-403-000-0............cccccvvuenneneee 117
4 DURRCAS1,CS1,1VALVE, 2 VALVES ACCESSORIES ...........ccceeeiiiiiinneeeeciiieiiinnnnneees 119
4.1 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAST — A658-410-000-0........cccccevveieininiiiceeenne 119
4.2 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 — A658-411-000-0 .......ccccevenieinininiciceeenne 121
4.3 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR — 1 VALVE - A658-412-000-0........ccoocenirieriininciciecneee 123
4.4 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR — 2 VALVES — A658-413-000-0 .......ccccceveneinininicicreene 124
4.5 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAST — 1 FILTER — A658-415-000-0....................... 126
4.6 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 — 1 FILTER — A658-416-000-0..........c.cccc....... 128
4.7 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR — 1 VALVE — 1 FILTER — A658-417-000-0..........ccccoeeueneee. 130
4.8 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR — 2 VALVES - 1 FILTER — A658-418-000-0..........cccceeueneeee. 131
5 OTHER ACCESSORIES .........oiiiiiissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanes 133
5.1 EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB - A658-430-000-0 ......c.cocertirieiriinienieieenesteeeeeesteseeeee e 133
5.2 LARGE EJECTOR ACCESSORIES - A658-431-000-0 ......cccoueuiririiieieinienieieieeesieseeeee e 135
5.3 CENTRAL ACCESSORIES - A658-450-000-0 ........cccoerueiriiniiieieiieienienteieieee et 137
5.4 WATER HEATER ACCESSORIES - A658-481-000-0 .......ccccueiiiriiieieinieneieeeeseseeeee e 138
6  DISINFECTION AND DECONTAMINATION ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 140
6.1 DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY - A658-470-000-0........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeese e 140
6.2 DISINFECTION ACCESSORY WITH FUNNEL — A658-471-000-0 ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeccieee 143
6.3 DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY — A658-473-000-0.........ccccooiriiiiiiiiiiiciiiinccicieee 146
6.4 WEK ACCESSORY - AB58-485-000-0........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e s 147
T VALVES ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e et e e e e e et s et e e e e e e e e et e s e et et e et e et e et e et e eeteeeaees 149



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7.1 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY - A653-350-070-0 .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 149
7.2 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A LARGE EJEKTOR - A653-350-073-0.....ocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiecreeeceeceeeeeee 150
7.3 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A — ASSEMBLY 2 - A653-450-020-01.......c.cocviniiiiiiiiinieeceeeeeeee 151
7.4 CHECK VALVE, ASSEMBLY - A653-450-027T-0.....c..couiiiiiiiiiieieeeceeeee e 151
7.5 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY - AB53-470-T50-0.....c..coiiiiiiiiiiiiine e 152
7.6 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0 ........ccceoeeverenennee 153
7.7 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0 .......cc.cceeuverenennee 154
8 SUCTION SYSTEMS — ADDITIONAL ITEMS .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinieeienneneccceeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeens 155

L 1 7V S 156
CHAIR WITH 3,y MOVEMENT — A517-001-000-0.......ccccceeerriiiiiiiiiiniiiniiiiiieiinieeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 157
CHAIR WITHOUT 3, MOVEMENT — A517-002-000-T......cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiinininnnnenneeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 161
L N D S T 165
3.1 HEADREST 2D = A5T6-TOT-000-0 ....coooiiiiieiiiiiieieteeeteteteneee ettt 165
3.2 HEADREST 3D = A5T16-T00-000-0 ....c.oooiiiiieiiiiieeieteieeeeteeseeeetere sttt 167
4 ARMRESTS ....ccoiiiiiiiittitttccniccirrerr e cccnscsasssere e e s s s s ssssssss e e s e ssssssssssssssessssssssssssssnnnes 169
4.1 ARMREST RIGHT — A516-200-000-0.......c.ociiiiiiiiiiiciececeee e 169
4.2 ARMREST LEFT = A5716-20T-000-0 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeereeeeeee e e 170
5 UPHOLSTERED AND SEAMED PARTS.......oiiiiiiinnninnnnnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssaees 171
5.1 KIT SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY STANDARD — A653-999-037-0 ......cccceoininiriinininiceneneeienienaeen 172
5.2 KIT SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS — A653-999-038-0 .......cc.coccocevcvenincnnene 172
5.3 KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY = A653-999-039-0.....cc.cectirtiriinieieieneeeeienceeetene e 173
5.4 KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS — A653-999-04T-0........cccccovenirerienincnnne 173
5.5 KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY ACTIVE FOAM PREMIUM — A653-999-040-0.......ccccccenererienincncne 174
5.6 KIT UPHOLSTERY ATTACHMENT NON-CONVERTIBLE UNIT — A653-999-079-0.........cccccceeueneneee 174
6  CHAIR COVER — A517-010-000-0........cccccoormmmmeeiiiiiiiiinrreeeeeetiicisinneeeeeeesssssssssssssseeeesnes 175
6.1 SEAT FRAME COVER — A5T6-00T-060-0 .......ccocciiuiriiiiiiiiiniiceeeeseeeeeseseeeeeee e 176
6.2 REARBACKREST - A5T6-00T-038-0 ......cceeotiiiiiiiiiieiiinieieeeerereeeee et 177
7 CHAIR ACCESSORIES ........ccooiiiiiittteeiiieniiinieeeeeceesecesasaeeeeeeesssssssssssssseesssssssssssssnnees 178
7.1 CHILD BOOSTER SEAT - ME283000.077 .....ooiiiiiieiirieieieieetesteeceeie e 178
7.2 PROTECTIVE SEAT - ME285000.T20 .....ceiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeieetesteeee ettt s 178
7.3 PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER. ..ottt et s 178
7.4 ACC. FIXED SEAT MOUNTING - A5716-00T-049-0.....ccooiiiiiiiiiicieieeereeeeeseeeeeee e 179
7.5 KIT BACKREST — POSITION CHANGE - A653-999-077-0......cceiiiiiiiiiciiireneeeeeeseeeeeee e 180

C  ASSISTANT'S ARM.......uuuiinuiiirriinniiinntiniieeinntessntssseessssesssssessssssssssesssssssssssssssesssssssssnssssnns 181
1 ASSISTANT'S ARM ...ttt ettt sae e s sass e s s sass e s s ssase s sessnnne 182
1.1 ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE — ONE 200 = A658-550-000-T.......cccceerriirimieinieenieineniecnreeneerenenes 182
1.2 ASSISTANT'S ARM LONG — ONE 200 = A658-55T-000-T....ccoveemieririnieinieenieinieieneeecnreeeneeieenes 183
1.3 SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER — A658-552-000-0........cc.cceiriiiieieiinieneieieese et 185
ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH DOUBLE BUTTON - A657-570-001-0........ccccccoueerrennnnee 186
ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH KEYBOARD — A657-570-002-0.........ccccccovueeerinnueernannnnee 188
3.1 SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD - A653-999-007-0........cccoveuimirinirieinicinieineeneeieesreecneenene 190
4 ASSISTANT'S ARM ACCESSORIES .........ccooiiiiiiietiinietttnneecs s sates s ssee s s aaseeseans 190
4.1 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ACCESSORY — A653-600-007-0 ......ccoccvvimeneinirinieniceeeeene 190
4.2 SYRINGE ACCESSORIES ...ttt sttt sttt st e 191
4.3 KIT - SYRINGE REINSTALLING. ......ootttiteirirtetceitete ettt sttt 199
4.4 DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORIES........ccooiiiiirteteieteesteeeeee ettt 199
4.5 PLM ACCESSORIES. ...ttt ettt st sttt ettt eae bt be et ae 201
46 OTHERACCESSORIES....... .o s s 208
SVALVES ...t e e e e s e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e eeeeees 213
5.1 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY - A653-470-150-0.....c..couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e 213

D DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH .........uuoovvueiririinireiiiitinnieinnntcsssetssseessssesssstssssssssssesssssesssnsessssassas 214



E1

1

1

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

DENTIST'S ARM ONE 200 — A658-050-000-0 .........cccoeeeiimmmmeeeiiiiiiiiirnrnneeeeeessssssssssnneees 215
DENTIST’S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM..........ccccovueivvirueiivirsnuecerssnnees 217
CONTROL PANEL ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiininnieeteneseseseeseesssseseseeeeeeseeesesesseeeseseseesesesesessseseeees 218
1.1 CONTROL PANEL 51 U = AB57-150-00T-0......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 218
1.2 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY — A657-150-002-0 .......ccocoiriiiiiieiiieieienceeereese e 223
1.3 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY — A657-150-003-0 .....ccoccviririiiiinicieieneeceeeee 224
SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniininennnnnneenecctsneeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeessseeees 225
2.1  SET FOR2 ROTARY INTRUMENTS = A653-150-032-0 ......cceoiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 225
2.2 SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS — A653-150-033-0 .......ccceeieieiiiieieienieieeeeeeeereeee e 225
WHIP ACCESSORY ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieieeeineeeeeseeseeeeeeesesseesteeeeeeeeeseeseeseesssssssseee 226
3.1  WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY - A657-294-00T-0.....ccceeotiriirieieiinienieeneeeeeeese e 226
3.2  KIT FORWHIP INSTALL = 51 = A653-999-027-0 ......coirieieiiniinieeieneneceereneee e 227
3.3  KIT FORWHIP WITH DETENT = 51 - A653-999-028-0 ........cceiirieiiiininieeenececieneeeeree e 228
TRAY CONSOLE ...ttt cesnr s sss e e s e sasseesesssssessessssnaesesssnns 229
4.1 DENTIST'S TRAY CONSOLE — A653-300-007T-2 .....c.coirieiiiiriinieieiiniesienteeeesie et 229
DENTIST’S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY ...........ccccuu.... 230
SYRINGES ACCESSORY .....cooiiiiiiiiiitiiieiiiinecntiee e eessnseesssssssssssssssessssssssasssses 231
1.1 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP = A657-160-007-0......cceoirieieniiniiiieiinceeeienesceeeie e 231
1.2 ACC. SYRINGE MINIM., MINIAS. AND MINILIGHT 3F IN CP— A657-161-001-0 .....cccocvrerverennene 233
1.3 ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP — A657-T62-007-0 ......cceririeieniiniieieiinceeeieneseeeeie e 234
TURBINE ACCESSORY .....ouuuttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietttccenicnnnnneeteecesscsssssssseeeeessssssssssssssesssssssssnns 236
2.1 ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-170-00T-0......ccccccceoininenienincnen. 236
2.2 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION — A657-T7T-00T-0 ....c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiicieieeeeeceeceeeeee 238
2.3 ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION — A657-T73-00T-0......ccocuiiiiiiiiiiiinicrceeseceeeeeees 240
MOTORS ACCESORY .....ccoiiiiiiiitiiitiniireentieecnnneccessre e ssnessesssssssssssssssssssssssaseenes 242
3.1 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE — A657-180-00T-0 ......ccocceovireieiiiiicieenecceeeeeiees 242
3.2 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-181-001-0.......ccccceovevveiriiicicine. 246
3.3 2 MICROMOTORS ACCESSORY — A657-180-030-0 ......ccocooeiiiiiieiiiniencieeeeeeeeee e 250
SCALERS ACCESSORY......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiitneteeieeiniiinieeeetecssssssssssseeeeessssssssssssssesssssssssssssnsees 251
4.1 UOZKEMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY — A657-200-00T-0.......coveiiiiiiieiiinininieeeeeeseeeeeee e 251
4.2 UOZKEMS FS-433 ACCESSORY — A657-20T-00T-0 ...c.eoiiiiiiiiiciiineeeeeeeseeeeese e 253
4.3 UOZKEMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY — A657-202-007T-0......coouiriiiiiiiiinieicieeeeseceeeeeees 255
4.4 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY — A657-210-007-0......ccoccvviniiciiinincniceecnne 257
4.5 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY — A657-2TT-007-0...c.covvriiiiiiiiinincieeeenceeeeeee 259
4.6 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY — A657-212-007-0 ......coveuvviiiiicicininccceeeee 262
4.7 UOZKLM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY — A657-220-007-0......ccccceveneirininieieeecne 264
4.8 UOZKNSK ACCESSORY — A657-230-007T-0......coruiriiieiiiirienieieieiereseeee ettt 266
4.9 UOZKNSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY — A657-231-007-0....ccveruiiiiiiiinienicieeeenecceeeeees 268
4.10 UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY — A657-240-007-0.....c.coiriiiiiniiniiieieieenesceeeee e 270
PLM MONITEX, MECTRON........cciiiiiiissssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 272
5.1 PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY — A657-280-007-0.....c.cccertirieiiiiniinieieieenienieeeese e 272
5.2 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY — A657-28T-007T-0......cooiriiieiiiniinieieieesenceeeee e 274
WATER REGULATOR ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiieeeieteeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeseesssseeees 276
6.1 WATER REGULATOR FOR INSTRUMENTS — A657-150-004-0 ........ccceoveiriminieieinenerceeeeenienes 276
VALVES ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieietetetteeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeeseeseseteeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeaeeees 277
7.1 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE — A653-150-020-0 .......ccoeoiiiriieieinenienieeeeseeeeee e 277
7.2 ELM. VALVE SIRAI'T COMPLETE = A653-T50-022-0 .......ccoeiriiiiieiiinieecieenereeeee e 278
7.3 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE — A653-150-02T-0 ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiceeecce e 279
7.4 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE — A653-150-023-0 ......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeecce e 280
DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM ........cccovvevvvuirrneersrnecrinecsnnees 281
CONTROL PANEL......iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinninninnnnenneeneeseseesseseseeeeeeeeseeseeseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeesseseees 282



F1

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.1 CONTROL PANEL 51 L = A657-700-00T-0 ..ccccvvorreoveererssssveesesssesseessssssssssssse e 282
1.2 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY = A657-150-002-0 .....cccocccccereeveerrrssaseernnssssneenessssseerenessne 285
1.3 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY = A657-150-003-0 ...cccccccccrervverrrrresncernrssssneernnsss 286
BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ......c.ccuucumemmenmnermeenemscssenssesssesssessscssessscssnesssesssessscsncs 287
2.1 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ACCESSORY = A653-600-007-0 .......cooceicerrrrrencrrrersesnernnes 287
SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS .....cucumemmemmmenmneememmessesssesssesssessesssesssesssesssessscssessees 287
3.1 SET FOR 2 ROTARY INTRUMENTS = AB53-150-032-0 ....ocoooeivvrereromnceenrssesnernnsssesiesssessesneennes 287
3.2 SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS = A653-150-033-0 ...cccccccccrvreevevrnrsssmnernnssssnesseessesneennes 288
TRAY CONSOLE ....cccvueumemneemsenssenmessesssessesssesssessstssesssessesssessessesssessnesssesssessssssssssessnees 289
41 TRAY CONSOLE SIDED STRAIGHT = A653-301-000-0.........ccccccccerrerreeerenssssneererssesnessnss e 289
4.2 TRAY CONSOLE LOWER HOSE D.S. = A653-310-007T-0......oooooeieverrrrrnneerenssssneernnssesoneennss e 290
DENTIST’S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM ~ ACCESSORY ..........ccevcevvees 291
SYRINGES ACCESSORY ...ttt cscenneesessnee s ssseesesasseesesssssases 292
1.1 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP = A657-760-007-0....ccccccreccrvvrrrrasrerrrssseresseseessssessssnsssncen 292
1.2 ACC. SYRINGE MINIM., MINIAS. 3F IN CP = A657-761-007-0......cc0cccccocrcrmvvvrrrrrasmcernrsssseernness 294
1.3 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F IN CP = A657-763-007-0....ccccccreccrverrrraverrrssssererseseesnssessssesssneen 295
1.4 ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP = AB57-762-001-0...occcccccrveverrrsanerrssssesessesessnsssssssssssoeee 296
TURBINE ACCESSORY .......cvvuneumnemmemmrmsenmsenssesssesssssesssesssessssssessesssesssesssssssssssssssssessens 298
2.1 ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-770-001-0.....cccc0ccrrcervvrrrssrcrrrerne 298
2.2 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION = AB57-771-001-0 ...covvovcrrrrenernrsescrsesssesssssncsssssneessesne 300
2.3 ACC.2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION = AB57-773-001-0.cccccvrveverrrseeernssssernssssessssssncsessenee 3071
MOTORS ACCESORY .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeciineeceineecessse e s sssessessssssssessssssssesssssassenes 303
3.1 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE = A657-780-001-0 ......cccceccrrrererrrseneerrsssmeeenssssesnssenee 303
3.2 ACC.MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE = A657-781-00T-0...occccccccrrererrverrrrrsssnncrrres 307
3.3 2 MICROMOTORS ACCESSORY = A657-180-030-0 .......cvvvvssveerrrsssssscssrnssssnsesessssssssssssssssneesenees 311
SCALERS ACCESSORY. ...ttt cssnnecssssneesssssssessssssssessssssssanes 312
4.1  UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY = A657-800-001-0....cocccverrrrssreerrrsssssssesenesssssessnrssssneenees 312
4.2 UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY = A657-80T-007T-0 ..vvvevvrrrsrecrrresssneesenssessnessessssssssssssssssneeee 314
4.3 UOZKEMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY — A657-802-00T-0 ......ccorrsesrverrrrscsveeserssssssessnssssneenees 316
4.4 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY — A657-810-007T-0..ccv.cccvvrvcrvcerrrrssneerenrsssneeen 319
4.5 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY = A657-811-007T-0.....ccovvvocrverrerrssneereresessnesssrsssneenees 321
4.6 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY = A657-812-001-0 .occcccccrreereerersssssnessnrsssneenens 323
4.7 UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY = A657-820-007T-0.......coccceicrrrrrsereerrrerssnneeen 325
4.8  UOZK NSK ACCESSORY = A657-830-007T-0...occvvvvrrrsreerrrsssssseesenssssssessessssssesssssesssesssssssneesees 327
4.9 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY— A657-831-007T-0.....ccovvvevvevrrrsesneeseressssnesssnsssneenens 329
410 UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY = AB57-840-001-0.....ccvvvsevecvrresssneernsesesnessesssssssssssesssoneeee 331
PLM MONITEX, MECTRON ........cuueeuneumnemmcmmrmnenssesssesssesserssesssesssesssessssssesssesssesssesssesssssnes 333
5.1  PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY = A657-880-0071-0...occcccecvrvrvesvecrrrssassneernrssesssessnssesneenerees 333
5.2 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY = A657-881-001-0....occcesicvrrrsesmeerrrsssssmeesnssssssssssssssneeneness 335
WATER REGULATOR ......ouccumrmnenmsermnenmemsenssesssesssesssessesssesssesssesssessesssesssesssesssesssesssssessees 337
6.1 WATER REGULATOR FOR INSTRUMENTS = A657-150-004-0 .....ccc0cccrcceerrvvrrrrsesnevrnrssssneerneeses 337
VALVES.......comevunermremmnermrmmessnesssesssesssessesssesssesssesssessssssesssesssesssesssessssssssssesssessstsssssesssessnees 338
7.1 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE = A653-150-020-0 .......ccovvvsemeerrrssosssessnsssssmeesenssessssssssssnneennees 338
7.2 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE = AB53-150-022:0 .......oovoeseerrresosecernsssssneesnnssesnssssssssneesenees 339
7.3 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE = AB653-150-0271-0 .....covvvoeveerrresesnesrnssssmeesnnssessesssssssneesenees 340
7.4 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE = A653-150-0230 .......ooooeeieerrresosncernsssssmeesnnssesssssssssssneesnnees 341
POSTS, MONITOR HOLDERS......coucevvvemnmeserssesmssessssasmsssssssssnmssssssasnsesssssssnmsssssssssnsesssssens 342
FIXED POST ....coueuneemnermnernesseesseessesssesssessessesssesssesssesssessssssesssesssesssesssesssssesssesssesssesssssnes 343
1.1 LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY TABLE = A657-090-000-0.........ccc0ccccccceercrrrrrssrnverrrers 343
1.2 LIGHT POST FOR TRAY TABLE = A657-090-001-0 .....covvvsoevverrrrseseeernrssesseessssssssessesssssseesensssne 344
TRAY TABLE AT POST .....ccuueuuneumnermerseemseessesssesssesssssesssessnesssesssessesssesssesssesssssssessesssessees 345
2.1 TRAY CONSOLE AT CENTRAL POST = A657-040-007T-0 ....ccccocccvrrrreveerrrrsesneesnresesnessnessssneenees 345



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 MONITOR HOLDER.......cccttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeseseseeeeeeeseeseeeeeeseessesesssesessssesseees 346
3.1 MONITOR ARM = AB57-T00-000-0.....c..oomiiiiiiiiiieiee et 346
3.2 ACC. MONITOR SOURCE - A658-002-000-0.......c..cocueiiiiiiiiieieeeieieeeee e 347
3.3 ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE - A658-002-00T-0 .......ccceiiiiiiieieiiieeeeieeeeeeee e 348

4 MONITORKITS ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiteieeieeettteeeettte e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeeeeseseeseeseesesanes 349
4.1 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR DIVIDED HOLDER — A657-999-011-0...ccoocviniiiiiiiiinieicieeeeeeeeee 349
4.2 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER — XENOS — A657-999-012-0 ......cccoeeviririerennne. 349
4.3 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER — FARO — A657-999-013-0.....cccccceiririerininne. 350
PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM, DENTAL LIGHT .........cccoeiiiiiiiiinnnneecceincnnnneeeceescsssnnnne 351

1 PANTOGRAPHIC ARM ..ot s 352
1.1  PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM — UNDIVIDED — A657-020-000-T ......ccccoceecienininieiinieeene 352
1.2 PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM— WITH DIVIDED POST— A657-020-007-T ..c..cceeeevenenene 354
1.3 PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM — UNDIVIDED - A657-020-002-1 .......cceririeienininierenceeene 356
1.4 PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM - WITH DIVIDED POST - A657-020-003-1 ......ccccoceveeveuennene 358

2 LIGHT ettt e e s e e s e s s e s s e a s e s s e s an e s s e snnns 360
2.1 XENOS LIGHT = A653-900-00T-0 ....cutiiiiiieiiiiriieieteeeeeeetesteee ettt st 360
2.2 FARO MAIA LED LIGHT = A657-90T-00T-0.....ccutiiiiieiiiiiieieieneeeeeeneee et 362
FOOT CONTROLLERS..........uueiiiiriiiintiieeitteteciinnecntnreccsaseeesssssseessssseesssssssessssssseessssssees 364

1 UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) — A653-010-001-1T .......cceeeveeeereereceeeccueeecneenes 365

2 COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) — A653-011-00T-T.....cccceeeeeerereereceeracneeecrneenes 370

3 FOOT CONTROLLER MARQUARDT — A657-011-00T-0......cccceeerrrriiiiiiiiinnnnnnninneeeeeeeeeeenens 373

4 FOOT CONTROLLER SWING — A653-012-00T-0.......cccccceeermmmmmrerieiriiiiirnnnneeeeceesccssssnnnnees 374
OTHER . ......oooionitiiiiniiiiiitteetctee et ce s e s bs s e e bb s s e e abs s e s e s bss e e e asneesssssnaeseas 378

1 PARTS FOR INSTALLATION - MODEL ONE 200 — A655-110-001-0 ........ccceeeerreccinnnnnnnes 379

M KITS FOR MAINTENANCE ............uuuiiiitiiiiitiiiiiiinieciinreccnisneecsssressssssessssssssesssssssessssssees 380

1.1 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, WITHOUT DURR MEMBRANE -
AB53-999-074-0 ......coorinniiiiiiiiiiiinrrrecnrrr e s s s s s s s s s s s s e s s n e s e e anes 381

1.2 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, 1 DURR MEMBRANE - A653-999-
075-0 382

1.3 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, 2 DURR MEMBRANES - A653-999-
076-0 383

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION.........oeeeeeeeieeeeeneeeeeeeeeeennnnsessssssesssnnssssssssssssssnnsssssssssssssnnnnnnns 384
3.1 Pre —installation requUIiremMents ... e e e e e e e eeeees 385
3.2 INStallation Plan....... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e eeees 388
33 Commissioning of the dental unit .............eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaaeaane 391
3.4 Water, air, vacuum and drain CONNECLIONS.........cueeeeeeennniiiirreereeeeneeereeeeereeeeeneeeeeeeeeeennes 392
3.5 Hoses WIring diagrams...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccceceeeereeeecereeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseseesesseaaees 396
SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS..........ccceutttruuuueeeeeeeeeeennnnnnns 398
4.1 LiSt Of @rrOr COAES .....ccooieeeeiiieeeccceeeeteeeeeccreeeee e e e e e e e s s sssnneeeeessesssssssnnnsaasansans 399
4.2 Description of electronic modules..............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 404
4.4 Electrical SChematiCs ..........uuueiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeteeccceeceee e ceeccssnnneeee e e e e s e e s ssnnnneasasenns 416
A 47T CHES_GREAT FULL...co ot ettt et e et e e e et e e e sata e e e e e ataeeesnvaeeeennnes 416
A.A.2  CAT_EKOD ..o ettt e e et e e e e ta e e e et e e e e s abeeeesataeeeeastaeeeeaataeeeatreeeearaeeeeanres 417
443  Valve Module CAT_EKO........o ottt ettt ete e eteeeae e e 417

4.4.4 Suction systems, Boiler - Module CAT_EKO...........c.ooiiiioiiiiiiieeeeeeteeteeee e 418



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

445 PLM Lamps used- Module CAT_EKO.........cciiiiiieeeeee ettt 418
4.4.6 Assistant Panel AB_LPREM CAT_EKO ...t 419
4.47 Assistant Panel AB_EKO .........oo e 419
A A8  SB_EKOD ... e e e e e et e e e e ete e e e eet—eeeeataeeeeataeeeaatreeeearreaeeaares 420
4.49  Valve SWItCh SB_EKO .........eoieeeceeeeeee ettt eaeeeeaes 420
4.410 TB_EKOT et e et e et e ettt e e e et e e e tba e e e eeabe e e e e baeeeeeabaeeeeraeeas 421
4411 Keyboard DP_EKOT .......ooiiiiieiieie ettt ettt ettt ettt teesteesteesteesteesteesseesseessaesaeesanens 421
4412 Sensors of the Taking of Instruments, Light and Valves ...........ccccooeerininciiecieiceeeeee 422
4413 DX IIMOTOTS ...ttt e e e e e et e e e et e e e e etb e e e e ebaeeeeeataeeeeetbeeeeeetseeeeeteeeeeanres 422
4414 DX PRO MOTOFES.....coiiitiee et ettt et e et e e e et e e e et e e e e tta e e e etaeeeeeabaeeeeenteeeeenres 423
4415 LM ProPower C, EMS FS-367, EMS FS-432 LED, EMS FS-433, NSK Varios 170.................... 423
4416 USS Satelec SP NEWTRON, Satelec SP NEWTRON LED, Satelec Xinetic, Woodpecker N3 .424
4417 Syringe, PLM MeCTroN, MONITEX.........ooiciiiiiieeiie ettt ettt e e ene e e e seneas 424
4418 Suction systems, Boiler - Module SB_EKO...............coieiiiiiiiieeceeeeeee e 425
4419 PLM Lamps used- Module SB_EKO ...........coooiiiieiieieceeceeeeeee ettt 425
4.420 Assistant Panel AB_LPREM SB_EKO..........ccccooiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt 426
4.4.21 HYQIENE SB_EKO ... .ottt ettt ettt e et e st eeestaeetbeessseessseeenseeansaeennns 426
4.422 METASYS WEK ... ettt ettt et et e ettt e et e e taeetbe e sbeaesseeessseessseessseeanseeansneensns 427
4.4.23 FOOt CoNtroler UNO, NOK ......cuiiiieiieieetet ettt sttt aaeeane v s 427
4424 Foot Controller SWING, Marquardt.............ccooieiieiiieiieciiectiecieeeieeste ettt saee e eae 428
4.4.25 DENTAI LIGNT. ..ottt ettt et ettt e e e te e e te e sreesteeetaeeaeeeaaea 428
4.4.27 Monitor power supply in POWEE DIOCK ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiceececeeceee e 429
4.5  Chair St = UP ..ot a e 430
4.6 SAfElY SENSOIS .......ceeeeeeeeeiiieecccccereeeeeeeee e ceersseeeee e e e e s e s s ssssseeesessesssssssssssasasesssssssnnsnnnes 432
CHECKS OF SETTINGS AND FUNCTIONS .........coueeeiiieriieennneeaieneeeeennnsssssssssssesnnnssssssssssssnnnssnss 433
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS ..........cuuieeemueeeeeereieernnnnnssesssseersnnnsssssssssssssnnnsssns 436
6.1 MaAINTENANCE .......coiirrrrieereeeeeteeeeteeeeeeeeeeeennneessssseseseeennssssssssssssennnsssssssssssssnnnnnnssssssnans 437
6.2 (W] Y g (o= [ 3 SRR 437
6.3 Inspections during the warranty period............coo e 437
6.4 Post-warranty inspections and technical audits:............cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 437
6.5 WEK SEIVICING ...ceveueeeeieeeiiieeenneneieeeeeeeeeanssessseesseeeessssssssssssssssnsnsssssssssssssssnnssssssssssssssnnes 437
CLEANING, DISINFECTION, STERILISATION............cccuuitteuuuncaaerereerennnessssssesessnnnsssssssssssnnnnnnnes 438
CLAIMS ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeennenseessseessnnsssssssssssessnnssssssssssssnnssssssssssssssnnssssssssssssnnnssssssssssssnnnnsnnss 439
8.1 Warranty claims involving spare parts through DIPLOMAT TEC+ app......ccccceeeeeeeannnnn. 439
8.2  Warranty claims involving spare parts through Ticket portal...........cccccceeeeiuunenennnnn. 442
8.3  Warranty CONAItiONS .......ccceeeueueeeiiiiieieiieeeeteeeeeececsnneeeeeeeseesssssnnnseessssssssssssnnneassssens 443

8.4  Warranty PEHOAS......ccciiiiiiiiiireeeetteeeeeerirrnneeeteeeeeesssssnneessesssssssssssnnsessassssssssssnnnssssssses 443



1 PRODUCT DATA

10

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

PRODUCT DATA



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

The dental unit is used to support and position the patient, to supply the necessary leads for instruments and for dental tre atment of the
patient by the dentist. The dental unit is a device comprised of individual elements, devices and instruments that create a functional unit
for dental treatment.

Only a trained dentist is permitted to use the dental unit. Installation, set-up and adjustments may only be performed by a qualified and
authorised service technician certified to conduct these activities. The conditions for the use of utility services and installation specified
in these service instructions must also be met.

Model ONE 200 is stationary dental units with an integrated chair. The pantographic dentist’s table arm and pantographic light arm are
attached to the top of the cuspidor block post. The dentist’s table is equipped with a keyboard with display used to control the unit's
functions. Rotary instruments and the scaler are controlled using a foot controller. The bowl on the cuspidor block is adjusted manually
only. The assistant’s console arm may be equipped with a saliva ejector, a large and small aspirator, syringe, polymerizing lamp and
intra oral camera. The tray table on the pantographic light arm and the arm for the LCD monitor are installed as optional accessories.

Model ONE 200 upper / lower 5 stationary

Parts of the unit in contact with the patient:
Seat

Backrest

Headrest

Armrest

Instruments

Aspirators

Instrument equipment at dentist’s element: Instrument equipment at assistant’s element:
e  Syringe e  Saliva ejector
e  Rotary instruments (together max. 3): Small suction hose, big suction hose
Turbine (max. 3) Intra-oral camera
BLDC micro-motor (max. 2) Syringe
e  Ultrasonic scaler Polymerizing lamp
e  Polymerizing lamp

i. All instruments except the polymerizing lamp may be equipped with a light.
i. Optional accessories (see the valid price list)

Indications, contraindications for the medical device:
Indications: This equipment is designed to prevent, treat, or ameliorate disease in the patient’s oral cavity
Contraindications: none known
Patient profile:
e  Age: adult population, children aged 3 and above
e  Weight: up to a patient weight of 200 kg
e  Health:
suitability for treatment and exclusion of the contraindications for the patient occurs during examination by a dentist
e  Nationality: not applicable
Body part or type of tissue: patient’s oral cavity

Do not use any medical device if you suspect it may be damaged or not working properly.

Contact an authorised service technician.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the medical device should be reported to the
manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user or patient is established.

For the information and process of installation the unit, use document: Installation manual for Diplomat
Dental units — Model One 200.

11 PRODUCT DATA



Voltage

Frequency
Max. power
Supply air pressure
Supply water pressure
Unit weight, netto (Model ONE 200)
Type of protection against electric shock
Level of protection against electric shock
Enclosure rating
Temperature of water for the cup
(if heater is installed)
Capacity of articulated light arm storage table
Capacity of dentist’s panel tray table:
e 290x370mm
Mode of operation

Chair height above ground:
e Model One 200
Vertical motion when unloaded
Backrest motion when unloaded
Seat recline (with cradle function) when unloaded
Load capacity of the unit chair (EN ISO 7494-1)
Mode of operation
Chair noise

12

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

220-240V ~
100-127 V ~

50/60 Hz

400 VA

0,45-0,8 MPa

0,3-0,6 MPa

290 + max. 25 kg

class | protection device
applied parts B

IP21

25-35°C
1,5 kg

1 kg

permanent with intermittent loading typical

of standard dental work

350 mm-820 mm + 20 mm

max.19 s
max. 13 s
max. 13 s
max. 200 kg
1:9

max. 54 dB

PRODUCT DATA



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
1.2.1 Chair cradle function range

Cradle function range of the backrest and seat in basic version — without cradle function.

29°+ 2°

Cradle function range of the backrest and seat in the version with cradle function.

30°+ 2°

22°+ 2°

14°+ 2°

13 PRODUCT DATA



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.3  General conditions

The following instruments may be mounted to the control panel:

Condition Note

At least 1 syringe

Up to 3 rotary instruments

Up to 5 light instruments

Up to 3 turbines

Up to 2x DX motors or 2x DX Pro motors
Up to 2 BLDC micro motors with lights: Up to 2x DX BLUE motors or 2x DX Pro BLUE motors
Up to 2x DX Pro

1 scaler Scaler

1 polymerising / light curing lamp (LED)

1 blaster sand blaster

The following acronyms and abbreviations are used in the manual:
Scaler - ultrasonic scaler (to remove plaque),

PLM - polymerising / light curing lamp,

BLDC motor — brushless motor

1.4 Symbols used

Symbol Description Symbol Description

Attention, Warning ﬂ Applied part type B

Note 1P21 Level of moisture protection

Serial number c € CE marklng—product meets EU legislative
requirements

135°C
See the Manual 048 Sterilisable in a steam sterilizer (autoclave) at 135°C
The equipment is classified as hazardous waste-
Manufacturing date please dispose
e of the equipment at an authorised waste collection

Manufacturer I:l Class Il protection device
Proceed accordin

9 M D Medical device
to the Manual

OLLRELlYLD

UDI Unique Device Identifier

1.5 Label placement

14 PRODUCT DATA



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Label description:
1. Identification of dental unit production
Basic electrical parameters
Serial number
Date of made
Chair operation mode

GTIN number
GS1 datamatrix
Serial number
Date of made

0 ® N

a s WD

P21
DUTY CYCLE:
SN

3 5 4 7 89

1.8 Main parts of the dental unit

15 PRODUCT DATA



L=

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

/

max. 2020

1860

1145

/e d it ey A r A ./‘/! LGl Gl T /L il L T/ A 7 L7

(LSS SIS LSS S PSS FAAS S VS 4SS YA S DS S THA Y4 S VeSS LS WSS Py
/! ;{
. |
(- min. 1380 %
7] g ‘A
A I [

2 T 7
/2 i L/
f 7 -
. 8 /]
] #
% / g
K Y g
/] min, 2350 I % EG/ min. /)
¢ v
% e : = ’
¥ —. - 4
/ 3 u 2
r'/ //
'/r <
(] [ 7]

Cuspidor with assistant’s console arm 5. Operating light

Control panel 6. Pantographic light arm

Foot controller 7. Dental chair

Pantographic control panel arm

PRODUCT DATA



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
1.9 MODEL ONE 200 package weight

Kit part packaging

FOREIGN PACKAGING

Packaging pallet + crate blanks A655-950-007-0

External dimensions 1580x1080x v:760mm

Weight of the set netto 115 kg + max. 5 kg according to the design
Weight of the set brutto 150 kg + max. 25 kg according to the design

OVERSEAS PACKAGING

Packaging pallet + box blanks /dried/  A655-950-010-0

External dimensions 1580x1080x v:760mm
Weight of the set netto 115 kg + max. 5 kg according to the design
Weight of the set brutto 150 kg + max. 25 kg according to the design

Packaging of the chair part

FOREIGN PACKAGING

Packaging pallet + crate blanks A655-950-011-0

External dimensions 1250x1000x v:1230mm

Weight of the chair part netto 175 kg + max. 25 kg according to the design
Weight of the chair set bruto 210 kg + max. 50 kg according to the design

OVERSEAS PACKAGING

Packaging pallet + box blanks /dried/ A655-950-012-0

External dimensions 1250x1000x v:1230mm
Weight of the chair part netto 175 kg + max. 25 kg according to the design
Weight of the chair set bruto 210 kg + max. 50 kg according to the design

Packaging of separate upholste

Packaging cardboard box A516-400-003-0

External dimensions 1400x650x v:450mm

Package weight brutto 20 + max. 5kg

17 PRODUCT DATA



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Display board packaging

FOREIGN PACKAGING

Packaging pallet + crate blanks A516-400-008-0
External dimensions 1250x1000x v:235mm
Weight of the board brutto 75 kg + max. 5 kg

OVERSEAS PACKAGING

Packaging pallet + box blanks /dried/ A516-400-009-0

External dimensions 1250x1000x v:235mm

Weight of the board brutto 75 kg + max. 5 kg
i. Packaging is non-returnable

18 PRODUCT DATA



2 CONTROL PANEL

19

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

CONTROL PANEL



The control panel keyboard is divided into three groups of buttons.

20

14:07 09-FEB-2023 1

=9

)
@_ w

—
2] psoa=x
ulp ¢ -):B\ / =4
% RN
&Nz ¢

: Mode )
@) AF-T

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

P1

P2

P3

P4

Buttons for the instrument settings,
Buttons for the chair control,
Buttons for light, cup, bowl and negatoscop control.

Y

Main light

Cup fill

Spittoon bowl rinse
Negatoscop

User/ Program change
Instrument cooling
Instrument light
Instrument mode
Reverse

Gear ratio

Torque

Auto-forward time

Foot controller function

Moving the chair up
Moving the chair down
Moving the backrest up
Moving the backrest down

Chair zero position

Chair rinsing position
Programmed chair position 1
Programmed chair position 2
Programmed chair position 3
Programmed chair position 4
Trendelenburg chair position
Value decrease

Value increase

CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

The home screen appears after switching on the unit:

@—(14:07 09-FEB-2023 1 2 )

Time,

@O~ boa*)

User profile identification.
Decontamination solution amount indicator (100 %),

Disinfection solution amount indicator (100 %),
Source of distilled water (100 %).
Main light indicator (off)

Alternatives to the icons displayed on the home screen:

Alternative icons for decontamination solution amount indicator:

e Amount of decontamination D Amount of decontamination
— fluid 100% — fluid 60%
m Amount of decontamination m Amount of decontamination
= fluid 30% ' fluid EMPTY
Alternative icons for disinfection solution amount indicator:
)\ Amount of disinfection O Amount of disinfection
= fluid 100% fluid 60%
O Amount of disinfection O Amount of disinfection
— fluid 30% fluid EMPTY

Alternative icons for distilled water amount indicator / cooling water source:

)\ Distilled water for Q Distilled water for instruments
= instruments cooling 100% cooling 60%

O Distilled water for O Distilled water for instruments
= instruments cooling 30% cooling EMPTY

:‘n/. No water source for Ea Central water for instruments
¢ instruments cooling cooling

Alternative icons for main light indicator:
- Main light high intensity O Main light low intensity

%— Main light off

21 CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.2  Control panel ONE

The control panel keyboard is divided into three groups of buttons.
1. Buttons for the instrument settings,

2. Buttons for the chair control,
3. Buttons for light, cup, bowl and negatoscop control.

Button Description Button  Description

WK Main light A Moving the chair up
o) Cup fill \ « Moving the chair down
Uy Spittoon bowl rinse A Moving the backrest up
] Negatoscop v g\ Moving the backrest down
ulp User/ Program change « Chair zero position
B Instrument cooling L Chair rinsing position
Bty Instrument light P1 Programmed chair position 1
= Foot controller function P2 Programmed chair position 2
O Reverse P3 Programmed chair position 3

T Trendelenburg chair position P4 Programmed chair position 4

—' Value increase - Value decrease

22 CONTROL PANEL



23

Turning on the DU

Getting DU ready for use

Pulling out the micromotor

Pulling out the turbine

Pulling out the Scaler

Pulling out the SATELEC
XINETIC scaler

Pulling out the SATELEC
NEWTRON scaler

Pulling out the WOODPECKER
scaler

Recalling the memory position
of the chair

Remembering the memory
position of the chair

Switch user

Remembering user settings

Calling up tool settings
from the program

Saving tool settings
to the program

Water cooling activation
Spray cooling activation

Air cooling activation
Activation of SCALING mode
Activation of GENERIC mode
Activation of ENDO mode
Activation of PERIO mode
Activation BOOST mode

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Welcome
Display of the current user
(2 is the current user number)

DU ready for use
Micromotor 1
Micromotor 2
Turbine 1
Turbine 2
Turbine 3

Scaler

SATELEC XINETIC scaler
SATELEC NEWTRON scaler

WOODPACKER scaler

15t position

2"d position

3" position

4t position

15t position

2" position

3™ position

4t position
Trendelenburg chair position
Chair zero position

Chair rinsing position
User 1

User 2

Saved user settings
Saved user settings
Currently using Program 1
Currently using Program 2
Currently using Program 3
Currently using Program 4

Program 1 is saved

Program 2 is saved
Program 3 is saved
Program 4 is saved
Water cooling activated
Spray cooling activated
Air cooling activated
SCALING mode activated
GENERAL mode activated
ENDO mode activated
PERIO mode activated
BOOST mode activated

CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Hoooo Current intensity/speed value
Instrument using 100 Current intensity/speed value
0 Current intensity/speed value

2.3 Arrangement of instruments
2.3.1 Determining the order of instruments on Dentist control panel

232 Determining the order of instruments on Assistant’s console

24 CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Organization of the TECHNICAL SECTION
Technical section is divided into chapters according dental unit parts.

For a better search, it is possible to use the table of contents at the beginning of the document, or the
hyperlinks placed next to the images at the beginning of the technical section and individual chapters (letter
or number in blue circle).

- hyperlink

1. Symbol “>>
The symbol >> indicates that a specific item is broken down into smaller details, directly under current
tab. Example:

| Pos. _Itemno. ____ | Product name QTY | Unit _[SP|
005  A653-350-021-0>> UNDER BOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS . 1,00 PC. X |

2. Repetitive breakdowns of items
A breakdown of items that is identical for 2 or more subchapters is located further in the chapter.

Example:
Chapter XXX (CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTATING BOWL) has an item that is common to multiple
accessories. This item is then specified further in the chapter XXX.

| Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name |QTY  Unit | SP|
002 | A657-350-053-0  BOTTLE ACCESSORIES WITHOUT FUNNEL \ 'PC. X
3. Blueprints

Examples:

4. Numbered positions in tables
Position numbers 1 to 899 are related to structural components.

| Pos. _Itemno. _______ Product name QTY _ Unit _|SP|
001 V653-351-010-0 CAP HOUSING UNDERBOWL NON-CONVERTIBLE 1,00 PC. X
002 V657-350-003-0 UNDERBOWL CONSOLE ONE 1,00 PC. | X
003 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 4,00 PC. X
004 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 4,00 PC. |X

Numbers 901 and higher are related to electrical connections.

m-nm_-mm
902 ME374100.094 WIRES 1.0 - GNYE - 0.35+0.65m 1,00
903 ME374100.074 WATER - AIR VALVE INPUT WIRES 2,00 PC. X
904 ME374100.093 SWITCHING WIRES — ASSEMBLY 1.00 - BK/BU - 0.70m 1,00 | PC. X

25 CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5. Quantity field
If the quantity field is OPTIONAL - OPT., there are multiple variants for the given item and it is necessary
to specify the variant or color option that is ordered.

If the quantity field is empty, the item must by ordered separately. There is a more information under the
tab. Alternatively, these are items that are not necessary for the functionality of the unit (labels).

MIEEI_-IMIEE
015  A653-001-002-0  COVER BASE B - UNPAINTED OPT. PC.

015  A653-001-002-0  COVAR BASE B - WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. x
023  ME551110.047  QUICK COUPLER 1/4" M PN 0014W PC.

039  ME374100.121  POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE NO V PB/EB PC.

915  V400.01-01-45 LABELSPIT PC.

6. Additional information
There can be more information under the tab.

Pos. 25 - POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE NO V PB/EB must be ordered separately under
n. ME374100.121.

Only use original and approved spare parts and components that do not compromise
the performance, safety characteristics or the intended use of the medical device.

Code K-001, K-005
Paint color, e.g., matte paint, etc. is designated by the Configuration Code (e.g. K-001). Do not forget to
specify the correct configuration when ordering spare parts.

The individual configurations are color coded for easier orientation. This configuration is shown at the
beginning of the chapter with parts available in different configurations in the table after the underscore at
the part number and then in the product name:

A657-001-020-( _K-001 POWERBL( CK - UNPAINTED

A657-001-020-( _K-005 POWERBL( CK - WHT2_MATTE X

The order numbers for spare parts are then provided in the main parts list for every configuration:

m’mﬂ_mﬂlﬁi
014  V516-001-014-0  PLUG OPT.

014  V516-001-014-0  PLUG/ WHT2_MATTE GETEEE
024  V516-001-029-0  SEGMENT WITH GROOVE OPT. PC. X
024  V516-001-029-0  SEGMENT WITH GROOVE, PAINTED/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X

Please provide the following when ordering spare parts:
Example 1 (without configuration):

1. | Name of the spare part (mechanical component) UNDERBOWL CONSOLE ONE
2. | Order number V657-350-003-0
3. | Serial number of the dental unit 12345678
4. | Quantity 1 pc.
Example 2 (with configuration):
1. | Name of the spare part (mechanical component) POWERBLOCK - UNPAINTED
2. | Order number A657-001-020-0 K-001
3. | Serial number of the dental unit 12345678
4. | Quantity 1 pc.

26 CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

List of abbreviations

Abbreviation Meaning Abbreviation Meaning

PB/EB POWERBLOCK ACC ACCESSORY/ACCESSORIES

UPHOL UPHOLSTERY U UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM
SL SEAMLESS L LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM
S SEAMED
cP CUSPIDOR BLOCK
LA LARGE ASPIRATOR
SA SMALL ASPIRATOR
SP SPARE PART

27 CONTROL PANEL



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

TECHNICAL SECTION

28



—TITIOTMmMmOoOO >

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

CUSPIDOR BLOCK

CHAIR

ASSISTANT'S ARM
DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH
DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM
DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM
POST, MONITOR HOLDER

PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM, LIGHT

FOOT CONTROLLER

29



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT — COVERS

CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT — COLOUR KIT

CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL WITHOUT FUNNEL
A658-350-001-0

CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL — HYGIENE
A658-350-003-0

CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL,
FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER
A658-350-004-0

CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH FIXED BOWL
A658-350-002-0

FIXED BOWL COMPLETE
A657-350-040-0

ROTARY BOWL, COMPLETE
A653-350-040-1

30



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME
A658-001-000-0

BASE PLATE MODEL ONE 200 ASSEMBLY -
A658-070-000-0

OTHERS

VALVES

31



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

FIXED DOOR LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT2_MATTE
OPENING DOOR LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT2_MATTE

For complete Assembly use n. A658-350-050-0 (more info chapter 11.1)

FIXED DOOR LOGO TECNO-GAZ / WHT2_MATTE
OPENING DOOR LOGO TECNO-GAZ / WHT2_MATTE

For complete Assembly use n. A658-350-051-0 (more info chapter 11.2)

COVER LIFT 2/ WHT2_MATTE
COVER LIFT 1/ WHT2_MATTE

SIDE COVER PB-ONE200
SIDE COVER PB-ONE200 / WHT2_MATTE

SIDE COVER FOR SALIVA EJECTOR
SIDE COVER FOR SALIVA EJECTOR/ WHT2_MATTE

BASE COVER ONE200
BASE COVER ONE200 / WHT2_MATTE

TOP COVER CB - ONE200 FIXED BOWL
TOP COVER CB - ONE200 FIXED BOWL/ WHT2_MATTE

TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL WITH FUNNEL
TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL WITH FUNNEL /

TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL
TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL / WHT2_MATTE

BOWL PLUG- WHT2_MATTE

8 / 7
| Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name
001  V658-350-067-0
002  V658-350-066-0
003  V658-350-079-0
004  V658-350-081-0
005  V658-350-004-0
006  V658-350-005-0
007  ME321822.242
007  V658-350-141-0
008  V658-350-060-0
008  V658-350-062-0
009  ME321822.243
009  V658-350-146-0
010  ME321822.241
010  V658-350-142-0
011  ME321822.240
011
V658-350-143-0  WHT2_MATTE
012  ME321822.244
012 V658-350-140-0
013 V657-350-036-0
014  V657-350-035-0

LIGHT PLUG- WHT2_MATTE

QTY [ Unit  SP
PC. X

PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

xX X

XX XX XX XX XX X X

X X X X

32



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2 CUSPIDOR BLOCK LIFT = COLOUR KIT

TOP COVER WITH MAGNETS
A655-350-005-0

CB CAP PANTOGRAPHIC LIGHT ARM
V657-350-068-0

CB CAP FOR DENTIST'S ARM
V657-350-067-0

TOP COVER CB — ONE200 FIXED BOWL
V658-350-142-0

TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL
WITH FUNNEL
V658-350-143-0

TOP COVER CB — ONE200 ROTARY BOWL
V658-350-140-0

33



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL WITHOUT FUNNEL-A658-350-001-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-001-0_K-001 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL WITHOUT FUNNEL / UNPAINTED X
A658-350-001-0_K-005 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL WITHOUT FUNNEL / WHT2_MATTE X

A(1:2)
66 24 25 22




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

84

35



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

n

36

58

12

42

85

26




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

[t Spittoon block
| G- ol

923

Connect based on chosen
suclion accessories BK

BK -

24250 mm ﬂ/

L Backrest

Elecironics
module
holder

&) Gable is part of chair
'
. r

( Spittoon block - Lift motor J

I
I

Cable is part of motar }
| &

- —® -

]
I
]

N—]

N—

s na
ieiess

toctzonoise
iz 0l e |

921

\ Cable is part of
contral pane! am

901

910

Cup
w  Filing [ YV32

[{e]
o
[\ ]

]

i
<
w
o
[U]
W
w
I
Q

®

Bowl
z Flushing | YV31 H

De notconnacs 52 s g Chair Base
A Qtherwise you may damage | M
he electronics!
Optional Protect PINs with pasiton 2 Optional
N Air pressurized 920! .
aCCESSOMes ot ith distiled D = accessories
water —_—
8
8
Optional EE
accessories N
&
K
H
z
Optional | | [S— :J ‘ Frtecion F’| [— "| ‘ [—— F‘|
. ) £ o
accessories | Ta: 13184 i
—— — puT ToSwleh From SwtnTraesfomatar it nxz
Switch distilled or O = E s ] ] o o
| S| o"2]g"¢|e"0 9 0 0[9 e 0 00"
_ 3w z[ o S g
| | g 3 % 3 £
Hy .
-1 -2 PWR TN-S
| T4NPE
220-240V, 50-80Hz

(“oremenr | 907
| / 909 7
@ GNI YE : @

MARDUARDT 5
=
masatie 2| R

37



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

IMIM_-EEIIEH
001 A658-001-000-0>> CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME OPT X
001 A658-001-000-0>> CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME OPT PC. X
002 V658-350-005-0 COVERLIFT 1/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 V658-350-004-0 COVERLIFT 2 / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
004 ME321822.122 BOTTLE 1.3L CB 1,00 PC. X
005 V658-350-037-0 FILTERS HOLDER 1,00 PC. | X
006 A653-150-031-0>> | AIR REGULATOR 1,00 PC. X
007 V658-350-074-0 VALVE BAR 1,00 PC. | X
008 V658-350-072-0 SPACER M5 300 PC. X
009 ME311120.090 SCREW M 5X10 300 | PC. | X
010 V658-350-057-0 ELECTRONICS BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
011 A655-001-901-0>> = TRANSFORMER - ASSEMBLY 1,00  PC. | X
012 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 6,00 PC. X
013 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 11,00 | PC. | X
014 ME309255.050 SCREW M 5X6 200 PC. X
015 ME392662.012 PRESSURE REGULATOR MR BIT 1/8 04 5107002 1,00 PC. | X
016 V653-001-027-0 BASE CHES BASIC 1,00 PC. X
017 ME371418.028 SPACER POST.h=9,5mm SNAP-TYPE 12,00 | PC. | X
018 ME309255.064 SCREW M 4X16 1,00 PC. X
019 ME309201.047 SCREW M 8X70 1,00 PC. | X
020 V658-350-020-0 PANT A 200 PC. X
021 V655-350-017-0 PANT B 200 | PC. | X
022 ME323427.053 SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05 200 PC. X
023 ME311120.068 SCREW M 4X8 4,00 | PC. | X
024 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 400 PC. X
025 ME311210.020 WASHERP 5,3 200 | PC. | X
026 ME345000.030 SWITCH MARQUARDT 1935.3118 1,00 PC. | X
027 V658-350-014-0 HOSE CONSOLE 1,00  PC. | X
028 V658-350-015-0 TRANSFORMER BRACKET 1,00 PC. | X
029 ME311120.031 NUT M 8 1,00  PC. | X
030 ME273141.019 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4 300 PC. X
031 ME311214.031 WASHER P 5,1 6,00 | PC. | X
032 V658-350-019-0 HINGE 200 PC. X
033 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 200 | PC. X
034 ME309543.042 SCREW M 6X12 200 PC. X
035 V658-350-021-0 SCREW M10X14 ADJUSTMENT 200 | PC. | X
036 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 400 PC. X
037 V658-350-048-0 CLAMP 2 4,00  PC. | X
038 ME309543.100 SCREW M 4X6 10,00 PC. X
039 V658-350-026-0 CLAMP 4 100  PC. | X
040 ME309543.058 SCREW M 5X10 10,00 PC. X
041 V658-350-036-0 COVER ELE ONE 200 PC. | X
042 V658-350-051-0 COVER BASE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
043 V658-350-018-0 CLAMP 1 100  PC. | X
044 V658-350-049-0 HOLDER WEK 100 PC. | X
045 V658-350-047-0 MAGNET HOLDER 100  PC. | X
046 ME549000.024 MAGNET TIP-ON + SELF-ADHESIVE SHEET 100 PC. | X
047 V658-350-073-0 SPACER M4 4,00  PC. | X
048 ME309251.097 SCREW M 4X8 DECORATIVE 400 PC. X
049 V658-350-017-0 MAGNET CONSOLE 1,00  PC. | X
050 V658-350-024-0 CLAMP 2 1,00 PC. | X
051 V658-350-029-0 UNDERBOWL CAM 1,00  PC. | X
052 V658-350-027-0 COVER HOLDER 1,00 PC. | X
053 ME307001.011 SCREW STP31 4x12 - H2 12,00  PC. | X
054 ME309255.044 SCREW M 4X10 200 PC. X
055 ME348000.021 SWITCHER C1720R 1,00  PC. | X
056 ME735010.049 SELF-ADHESIVE FILM, CENTRAL VENT 1,00 PC. | X
057 V658-350-054-0 COVER ANCHOR 1 200 | PC. | X
058 V658-350-055-0 COVER ANCHOR 2 200 PC. X
059 V658-350-059-0 CLAMP 200 | PC. | X
060 ME321822.242 SIDE COVER PB-ONE200 OPT PC. X
060 V658-350-141-0 SIDE COVER PB-ONE200 / WHT2_MATTE OPT PC. X
061 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5,3 200 | PC. | X

38



062
063
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
072
073
074
075
076
077
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923

MES548241.030
V658-350-063-0
ME309543.048
ME309543.094
V658-350-064-0
V658-350-009-0
ME336402.028
ME392662.034
V655-350-056-0
ME311210.018
ME321822.244

V658-350-140-0
A658-350-061-0>>

V658-350-078-0

A653-350-021-0>>

ME336401.027
ME336401.012
V658-350-043-0

A658-350-053-0>>

ME311180.004
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
ME735552.115
ME735000.079
V658-350-090-0
ME309543.011
ME309203.076
ME345711.049
me397900.017
ME345711.024
ME283367.024
ME343415.031
ME283367.025
ME345711.028
ME374100.107
ME374100.116
ME374100.117
ME374100.041
ME374100.112
ME374100.121
ME374100.045
ME374100.064
ME374100.111
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME374000.500
ME374000.474
V400.01-01-45
V400.01-01-44
V400.01-01-43
V400.01-01-42
ME374060.006
ME374100.114
A658-350-900-0
ME341416.027
ME375000.002

PZ_23 094_21/08/2023

AN

Pos. 1

must be ordered separately according to unit configuration, more in marked chapters

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

NUT KLIPKO M5-R-083-35

CLAMP 14

SKRUTKA M 8X10

SCREW M 5X6

HINGER CLAMP

COVER REINFORCEMENT

ADAPTER 18240 BRASS

PLUG TO REGULATOR 1/8 2107001
CABLE HOLDER

WASHER P 8,4

TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL
TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL / WHT2_MATTE
BOTTLE HEAD - ASSEMBLY

CLAMP

UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS
ADAPTER T230/210-1

ADAPTER N210-1

ACCESSORIES CONSOLE

UNDERBOWL GRIP

NUT M 4

WASHER P 4,3 SERRATED

WASHER MS P 4,3

GROUNDING SYMBOL, 4-2240.017
LABEL FLASH W008-26 PVC STICKER
MANIPULATION CARRIER

SCREW M 8X16

SCREW M 5X10

CABLE TIE HOLDER

CABLETIE CTS 13 L 368

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

CABLE BUNDLE VALVES MODEL PRO - LIFT
WIRES 1.0 - GNYE - 0.48+0.15

WIRES 0.5 — GY - 0.50+0.41

SWITCH WIRES - ASSEMBLY

CABLE CAN — CONNECT 90 mm

POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE FC IN CB/EB
WIRES GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRE GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRES CHAIR — GNYE — ASSEMBLY LIFT
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

MODULE CHES_GREAT

MODULE CAT_EKO1

LABEL SPIT

LABEL FOOT

LABEL BACK

LABEL LIFT

JUMPER

CABLE CAN — MALE-FEMALE
CONNECTION XENOS LIGHT

WIRE LAU 0,75 BLACK

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY

CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME A658-001-000-0 (chap. 9)
Pos. 41 COVER ELE ONE 200 V658-350-036-0
Pos. 75 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS A653-350-021-0 (chap. 3.1)

1,00
2,00
1,00
3,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
OPT
OPT
1,00
1,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
8,00
1,00
1,00
0,60
0,20
0,02
0,01
0,75
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
15,00
5,00
1,00
1,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
0,50
4,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

m
m
M
m
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.

XXX XX X X X X X X X X XX X X XXX X X X X X XX X X XIX XX XX X X

XXX X

39



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.1 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - A653-350-021-1
Item no. Product name SP
A653-350-021-1_K-001 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - UNPAINTED X
A653-350-021-1_K-005 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - WHT2_MATTE X
| 13
e
EEIIEEI_-IWIIEE
004 V653-350-022-0 FILLING TUBE 1,00 X
006 ME321822.116 BATTERY COVER_UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
006 V653-350-105-0 BATTERY COVER_ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
007 ME321822.115 BOWL TRAY_UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
007 V653-350-106-0 BOWL TRAY_WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
008 ME321822.117 CUP TRAY PB / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
008 V653-350-107-0 CUP TRAY PB/WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
009 ME321822.129 BATTERY CARRIER ECO PB / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
009 V653-350-103-0 BATTERY CARRIER ECO PB/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
010 ME307001.020 SCREW STP33 4x14-H2 - A2 6,00 PC. X

40



011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
037
038
039
040
042
043
044
045
046

ME307001.021
ME307001.006
ME311120.072
V653-350-031-0
V653-350-032-1
V653-350-033-1
V653-350-035-0
ME309251.081
V653-350-037-1
V606.60-00-18.1
ME309543.131
V653-350-036-0
V653-350-034-0
ME397800.015
V607.80-38-00
V653-350-024-0
ME309543.072
ME345711.036
ME283367.026
ME283367.018
ME336641.015
V653-350-061-0
V653-350-064-0
V653-350-067-0
ME273111.124
ME309255.053
ME272000.017
MS283811.031
MS283811.029
ME311120.075

PZ_23_090_18/08/2023

A658-350-053-0_K-001

SCREW STP33 4x18 - H2 — A2
SCREW STP31 5x14 - H2

NUT M 8

BOWL TRAY STUD

BOWL TRAY MOUNING PLATE / WHT2_MATTE
UNDERBOWL SIPHON

PIPE CONNECTION

SCREW M 5X16 A2

BAYONET SCREW

WASTE PIPE

SCREW M 4X16

EXHAUST CONNECTION
DRAIN PIPE

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200
RESTRICTOR - MODIFIED
BATTERY WASHER

SCREW M 4X12

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN
HOSE PUR 5,5/8 GREEN
HOSE PUR 5/8 BLUE

HOSE METASYS P20

RINSE TUBE ASSEMBLY
RINSE TUBE

HOSE CONNECTION

O RING P 5x1,8 NBR80
SCREW M 4X6

SPIRAL HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0
BAG WITH MOLDING 250X350
BAG WITH MOLDING 40X60
NUT M 5

Product name
UNDERBOWL GRIP

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
OPT.
1,00
1,00
4,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,10
0,80
0,20
0,80
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
4,00
0,05

2,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

m
m
M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.

XX XX XXX XXX X XX XX XX X X XX XX XX

>

41



001

BN - Brown (hnedd) |
| BU - Blue (modra)

GN - Green (zelend) |

GNYE - Green/Yellow

|
| GY - Grey (siva)

OG - Orange (oranzova) |
| PK - Pink (ruzova)
I RD - Red (Eervena)

VT - Vialet (fialova)
| WH - White (biela)

V653-351-010-0

002 ME309231.015
003 V658-350-052-0
004 ME374415.035
005 V653-460-008-0
006 ME309255.071
007 V658-350-046-0
008 ME311120.068
009 ME311120.087
010 ME311000.023
011 ME309543.098
012 ME309231.073
901 ME374100.113
14/04/2023

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Paralel connection with SQ10 switch

sat1,
Bowl safety switch

Product name

STUD CASE UNDERBOWL NON-CONVERTIBLE
SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6
UNDERBOWL HOLDER
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T
MICROSWITCH NUT

SCREW M 2X10

MICROSWITCH HOLDER

SCREW M 4X8

NUT M 5BN 131

SCREW M 5X20

SCREW M 5X12

SCREW M 5X16

WIRES CHAIR - SQ10, SQ11

_QTY_ Unit_ SP_

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
1,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XIXIX XXX X X X X X X X

42



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.3 BOTTLE HEAD — ASSEMBLY - A658-350-061-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-061-0 BOTTLE HEAD — ASSEMBLY X

5
e

.

mmn_-mg
001  ME321822123  BOTTLE HEAD 1,00 X
002  ME397522.004 | TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 3,00 0. Ix
003  ME273114.004  SEAL NBR 43x34x5 100 PC. X
004  ME429310.004  AIRBLOCK SMALL 100 PC. X
005  ME307001.006  SCREW STP315x14- H2 400 PC. X
006  ME309543.069  SCREW M 5X8 100 PC. X
007  V608.45-0008  LOCKRING 1 100 PC. X
008  V658-350-065-0  SENSOR HOLDER 100 PC. X
009  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR1,5/2,7 GREEN 025 m X
07/03/2023

43



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL - HYGIENE —A658-350-003-0

Product name SP
A658-350-003-0_K-001 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL — HYGIENE / UNPAINTED X
A658-350-003-0_K-005 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL - HYGIENE / X
WHT2_MATTE
86 b/ 66 87




_rev1.0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023

68

38

57




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0




[
| B Bl |

| -y |
| P Fioe o) |
| 2 |
| BK e
(S,
Yval Yv40
X Small g Large
Suction Suction
BK [
BU RD
YV34 Y33
k : e X Water
iznd
s from supply
pu distilled "D
water
YE on
Y32 V31
£ Cup X Bowl
Filling Flushing
YE GN

Connect based on chosen
tion

2x250 mm 922

901

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

DURR VALVE

Doar apen - Contact

Boiler - 20V AC Out

Sudtian ON - Contadt [

‘Suclion ON - Contact

Suclion ON - 24V AC

‘Suclion ON - 24V AC

240 AG Out

240 AG Out

%

8

901

Switch distilled or
| central water |

926
| WH 5

-
X

L

e 927
IMagnetic switch for —_—
r air ;sressunzedW
|~ bowe |

5
e
S5 |0
E% i E=T
£
_ 928
% N =2 r Strain Gauge |
E? = fordistil. |
= water bottle
L |
~ \ 929
o] — 925.
4
w
| swi
m 5W1-3 - Decontaminatian of suction - CNIOFF
w b e 11 SW1-2- BOOT ader
il Ll

S02-1 - Syringe hygiens - ONIOFF

2:3 - WEK - ONDFF
12 - Water botar for cup - ONIOFF

- Dasinfaction of watar pipas - ONOFF
2. Notused
- Mot used

- ol used

1=

Cable is

\

cantrol panel arm

Electronics
module
haider

\

T Safety
switches

¢ Backrest

i

|

Cable is part of chair |
™ |

|

|

|

|

|

part of

L
S]

Do not connect X32 and
X34,

Vrehna pozicia

I

Otherwise you may dam:
the electronics!

Protect PINs with positio
9201

919

age

n

ot our
WMVAC  BMVAC 20vAC 20O

our

ToSwch Frem Swcn

Tt

[e"0]e"0 O

2
a

Cle e]e"e[e
B

‘o @“@\
I

PWR TN-S
1+N+PE
220240V, 50-60Hz

@“@i@“@
P oRe
%

|
|
Gabia is parl of mofor l
|
e H e
|
|
|

Elactronic sheel

910 e

@

Chair Base

Optional

=
Openable door
@ GN/YE

907

C]

roduct e

001 A658-001-000-0>>

CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME

PC.

001 A658-001-000-0>>

CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME

1,00 PC.

002 V658-350-005-0

COVERLIFT 1/ WHT2_MATTE

1,00 PC.

47



003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011

012
013
014
015
017
019
020
021

022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031

032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041

042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051

052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061

062
063
064
065
066
066

V658-350-004-0
ME321822.122
V658-350-037-0

A653-150-031-0>>

V658-350-057-0

A655-001-901-0>>

ME311120.090
ME309255.073
ME311120.091
ME309255.050
ME309543.069
V653-001-027-0
ME392662.012
ME371418.028
ME309201.047
V658-350-020-0
V655-350-017-0
ME323427.053
ME311120.068
ME309231.073
ME311210.020
ME345000.030
V658-350-014-0
V658-350-015-0
ME311120.031
ME273141.019
ME311214.031
V658-350-019-0
ME309000.008
ME309543.042
V658-350-021-0
ME309543.068
V658-350-048-0
ME309543.100
V658-350-026-0
ME309543.058
V658-350-092-0
V658-350-051-0
V658-350-018-0
V658-350-049-0
V658-350-047-0
ME549000.024
V658-350-073-0
ME309251.097
V658-350-017-0
V658-350-024-0
V658-350-027-0
ME309255.090
ME348000.021
ME735010.049
V658-350-054-0
V658-350-055-0
V658-350-059-0
ME311212.018
V658-350-063-0
ME309543.048
ME309543.094
V658-350-064-0
ME336402.028
ME392662.034
V655-350-056-0
ME321822.240
V658-350-143-0

COVERLIFT 2 / WHT2_MATTE
BOTTLE 1.3L PB

FILTERS HOLDER

AIR REGULATOR

ELECTRONICS BRACKET
TRANSFORMER - ASSEMBLY
SCREW M 5X10

SCREW M 4X6

NUT M 10X1

SCREW M 5X6

SCREW M 5X8

WASHER CHES BASIC

PRESSURE REGULATOR MR BIT 1/8 04 5107002
SPACER POST. h=9,5mm SNAP-TYPE
SCREW M 8X70

HINGE A

HINGE B

SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05
SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 5X16

WASHERP 5,3

SWITCH MARQUARDT 1935.3118
HOSE CONSOLE

TRANSFORMER BRACKET

NUT M 8

BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4
WASHER P 5,1

HINGE

SCREW M 4X12

SCREW M 6X12

SCREW M10X14 ADJUSTMENT
SCREW M 4X8

CLAMP 2

SCREW M 4X6

CLAMP 4

SCREW M 5X10

COVER ELE ONE 200 WITH GROUNDING
BASE COVER / WHT2_MATTE
CLAMP 1

HOLDER WEK

MAGNET HOLDER

MAGNET TIP-ON + SELF-ADHESIVE SHEET
SPACER M4

SCREW M 4X8 DECORATIVE
MAGNET CONSOLE

CLAMP 2

COVER HOLDER

SCREW M 5X10

SWITCHER C1720R
SELF-ADHESIVE FILM, CENTRAL VENT
COVER ANCHOR 1

COVER ANCHOR 2

CLAMP

WASHERP 5,3

CLAMP 14

SCREW M 8X10

SCREW M 5X6

HINGER CLAMP

ADAPTER 18240 BRASS

PLUG TO REGULATOR 1/8 2107001
CABLE HOLDER

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
3,00
11,00
1,00
2,00
6,00
1,00
1,00
14,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
4,00
4,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
3,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
12,00
4,00
9,00
1,00
10,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
4,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
3,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
3,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00

TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL WITH FUNNEL
TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL WITH FUNNEL /

WHT2_MATTE

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX X XXX XX X X XX XX XX X IXIXIX XIXIXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX XX XXX | X XX X

48



067
068
069
070
071

071
072
073
074
075
076
077
079
085
086
087
087
088
089
090
091

092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
111

112
113
114
115
116
116
901

902
903
904
905
906
907
909
910
911

912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921

922
923
925
927
929

A655-350-005-0

V658-350-078-0
ME336401.027
ME336401.012

A658-001-050-0>>
V658-350-093-0

V658-350-043-0
ME311180.004
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
ME735552.115
ME735000.079
V658-350-074-0
ME307001.028

A653-350-021-0>>
A658-350-062-0>>
A658-350-065-0>>
A658-350-053-0>>

A653-350-008-0
ME345711.028
ME345711.024
ME283367.024
ME343415.031
ME283367.025
ME311210.018
ME309203.076
ME345711.049
me397900.017
V658-350-090-0
ME309543.011
V658-350-029-0
ME307001.011
ME548241.030
V658-350-009-0
V658-350-072-0
ME321822.242

V658-350-141-0

ME374100.107
ME374100.116
ME374100.117
ME374100.041
ME374100.112
ME374100.121
ME374100.045
ME374100.064
ME374100.111
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME374000.500
ME374000.475
V400.01-01-45
V400.01-01-44
V400.01-01-43
V400.01-01-42
ME374060.006
ME374100.114
A658-350-900-0
ME341416.027
ME375000.002
ME372010.141
ME374000.471
ME374060.008

PZ_23_047_0S_14/08/2023

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

TOP COVER WITH MAGNETS

CLAMP

ADAPTER T230/210-1

ADAPTER N210-1

ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS
SWITCH HANDLE WITH CONTACT/ WHT2_MATTE
ACCESSORIES CONSOLE

NUT M 4

WASHER P 4,3 SERRATED

WASHERMS P 4,3

GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017

LABEL FLASH W008-26 PVC STICKER
VALVE BAR

SCREW STP31 3x6 - H1

UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS
FUNNEL WITH TENSOMETER

FUNNEL WITH TENSOMETER FOR DISINFECTION
UNDERBOWL GRIP

VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE

WASHER P 8,4

SCREW M 5X10

CABLE TIE HOLDER

CABLETIE CTS 13 L 368

MANIPULATION CARRIER

SCREW M 8X16

UNDERBOWL CAM

SCREW STP31 4x12 - H2

NUT KLIPKO M5-R-083-35

COVER REINFORCEMENT

SPACER M5

SIDE COVER PB -ONE200

SIDE COVER PB -ONE200

CABLE BUNDLE VALVES MODEL PRO - LIFT
WIRES 1.0 - GNYE - 0.48+0.15

WIRES 0.5 — GY - 0.50+0.41

SWITCH WIRES - ASSEMBLY

CABLE CAN — CONNECT 90 mm

POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE FC IN CB/EB
WIRES GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRE GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRES CHAIR — GNYE — ASSEMBLY LIFT
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

MODULE CHES_GREAT

MODULE SB_EKO1

LABEL SPIT

LABEL FOOT

LABEL BACK

LABEL LIFT

JUMPER

CABLE CAN — MALE-FEMALE

CONNECTION XENOS LIGHT

WIRE LAU 0,75 BLACK

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY
CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

MODULE RS_PREM

HOUSING NSG 25-4

1,00
1,00
1,00

1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00

1,00
1,00
0,75
0,70
0,30
0,02
0,02
1,00
8,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
12,00
1,00
1,00
3,00

1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
15,00
5,00
1,00
1,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
0,50
4,00
4,00
1,00
1,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

m
m
m
M
m

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

x X

XX X X XX X X X X

XXX XXX X XX X X X X

X XX X

x| X

49



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.TUNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - A653-350-021-1

Item no. Product name SP
A653-350-021-1_K-001 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - UNPAINTED X
A653-350-021-1_K-005 UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS - WHT2_MATTE X
| 13
e
EEIIEEI_-IWIIEE
004 V653-350-022-0 FILLING TUBE 1,00 X
006 ME321822.116 BATTERY COVER_UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
006 V653-350-105-0 BATTERY COVER_ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
007 ME321822.115 BOWL TRAY_UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
007 V653-350-106-0 BOWL TRAY_WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
008 ME321822.117 CUP TRAY PB / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
008 V653-350-107-0 CUP TRAY PB/WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
009 ME321822.129 BATTERY CARRIER ECO PB / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
009 V653-350-103-0 BATTERY CARRIER ECO PB/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
010 ME307001.020 SCREW STP33 4x14-H2 - A2 6,00 PC. X

50



011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
037
038
039
040
042
043
044
045
046

ME307001.021
ME307001.006
ME311120.072
V653-350-031-0
V653-350-032-1
V653-350-033-1
V653-350-035-0
ME309251.081
V653-350-037-1
V606.60-00-18.1
ME309543.131
V653-350-036-0
V653-350-034-0
ME397800.015
V607.80-38-00
V653-350-024-0
ME309543.072
ME345711.036
ME283367.026
ME283367.018
ME336641.015
V653-350-061-0
V653-350-064-0
V653-350-067-0
ME273111.124
ME309255.053
ME272000.017
MS283811.031
MS283811.029
ME311120.075

PZ_23_090_18/08/2023

SCREW STP33 4x18 - H2 — A2
SCREW STP31 5x14 - H2

NUT M 8

BOWL TRAY STUD

BOWL TRAY MOUNING PLATE / WHT2_MATTE
UNDERBOWL SIPHON

PIPE CONNECTION

SCREW M 5X16 A2

BAYONET SCREW

WASTE PIPE

SCREW M 4X16

EXHAUST CONNECTION
DRAIN PIPE

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200
RESTRICTOR - MODIFIED
BATTERY WASHER

SCREW M 4X12

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN
HOSE PUR 5,5/8 GREEN
HOSE PUR 5/8 BLUE

HOSE METASYS P20

RINSE TUBE ASSEMBLY
RINSE TUBE

HOSE CONNECTION

O RING P 5x1,8 NBR80
SCREW M 4X6

SPIRAL HOSE 25m TYP 1/5,0
BAG WITH MOLDING 250X350
BAG WITH MOLDING 40X60
NUT M 5

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
OPT.
1,00
1,00
4,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,10
0,80
0,20
0,80
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
4,00
0,05

2,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

m
m
M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.

XX XX XXX XXX X XX XX XX X X XX XX XX

>

51



4.2UNDERBOWL GRIP- A658-350-053-0

Item no.
A658-350-053-0_K-001

Product name
UNDERBOWL GRIP

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

I"BK - Black (tiema) _]
| BN - Brown (hneda) |
| BU - Blue (modra)

GN - Green (zelend) |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow I
| GY - Grey (siva)

OG - Orange (oranzova) |
| PK - Pink (ruzova)

| RD - Red (&ervend)

VT - Violet (falova) |
| WH - White (biela) I

Paralel connection with SQ10 switch

901
BowI safety SW|tch
IMIE_-EEIEI
001 V653-351-010-0 STUD CASE UNDERBOWL NON-CONVERTIBLE 1,00 X
002 ME309231.015 SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6 1,00 PC. X
003 V658-350-052-0 UNDERBOWL HOLDER 1,00 | PC. X
004 ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1,00 PC. X
005 V653-460-008-0 MICROSWITCH NUT 1,00 | PC. X
006 ME309255.071 SCREW M 2X10 200 PC. X
007 V658-350-046-0 MICROSWITCH HOLDER 1,00 | PC. X
008 ME311120.068 SCREW M 4X8 200 PC. X
009 ME311120.087 NUT M 5BN 131 1,00 | PC. X
010 ME311000.023 SCREW M 5X20 1,00 PC. X
011 ME309543.098 SCREW M 5X12 1,00 | PC. X
012 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 4,00 PC. X
901 ME374100.113 WIRES CHAIR - SQ10, SQ11 1,00 | PC. | X
14/04/2023

52



4 .3ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS - A658-001-050-0

Item no.

A658-001-050-0_K-001

Product name
ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

9

PUR HOSE 6/4 GREEN

10

PUR HOSE 6/4 BLUE

:_g:- Black M Part of spittoon block
= grown I
| BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow | e s N A J—
GY - Grey NS
I 0OG - Orange | [ 8 e@
| PK - Pink | s 3z E@
RD - Red : g &
|-nel, | (CHES_GREATY) 5 )
| WH - White | | — s 52 9@
e “iro
6 Fa 7
| : 2:0
= = = >
| S ||3s8|] g2 | R2
H 5 3% [ |Boal| B
| @5 ; Protection for 5 x % E § g E E .‘_@
1@ 3 TIA - &3 * &|x
| T10A T10A T10. z @
| Fi Fz F3 72 I
Protection for Protection for Protection for Protection for
. X3 X10 X
T6,3A T3,15A) T2A T2A
| INPUT To Switch From Switch  Transformator AUX1 AUX 2 |
O X3 X4 X5 X6 X7 X8 X10
0 O O 0I0 |6 O S
L N | PE _PE| N L N L N L PE

3x 906

3x 907

0,95m 90 1
0,95 m 902

GNIYE

X9
)
N
{

®
&

5[99 |0
905

05

~__ 903 095m
904 08m

o)
—
N

(|

53



Izmmm_-mm
001  V658-350-050-0  SWITCH GRIP 1/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
002  ME440000.017  SOCKET 1,00 PC. X
003 | ME440000.018 | FUSE HOLDER 100 PC. X
004  ME551110.046  QUICK COUPLER 1/4" F PN 0011W 200 PC. X
005 | MEA440000.019  SOCKET COVER 230V 100 PC. X
006  ME336401.029  ADAPTER T230-1 200 PC. X
007 | ME371814.060 | FUSE 5X20 F2A FAST 100 PC. | X
008  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 003 M X
009 | ME345711.032  HOSE PUR C.Flex 6/4 100m GREEN 050 m | X
010  ME283367.030  HOSE PUR FLEX 6/4 100m BLUE 050 m X
901 | ME341418.007  WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 GNYE 095 M | X
902  ME341418.004  WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 BU - BLUE 095 M X
903 | ME341418.006  WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 BK 105 M X
904  ME283362.022  INSUL.TUBE PVC 5X0,5 BLACK 080 M X
905 | ME375000.008  INSULATED CRIMP-NITI 1X8RD 300 PC. | X
906  ME345571.001  FASTON ADAPTER. 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 300 PC. X
907 | ME343415032  INSULATED SLEEVE 6,3mm, PA 300 PC. X
911 ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 700 PC.

912 | ME345711.034  CLAMP F0505 HC 107 2,00 | PC.
913 ME243422.010  INSUL.TUBE P 2.1 BLACK 003 M
24/05/2023

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

54



4 AFUNNEL WITH TENSOMETER -A658-350-062-0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-062-0_K-001 FUNNEL WITH TENSOMETER X
11
10
m-nm-mg
001 ME321822.120 FUNNEL CB 1,00 X
002 ME273114.004 SEAL NBR 43x34x5 1,00 PC. X
003 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 3,00 PC. X
004 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 2,00  PC. X
005 ME307001.002 SCREW STP32 4x14 - H2 4,00 PC. X
006 ME374000.053 LOAD SENSOR 1,00 | PC. X
007 V655-350-031-0 FUNNEL SHEET 1,00 PC. X
008 V658-350-032-0 SENSOR HOLDER 1,00 | PC. X
009 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 1,00 PC. X
010 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK SMALL 1,00 | PC. X
011 ME321822.121 PLUG CB 1,00 PC. X
012 ME273111.021 O RING P 35,3X4,6 NBR80 1,00 | PC. X
013 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 025 m X
014 ME283367.025 HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE 0,005 m X
13/04/2023

55



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

) CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER -
A658-350-004-0

Item no. Product name SP

A658-350-004-0_K-001 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER/ | X
UNPAINTED

A658-350-004-0_K-005 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER/ | X
WHT2_MATTE

22 18 20

56



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Spittoon block

a
| Bout satety swich
i [sat1]

80

=923

Connact based on chosan
suction accessories

air pressurized
| botile

[Magnetic switch for|

Asisstant control panel

200 mm 200 man
908 000 o N crmmmmmmnrooo o
\ \(__char )
j | o0 927 ! )
Ky ~ M A : | ‘switches
A, I : () B
e !v\m | :
By !

Elctronics
moduie o——————d A

halder

r
Spittoon block - Lift motor

S]

e
925
ARPREW | Cablais part of
o control pansl am

@

accessories

Water
E from supply ! Y33

w Fn\lmg

=

S Flushmg Yval %

901

Optional

Optional
accessories

V_ _\
Switch distilled or
central wﬁlar

wl>_ %Ir

|
|
Cable is part of metor :
|
! ]
1
|
|

921

Dl oo e 3 g

Oarwis you may damose
MI aloctronics!
Profec Pikis wih posion

% [=H]

Ez .-

ToSwhch _From Swhch _Translermato

.
|® ole” s|@ s|@ <§>|® @j

\
8 ‘ 910 Electronic sheet
| S
|
i
g
(DI ‘
%]
z
o S
| Chair Base
Optional
accessories

| Pos. | | Product name QTY | Unit @ SP
001 A658-001-000-0>> CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME 1,00 PC. X
001 A658-001-000-0>> CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME 1,00 PC. X
002 V658-350-005-0 COVERLIFT 1/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 ME321822.122 BOTTLE 1.3L PB 100 | PC. | X

59



004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
064

065
066

V658-350-037-0

A653-150-031-0>>

ME311120.090
V658-350-057-0

A655-001-901-0>>

ME309543.069
ME309255.073
ME311120.091
ME309255.050
ME392662.012
V653-001-027-0
ME371418.028
ME309255.064
ME309201.047
V658-350-020-0
V655-350-017-0
ME323427.053
ME311120.068
ME309231.073
ME311210.020
ME345000.030
V658-350-014-0
V658-350-015-0
ME311120.031
ME273141.019
ME311214.031
V658-350-019-0
ME309000.008
ME309543.042
V658-350-021-0
ME309543.068
V658-350-048-0
ME309543.100
V658-350-026-0
ME309543.058
V658-350-036-0
V658-350-051-0
V658-350-018-0
V658-350-049-0
V658-350-047-0
ME549000.024
ME309251.097
V658-350-017-0
V658-350-024-0
V658-350-029-0
V658-350-027-0
ME307001.011
ME309255.044
ME348000.021
ME735010.049
V658-350-054-0
V658-350-055-0
V658-350-059-0
ME311212.018
ME548241.030
V658-350-063-0
ME309543.048
ME309543.094
V658-350-064-0
ME321822.240
V658-350-143-0

V658-350-009-0
ME336402.028

FILTERS HOLDER

AIR REGULATOR

SCREW M 5X10

ELECTRONICS BRACKET
TRANSFORMER - ASSEMBLY
SCREW M 5X8

SCREW M 4X6

NUT M 10X1

SCREW M 5X6

PRESSURE REGULATOR MR BIT 1/8 04 5107002
WASHER CHES BASIC

SPACER POST. h=9,5mm SNAP-TYPE
SCREW M 4X16

SCREW M 8X70

HINGE A

HINGE B

SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05
SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 5X16

WASHERP 5,3

SWITCH MARQUARDT 1935.3118
HOSE CONSOLE

TRANSFORMER BRACKET

NUT M 8

BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4
WASHER P 5,1

HINGE

SCREW M 4X12

SCREW M 6X12

SCREW M10X14 ADJUSTMENT
SCREW M 4X8

CLAMP 2

SCREW M 4X6

CLAMP 4

SCREW M 5X10

COVER ELE ONE 200

BASE COVER / WHT2_MATTE
CLAMP 1

HOLDER WEK

MAGNET HOLDER

MAGNET TIP-ON + SELF-ADHESIVE SHEET
SCREW M 4X8 DECORATIVE
MAGNET CONSOLE

CLAMP 2

UNDERBOWL CAM

COVER HOLDER

SCREW STP31 4x12 - H2

SCREW M 4X10

SWITCHER C1720R
SELF-ADHESIVE FILM, CENTRAL VENT
COVER ANCHOR 1

COVER ANCHOR 2

CLAMP

WASHER P 5,3

NUT KLIPKO M5-R-083-35
CLAMP 14

SCREW M 8X10

SCREW M 5X6

HINGER CLAMP

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1,00
1,00
3,00
1,00
1,00
6,00

11,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00

12,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
4,00
4,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
3,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00

12,00
4,00
9,00
1,00

10,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
12,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
3,00
1,00

TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL WITH FUNNEL
TOP COVER CB-ONE200 ROTARY BOWL WITH FUNNEL /

WHT2_MATTE
COVER REINFORCEMENT
ADAPTER 18240 BRASS

1,00
2,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

XXX XX XXX IX XX XXX XXX X X XXX X XXX XXX X XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXX XX

x| X

60



067
068
069
070
071

072
073
074
075
076
077
077
078
078
079
080
081

082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091

092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
901

902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911

912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921

922
923
924
925
926
927

ME392662.034
A655-350-005-0
V655-350-056-0
ME311210.018
ME336401.027
ME336401.012
V658-350-073-0
V658-350-072-0
V658-350-078-0
V658-350-004-0
ME321822.242
V658-350-141-0
A658-001-050-0>>
V658-350-093-0
V658-350-074-0
A653-350-021-0>>
ME311180.004
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
ME735552.115
ME307001.028
ME735000.079
A658-350-064-0>>
A658-350-053-0>>
A653-350-008-0
ME345711.028
ME345711.024
ME283367.024
ME343415.031
ME283367.025
V658-350-043-0
ME309203.076
ME345711.049
me397900.017
V658-350-090-0
ME309543.011
ME374100.107
ME374100.116
ME374100.117
ME374100.041
ME374100.112
ME374100.121
ME374100.045
ME341419.002
ME374100.064
ME374100.111
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME374000.500
ME374000.474
V400.01-01-45
V400.01-01-44
V400.01-01-43
V400.01-01-42
ME374060.006
ME374100.114
A658-350-900-0
ME341416.027
ME375000.002
ME372010.141
ME374060.009
ME374060.010
ME374000.471

PZ_23_094_21/08/2023

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

PLUG TO REGULATOR 1/8 2107001

TOP COVER WITH MAGNETS

CABLE HOLDER

WASHER P 8,4

ADAPTER T230/210-1

ADAPTER N210-1

SPACER M4

SPACER M5

CLAMP

COVER LIFT 2 / WHT2_MATTE

SIDE COVER PB -ONE200

SIDE COVER PB -ONE200

ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS
SWITCH HANDLE WITH CONTACT/WHT2_MATTE
VALVE BAR

UNDERBOWL ACCESSORIES WITHOUT SENSORS
NUT M 4

WASHER P 4,3 SERRATED

WASHER MS P 4,3

GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017

SCREW STP31 3x6 - H1

LABEL FLASH W008-26 PVC STICKER
FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER
UNDERBOWL GRIP

VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE

ACCESSORIES CONSOLE

SCREW M 5X10

CABLE TIE HOLDER

CABLETIECTS 13 L 368

MANIPULATION CARRIER

SCREW M 8X16

CABLE BUNDLE VALVES MODEL PRO - LIFT
WIRES 1.0 - GNYE - 0.48+0.15

WIRES 0.5 — GY - 0.50+0.41

SWITCH WIRES - ASSEMBLY

CABLE CAN — CONNECT 90 mm

POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE FC IN CB/EB
WIRES GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 4126002S

WIRE GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRES CHAIR — GNYE — ASSEMBLY LIFT
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

MODULE CHES_GREAT

MODULE CAT_EKO1

LABEL SPIT

LABEL FOOT

LABEL BACK

LABEL LIFT

JUMPER

CABLE CAN — MALE-FEMALE
CONNECTION XENOS LIGHT

WIRE LAU 0,75 BLACK

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY
CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

HOUSING NSG 25-8

HOUSING NSG 25-2

MODULE RS_PREM

1,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
3,00
1,00
1,00

1,00

2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
0,75
0,83
0,30
0,02
0,04
1,00
8,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
0,40
1,00
1,00
15,00
5,00
1,00
1,00

1,00
1,00
1,00
0,50
4,00
4,00
1,00
1,00
1,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX X X X XX X/ X x| X X

XXX X X

>

XIX X X XX X X X

XXX X XXX X XX X X X X

X XX X

X |X| X<

61



5. TUNDERBOWL GRIP- A658-350-053-0

Item no.
A658-350-053-0_K-001

Product name
UNDERBOWL GRIP

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

BK - Black (ema) |
| BN - Brown (hneda) |
| BU - Blue (modra)

GN - Green (zelena) |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey (siva)

OG - Orange (aranznvé)|
| PK - Pink (ruzova) |
| RD - Red (tervena)

VT - Violet (falova) |

WH - Whlle(hlela) |

Paralel connection with SQ10 switch

901
mmm_-mm
001  V653-351-0100  STUD CASE UNDERBOWL NON-CONVERTIBLE 1,00 X
002  ME309231.015  SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6 1,00 T
003 | V658-350-0520  UNDERBOWL HOLDER 100 | PC. | X
004  ME374415035  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 100 PC. X
005 | V653-460-0080  MICROSWITCH NUT 100 | PC. | X
006  ME309255071  SCREW M 2X10 200 PC. X
007 | V658-350-046-0  MICROSWITCH HOLDER 100 | PC. | X
008  ME311120.068  SCREW M 4X8 200 PC. X
009 | ME311120.087 | NUTM5BN 131 100 | PC. | X
010 ME311000.023  SCREW M 5X20 100 PC. X
011 ME309543.098  SCREW M 5X12 100 | PC. | X
012 ME309231.073  SCREW M 5X16 400 PC. X
901 | ME374100.113  WIRES CHAIR - SQ10,5Q11 100 | PC. | X
14/04/2023

62



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.2ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS - A658-001-050-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-001-050-0_K-001 ACCESSORY WITH EXTERNAL CONNECTORS X
8 6
9 10
PUR HOSE 6/4 GREEN PUR HOSE 6/4 BLUE

|BN Brown
|
IBU Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow [ — - SN A
GY - Grey
| 66 - Grange | = 8@
| PK- Pink | s 33 %)
RD - Red : o[M2% &
| P | (CHES_GREAT1) Ik ;
| WH - White | = ] 53 2@
UEYee Lg%
76 78 7
| %@
= 5 = 3z|x
. & e || Ew 7@
gh gaﬁ é;
= =3 = o=
| @, 3 Protection for £ 1128 | 22 g @
. o X13 & = & zlE
@"|z TA & §[x
=z
| T10A T10A T10A - @
| F1 F2 F3 F4 I
Protection for Protection for Protection for Protection for
: X10 .
T6,3A] T3,15A] T2A T2A
| INPUT ToSwitch  From Switch  Transformator AUX 1 AUX 2 |
O X3 x4 X5 X6 X7 X8 x1o )
0 O © 0|0 9|0 O ©
L N | PE _PE| N L N L N L PE
h H ijh
z
z
(0]
~—_ 903 0ssm
0,95m 901
904 osn
x 906 3x 907 0,95m 902 /
1,4 N
PE GNYE
2,6 )
903 o.0m ~«911 !1
j BK

913

BK

914

63



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

m’mm_-mm
001 V658-350-050-0 SWITCH GRIP 1/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
002 ME440000.017 SOCKET 1,00 PC. X
003 ME440000.018 FUSE HOLDER 1,00 | PC. X
004 MES551110.046 QUICK COUPLER 1/4" F PN 0011W 2,00 PC. X
005 ME440000.019 SOCKET COVER 230V 1,00 | PC. X
006 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 2,00 @ PC. X
007 ME371814.060 FUSE 5X20 F2A FAST 1,00 | PC. X
008 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,03 M X
009 ME345711.032 HOSE PUR C.Flex 6/4 100m GREEN 050 m X
010 ME283367.030 HOSE PUR FLEX 6/4 100m BLUE 050 m X
901 ME341418.007 WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 GNYE 095 M X
902 ME341418.004 WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 BU - BLUE 095 M X
903 ME341418.006 WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 BK 105 | M X
904 ME283362.022 INSUL.TUBE PVC 5X0,5 BLACK 080 M X
905 ME375000.008 INSULATED CRIMP-NITI 1X8RD 3,00 | PC. X
906 ME345571.001 FASTON ADAPTER. 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 3,00 PC. X
907 ME343415.032 INSULATED SLEEVE 6,3mm, PA 3,00 | PC. X
911 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 7,00  PC.

912 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 2,00 | PC.
913 ME243422.010 INSUL.TUBE P 2.1 BLACK 0,03 M
24/05/2023
Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-064-0_K-001 FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER X
10
2
¢ il

Posltemne,_ Productiame L [ary uni Sp
001  ME321822.120 FUNNEL CB 1,00 X
002 ME273114.004 SEAL NBR 43x34x5 1,00 PC. X
003 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 3,00 PC. X
004 ME307001.002 SCREW STP32 4x14 - H2 4,00  PC. X
005 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 1,00 PC. X
006 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK SMALL 1,00 | PC. X
007 ME321822.121 PLUG CB 1,00 PC. X
008 ME273111.021 O RING P 35,3X4,6 NBR80 1,00 | PC. X
009 V658-350-089-0 FUNNEL SHEET WITHOUT TENSOMETER 1,00 PC. X
010 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 025 | m X
011 ME283367.025 HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE 0,005 m X

31/05/2023

64



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH FIXED BOWL - A658-350-002-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-002-0_K-001 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH FIXED BOWL / UNPAINTED X
A658-350-002-0_K-005 CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH FIXED BOWL / WHT2_MATTE X




09/2023_rev1.0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Mo i |
i ) 914
| B0 B o)
| ey | :
| oY oyl | 1 bbb i
| 35 Eimimien | - I Column |
| DRt | PLmaavac [ - [ !
| vt | o —_— : Ton pasiion }
g,Yimfﬂ,J 923 z.( Enuw:wn:-: \ |
Sucton Ry T | |
Connect based on chosen o Setrdeth | |
suction socsssories » surton Ry e | |
. o
[T - wuf@ | !
S aerac o - I [
: ey ! !
Suction 24V AC = | Bawl safety switch I
e reomo] 1
o ] .
| |
seasorn 922 snc | |
| |
A 1
\ |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| 1
| 1
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
L
920 Electronics |
madule L~
holder .
) ' FE=sss===ooooooo-
ontrol panel
:( Spittoon block - Lift motor J
|
. /MM |
|
| s @ Lt
Conret |
ot
|
|

921

©
(=]
N

B

Bowl
2 Flushing | YV31 3
0o et X32 and
L

Air pressurized the elactrorics!

bottle with distilled Protect PIN with posiicn
i 20
Optional  water v g
accessories ]
B BN

g from supply
&

Optional ater CE
accessories =
=T

CHES_GREAT1

Cup
W Filing [YV32

®

Chair Base

Optional
accessories

aut

out

aur
INZVAC  ZOVAC 20VAC 244DC

Optional
accessories

Gl 2
Prataction for Protection lu
X2 X
8, Ta 184

weuT ToSwieh From Swikh Transkmatr Ay Auxz

central water

| il
HySs
| _ 4 _BU

L _1

\

'75 jitch d's‘iﬁ ! ‘
wilc i led or

[ \ ~

-
Openable door 907

|
|
@ GM/YE i f @

68



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

IMIM_-WEH
001 A658-001-000-0>>  CHAIRLIFT WITH FRAME 1,00 X
001 A658-001-000-0>>  CHAIRLIFT WITH FRAME 1,00 PC. X
002 V658-350-005-0 COVERLIFT 1/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 V658-350-004-0 COVERLIFT 2 / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
004 ME321822.122 BOTTLE 1.3L CB 1,00 PC. X
005 V658-350-037-0 FILTERS HOLDER 1,00 PC. | X
006 A653-150-031-0>> = AIR REGULATOR 1,00 PC. X
007 V658-350-074-0 VALVE BAR 1,00 PC. | X
008 V658-350-072-0 SPACER M5 300 PC. X
009 ME311120.090 SCREW M 5X10 300 | PC. | X
010 V658-350-057-0 ELECTRONICS BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
011 A655-001-901-0>> | TRANSFORMER - ASSEMBLY 1,00  PC. | X
012 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 6,00 PC. X
013 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 11,00 | PC. | X
014 ME309255.050 SCREW M 5X6 200 PC. X
015 ME392662.012 PRESSURE REGULATOR MR BIT 1/8 04 5107002 1,00 PC. | X
016 V653-001-027-0 WASHER CHES BASIC 1,00 PC. X
017 ME371418.028 SPACER POST. h=9,5mm SNAP-TYPE 12,00 | PC. | X
018 ME309255.064 SCREW M 4X16 1,00 PC. X
019 ME309201.047 SCREW M 8X70 1,00 PC. | X
020 V658-350-020-0 HINGE A 200 PC. X
021 V655-350-017-0 HINGE B 200 | PC. | X
022 ME323427.053 SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05 200 PC. X
023 ME311120.068 SCREW M 4X8 4,00 | PC. | X
024 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 400 PC. X
025 ME311210.020 WASHERP 5,3 200 | PC. | X
026 ME345000.030 SWITCH MARQUARDT 1935.3118 1,00 PC. X
027 V658-350-014-0 HOSE CONSOLE 1,00 | PC. | X
028 V658-350-015-0 TRANSFORMER BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
029 ME311120.031 NUT M 8 1,00 | PC. | X
030 ME273141.019 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4 300  PC. X
031 ME311214.031 WASHER P 5,1 6,00 | PC. | X
032 V658-350-019-0 HINGE 200 PC. X
033 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 200 | PC. | X
034 ME309543.042 SCREW M 6X12 200 PC. X
035 V658-350-021-0 SCREW M10X14 ADJUSTMENT 200 | PC. | X
036 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 400 PC. X
037 V658-350-048-0 CLAMP 2 4,00 PC. | X
038 ME309543.100 SCREW M 4X6 900 | PC. X
039 V658-350-026-0 CLAMP 4 1,00 | PC. | X
040 ME309543.058 SCREW M 5X10 10,00 PC. | X
041 V658-350-036-0 COVER ELE ONE 200 PC. | X
042 V658-350-051-0 COVER BASE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
043 V658-350-018-0 CLAMP 1 100  PC. | X
044 V658-350-049-0 HOLDER WEK 1,00 PC. X
045 V658-350-047-0 MAGNET HOLDER 1,00  PC. | X
046 ME549000.024 MAGNET TIP-ON + SELF-ADHESIVE SHEET 1,00 PC. X
047 V658-350-073-0 SPACER M4 4,00  PC. | X
048 ME309251.097 SCREW M 4X8 DECORATIVE 400 PC. X
049 V658-350-017-0 MAGNET CONSOLE 1,00  PC. | X
050 V658-350-024-0 CLAMP 2 1,00 PC. X
051 V658-350-027-0 COVER HOLDER 1,00  PC. | X
052 ME309255.044 SCREW M 4X10 200 | PC. X
053 ME348000.021 SWITCHER C1720R 1,00 | PC. | X
054 ME735010.049 SELF-ADHESIVE FILM, CENTRAL VENT 1,00 PC. X
055 V658-350-054-0 COVER ANCHOR 1 200 | PC. | X
056 V658-350-055-0 COVER ANCHOR 2 200 | PC. X
057 V658-350-059-0 CLAMP 200 | PC. | X
058 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5,3 200 | PC. X
059 V658-350-063-0 CLAMP 14 200 | PC. | X
060 ME309543.048 SCREW M 8x10 1,00 PC. X
061 ME309543.094 SCREW M 5X6 300 | PC. | X
062 V658-350-064-0 HINGER CLAMP 1,00 PC. X

69



063
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923

ME336402.028
ME392662.034
V655-350-056-0
ME311210.018

A658-350-061-0>>

V658-350-078-0
ME336401.027
ME336401.012
V658-350-093-0
V658-350-043-0
ME311180.004
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
ME735552.115
ME735000.079
V658-350-061-0
ME309543.098
ME311000.023
A658-350-135-0
A657-350-137-0
ME321822.014
ME397800.015

A658-350-063-0>>

ME632531.148
ME999000.132
V600.8-00-46
V600.8-00-38
ME345711.028
ME345711.024
ME283367.024
ME343415.031
ME283367.025
ME286125.002
ME309203.076
ME345711.049
me397900.017
V658-350-090-0
ME309543.011
ME374100.107
ME374100.116
ME374100.117
ME374100.041
ME374100.112
ME374100.121
ME374100.045
ME374100.064
ME374100.111
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME374000.500
ME374000.474
V400.01-01-45
V400.01-01-44
V400.01-01-43
V400.01-01-42
ME374060.006
ME374100.114
A658-350-900-0
ME341416.027
ME375000.002

PZ_23_094_21/08/2023

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

ADAPTER 18240 BRASS

PLUG TO REGULATOR 1/8 2107001
CABLE HOLDER

WASHER P 8,4

BOTTLE HEAD - ASSEMBLY

CLAMP

ADAPTER T230/210-1

ADAPTER N210-1

SWITCH HANDLE WITH CONTACT/WHT2_MATTE
ACCESSORIES CONSOLE

NUT M 4

WASHER P 4,3 SERRATED

WASHER MS P 4,3

GROUNDING SYMBOL, 4-2240.017
LABEL FLASH W008-26 PVC STICKER
UNDERBOWL HOLDER

SCREW M 5X12

SCREW M 5X20

CUP FILLING TUBE

BOWL RINSE TUBE

NUT 4-601.8-00-34

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

FIXED BOWL UNDERBOWL

CERAMIC FIXED BOWL WHT2_MATTE+ CAP
SALIVA BOWL FILTER 606.60-00-21
INSERT

TUBE

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE

HOSE PVC 8/13 TYP RW 501

SCREW M 5X10

CABLE TIE HOLDER

CABLETIECTS 13 L 368
MANIPULATION CARRIER

SCREW M 8X16

CABLE BUNDLE VALVES MODEL PRO - LIFT
WIRES 1.0 - GNYE - 0.48+0.15

WIRES 0.5 — GY - 0.50+0.41

SWITCH WIRES - ASSEMBLY

CABLE CAN — CONNECT 90 mm

POWER AND COMMUNICATION CABLE FC IN CB/EB
WIRES GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRE GNYE - ASSEMBLY

WIRES CHAIR — GNYE — ASSEMBLY LIFT
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

MODULE CHES_GREAT

MODULE CAT_EKO1

LABEL SPIT

LABEL FOOT

LABEL BACK

LABEL LIFT

JUMPER

CABLE CAN — MALE-FEMALE
CONNECTION XENOS LIGHT

WIRE LAU 0,75 BLACK

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY

2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00

1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00

2,00
3,00
1,00

1,00
1,00
0,75
0,60
0,03
0,02
0,02
0,30
8,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
15,00
5,00
1,00
1,00

2,00
1,00
1,00
0,50
4,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC
PC
PC
PC
m

m

m

M

m

M

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC.
PC.
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
M

PC

XIXIX X XXX X X X X XXX/ X XXX XXX X X XX X X XX X X

x| X XX X XX | X X XX

XX X X

70



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6.1BOTTLE HEAD — ASSEMBLY - A658-350-061-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-061-0 BOTTLE HEAD — ASSEMBLY X
R
2
mm_-mg
001 ME321822.123 BOTTLE HEAD 1,00 X
002 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 3,00 PC. X
003 ME273114.004 SEAL NBR 43x34x5 1,00 PC. X
004 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK SMALL 1,00 PC. X
005 ME307001.006 SCREW STP31 5x14 - H2 400 PC. X
006 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 1,00 PC. X
007 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 1,00 PC. X
008 V658-350-065-0 SENSOR HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
009 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,25 m X
07/03/2023

71



6.2FIXED BOWL UNDERBOWL — A658-350-063-0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A658-350-063-0_K-001

FIXED BOWL UNDERBOWL

A658-350-063-0_K-005

FIXED BOWL UNDERBOWL

Product name QTY | Unit | SP
001 ME321822.241 TOP COVER CB - ONE200 FIXED BOWL OPT. PC. X
001 V658-350-142-0 TOP COVER CB — ONE200 FIXED BOWL/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
002 V658-350-009-0 COVER REINFORCEMENT 1,00 | PC. | X
003 V657-350-140-0 BOWL CASE 1,00 PC. X
004 ME273113.001 SEAL TO HTB ARCH DN 50 1,00 | PC. | X
005 ME273114.023 INNER RING 5x50x62 VMQ 60°Sh WHITE 1,00 PC. X
006 V606.60-00-18.1 WASTE PIPE 1,00 | PC. | X
007 ME548241.030 NUT KLIPKO M5-R-083-35 1,00 PC. X
008 ME309255.044 SCREW M 4X10 4,00  PC. | X
009 ME307001.011 SCREW STP31 4x12 - H2 12,00 PC. X
010 ME273111.120 O RING P 6X1 NBR 70 4,00  PC. | X
011 ME273111.114 O RING P 71X2 NBR70 1,00 PC. X

21/04/2023

72



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
7 FIXED BOWL COMPLETE - A657-350-040-0

Item No. Product name
A657-350-040-0_K-001 FIXED BOWL COMPLETE X

e ™
1

Pos. Item no. Product name

001 ME632531.148 CERAMIC FIXED BOWL WHT2_MATTE+ CAP 1,00 PC. X

002 ME999000.132 SALIVA BOWL FILTER 606.60-00-21 100 PC. |X
23/08/2022

& In case of ordering separate CAP of the bowl use n. ME632531.128 %

73



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

8 ROTARY BOWL, COMPLETE - A653-350-040-1

Item No. Product name 'SP
A653-350-040-1_K-001 ROTARY BOWL, COMPLETE X

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name
001 V653-350-041-0 DRAIN PLATE X
002 V653-350-042-0 DRAIN NUT . X
003 ME273114.038 BOWL SEALS 62x44X3 200 PC. X
004 ME632531.147 OVAL CERAMIC BOWL WHT2+COVER 1.00 | PC. | X
005 ME321822.119 BAYONET PLATE CB 1.00 PC. X
006 ME307991.032 SCREW M 5X20 DIN 7991 A4 1.00 | PC. | X
007 ME321822.125 FILTER PB 1.00 PC. X
009 ME373114.057 CONTACT WASHER - BOWL 1.00 | PC. | X

PZ_23_090_20/08/2023

iai In case of ordering separate COVER of the bowl use n. ME632531.146. Q

A torque wrench must be used to tighten the SCREW M 5X20 DIN 7991 A4 - pos. 6. to pos. 2 - TNm.
Secure it with WEICONLOCK AN302-43 (blue) glue.

74



9

CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME - A658-001-000-0

Item no.
A658-001-000-0_K-001

Product name
CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME / UNPAINTED

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A658-001-000-0_K-005

CHAIR LIFT WITH FRAME / WHT2_MATTE

SP
X
X

17 5

62

61

75



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0




ettt b e

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

| - | | |
| | L ouer chair carrier | | |
| - TET s i |
e Ceandl | =y || bt B i
T A T o
b { J S
Bowl saferyswutcn \
- i
. i 25 or
e
R e | (opoonon) -
éff‘: L] i P i ‘
nLi I i i |
[ F. 25 i | |
| sz | | |
Bottom position : i ‘
———————— i ! o)
| ‘ © 2
== ; o2 g'\
\‘ 905 2% 15 mm : O 5@ é Ii'.i_i ENos % J
e i = _\/L T fedm
" o ! = i
| Jg’#“c:; 2912/1 M .u910/|Q] |
nm-nm_-mm
001  V658-001-001-0  BASE COMPLETE 1,00 X
002  V658002-000-0  BASE WITH REINFORCEMENT ONE 200 LINAK 1,00 PC. X
003  A658-001-001-0>> TROLLEY WITH BEARINGS 1,00 PC. X
004  V658-003-000-0  TROLLEY BRACKET / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
005  V655-001-0050 | STOP 1,00 PC. X
006  V655-001-0060  MICROSWITCH RUNNER LINAK 1,00 PC. X
007  V516-001-0130  STUD7 1,00 PC. X
008  V655-001-008-0  FLAT CABLE RUNNING 100 PC. X
009  V655-001-010-0  CABLE COVER PLATE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
010  V655-001-011-0  CABLE COVER / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
011  V655-001-013-0  SWITCH BOARD / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
012  V655-001-0140  MICROSWITCH HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
013  V658-005-000-0  COLUMN BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
014  V658-001-0160  MICROSWITCH HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
015  ME309543.006 SCREW M 10X45 2,00 PC. X
016  V658001-0050  SENSOR COVER 100 PC. X
017  ME309543.058 SCREW M 5X10 1,00 PC. | X
018  ME311120.019 NUT M 10 200 PC. X
019  ME309543.093 SCREW M 5X8 2,00 PC. X
020  ME311120.111 NUT KM 6 ZINC 100 PC. X
021  ME311180.006 NUT M 6 1,00 PC. | X
022  ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 2000 PC. X
023  ME309255.074  SCREW M 3X14 700 PC. X
024  ME311180.004 NUT M 4 600 PC. X
025  ME374415.020 MICROSWITCH OMRON V-166-1C5 400 PC. X
026  ME311214.002  WASHER P 4,3 SERRATED 300 PC. X
027  ME311280.004 | WASHERMS P 4,3 600 PC. X
028  ME311280.006  WASHERP 6,4 MS 200 PC. X
029  ME321821.134 ROTARY KNOB KNB F BK D 25mm M6 1,00 PC. | X

77



030 MES548231.004
031 ME354321.006
032 ME311214.004
033 ME358221.068
034 V515.01-00-30.LK
035 MES548241.010
036 ME321822.147
036 V517-001-102-0
037 V655-001-015-0
038 ME309543.068
039 ME309255.069
040 ME311210.028
041 V515.01-00-78.1
042 ME309255.036
043 ME309255.045
044 ME309543.023
045 V655-001-017-0
046 ME345621.012
047 ME735552.115
048 V655-001-018-0
049 ME309255.090
050 V655-001-019-0
051 ME345711.049
052 ME397900.012
053 V655-350-082-0
054 ME309543.012
055 V658-350-058-0
056 ME309287.031
057 ME309287.007
058 ME309287.019
059 V658-001-021-0
060 ME309543.011
061 V658-001-023-0
062 ME307991.003
063 ME309543.010
064 ME309543.086
065 ME307991.026
901 ME374100.105
902 ME374100.110
903 ME374100.090
905 ME243422.010
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034
912 ME397800.015
01/05/2023

SIGN OF EQUIPOTENTIALITY
CABLE EYE 7600-04/6
WASHER P 6,4 SERRATED
DRIVE UNIT LINAK LA 34 340283-01
NUT LINAK SLEEVE

NUT M 41,7-2,7/9,5/ Zn-A2 BN 3307
COVER

COVER / WHT2_MAT

STOP

SCREW M 4X8

SCREW M 4X14

WASHER P 4,3

CABLE SCREW

SCREW M 3X8

SCREW M 3X12

SCREW M 8X60
CONNECTOR HOLDER
TERMINAL BOX M 093CS
GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017
CABLE CLAMP

SCREW M 5X10

CABLE WASHER

CABLE TIE HOLDER

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CONSOLE

SCREW M 8X20

ARMS HOLDER WITH CASES
SCREW M 8X10

SCREW M 8X16

SCREW M 8X8

FRAME REINFORCEMENT
SCREW M 8X16
REINFORCEMENT

SCREW M 8X16

SCREW M 8X12

SCREW M 12X20

SCREW M 10X20 8.8

CABLE OLFLEX MODEL PRO/ONE
WIRES CHAIR - SQ4

WIRE YV41

INSUL.TUBE P 2.1 BLACK
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CLAMP F0505 HC 101
CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
3,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
3,00
1,00
4,00
1,00
4,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
4,00
4,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
0,03
4,00
2,00
2,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX XX XXX X X X X XX X X X

XIXIXIX|X XX XX XX X X X XXX XX XX

78



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

9.1TTROLLEY WITH BEARINGS - A658-001-001-0

Item no. Product name
A658-001-001-0 TROLLEY WITH BEARINGS X

79



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

| Pos.
001  V658-003-011-0  TROLLEY WITH WELDED-ON PIECE 100 PC. | X
002  V624.60-17-02  BEARING PIN 200 PC. X
003 | V51501-0026  PULLEY RING 200 PC. | X
004  ME778000.048  BEARING 6204 2RS 200 PC. X
005 | ME311733.018  LOCKRING P47 200 PC. | X
006  V624.60-17-03  BEARING WASHER 200 PC. X
007 | ME323427.073  BEARING KR30 400 PC. | X
008  ME311210.025  WASHERP 13 800 PC. X
009 | ME311214040  WASHERP125A 400 PC. | X
010 V515.01-00-06.1  ECCENTRIC PIN 200 PC. X
011 ME311120.085  NUTM12 200 PC. | X
012 V655-001-0090  PULLEY 200 PC. X
013 | ME735010.031  LABEL HAZARD OF BRUSHING 100 PC. | X
014 V655-001-0200  PULLEY HOLDER 100 PC. X
015 | V655-001-021-0  STUD 100 PC. | X
016  V655-001-022-0  WHEEL 200 PC. X
017 | ME309255073  SCREW M 4X6 200 PC. | X
018 ME323427.053  SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05 200 PC. X
019 | ME311210020  WASHERP 53 200 PC. | X
020  ME311732.004  LOCKRING P 4ZN 200 PC. X
20/02/2023

9.1.1. CHAIRLIFT ADJUSTMENT

For chair lift adjustment, it is recommended to perform the following steps:

Move the chair to the approximately middle position.
Switch-off the dental unit.

Remove the bottle with water (1).

Remove fixed door (2).

Adjust backlash through ECCENTRIC PIN, with hex key (A).

80



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Switch-on the dental unit.

Move the chair to the lowest position.

Switch-off the dental unit.

Adjust backlash through ECCENTRIC PIN, with hex key (B).

10 BASE PLATE MODEL ONE 200 ASSEMBLY - A658-070-000-0
Item No. Product name SP
A658-070-000-0_K-005 BASE PLATE MODEL ONE 200 ASSEMBLY X
4
2
| Pos. | ltemno. | Productname [ QTY | Unit | SP |
001 V658-070-001-0 BASE PLATE MODEL ONE 200/ WHT2_MATE 1,00 PC. X
002 V511.01-13-00 SCREW ADJUSTING 6,00 PC. X
003 V618.96-06-00 SCREW ADJUSTING COVER WHT2_MATTE 6,00 PC. X
004 ME309543.012 SCREW M 8X20 7,00 PC. X
005 ME311212.009 WASHER P 8,4 POD NIT 5,00 | PC. X

07/03/2023

81



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

11 OTHERS
111 ASSEMBLY DOOR - DIPLOMAT - A658-350-050-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-350-050-0_K-005 ASSEMBLY DOOR - DIPLOMAT - WHT2_MATTE X

001 V658-350-067-0  FIXED DOOR LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT2_MATTE 1,00

002 V658-350-066-0  OPENING DOOR LOGO DIPLOMAT / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 A658-350-052-0 BAR WITH SEAL 100 | PC. | X
004 V655-001-012-0 SLIDE STAINLESS STEEL 200 PC. X
005 V655-350-039-0 BAR CLAMP 100 | PC. | X
006 ME311120.098 NUT M 4 300 PC. X
007 ME311210.028 WASHER P 4,3 300 | PC. | X
008 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 800 PC. X
009 V658-350-039-0 BAR CLIP 100 | PC. | X
010 ME311000.002 NUT M 4 100  PC. X
011 V655-350-083-1 COVER WASHER 100 | PC. | X
012 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017 1,00 | PC.

01/07/2023

82



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
11.2 ASSEMBLY DOOR - TECNO GAS - A658-350-051-0

Item no.

Product name
ASSEMBLY DOOR - TECNO GAS - WHT2_MATTE X

A658-350-051-0_K-005

P Y S
3 A
/] _ A=
A s

———————

Py

\
)
&\
o
/
7

B

1
_3}2&
L

1%
=7
s
24

.

e d

\ 0@
8
A

\,
¢
i
¥

| Pos. | Product name
001 V658-350-081-0  OPENING DOOR LOGO TECNO-GAZ / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
002 V658-350-079-0  FIXED DOOR LOGO TECNO-GAZ / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 A658-350-052-0 BAR WITH SEAL 100 | PC. | X
004 V655-001-012-0 SLIDE STAINLESS STEEL 200 PC. X
005 V655-350-039-0 BAR CLAMP 100 | PC. | X
006 ME311120.098 NUT M 4 300 PC. X
007 ME311210.028 WASHERP 4,3 300 | PC. | X
008 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 800 PC. X
009 V658-350-039-0 BAR CLIP 100 | PC. | X
010 ME311000.002 NUT M 4 100  PC. X
011 V655-350-083-1 COVER WASHER 100 | PC. | X
012 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017 1,00 | PC.
01/07/2023

83



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

11.3 BOTTLE DEPRESSURIZING ACCESSORY - A658-350-055-0

Item no. Product name SP

A658-350-055-0_K-001 BOTTLE DEPRESSURIZING ACCESSORY X
YV34 TAIR 0,25 MPa

e —
AIR 0,25 MPa

| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name
001  ME348000.021 SWITCH C1720R 100 PC. X
002  ME735010.049 SELF-ADHESIVE FILM, CENTRAL VENT 100 PC. X
003  ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 100 PC. X
004  A653-350-008-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 100 PC. X
005 | V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 200 PC. X
26/05/2023

84



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-006-000-0_K-001 ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATION ROTARY BOWL X

RAISING BOWL
//
cup

&'

5K - Biack (zioma) |
| BN - Brown (haeda) |
| BU - Blus (modri)

GN - Green (zeisnd) |
| GNYE - GreeniYeliow |
| G - Grey (sivé)

0 - Orange [orar

| RO - Red (£arvend)
VT - Violet (falovd) |
| Wh - wnie (bisia) |

YV32 YV31

X C X GN
Cup Bowl
Filling @ Flushing

GNYE

YE |GN

—_— e — . — 7 7 T 3 — e — — . —
X16|X20| X21| X29
o B e e

VALVE VALVE VALVE VALVE
CUP  BOWL BOTTL CENTR

CHES_GREAT1 J

85



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

mnm_-mm
001 A658-001-022-0>> = ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATOR 1,00 X
002 ME345711.036 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN 1,80 | m X
003 V657-001-001-0 CONSOLE 100 PC. X
004 V622.62-00-02 CONNECTOR 1,00 | PC. | X
005 V657-001-002-0 RINSE HOSE CONNECTOR 1,00  PC. X
006 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 300 | PC. | X
007 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 200 PC. X
008 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 200 | PC. | X
009 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5,3 200 PC. X
011 ME311210.037 WASHER P 4,3 200  PC. | X
012 ME309255.070 SCREW M 4X20 200 PC. X
901 ME374100.049 WIRES YV3 200  PC. | X
902 ME374100.048 WIRES YV4 200 PC. X
903 ME374100.047 WIRES GNYE — ASSEMBLY 1,00 | PC. | X
24/04/2023
11.5 ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATION FIXED BOWL - A658-007-000-0
Item no. Product name SP

A658-007-000-0_K-001 ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATION FIXED BOW X

J )
CUP—_ “RISING BOWL

86



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Bk~ Black (Giema)
| BN - Brown (hneda) |
| BU - Blue (modra)

GN - Green (zelena) |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey (siva)

0G - Orange (oranzovd) |
| PK- Pink (ruzova) |

I RD - Red (Zervend)
VT - Violet (fialova) | 903
|

| WH - White (bieta) /

YV32 YV31

YE X C X GN
Cup Bowl
Filling g Flushing

GNYE

=901
=902
YE [GN
il
‘l_ CHES_GREAT1 J
IMIIEI_-IEEIEI
001 A658-001-022-0>> ACCESSORIES WITHOUT WATER REGULATOR 1,00 X
002 ME345711.036 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN 190 m X
003 V657-001-001-0 CONSOLE 100 PC. | X
004 ME309255.070 SCREW M 4X20 200 PC. X
005 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 200 | PC. | X
006 ME311212.018 WASHER P 5,3 2,00 PC. X
007 ME311210.037 WASHER P 4,3 2,00 | PC. X
901 ME374100.049 WIRES YV3 2,00 PC. X
902 ME374100.048 WIRES YV4 2,00 | PC. X
903 ME374100.047 WIRES GNYE - ASSEMBLY 1,00 PC. X

24/04/2023

87



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

11.6 ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATOR — A658-001-022-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-001-022-0_K-001 ACCESSORY WITHOUT WATER REGULATOR X

| Pos. | ltemno. _____ Product name | QTY_ Unit_ SP |
001  V607.80-00-32  DISTRIBUTION BODY 1 100 PC. X
002  MEA405658.024  VALVE L172V03-ZB10A 200 PC. X
003 | ME336402.001 | THROAT THREADED STRAIGHT 200 PC. X
004  ME735010.034  LABEL WATER 100 PC. X
005 | ME286000.008 | HOSE INOX BAT 3/8 50CM DELTA DN8 100 PC. X
09/05/2023

88



11.7

Item no.

ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR - A658-008-000-0

A658-008-000-0_K-001

Product name
ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

SP
X

RAISING BOWL4T LCUP

- 12 14 10
\
1
IMIM_-IMIEI

001 A653-150-030-0>> WATER REGULATIOR 1,00 X
002 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 2,00 PC. X
003 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 2,00 | PC. X
004 A653-350-070-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY 100 PC. X
005 A653-350-071-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A FLUSH ASSEMBLY 1,00 | PC. X
006 A653-350-084-0 ADAPTER T 100 PC. X
007 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 1,00 | PC. X
008 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 200 PC. X
009 V607.80-38-00 RESTRICTOR - ADJUSTMENT 2,00 | PC. X
010 ME345711.036 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN 1,00 m X
011 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREE 0,75 ' m X
012 ME283367.025 HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE 0,01 m X
013 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 002 M
014 ME283367.026 HOSE PUR 5,5/8 GREEN 1,00 m X

05/05/2023

89



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-009-000_K-001 ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR WITH FIXED BOWL X
\...’\‘
&
-
.{s -
=3
Emnm_-mm

001 A653-150-030-0>> WATER REGULATIOR 1,00 X
002 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 2,00 PC. X
003 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 200 PC. X
004 A653-350-070-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY 2,00 | PC. X
005 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 1,00 PC. X
006 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 | PC. X
007 V607.80-38-00 RESTRICTOR — ADJUSTMENT 2,00 | PC. X
008 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1,00 PC. X
010 ME345711.036 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN 1,60 m X
011 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,75 m X
012 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,03 M

013 ME283367.025 HOSE PUR 2,9/4,7 BLUE 0,01 | m X

24/04/2023

90



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

11.7.1 WATER REGULATOR - A653-150-030-0

' Item no. " Product name
A653-150-030-0 WATER REGULATOR

38 39

ME392662.024

| Pos. _Itemno. ______ Product name

001 ME392662.037 FILTER REGULATOR 5008 RM FRBIT % WATER 8234418 100 PC. X
005 V600.1-14-00 THROAT 100 PC. X
009 ME392662.033 PRESSURE GUAGE 1/8P 5205 9700101 1,00 PC. X
013 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 100 PC. X
014 V606.01-04-06 THROAT %"x10x1 1,00 PC. X
016 V606.01-02-03.2 WATER BRACKET 100 PC. X
019 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 200 PC. X
030 ME735010.034 LABEL WATER 1,00 | PC.

033 ME405658.027 VALVE SIRAI L321B02C-ZA10G G1/4x2,3 24V DC 100 PC. X
036 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5.3 6,00 PC. |X
038 V608.01-08-00 CONNECTOR % - 3/8 ANGLE 90 100 PC. X
039 ME311120.108 NUT G1/4” MZ 1,00 PC. X
040 ME309255.062 SCREW M 4X25 200 PC. X
041 ME392662.041 CONNECTOR %"x1/4" 100 PC. X

09/09/2020

91



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

119 AIR REGULATOR - A653-150-031-0
Item no. Product name
A653-150-031-0 AIR REGULATOR
42 18 18

ME392662.015

ME392662.013

Productname | QTY Unit SP]

001  ME392662.036  FILTER REGULATOR FRBIT 1/4 2008 RMSA 5205008 100 PC. X
006  V606.01-04-06  SPOUT 1/4'x10x1 100 PC. X
009  ME392662.033  MANOMETER 1/8P 5205 9700101 100 PC. X
013  ME321822.014  NUT 4-601.8-00-34 100 PC. X
016 V606.01-04-032  AIR CONSOLE 100 PC. X
018 ME311212018  WASHERP 53 6.00 PC. X
019  ME309543.069  SCREW M 5X8 200 PC. X
030  ME735010.033 LABELAIR 1.00  PC.

036  ME405658.027  VALVE SIRAIL321B02C-ZA10G G1/4x2,3 24V DC 100 PC. X
038  V608.01-0800  CONNECTOR 1/4-3/8 ANGLE 90 100 PC. X
039  ME311120.108  NUT G1/4"MZ 100 PC. X
041 ME309255.062  SCREW M 4X25 200 PC. X
042 ME392662.041  CONNECTOR 1/4'x1/4" 100 PC. X

09/09/2020

92



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

12 VALVES
121 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0
Item No. Product name SP

A653-350-008-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC - ASSEMBLY 3 X

ME405658.021 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC

1

V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 3

ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

-

QUTLET SUPPLY

ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2

EMIM_-EEIQ
001  MEA405658.021  VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x1,2 24V DC 1,00

002  ME397522.004  TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2,00 PC. x
003  V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 100 PC. | X

VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0 is used in:
BOTTLE DEPRESSURIZING ACCESSORY - A658-350-055-0
& CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL WITHOUT TENSOMETER -
A658-350-004-0
CUSPIDOR BLOCK WITH ROTARY BOWL, FUNNEL - HYGIENE —A658-350-003-0

93



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-350-070-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY X

ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A

3 2
V600,80 NECK 0AT ME336402.028 ADAPTER 18240

1 ——>)

FLOW DIRECTION
|Pos. |ltemno. ______Productname . QTY |Unit SP|
001  MEA405658.024  VALVE L172V03-ZB10A 100 PC. X
002  ME336402.028  ADAPTER 18240 BRASS 100 PC. X
003 | V600.8-00-39 THROAT 100 PC. | X

01/12/2022

ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR - A658-008-000-0

j VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY - A653-350-070-0 is used in:
ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR WITH FIXED BOWL — A658-009-000-0

94



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-350-071-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A FLUSH ASSEMBLY X
1
ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A
3 2
V600.8-0 NECK '0AT V653-350-0! NECK AT 7
AA(1:1) SEAL
1 —=
FLOW DIRECTION
Productname __________________QTY [Unit SP
001 ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A 1,00 PC. | X
002 V653-350-081-0 THROAT 7 1,00 PC. X
003 V600.8-00-39 THROAT 1,00 PC. X
21/01/2021

VALVE SIRAI ZB10A FLUSH ASSEMBLY — A653-350-071-0 is used in:
& ACCESSORY WATER REGULATOR - A658-008-000-0

95



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A1 CUSPIDOR BLOCK
ACCESSORIES

@ DURR SUCTION CONTROL

TWO DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES
A658-361-000-0

ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR
WITH LA AND SA WITH VALVE

A658-362-000-0
 J
; ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR
4 >

WITH LA WITH VALVE

?y A658-363-000-0

8
g ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR
WITH LA AND SA WITHOUT VALVE

//

A658-364-000-0

ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER WITH LA
WITHOUT VALVE
A658-365-000-0

¥

G

CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY
A657-390-000-0

CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY - ONE FILTER
A658-391-000-0
p

e
ol

=
=7
L=

96



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

METASYS MSTT1, ECO L1 ACCESSORIES /ﬁ:‘

- S AMALGAM SEPARATOR
: ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1
2l A658-400-000-0
,{&} »
<
'S R \
\V\
v "
hd AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORlES
METASYS ECO L1
A658-401-000-0
Wy AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES

METASYS MST1 - 1 FILTER
A658-402-000-0

AL i

1* AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES
' METASYS ECO L1 - 1 FILTER
A658-403-000-0

iy

DURR CAST1, CS1, VALVE, 2 VALVES ACCESSORIES _+

y
e

\ AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY

DURR CAS1
A658-410-000-0

"‘l
AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1
A658-411-000-0

WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE
A658-412-000-0

2 ¢

‘l

WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 2 VALVES
A658-413-000-0

o

]
. AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY
DURR CAS1- 1 FILTER

A658-415-000-0

»

AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 - 1 FILTER
A658-416-000-0

97



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES .
DURR - 1 VALVE - 1 FILTER
A658-417-000-0 ‘J
.= WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES
DURR-2 VALVES - 1 FILTER
A658-418-000-0

OTHER ACCESSORIES °

<o

v

i

EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB
A658-430-000-0

*
J

LARGE EJECTOR ACCESSORIES
A658-431-000-0

7;‘

CENTRAL ACCESSORIES
A658-450-000-0

9
9

< WATER HEATER ACCESSORIES
. A658-481-000-0

13§

\U

DISINFECTION AND DECONTAMINATION s

DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY
A658-470-000-0

o
o

(K‘

DISINFECTION ACCESSORY WITH FUNNEL

A658-471-000-0 ({

. DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY
- A658-473-000-0

D
4

WEK ACCESSORY VALVES
A658-485-000-0

SUCTION SYSTEMS - ADDITIONAL ITEMS

98



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
DURR SUCTION CONTROL
1.1TWO DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES - A658-361-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-361-000-0_K-001 TWO DURR FILTERS ACCESSORIES X

15 4 18

SPIRAFLEX 20mm
320mm

18

SPIRAFLEX 20mm
130mm

7
14

&

E i B et S
[t | DURR valve DURR valve
| gz\ﬁ-’::mmuw |
| ée-cun ' ﬁj FE
OG- Orange.
I PK - Pink I
RD - Red
o | 1.2 1.2
Lo ) v i i v

TR

901 .. 902 .

99




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

mlm_-mm
001  ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 2,00 X
002 | ME443000.123 DURR FILTER COMPLETE 0725-040-50 2,00 PC. X
003  V618.63-00-04.1 ATTACHMENT SMALL ASPIRATOR 100 PC. X
004 | ME397800.015 CABLE TIE F0301 CV-200 400 PC. | X
005  V658-361-002-0 FILTERS HOLDER 100 PC. X
006  ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 400 PC. | X
007  V618.63-00-03.1 ATTACHMENT LARGE ASPIRATOR 100 PC. X
008 | ME309203.075 SCREW M4X10 200 PC. | X
009  ME443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 200 PC. X
010 | ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 200 PC. | X
011 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 600 PC. X
012 | ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 400 PC. | X
013 ME273111.015 O RING P 14X2 100 PC. X
014 | ME273111.017 O RING P 18X2 100  PC. | X
015  ME311180.022 NUT M 25x1,5 EN50262 200 PC. X
018 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 05 M X
901  ME374100.125 WIRE 0.25 - GY - 800 mm 200 PC. X
902 | ME374100.126 WIRE 0.25 - BK - 800 mm 200  PC. | X

06/03/2023

100



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.1.1  DURRFILTER COMPLETE 0725-040-50 - ME443000.123

6
6 5
Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name
001 ME443000.209 FILTER HOUSING TOP 1,00 PC. X
0725-041-10
002 ME443000.058 FILTER COVER 100 PC. |X
0725-041-03
003 ME443000.146 O RING 30mm 100 PC. X
9000-402-90
004 ME443000.210 FILTER HOUSING DOWN 100 PC. |X
0725-041-11
005 ME443000.211 SECURING RING 1,00 PC. X
0700-800-01
006 ME443000.145 O RING 20mm 200/ PC. X
9000-402-54
007 ME443000.212 END CAP 1,00 PC. X
9000.310.002
008 ME443000.177 SIEVE DURR 0725-041-02 + 0725-041-04 100 PC. |X

101



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
1.2ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA AND SA WITH VALVE - A658-362-000-0

Item no. Product name
A658-362-000-0_K-001 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA AND SA WITH VALVE X

17

SPIRAFLEX 20mm
210 mm

17

SPIRAFLEX 20mm
90 mm

17

SPIRAFLEX 20mm
300 mm

15

13

102



BK - Black !
BN - Brown !
BU - Blue I
GN - Green |
GNYE - Green/Yellow |
GY - Grey |
OG - Orange |
PK - Pink }
RD - Red }
|
|
|
|

DURR Valve

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

WH - Whie 4.2

YE - Yellow

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, J Y /

H 901 2x
IMIIEEI_-IMIE!
001 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 1,00 X
002 ME443000.123 DURR FILTER COMPLETE 0725-040-50 1,00 PC. X
003 V618.63-00-04.1 ATTACHMENT SMALL ASPIRATOR 100 PC. X
004 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 6,00 PC. X
005 V658-361-002-0 FILTERS HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
006 ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 200  PC. X
007 V618.63-00-03.1 ATTACHMENT LARGE ASPIRATOR 100 PC. X
008 ME309203.075 SCREW M4X10 200  PC. X
009 ME443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 100 PC. X
010 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 1,00 | PC. | X
011 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 300 PC. X
012 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 200  PC. X
013 ME273111.015 O RING P 14X2 1,00 PC. X
014 ME273111.017 O RING P 18X2 1,00 | PC. | X
015 ME311180.022 NUT M 25x1,5 EN50262 200 PC. X
016 ME336401.043 CONNECTION Y NORMAPLAST YS19 1,00 | PC. | X
017 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 06 m X
901 ME374100.125 WIRE 0.25 - GY - 800 mm 200  PC. X
13/04/2023

103



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.3 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA WITH VALVE - A658-363-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-363-000-0_K-001 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA WITH VALVE X

3

15
6

12

14

SPIRAFLEX 20mm

04m
TBK-Black !
BN - Brown I
| B Blue ! DURR valve
| GN - Green |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow | >
| GY - Grey |
| 06 - Orange |
| PK-Pink ! 1
| RD-Red i
I VT - Violet | 2
| WH - White E \L
1

‘L YE - Yellow
- 1

Y
afs

901 ..

104



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

m.mﬂ_-mg
001  MEA443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 1,00 X
002  ME443000.123 DURR FILTER COMPLETE 0725-040-50 1,00 PC. X
003  ME397800.015 CABLE TIE F0301 CV-200 200 PC. X
004 | V658-361-002-0 FILTERS HOLDER 100 | PC. X
005  ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
006  V618.63-00-03.1 ATTACHMENT LARGE ASPIRATOR 100  PC. X
007  ME309203.075 SCREW M4X10 200 PC. X
008 | MEA443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 100  PC. X
009  MEA443000.145 0 RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 100 PC. X
010 | MEA443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 300 PC. X
011 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 200 PC. X
012 | ME273111.017 O RING P 18X2 100 PC. X
014  ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 04 M X
015 | ME311180.022 NUT M 25x1,5 EN50262 100 PC. X
901  MES374100.125 WIRE 0.25- GY - 800 mm 200 PC. X
29/03/2023

1.4ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA AND SA WITHOUT VALVE - A658-364-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-364-000-0_K-001 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER DURR WITH LA AND SA WITHOUT VALVE X

14

SPIRAFLEX 20mm
210 mm

14

SPIRAFLEX 20mm

5 a0 mm
14

3 s

13

6 3

11

3

9

8

1

8

9

105



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

| Pos. | ltemno. | Productname | QTY  Unit SP |

001 ME443000.123 DURR FILTER COMPLETE 0725-040-50 1,00 PC. X
002 V618.63-00-04.1 ATTACHMENT SMALL ASPIRATOR 1,00 @ PC. X
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 6,00 PC. X
004 V658-361-002-0 FILTERS HOLDER 1,00 @ PC. X
005 ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 2,00 PC. X
006 V618.63-00-03.1 ATTACHMENT LARGE ASPIRATOR 1,00 @ PC. X
007 ME309203.075 SCREW M4X10 2,00 PC. X
008 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 2,00 @ PC. X
009 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 2,00 PC. X
010 ME273111.015 O RING P 14X2 1,00 @ PC. X
011 ME273111.017 O RING P 18X2 1,00 PC. X
012 ME336401.043 CONNECTION Y NORMAPLAST YS19 1,00 | PC. X
013 ME311180.022 NUT M 25x1,5 EN50262 2,00 PC. X
014 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 06 M X

13/04/2023

Item no. Product name SP
A658-365-000-0_K-001 ACCESSORIES OF ONE FILTER WITH LA WITHOUT VALVE X

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
29/03/2023

ME443000.123
ME397800.015
V658-361-002-0
ME307001.009
V618.63-00-03.1
ME309203.075
ME443000.205
ME443000.206
ME273111.017
ME311180.022
ME286000.004

Product name

DURR FILTER COMPLETE 0725-040-50
CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

2

10

FILTERS HOLDER

SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1
ATTACHMENT LARGE ASPIRATOR

SCREW M4X10

LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01
TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20

O RING P 18X2

NUT M 25x1,5 EN50262
HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20

04m

1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00

04

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

SPIRAFLEX 20mm

XXX XX XX X X X X

106



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY
2.1CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY - A658-390-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-390-000-0_K-001 CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY X

WASTE FROM BOWL 7

16

/ FILTER DURR

10
6

10

SUCTION

CM(1:1)

107



L‘E‘é:f":t_ 1 I_ _________________ —I » s | e of the suction system
i 5903 GAaﬂaniBPmbsg 902 | Ecllj— BK
o i "R ¥ |
| | ' CHE |
i i | Remove cable Remove |
: : z|z|z | jacket insulation |
: l 123 | Remove cable |
I I X28 ! jacket. Leave 1S !
: : SB_EKOT | Jthe wire en‘c’ls 901 &0 mnn|
: l o | with insulation. | "
| G-eN | H C_EKO1 'SB_EKOA
| g | | CIEEE | 9822 42ge
bommmme CAT_EKO1 |_ _________________ J = 2 = 2
| Pos. | Iltemno. | Product name
001 ME443000.009 SEPAR. MINI CATTANI
002 ME345133.002 SLEEVE LGS 90x25 M8
003 ME311210.018 WASHER P 8,4
004 V611.85-02-00 ELBOW CATTANI 2 - ADJUSTMENT
005 ME443000.017 NOZZLE FOR SEPARATOR CATTANI
006 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200
007 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT
008 V600.0-01-10 PIPE
009 ME309543.048 SCREW M 8X10
010 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20
011 ME443000.208 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06
012 ME443000.207 TAIL-PIECE STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20
013 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20
014 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01
015 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54
016 ME336401.043 CONNECTORY NORMAPLAST YS19
901 ME341413.069 CABLE LiYY 3X0,25
903 ME354321.009 CABLE EYE 7610-01/3
15/04/2023

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

The wires are part

SB_EKO1 SB_EKO1
X26 ! X26

| or
1 CAT_EKO1
X21

Large
Suction

+
Small

= YV40

Only Large
Suction

or
CAT_EKO1
X21
560r78

_|
I
|

|
.

| QTY _ Unit_ SP |

1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
10,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
22
1,00
2,00
1,00
3,00
3,00
1,00
0,65
3,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

PC.

XIXIX XXX X X XX X X X X XXX

108



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
2.2CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY — ONE FILTER — A658-391-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-391-000-0_K-001 CATTANI SEPARATOR ACCESSORY - ONE FILTER X

/WM FROM BOWL
) /FILTER DURR

6

10

L -, )

109



Small

The wires are part
of the suction system

x 903 CarlaniBProbes
| i a7
| 1 : o E
l } | Remove cable
: } ‘ jacket
! : ‘ Remove cable
| I . jacket. Leave
: ! | the wire ends
: } ‘ with insulation. 1xs 1xs
I I .
: CATTANI } - ‘ i ?T; f:?
L _Seperator_ | 01 L "’ g ________ “5%g
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name
001 ME443000.009 SEPAR. MINI CATTANI
002 ME345133.002 SLEEVE LGS 90x25 M8
003 ME311210.018 WASHER P 8,4
004 V611.85-02-00 ELBOW CATTANI 2 - ADJUSTMENT
005 ME443000.017 NOZZLE FOR SEPARATOR CATTANI
006 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200
007 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT
008 V600.0-01-10 PIPE
009 ME309543.048 SCREW M 8X10
010 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20
011 ME443000.208 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06
012 ME443000.207 TAIL-PIECE STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20
013 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20
014 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01
015 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54
901 ME341413.069 CABLE LiYY 3X0,25
903 ME354321.009 CABLE EYE 7610-01/3
15/04/2023

Only Large
Suction

[Large
Suction
+
Small
Suction

SB_EKO1

X26

I or

© I
3 I
s X21

1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
11,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
120
1,00
2,00
1,00
3,00
3,00
0,65
3,00

YV40

X268
or

CAT_EKO1 I CAT_EKO1 |

x21

8M0or1112 | _S56or78_ |

 Unit |
PC.

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
M

PC.

XIX XX XX X X X X X X XX XX

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

110



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 METASYS MST1, ECO L1 ACCESSORIES
3.1 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 — A658-400-000-0

Item no. Product name
A658-400-000-0_K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1

7




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

F-aa—
P
| g:‘fEG;Biireem’Ya\bw |
e
: o I 901 2% 300 mm
_________________ Spittoon block
I_
- o)
| I_ © Suction On ﬁlg |
| | v ae| @ 5 = 24V AC a |
4 > .
| @w = Suction On ‘_G |
| | N 2vAC  Q |
| Amalgan separator | ;lﬁ
) e ° |
| MULTI SYSTEM TYP 1 - |
| (MST1) | % ©
> a'X
: | 24V AC @] 2 = aYTAC w‘é :
| | @ 2=} f 24vAC  © |
L > ouT E‘§
L _ysEexdom 8]
— The wires are part T
» A Suction | BK of the suction system Suc:fi’m
X Small
BK Suction YVa0
\ , or X
Only Large
[ toe | secion. Y
VW40 Suction | gy
szj‘ oy
CAT_EKO1
r -
5|5 5|5 L Pz 25008
"_ Active T Pasive _:
suction suction
I 1234 0 PTTm=== +-——=- n
or 24V AC e
X6 | X8 X S ERGT T TSBERGI
CAT_EKO1 SB_EKO1 } X26 X26 |
B2a2 2232 } CATerKm | CATfIrEKO1 |
> > > > | X21 X21
L 9100r11,12 | 560r78 |
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name _QTY [ Unit | SP_
001 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 PC. X
002 V601.8-00-65 TAIL-PIECE 100 | PC. | X
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 11,00 PC. X
004 ME548240.011 TAIL-PIECE 100 | PC. | X
005 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 100 PC. X
006 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 300 PC. X
007 ME548240.015 TAIL PIECE 100 PC. X
008 ME443000.030 ELBOW NR. 40010029 100 | PC. | X
009 A658-350-071-0 CONNECTOR 100 PC. X
010 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 200 PC. X
011 ME443000.029 SEPAR. METASYS MST 1 100 PC. X
012 V606.70-00-08 SPACER POST METASYS 200 PC. X
013 V658-400-001-0 CONTROLLER CONSOLE 100 PC. X
014 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 200 PC. X
015 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 2,00 PC. X
016 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,00 | m X
017 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 100 PC. X
018 V606.70-30-00 RETURN VALVE 100 | PC. | X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 060 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 8,00 PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.
05/04/2023

112



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.2 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS ECO L1 - A658-401-000-0

Item no. Product name
A658-401-000-0_K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS ECO L1 X

‘/l— FILTER DURR

‘/'— FILTER DURR

SU(.TlON—\ l—WAﬂ'E

113



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

i
BU - Blue ‘
| oN - Green \
GNYE - GreenfYellow
IS
| PK - Pink e ‘ 901
| V-V ‘
| WH - White ‘
(e
e (spitoon vock |
| e |
r © Suction On il%
| E ~ 2 24VAC @ |
‘ (24V AC) z — 5
| —~ SuctionOn = |
| = MVAC 2 _
| U
‘ Separator 'E
| °
‘ MODUL
| METASYS 5 |
‘ ECO-L1 Ze
| e avAC @< |
‘ b = out -
| ‘ 24V AC 5 - — 5 |
| g = E @; 3 o' 2g |
- =
L~ 90200mm 5|
S~ The wires are part C
ma . arge
Suction | BK of the suction system Suction
YV41 +
X Small
BK GY | suction YV40
\ j Gy ar X
Only Large
Large E 6 Suction
VW40 Suction | gy 1
X GY X8
29
\ j CAT_EKO1
G2
> >=lx|x 2 PZ_23 044_0OS
ooowow - == =
:_ Active T Pasive _:
suction suction
1 11 {1234, [T TT-TTT T ="
o | %s? i 24V AC T
x6|xs| " | x| LTl 1 7 _—_ -
[l Wit —— SB_EKO1 SB_EKO1
CAT_EKO1 SB_EKO1 : X26 X26 :
or or
3222 2282 | CAT_EKO1 } CAT_EKO1 |
> > > > | X21 X21 |
. 8100r1112 | S560r78 |
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name _QTY [ Unit | SP_
001 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 PC. X
002 V601.8-00-65 TAIL-PIECE 100 | PC. | X
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 11,00 PC. X
004 ME548240.011 TAIL-PIECE 100 | PC. | X
005 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 100 PC. X
006 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 300 PC. X
007 ME548240.015 TAIL-PIECE 100 PC. X
008 ME443000.030 ELBOW NR. 40010029 100 | PC. | X
009 A658-350-071-0 CONNECTOR 100 PC. X
010 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 200 PC. X
011 ME443000.048 SEPAR. METASYSECO 1L 100 PC. X
012 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 270 | M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 060 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 8,00 PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.
07/04/2023

114



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.3 AMALGAN SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 - 1 FILTER - A658-402-000-0

Item no. Product name
A658-402-000-0_K-001 AMALGAN SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES METASYS MST1 -FILTER X

FILTER DURR

SUCTION b WASTE

L L 115



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

MBR- Smck — — )
‘ BN - Brown ‘
| G- Green
‘ GNYE - Green/Yellow }
| - Greme |
| DR | 901 2x300 mm
t=-
- 4
e (seitoon ook
[ <)
r y —l @2 © Suction On Elg :
| (eavac) ! Q) 2VAC
0] @ - . 5
‘ | - SuctionOn  _ |
‘ ‘ | Ok avAC  Q |
‘ Amalgan separator | DQ—:IQ
|| | 904 4+« 903 . 5 |
‘ MULTI SYSTEM TYP 1 5 |
‘ (MST1) | e
‘ ‘ _ @§ &= 24V AC g‘x |
‘ 24V AC é 2 | < @‘ f out 5 |
| —1 ] ] L — Qe 24VAC O
‘ B b =l Bl Qs out ﬁﬁ |
o 902 s
The wires are part
of the suction system Large
\\ Sucitlon
Small
Sl‘uagﬁsn GY | suction YV40
Small gy X
GY ] Ssuction YV40 Only Large
oy O X 5|5 [swion T
Y
Only Large 1
E 6 Suction
153 a CAT_EKO1
X13 =0
g = :_ Active T Pasive B
A | Sucon | suclin
§>§= VA |~
SB_EKO1 SB_EKO1
' X26 ' X26
N
| CAT_EKO1 | CAT_EKO1 |
| X21 | Xx21 [
L 9100r11,12 | 560r78 |
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name _QTY [ Unit | SP_
001 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 PC. X
002 V601.8-00-65 TAIL-PIECE 100 | PC. | X
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 9,00 PC. X
004 ME548240.011 TAIL-PIECE 200 PC. X
005 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 100 PC. X
006 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 300 PC. X
007 ME548240.015 TAIL-PIECE 100 PC. X
008 ME443000.029 SEPAR. METASYS MST 1 100 | PC. | X
009 V606.70-00-08 SPACER POST METASYS 2,00 PC. X
010 V658-400-001-0 CONTROLLER CONSOLE 100 | PC. | X
011 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 2,00 PC. X
012 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 200 PC. X
013 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 100 PC. X
014 V606.70-30-00 RETURN VALVE 100 | PC. | X
015 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 080 M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 060 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 8,00 | PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.

14/04/2023

116



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

34 AMALGAN SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES ECO L1 = 1 FILTER — A658-403-000-0

Item no. Product name

A658-403-000-0_K-001 AMALGAN SEPARATOR ACCESSORIES ECO L1 -1 FILTER X
5 3 6

WASTE FROM BOWL

FILTER DURR

WASTE FROM BOWL

FILTER DURR

WASTE SACTION

S

117



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

-
| gl:l-—glr“:en |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| 06 - orange |
PK - Pink
| R | 901 2x 300 mm
| WH - White |
U
- (svitoonbow
o 5|
|_ © Suction On W &Y
| ~ 2 24V AC 8 |
| (24V AC) P — 5
| - SuctionOn  _ |
| & 2avAaCc Q
| 53 |
| Separator L.T:
| & |
| MODUL
| METASYS 5 |
ECO-L1 X ©
| - ¥
| 0 uvac @ |
w
| D o 2 ouT _
| | 24V AC 5 2 - S |
|| || " 24VAC O
L I ] B @§ 5 o B |
| 902 2x300 mm 5 |
The wires are part
of the suction system Large
\ Suc+t|on
Small
Large GY -
Suction Suction YX\MO
o small oy
Suction YV40 Only Large
Sucti
Gy or X 6 6 uction
Only Large 1
Suction
5% | Sucton ] X8
123 4 CAT_EKO PZ_23_044_0S
X13 =K S —
[ 1 g r Active T Pasive jl
o | suction _ 4  sueton
§>§=2 _avAS T
SB_EKO1 SB_EKO1
X26 X26
: or : or :
| CAT_EKO1 | CAT_EKO1 |
X21 X21
L 9100or1112 | S560r78_ |
(Pos. [ltemno. ____ Productmame QY __[Unt | SP_
001 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 200 PC. X
002 | V601.8-00-65 TAIL-PIECE 1,00 PC. | X
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 900 PC. X
004 ME548240.011 TAIL-PIECE 2,00 PC. | X
005 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 100  PC. X
006 ME309543.072 SCREW M 4X12 300 | PC. X
007 ME548240.015 TAIL-PIECE 100  PC. X
008 ME443000.048 SEPAR. METASYSECO 1L 100  PC. | X
009 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,10 | M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0,60 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0,60 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 8,00 | PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.
14/04/2023

118



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
4 DURR CAS1, CS1, 1 VALVE, 2 VALVES ACCESSORIES
4.1 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1 - A658-410-000-0

Item no. Product name
A658-410-000-0_K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1 X

WASTE FROM BOWL
11 1 j

WASTE FROM BOWL

FILTERS DURR

FILTERS DURR

12

HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20

SUCTION—L rWASTE

WASTE—l liSUCTION

119



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

{__spittoon biock ]
I

The wires are part

of the suction system Large

Suction

Small

Small
Suction YV40

or X

Only Large
Suction

I
DURR CAS1 |
I

2x 300 mm 901

SB_EKO1

X26

Suction On
24V AC

|

|

|

I

|

I ] BK

=St = =S
| = :1@ 24V AC
[ 903 2 904 ., 903

I

|

|

|

I

H

BK
BK

L [

21

CAT_EKO1

xe[xs| | X8 | 0 fegeo
| 3 F SE_EKO1 SB_EKOA
CAT_EKO1 SB_EKO1 : X26 26 :
o) r or
I 2x300mm_902 2a 2292 ©L2p2 I catekor ! cat Exor !
ity GG G | | !
o > > > > | x21 X21

or

CAT_EKO1
x21

_____________________ I

| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name ~QTY [ Unit  SP_
001 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 13,00 PC. X
002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 200 PC. X
003 ME443000.112 SEPAR. DURR CAS1 7117-02 1,00 PC. X
004 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 1,00 | PC. | X
005 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 200 PC. X
006 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 500  PC. | X
007 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 400 PC. X
008 ME443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 1,00 | PC. | X
009 ME336401.043 CONNECTORY NORMAPLAST YS19 1,00 PC. X
010 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 1,00 | PC. | X
011 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1,00 PC. X
012 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,70 | M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 060 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 | M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 800 PC. X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 6,00 | PC. X
905 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 060 M
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 4,00 | PC.

12/04/2023

120



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.2 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 - A658-411-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-411-000-0_K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 X

WASTE FROM BOWL\

121



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

[l e —
| o

_____ | Spitloon block

i o ===

| 905 rrjr:h :
= J:G N / . g | e e sucton brstem o
| | @ : | ol S : o
[ | separsr | 906 2x 904 o 906 = | GY oty Large
| | DURR C51 | | Suction
: : | 2300mm 901 %g :
B =CtimemisS = o N
| | 903 > ~~.1904 > 903 > : Fave ]
i | S
: : 2 34:0mm 902 ", %5 : C_EK01 NTr | SB EROT I saxggm a
L1 vne wh ar B B2ag RELS ! caT EKO1 | CaT Fro1
I ﬁ%“i = ‘;/31. vac %; | =z =z Ls.wo)éﬂmz _L S.E)§12r17,ﬁ i
I 903 2~904 > \903 » 5 |
- - 1

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name —mm
001 ME443000.178 DURR CS1 COMBI-SEPAMATIC 7117-50 1,00 X
002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 PC. X
003 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 100 PC. | X
004 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 200 | PC. | X
005 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 11,00 PC. | X
006 ME443000.136 TAIL-PIECE STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20E 1,00  PC. | X
007 ME336401.043 CONNECTORY NORMAPLAST YS19 1,00 PC. | X
008 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 700 | PC. | X
009 ME443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 200 PC. X
010 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 3,00 PC. | X
011 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 300 PC. X
012 ME443000.208 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06 100  PC. | X
013 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,50  m X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0,60 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0,60 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI1 0,5X8WH 8,00 PC. | X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 6,00 PC. X
905 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 0,60 M
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 4,00 PC.
12/04/2023

122



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.3 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE - A658-412-000-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-412-000-0_K-001 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE X
WASTE FROM BOWL
1 3

4

w S5

'_

2 B

= 2

\m\m—mm

001 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1,00 X
002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 PC. X
003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 9,00 PC. X
004 ME336401.043 CONNECTORY NORMAPLAST YS19 1,00 | PC. X
005 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,80 M X

18/04/2023

123



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 2 VALVES - A658-413-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-413-000-0_K-001 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 2 VALVES X

limizll (o
Ly /fs

v

A
6
15
L 14
AIR 0,4 MPa

124



2x 300 mm 901

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

e )| e (setoonbea
I gl:l _Blue |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow I I |_ - — ] |
[ g\é gglge | :( ] 5 6
e Red : | | avac) 5@§ R 1 R i E' |
w1 %, y 3 s
YE-_YeLOW_ 1 | L] |
| | DURR 9044 903 |
SPITUNIT _
g i G |
| Q) 2avAC '™ |
| %) Q) ouT @
| 24V AC 0 ok . |
| ! 24VAC =
| Q) out 2 |
|_ S J :J_JIQ
L __Mexxomm 5|
v The wires are part
ma .
,J: Suction | B of the suction system Large
YV41 / Suction
+
X BK GY | Smal YV40
Suction X
GY oronly
Large
Large > > Sucion
Suction | gy oo
YV“XO T [12.34
X13
GY ,’%6 ——
CAT EKO1  SB_EKO1
; g2 %2
© ©
kAR > >
Ir Active T Pasive jl
T3 |_ _ Suction  , _ suction ﬂ
x6| xg| ©°F 1 §(133 ‘ _2WVAC ___.i___ _I
25185 —] SB_EKO1 SB_EKO1
CAT_EKO1 SB_EKO1 | X26 } X26 |
or or
5282 5282 | CAT_EKO1 | CAT EKO1 |
> > > > x21 ‘ X21
L 910or1112 | _S560r78_ |
IREIM__IMIEH
001 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1,00 X
002 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 11,00 PC. X
003 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 100 PC. X
004 ME443100.001 DURR FLOAT VALVE 7560-500-52 100  PC. | X
005 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 200 PC. X
006 ME336401.031 ADAPTER T230/220-1 100  PC. | X
007 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 400 PC. X
008 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 2,00 PC. | X
009 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 400 PC. X
010 ME443000.208 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06 100  PC. | X
011 ME443000.207 TAIL-PIECE STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20 100  PC. X
012 ME336401.043 CONNECTORY NORMAPLAST YS19 100  PC. | X
013 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,50 | M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0,60 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0,60 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI1 0,5X8WH 6,00 | PC.
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.
12/04/2023

125



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

45 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1 — 1 FILTER — A658-415-000-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-415-000-0_K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CAS1 - 1 FILTER X

WASTE FROM BOWL

6 8 7 WASTE FROM BOWL 11 10 1

FILTER DURR

WASTE SUCTION

FILTER DURR

A-A 1

126



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

T — =)
| s
B

I

I

I

[ —_—

I m Spittoon block
-

The wires are part
of the suction system

]
5

Large
Suction

+
Small

GY | suetion YV40
or

Only Large
Suction

] 2x 300 mm 905 }::{
|_F Egg —— ] RO I/—:):

Separetor 906 904 » 906 2«

MODUL l
DURR CAS1 |
|

2x 300 mm 901

I

I

I

I

|

| | ~ ‘ M o /— Suction On

| | (?‘VAC):G BK = ? ZW.AC
22 = = Suetion On

| I = = = 24V AC

I

I

|

I

I

|

SB_EKO1
X26

CAT_EKO!
21

o

suction suction
| 904 » \903 = T, Fomae T~
xe|xa| O | _x3 | 0 p2WAC_ 4 =T —
2 300mm_902 % - e 2202 B2He I carekor | carEkor |
e o o= s § ] | = | - |
e @:G i w" i l;gl e ’ - L%PESL@_L_QGE??._&_J
i ; w8
— 903 = 904 > 903 2« 3
.- 1
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP |
001 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 900 PC. X
002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 | PC. | X
003 ME443000.112 SEPAR. DURR CAS1 7117-02 100 PC. | X
004 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 1,00  PC. | X
005 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 200 PC. X
006 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 6,00 PC. | X
007 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 400  PC. X
008 ME443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 200 | PC. | X
009 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 200 PC. X
010 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1,00  PC. | X
011 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,00 M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0,60 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0,60 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI1 0,5X8WH 8,00 PC. | X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 6,00 PC. X
905 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 0,60 M
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 4,00 @ PC.

15/04/2023

127



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.6 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 - 1 FILTER — A658-416-000-0

Item no. Product name SP

A658-416-000-0_K-001 AMALGAM SEPARATOR ACCESSORY DURR CS1 -1 FILTER X
 WASTE FROM BOWL WASTE FROM BOWL

FILTER DURR

128



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

The wires are part
of the suction system

Large
Suction

(24V AC)|

Separator |

MODUL

DURRCS1 |
I

—C1 =

2% 300mm 901

Y40 s
i

T@h

L CO

24V AC
Suction On
24V AC

=<l
DK@
904 . \903 2 5

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
sucionon 1= |
[
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|

+
Small

Cnly Large

Suction

Yvao

sucti

1on

Pasive

suction

T ey
| zxar\):ﬂ mm _902 e %5 e o !‘ SBiEém SB égm |
2w A —C1 -~ D— = wr 8222 2282 | carExot | caT_Ekot |
@Tl =2 ]m Snhe %F c 7 -7 Lg‘m)é?%nzi 5.exozr17@ ]
L1 \903>~\904. \903. 5"
S —
| Pos._| ltemno. _____| Product name _QTY | Unit_ SP |
001 ME443000.178 DURR CS1 COMBI-SEPAMATIC 7117-50 100 PC. | X
002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 200 PC. X
003 ME443100.002 VALVE MEMBRAN.DURR 7560-500-77 100 PC. | X
004 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 200 PC. X
005 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 700 PC. X
006 ME443000.136 TAIL-PIECE STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20E 100 PC. | X
007 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 700 PC. X
008 ME443000.137 TAIL-PIECE CURVED P 20 0700-700-04 200 PC. X
009 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 300 PC. X
010 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 3,00 | PC. | X
011 ME443000.208 T-PIECE DURR 0700-700-06 100 PC. X
012 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,00 m X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 060 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 800 PC. X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 6,00 | PC. | X
905 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 060 M
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 4,00 | PC.
15/04/2023

129



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

47 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE - 1 FILTER - A658-417-000-0
Item no. Product name
A658-417-000-0_K-001 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 1 VALVE - 1 FILTER X
WASTE FROM BOWL
1 3
I it

“\_FILTER DURR

s T8

1|t

001 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1 00 X

002 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 2,00 PC. X

003 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 6,00 PC. X

004 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 1,60 | M X
18/04/2023

130



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.8 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR —= 2 VALVES - 1 FILTER — A658-418-000-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-418-000-0_K-001 WET SUCTION ACCESSORIES DURR - 2 VALVES -1 FILTER X

2 1

WASTE FROM BOWL

A(1:1)
3
14

13

SUCTION
AIR 0,4 MPa 41

131



’_BK - Black j
BN - Brown |
‘ BU - Blue
GN - Green |
| GNYE - Greenvelow |
‘ GY - Grey
OG - Orange |
PK - Pink |
‘ RD - Red
VT - Violet |
WH - White |
e _

r l Type : 7560 - 700 - 52 ]

r_i__

DURR

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2x 300 mm 90 1

0w 8] X[ i
3 3 |
5. |
- 58
= 24VAC o' |
= ouT 7
n 5 |
24V AC
> ouT |

CAT_EKO1
x21

.
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[

Suction | Bk

X BK

Suction | gY

X o

>\ >
0o
1 1
X6 | X8
e B B

O
pd

Valve
ss T
Valve O

—_

LS

BK

or

The wires are part

of the suction system Large
/ Suction
+ ~
P g 1 yvao
— X
GY or only
Large
> > Sucion T
ORI G]
1 or 12 3 4
X13
,)L|6  —
CAT_EKO1 SB_EKO1
®e Ne
4] O
é _> _____ -
:_ Active T Pasive _‘
suction suction
s #_Eﬂfﬁc__i_t{_—_j
— SB_EKO1 SB_EKO1
SB_EKO1 : X26 } X26 :
wowo | or | or |
] % 7)) % | CAT_EKO1 | CAT_EKO1 |
> > X21 | X21 |

132



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

[ Pos. [ltemno. | Productname | QTY | Unit|SP|
001 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1,00 PC. X
002 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 7,00 | PC X
003 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 1,00  PC X
004 ME443100.001 DURR FLOAT VALVE 7560-500-52 1,00 | PC X
005 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 2,00 PC X
006 ME336401.031 ADAPTER T230/220-1 1,00  PC X
007 ME443000.145 O RING SILICONE 20X2 DURR 9000-402-54 4,00 PC X
008 ME443000.206 TAIL-PIECE NARROWED P20 0700-720-20 2,00 | PC. X
009 ME443000.205 LOCK RING DURR 20 MM 0700-700-01 400 PC. X
010 ME443000.208 T-KUS DURR 0700-700-06 1,00 | PC X
011 ME443000.207 TAIL-PIECE STRAIGHT P 20 DURR 0700-710-20 1,00  PC X
013 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,01 | M X
014 ME283368.007 HOSE CALIBRATED 4x0,75-BL 040 M X
015 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 0,80 | M X
901 ME341419.020 WIRE LiY 0,5 BLACK 0,60 M X
902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 0,60 | M X
903 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING NITI 0,5X8WH 6,00 | PC
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00  PC

14/04/2023
5 OTHER ACCESSORIES

5.1 EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB - A658-430-000-0

Item no. Product name SP

A658-430-000-0_K-001 EJECTOR ACCESSORY INCB X

18 12

13
11

23

AR 0,4 MPa—T

‘J-WASTE FROM BOWL




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

|_ _____ —_
| gﬁ E'%‘ivkn —]l M ( Spittoon block J
| BU - Blue
GN - Green | | ‘
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey | | ‘
OG - Orange
PK - Pink |
: v- G.i‘.’et | | Ejector |
A ; ave |
***** Yva2 %
| Wires are ‘included in
| - wire harnerss of spittoon block
| >[5 |
1 2
| X36 |
[
| SB_EKO1 ‘
or
| — |
‘ X17 ‘
[
| CAT_EKO1 ‘
. - - - _ __ 1
mum_—mm
001 V655-430-001-0 EJECTOR HOLDER ONE 1,00 X
002 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 2,00 PC. X
003 ME273121.039 ADAPTER TYPE F2 15,5x1,6 1,00 PC. X
004 V600.8-08-00 EJEKTOR 1,00 | PC. | X
005 V608.63-00-30 CONNECTOR 1,00 PC. X
006 V607.80-38-00 RESTRICTOR — MODIFIED 1,00 | PC. X
007 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 100 PC. X
008 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1,00 | PC. X
009 A653-350-070-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY 1,00 PC. X
010 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 1,00 | PC. X
011 ME283367.071 SALIVA EJECTOR TAIL-PIECE 1,00 PC. X
012 ME321822.020 SALIVA EJECTORTIP 608.63-00-13 1,00 | PC. X
013 ME321822.023 SALIVA EJECTOR FILTER 1,00 PC. X
014 A653-350-105-0 T PIECE EJEKTOR - ASSEMBLY 1 1,00 PC. X
015 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 1,00 PC. X
016 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 5,00 | PC X
017 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 1,00 PC. X
018 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC. X
020 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 040 m X
021 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 0,80 | M X
022 ME286125.002 HOSE PVC 8/13 TYP RW 501 0,30 | M X
023 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 250 M X
13/04/2023

134



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.5.1 T PIECE EJEKTOR - ASSEMBLY 1 - A653-350-105-0

Item No. | Product name 'SP |
A653-350-105-0_K-001 T PIECE EJEKTOR - ASSEMBLY 1 X
| Pos. [ltemno. | Productname ___________ QTY |Unit | SP|
001 V611.83-07-00 WASTE BODY 1 00 X
002 V611.83-00-12 EJECTOR WASTE PIPE 1,00 PC. X
003 ME273111.123 O RING P 10X2 SILICONE 2,00 PC. X
18/02/2023
52 LARGE EJECTOR ACCESSORIES - A658-431-000-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-431-000-0_K-001 LARGE EJECTOR ACCESSORIES X

v L 10

135




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Mok -mak ) .
| Sﬁ g‘rovrn | r [ Spittoon block J
B, | |
|GNYE Green/Yellow ‘
S | |
| PK - Pink |
| U7 - Vit \ ‘ Ejector ‘
' Y - e J valve
***** | yvaz % |
‘ Wires are ‘included in
| - wire harn?ss of spittoon block
==
| >|> |
12
| X15 |
||
| SB_EKO1 |
or
| — |
| xs |
1
| CAT_EKO1 |
- - - - _ _ _1
IMIIEEI__IMIEI
001 V608.65-02-00 LARGE EJECTOR 1,00 X
002 V658-431-001-0 HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
003 V607.80-38-00 RESTRICTOR — ADJUSTMENT 100  PC. X
004 ME321822.014 NUT 4-601.8-00-34 100  PC. | X
005 A653-350-073-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A LARGE EJEKTOR 100  PC. X
006 ME273121.043 ADAPTER TYPE F2 22x1,6 100  PC. | X
007 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 100  PC. X
008 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 100 | PC. | X
009 V605.96-10-00 ADAPTER T 100  PC. X
010 V653-350-017-0 BOWL TRAY INSERT 100 | PC. | X
011 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 8,00 PC.
012 V600.0-01-10 PIPE 100 | PC. | X
013 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 200 PC. X
014 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 100  PC. | X
015 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 250 M X
016 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 050 m X
017 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 003 M

28/05/2023

136



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.3 CENTRAL ACCESSORIES - A658-450-000-0
Item no. Product name SP
A658-450-000-0_K-001 CENTRAL ACCESSORIES X
8
/

\li:mmm_—mm
001  A653-450-020-0  VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A ~ ASSEMBLY 2 1,00 X
002  ME311120.091  NUT M 10X 1,00 wC I x
003  ME336401.027  ADAPTER T230/210-1 100 PC. X
004  ME345711.034  CLAMP F0505 HC 101 100 PC. X
005  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 100 PC. X
006  A653-450-021-0  CHECK VALVE, ASSEMBLY 100 PC. X
007  ME336401.012  ADAPTERN210-1 100 PC. X
008  V608.4500-08  LOCKRING 1 9,00 | PC. X
009  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 001 m
010  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 120 m X

05/04/2023

137



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-481-000-0_K-001 WATER HEATER ACCESSORIES X

o
/‘.'.i' ]

s = CUP FILLING VALVE
IRl (COLD WATER)

I\CUP FILLING

(WARM WATER)

ADAPTERS ARE INCLUDED
IN DISINFECTION ACCESSORIES

-+ jlllll-
A T 100% SOLUTION ALPRON
/ T0 CUP
DILUTE SOLUTION ALPRON

Tocue IN COMBINATION WITH A658-471-000-0 DISINFECTION ACCESSORIES

CONNECT SUPPLIES OF DISINFECTION SOLUTION IN FRONT OF HEATER

138



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

MBK-Black |
BN - Brown |
| BU - Blue |
GN - Green i
| GNYE - Green/Yellow | Boiler 901 2x
| GY - Grey |
OG - Orange
PK - Pink
: RD - Rlzd | Heating element 902 2x
VT - Violet | 24V 70W
| WH - White |
e ‘
e - @‘L Remove 3mm of
0 msulatlon and crimp
D [
0,5m 903 BN|~|B _\
M
™
Remove 8mm of - 904 2x
insulation and crimp
ql
S 5o
0 = =
+ > [0]
»905 g
O m
1 2 3
X35
—
QO SB_EKO1
4 3
or
CAT_EKO1
SB_EKO1 X13
X26
or
CAT_EKO1
X21
IMIM_-IMIEI
001 A653-481-001-0 HEATER FOR CB 1,00 X
002 V655-481-001-0 HEATER CONSOLE 1,00 PC. X
003 ME309543.068 SCREW M 4X8 200  PC. | X
004 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 | PC. | X
005 ME311210.037 WASHER P 4,3 200  PC. | X
006 ME345711.036 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 GREEN 1,70  m X
901 ME345571.001 FASTON SOCKET 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 200  PC. | X
902 ME343415.032 INSULATION SLEEVE 6,3mm, PA 2,00  PC. | X
903 ME341418.006 WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 BK 0,50 | M X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 | PC.
905 ME375000.008 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 1X8RD 2,00  PC.
30/03/2023

139



SM_EN_Model _ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
6 DISINFECTION AND DECONTAMINATION

6.1 DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY - A658-470-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-470-000-0_K-001 DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY X
2 2n 20 30

GREEN CLEAN M2
INTO VALVE YV 437

AIR 0,25HPa
INTO BOTTLE
34

Y44 Y43

()}

28

35
16

R 7

25

e INPUT WATER
INTO VALVE YV 44

35

GREEN CLEAN M2
w4

J WATER
CONNECTOR b 1 CONNECTOR
SMALL SUCTION BIG SUCTION

140



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

20 31 30 15

:_BK - Black _]

BN - Brown

r Strain Gauge

- 20

BU - Blue

I
GN - Green I

| ahYE- Greenrvelion |
| GY - Grey |
I

|

I

OG - Orange
I PK - Pink
| RD - Red
VT - Violet
| W - white
YE - Yellow 1

||1234| 123¢| |1234|( )—|
X20 X3 X1
I ) h 1 I |
. Bottle of Bottle of Bottle of . .
disinfectant decontamination distil.
g solution solution water -J
SB_EKO l';'

2x0,02m 906 907 905 2x0,25m

]/

10 =5/

N o L

| WH WH |

I | | |
I ' - (_sBEkO_J -

Lo L ]

Level sensor

BU—]
901 al, |
YE|_. U |
fyvag BN '

ad™ T
Y D |
Decontamination BK | .
solution to mixer 1 BK]|._. |

= Y =
,L BN | oGl 1 )
g v - o3 |
Air pressurize — .
bottle of Hygiene oG RDF |
T BK A o3 '
______ Gl & |

LYvaql GN| .
X — WHF |

Water to mixer —_WHI, .,

T > |
0G - 4 ]

141



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

mlm_-mm
001 V653-470-020-0 MIXER 1,00 X
023 ME371418.011 COLUMN M4X30 2,00 PC. X
009 V653-470-024-0 CONVENTOR COVER 1,00 | PC. | X
002 V658-470-001-0 HYGIENE BOTTLES HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
003 ME321822.123 BOTTLE HEAD 1,00 | PC. | X
030 V653-470-016-0 HEAD TENSOMETRIC 1,00  PC. X
011 V653-470-025-0 SWIM HOLDER 1,00 | PC. | X
012 V653-470-011-0 SUCTION HEAD SA 1,00  PC. X
013 V653-470-010-0 SUCTION HEAD LA 1,00 | PC. | X
027 V655-470-001-0 NUT - ADJUSTMENT 200 PC. X
007 ME321822.127 BOTTLE 0.6L CB 1,00 | PC. | X
020 ME374000.053 LOAD SENSOR 1,00  PC. X
010 ME374000.055 LEVEL SENSOR 1,00 | PC. | X
008 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 500 PC. X
005 V658-470-003-0 LARGE ASPIRATOR CONNECTOR 1,00 | PC. | X
004 V658-470-004-0 SMALL ASPIRATOR CONNECTOR 1,00 PC. X
006 A653-470-150-0 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY 200 | PC. | X
016 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1,00  PC. X
018 ME273114.004 SEAL NBR 43x34x5 1,00 | PC. | X
019 ME311120.016 NUT M 4 200 PC. X
021 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 200 | PC. | X
015 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 1,00 | PC. | X
026 ME309255.081 SCREW M 3X4 6,00 | PC. | X
022 ME309543.058 SCREW M 5X10 200 PC. X
024 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 200 | PC. | X
031 ME307001.036 SCREW STP33 4,5x14 - H2 - STAINLESS STEEL 400 | PC. | X
014 ME311214.006 WASHER P 12,5 SERRATED 200 PC. X
028 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 4,00 | PC. | X
017 ME311120.075 NUT M 5 200 PC. X
029 ME311120.076 NUT M 12 200 PC. X
034 ME345711.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE 030 m X
032 ME283367.026 HOSE PUR 5,5/8 GREEN 140 | m X
033 ME283367.020 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT 055 m X
035 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,70 | m X
025 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 900 PC. X
036 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 001 M X
901 ME374100.092 HYGIENE MODEL PRO WIRING HARNESS 1,00 | PC. | X
903 ME374060.008 HOUSING NSG 25-4 1,00  PC.

904 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 4,00 | PC.

905 ME341419.007 WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S 050 M X

906 ME243422.010 SHRINK-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE P 2,1 BLACK 002 M
03/05/2023

142



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6.2 DISINFECTION ACCESSORY WITH FUNNEL - A658-471-000-0

Item no. Product name
A658-471-000-0_K-001 DISINFECTION ACCESSORY WITH FUNNEL X

AIR 0,25 MPa
TO ALPRON BOTTLE

DILUTE SOLUTION TO CUP
ALPRON-
CUP FILLING

ALPRON TO BOTTLE —/ ;';
WITH DISTIL. WATER

143



BN Brown
| BU - Blue
GN - Green

| GNYE- Green/Yellow

| GY - Grey
OG - Orange

| PK- Pink

| RD - Red
VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

EV:E BNl ,.
X BK|\,
- e
Diluted solution
p[ e c])
oG

X
\lJ

Air pressurize bottle GN RD
of hygiene =

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

- 20

— /
[ Strain Gauge :I

| 903
JIEE [

. Bottle of Bottle of Bottle of
disinfectant decontamination distil
<J solution solution water <_J
r SB_EKO —

1234
X3

—

Desinfectant solution ¥
i isti BU

into distilled water —=fs
BU L_BUl, 5

to cup

[Yv4s]

BK [rvasal B
tR O

100% Desinfection

of instruments
L e
GN oo

X el
WH

SB_EKO

[rvssal
——E:JX
100% Desinfection 5x 91 0

of cup

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018

ME309231.073
ME397522.004
V608.45-00-08
ME321822.127
A653-470-150-0
ME311120.091
ME336401.027
V606.65-00-03
V606.65-00-04
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
A653-450-021-0
ME336401.015
ME336401.002
ME321822.140
ME735552.184
ME273114.004
ME735010.051

SCREW M 5X16

TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG
LOCKRING 1

BOTTLE 0.6L PB

VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY
NUT M 10X1

ADAPTER T230/210-1

FLOW REGULATOR HOUSING
FLOW REGULATOR

CLAMP F0505 HC 101
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CHECK VALVE, ASSEMBLY
ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER 4PX210-1
HYGIENE HOLDER
DISINFECTION HOLDER
SEAL NBR 43x34x5

SYMBOL WATERWAYS DISINFICANT

-mm
2,00 X
3,00 PC. X

27,00 | PC. | X
100 PC. X
400 PC. | X
400 PC. X
200 PC. X
100 PC. X
200 PC. X
200 PC. X
200 PC. X
200 PC. X
300 PC. X
100 PC. X
100 | PC. | X
700 PC. X
100 | PC. | X
1,00 PC.

144



019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
901
903
904
910

PZ_23_043_0S_04/07/2023

ME309543.069
ME374000.053
ME321822.123
V658-470-001-0
ME309543.058
V653-470-016-0
ME307001.036
A658-350-065-0
ME283367.024
ME345711.024
ME283367.020
ME374100.092
ME374060.008
ME372010.141
ME397900.012

SCREW M 5X8

LOAD SENSOR

BOTTLE HEAD

HYGIENE BOTTLE HOLDER

SCREW M 5X10

HEAD TENSOMETRIC

SCREW STP33 4,5x14 - H2 - STAINLESS STEEL
FUNNEL WITH TENSOMETER

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT
HYGIENE MODEL PRO WIRING HARNESS
HOUSING NSG 25-4

CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
4,00
1,00
1,10
0,60
1,80
1,00
1,00
4,00
5,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

m
m
m

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XXX X X XX XX X X X

145



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6.3 DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY - A658-473-000-0

Product name SP
DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY X

Item no.
A658-473-000-0_K-001

i
AR 0,25 MPaj' 3

:_EK_- Back |
| GNVE - Greenivellow |
| G Orange |
| PK - Pink |
RD - Red
VT - Violet |
I 'WH - White I
(YE-Yelow
BU - —
i B
YE| 2
YE|. L |
BN~ )
|
BK| 5
BK|_. L
BK |
oG o
[vv4s] e & |
X P m
- U 7]
Air p‘r)efs:;;iiz::ome Sg P |
@ Ny 5
=l |
WH =]
WH g5 o |
- 4 ]
| Pos. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP
001 A653-350-008-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 1,00 | PC. X
002 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1,00 PC. X
003 ME336401.015 ADAPTETR T210-1 1,00 | PC. X
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 500 PC. X
005 ME345711.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE 0,30 | ' m X

30/03/2023




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6.4 WEK ACCESSORY - A658-485-000-0

Item no. Product name SP
A658-485-000-0_K-005 WEK ACCESSORY X

GREENG.
CLEAN WK TO WEK

- 19

CONNECT TO HOSE FROM AIR REGULATOR

21

\ 20 AIR SUPPLY

L \ FROM REGULATOR TO WEK
VAT

TREATED WATER TO CB. J 20 gﬁgﬁ‘m TOWEK

[ |
R
| S i S
1| v
E ! ‘ |
1 iai-vome | I
[ ‘ |
|
902
903 &
| /
| |
- 7
| | - N
. . of insulation
| | x 905 Remave 3cm of
I ! |
e e e
| | o
905 At~ —
x 5 Remove 8 mm

of insulation
Remove 8 mm of i

L

901 1 700 mm

904 2x 1700 mm
B

\

Remove 3cm of
cable jacket

. -

147



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Emlm_-mm
001 | V655485-001-0 | WEK BASE 1,00 X
002  V655-485-002-0  CONNECTING PROFILE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 | ME443000.046  METASYS WEK LIFT 100  PC. | X
004  ME311210.020  WASHERP53 300 PC. X
005 | ME309543.069  SCREW M 5X8 500  PC. X
006 V6554850030  L-CONSOLE 200 PC. X
007 | ME309251.080  SCREW M 5X12 200 PC. | X
008  ME309543.110  SCREW M 5X25 400 PC. X
009  V655-485-004-0  COVER - WEK PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
010 V6584850050  BOTTLE HOLDER WEK ONE 200 100 PC. X
011 | ME309543.068  SCREW M 4X8 200 PC. | X
013 ME443000.131  GREEN CLEAN WK PC. X
014 | ME735010.053 | SYMBOL GREEN CLEAN WK 1,00 | PC.

017  ME336401.031  ADAPTER T230/220-1 100 PC. X
018 | ME343415.031 | HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 001 M X
019  ME283367.020  HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT 160 m X
020 | ME345711.032  HOSE PUR C.Flex 6/4 100m GREEN 150 | m X
021  ME283368.007  HOSE CALIBRATED 4x0,75-BL 070 M X
022 | V622.62-00-02 | CONNECTOR 100  PC. | X
023  ME321822.014  NUT 4-601.8-00-34 200 PC. X
901 | ME341413.064 | CABLE LiYY 6x0.25mm2 170 . m | X
902  ME374060.016  HOUSING NSG25-6 200 PC. X
903 | ME372010.141 | CRIMP CONTACT NSK 250 1200 PC. | X
904  ME341418.015  WIRE HO7V-K 1,5 WH WHITE 340 M X
905 | ME375000.011  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 1,5X8 BK BLACK 4,00 | PC.

906  V400.01-01-46  LABELSB PC.

PZ 23_119_22/09/2023

& Pos. 13- GREEN CLEAN WK must be ordered separately.

148



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-350-070-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY X

ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A

3 2
V600.8-0 NECK 0AT ME336402.028 ADAPTER 18240
SEAL

AA(1:1)

] —=2

FLOW DIRECTION

Pos. | ltemno. _ Productname ________________________________QTY |Unit SP

001 ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A 1,00  PC. X
002 ME336402.028 ADAPTER 18240 BRASS 100 PC. X
003 V600.8-00-39 THROAT 100 PC. | X

01/12/2022

VALVE SIRAI ZB10A ASSEMBLY - A653-350-070-0 is used in:
EJECTOR ACCESSORY IN CB - A658-430-000-0

149



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-350-073-0 VALVE SIRAI ZB10A LARGE EJEKTOR X

ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A

ME336402.028 ADAPTER 18240 V600.8-00-39 NECK

SEAL

AA(1:1)

] —= 2

FLOW DIRECTION
[Pos. ltemno.  |Productname _________QTY |Unit SP|
001 ME405658.024 VALVE L172V03-ZB10A 100 PC. | X
002 ME336402.028 ADAPTER 18240 BRASS 1,00 PC. X
003 V600.8-00-39 THROAT 100 PC. | X

16/02/2023

VALVE SIRAI ZB10A LARGE EJEKTOR - A653-350-073-0 is used in:
LARGE EJECTOR ACCESSORIES - A658-431-000-0

150



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7.3 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A — ASSEMBLY 2 - A653-450-020-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-450-020-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A — ASSEMBLY 2 X

ME405658.021
VALVE V 365B05C 2031C

ME311210.020 WASHER P 5,3

V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION

ME397522.004
TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

ME397522.004
TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

| Pos. |ltemno. | Product name 'QTY | Unit | SP|
001 ME405658.021 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x1,2 24V DC 1,00 PC. | X
002 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 300 PC. X
003 V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 1,00 PC. | X
004 ME311210.020 WASHER P 5,3 1,00 PC. X
PZ_22 014_14/03/2022
VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A — ASSEMBLY 2 - A653-450-020-0 is used in:
CENTRAL ACCESSORIES - A658-450-000-0
7.4 CHECK VALVE, ASSEMBLY - A653-450-021-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-450-021-0 CHECK VALVE, ASSEMBLY X
1
ME397522.003

ME397522 005 i ME397522 005

ME397522.004 ME397522.004
001 ME397522.003 CHECK VALVE MCV-2-M5 'I 00
002 ME397522.005 SEAL 11761-4-PKG 2,00 PC. X
003 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2,00 | PC. X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

CENTRAL ACCESSORIES - A658-450-000-0

j CHECK VALVE, ASSEMBLY - A653-450-021-0 is used in:
DISINFECTION ACCESSORY WITH FUNNEL — A658-471-000-0

151



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-470-150-0 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY X
FLOW DIRECTIGN
ME397522-004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-M
Product name 'QTY |Unit |SP|
001 ME405658.018 VALVE V 165V06 ZE30C 1,00 PC. | X
002 V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 1,00 PC. X
003 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 200 PC. | X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

DECONTAMINATION ACCESSORY - A658-470-000-0

f VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY - A653-470-150-0 is used in:
DISINFECTION ACCESSORY WITH FUNNEL — A658-471-000-0

152



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7.6 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-350-008-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 X

ME405658.021 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC

1

V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 3

ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

-

QUTLET SUPPLY

ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2

001 ME405658.021 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x1,2 24V DC ‘I ,00
002 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2,00 PC. X
003 V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 1,00 PC. | X

VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0 is used in:
DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY — A658-473-000-0

153



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7.7 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24 V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0

" Product name
A653-350-008-0 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 X

ME405658.021 VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC

1

V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 3

ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

-

QUTLET SUPPLY

ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2

\Eﬂl@ﬂ_-mﬂlﬂ
001  MEA405658.021  VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x1,2 24V DC 1,00

002  ME397522.004  TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2,00 PC. x
003 | V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 100 PC. X

VALVE V365B01G-ZE30A, M5x12 24V DC — ASSEMBLY 3 - A653-350-008-0 is used in:
DEPRESSURIZATION BOTTLE ACCESSORY — A657-473-000-0

154



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

8 SUCTION SYSTEMS — ADDITIONAL ITEMS
| Item no | Product name |QTY |Unit |SP
ME4043000.027 CLEANING SET CATTANI GREY 1,00 PC. X
ME443000.110 CLEANING SET GREEN A CLEAN M2 1,00 PC. | X
ME443000.115 ORO-CUP CONTAINER 100 PC. X
ME443000.111 ALPRON 1L 1,00 PC. X
ME443000.131 GREEN CLEAN WK 1,00 PC. X

155



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

B CHAIR

CHAIR WITH 3RD MOVEMENT CHAIR WITHOUT 3RD MOVEMENT
\ A517-001-000-0 A517-002-000-1

@ HEADRESTS @
HEADREST 3D A516-100-000-0 gl

ARMRESTS

ARMREST RIGHT A516-200-000-0
ARMREST LEFT A516-201-000-0

UPHOLSTERED

HEADREST 2D A516-101-000-0 AND SEAMED PARTS

CHAIR ACCESSORIES
CHAIR COVER
CHILD BOOSTER SEAT PROTECTIVE SEAT PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER
ME283000.077 ME285000.120 ME283000.133

ME283000.134
ME283000.135

156



.

Item No.

A517-001-000-0_K-001

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

CHAIR WITH 3,4 MOVEMENT - A517/-001-000-0

Product name
CHAIR WITH 3f° MOVEMENT / UNPAINTED X

A517-001-000-0_ K-005 CHAIR WITH 3R° MOVEMENT / WHT2_MATTE X

47
38

26

17

25

CHAIR

e

&
= % 12 1

11

28

157



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

45

34

42

13

24

19
10

27

158

CHAIR



I"BK - Black (Gema) |
- Brown (hneda) |
| BU - Blue (modra)

GN - Green (zelena) |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey (siva)

OG - Orange (oranzova) |
| PK - Pink (ruzova) |
| RD - Red (Cervena)

VT - Violet (fialova) |

WH - White (biela) |

Esons

1x 910

» 911

Backrest
LINAK LA31

//6
NC (N0 IO
— T T 902
WH BN . 903
( Chair J
XT10 XT11 o O (Chair base)
Grounding of the
chair base
- - 1
| sqs - safety it |
| SQ6 - Safety backrest |
- |
Part of spitton block
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name _QTY | Unit |
001 V516-022-000-0 SEAT CARRIER COMPLETE 3P 1.00 | PC. X
002 V517-001-000-0 DIVIDED CABINET WITH 3rd MOVEMENT 1.00 | PC. X
003 V516-001-014-0 BLIND / WHT2_MAT OPT. PC. X
004 V516-028-000-0 SEAT LIFTR 1.00 | PC. X
005 V516-029-000-0 SEAT LIFT L 1.00 | PC. X
006 V516-027-000-0 ROD WITH KU 2.00 | PC. X
007 V516-001-018-0 CONSOLE 1.00 @ PC. X
008 V516-001-033-0 CONSOLE 1.00 | PC. X
009 V516-001-017-0 SCREW M8-M5 2.00 PC. X
010 V516-001-019-0 SCREW M10x1 4.00 | PC. X
CHAIR 159

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

[]

« 912

28

Chair segment

S,

O




011

012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021

023
022
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031

032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041

042
043
044
045
046
047
048
050
051

052
053
055
054
058
058
901

902
903
910
911

912

CHAIR

V516-001-020-0
V516-001-021-0
V516-001-013-0
V516-001-016-0
V516-001-015-0
V511.01-00-21.2
V516-001-034-0
V516-100-031-0
V516-001-053-0
V516-001-022-0
V516-001-023-0
V516-001-029-0
V516-001-024-0
ME311733.001
ME311733.033
ME323427.073
ME323427.080
ME358221.064
ME311212.020
ME309543.116
ME315170.063
ME273141.019
ME309287.016
ME309542.012
ME309231.073
ME309281.082
ME309543.018
ME309255.049
ME309255.082
ME315000.045
ME311120.081
ME311180.004
ME311280.004
ME311210.034
ME311214.002
ME311732.008
ME374415.020
ME374415.035
ME321822.073
ME735552.115
V400.01-00-61
V400.01-00-62
A516-101-000-0>>
A516-100-000-0>>
A517-010-000-0>>
A517-010-000-0>>
ME374100.106
ME374100.109
ME374100.066
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME397800.015
PZ_23 064_11/05/2023

SCREW M12x1

SCREW M10x1

STUD 7

BACK SUPPORT CARRIER

LEAD HOLDER

STUD P.J. UPPER

STUD 8

LEAD STRIP

SCREW M16x1,5

WASHER KU

WASHER

SEGMENT WITH BLADES / WHT2_MAT
SEGMENT PAINTED / WHT2_MAT
LOCKRING P 10 MZ

LOCK RING P14

BEARING KR30

CASE 10WC10

POWER UNIT LINAK LA 31
WASHER P 4,3

SCREW M 4X50

COMPRESSION SPRING TL2000x120x0190
BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4

SCREW M 6X8

SCREW M 6x16

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 5X30

SCREW M 3X16

SCREW M 2X14

SPRING TL 1250x076x0170

NUT M 2

NUT M 4

WASHER MS P 4,3

WASHER P 2,2

WASHER P 4,3

LOCKRING P9 ZN

MICROSWITCH OMRON V-166-1C5
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T
SPACER WASHER

GROUNDING 4-2240.017

LABEL SQ5

LABEL SQ6

HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE
CHAIR COVER

CHAIR COVER / WHT2_MATTE
WIRES CHAIR - SQ5, SQ6

CABLE BUNDLE FOR CHAIR - 0.61Tm
WIRE GNYE FOR M2

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
OPT.
OPT.
1.00
2.00
4.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
12.00
4.00
8.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00

OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
4.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

SXXIXIX X XXX XXX X XX X X XX XXIX[X XX XXXXXXXXXXXX XX XX

XX X X X X X

160



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2 CHAIR WITHOUT 3,4 MOVEMENT - A517-002-000-1

A517-002-000-1_K-001 CHAIR WITHOUT 3”° MOVEMENT / UNPAINTED X
A517-002-000-1_K-005 CHAIR WITHOUT 3”° MOVEMENT / WHT2_MATTE X

CHAIR 161



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

CHAIR



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

L AP |
am/ w912

w910

Backrest Chair segment

LINAX LA31
@

902
903
ﬁ
B P N )

Grounding of the
chair base

Part of spitton block

- -

| SRR e |

e -

mlzmmm

001 V517-002-012-0  SEAT CARRIER WITHOUT 3R° MOVEMENT 1.00 X
002 | V516-001-013-0  STUD7 1.00 PC. X
003  V511.01-00-21.2  STUD P.J. UPPER 1.00 PC. X
004  V516-001-014-0  BLIND / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
005  V516-001-0150  GUIDE HOLDER 1.00 PC. X
006 | V516-001-016-0 BACKREST HOLDER 1.00 PC. X
007  V516-001-017-0  SCREW M8-M5 200 PC. X
008 | V516-001-033-0  CONSOLE 1.00 PC. X
009  V516-001-022-0  WASHERKU 200 PC. X
010 | V516-001-023-0  WASHER 200 PC. X
011 V516-001-053-0  SCREW M16x1,5 200 PC. X
012 | V400.01-00-61 LABEL SQ5 PC. X
013  V400.01-00-62 LABEL SQ6 PC. X
014 | ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017 1.00 PC. X
015  V516-001-024-0  SEGMENT PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
016  V516-001-029-0  SEGMENT WIITH GROOVE PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
017  ME358221.064 DRIVE UNIT LINAK LA 31 1.00 PC. X
018 | ME323427.073 BEARING KR30 400  PC. | X
019  ME315170.063 COMPRESSION SPRING TL2000x120x0190 1.00 PC. X
020 | ME315000.045 SPRING TL 1250x076x0170 200 PC. X
021 V516-100-031-0  GUIDE BAR 200 PC. X
022 | ME374415.020 MICROSWITCH OMRON V-166-1C5 1.00 PC. X
023  ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00 PC. X
024 | ME321822.073 SPACER WASHER 200 PC. X
025  ME273141.019 BUMPON SJ 5382 P 6,4 1.00 PC. X
026 | ME311733.001 LOCKRING P 10 MZ 1.00 PC. X
027  ME311732.008 LOCKRING P 9 ZN 1.00 PC. X
028 | ME309543.116 SCREW M 4X50 1.00 PC. X
029  ME309543.018 SCREW M 5X30 200 PC. X
030 | ME309542.012 SCREW M 6x16 10.00 PC. | X

CHAIR

163



031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
046
046
901
902
903
910
911
912

CHAIR

ME309255.049
ME309255.082
ME309231.073
ME309281.082
ME309287.016
ME311212.020
ME311210.034
ME311280.004
ME311214.002
ME311120.081
ME311180.004
A516-100-000-0
A516-101-000-0
A517-102-000-0
A517-010-000-0
A517-010-000-0
ME374100.106
ME374100.109
ME374100.066
ME397900.012
ME345711.034
ME397800.015
PZ_23_037_01/04/2023

SCREW M 3X16

SCREW M 2X14

SCREW M 5X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 6X8

WASHERP 4,3

WASHER P 2,2

WASHERMS P 4,3

WASHER P 4,3

NUT M 2

NUT M 4

HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE
HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE
HEADREST 3D PNEMATIC / WHT2_MATTE
CHAIR COVER / UNPAINTED
CHAIR COVER / WHT2_MATTE
WIRES CHAIR - SQ5, SQ6
HARNESS FOR CHAIR - 0.61Tm
WIRE GNYE FOR M2
CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361
CLAMP FO505 HC 101

CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
4.00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XIXIXIX X X X X XX X X X X X XX X X

164



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 HEADRESTS
3.1HEADREST 2D - A516-101-000-0

Item No. Product name 'SP
A516-101-000-0_K-005 HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE X
12 10 u 4 6 2 25 3 1
~5
| Pos.  ltemno. | Productname [ QTY/ Unit SP|

001  V516-100-003-0  ALLUMINIUM BAR 1.00 PC. X |

002 | V516-100-004-0 | BASE 2.00 PC. x
003  V516-100-011-0  STUD 10 1.00 PC. X
004 | V516-100-012-0  NUT TR12x3 1.00  PC. | X
005  V516-100-014-0  BRONZE WASHER 1.00 PC. X
006 | ME311120.090  SCREW M 5X10 2.00 | PC. | X
007 ME321822.102  BRAKE HANDLE 1.00 PC. X
008 | ME311120.044  SCREW M 4X5 2.00 | PC. | X
009 ME273114.041  RING S0.8x15x20 200 PC. X
010 | ME020000.008  SCREW M 4X20 A2 3.00  PC. | X
012 V516-100-019-0  HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
013 | ME321822.101  STOP 1.00  PC. | X
014  ME309542.005  SCREW M 5x16 400 PC. X
015 | ME309287.034  SCREW M 3x4 2.00 | PC. | X
016  ME311565.019  PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 PC. X
017 | V516-100-001-0 | CLAMP BODY 1.00  PC. | X
018  V516-100-009-0  STUD 9 1.00 PC. X
019 | V516-100-005-0  COVER 15P 1.00 PC. | X
020  V516-100-006-0  COVER 15L 1.00 PC. X
021 | ME311733.035 | LOCKRINGP 16 2.00 | PC. | X
022  ME307991.028  SCREW M 5X16 A2 200 PC. X

CHAIR 165



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

023 | ME309231.015 SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6 1.00 | PC. | X
025  ME273141.014 BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5 1.00 PC. X
033 | V516-100-025-0 ADJUSTMENT KEY FOR HEADREST PC.

034  ME311120.114 NUT M 4 A2 200 PC. X

PZ_23.008_27/03/2023

& Pos. 33 ADJUSTMENT KEY FOR HEADREST must be ordered separately.

3.1.1  KIT HEADREST - A653-999-030-0

Item No.

| Product name

A653-999-030-0_ K-001 KIT HEADREST X
3 6
9
6
2
25

17

18

20

e S
\mnm_mm
002 V516-100-004-0 STUD 2.00
003 V516-100-011-0 STUD10 1.00 PC.
004 V516-100-012-0 NUT TR12x3 1.00 @ PC.
005 V516-100-014-0 BRONZE WASHER 1.00 | PC.
006 ME311120.090 SCREW M 5X10 2.00  PC.
007 ME321822.102 BRAKE HANDLE 1.00 | PC.
008 ME311120.044 SCREW M 4X5 2.00  PC.
009 ME273114.041 RING S0.8x15x20 2.00 | PC.
015 ME309287.034 SCREW M 3x4 2.00  PC.
016 ME311565.019 PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 | PC.
017 V516-100-001-0 BODY 1.00 | PC.
018 V516-100-009-0 STUD 9 1.00 @ PC.
019 V516-100-005-0 COVER 15P 1.00 | PC.
020 V516-100-006-0 COVER 15L 1.00 @ PC.
021 ME311733.035 CIRCLERING P 16 2.00 | PC.
025 ME273141.014 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5 1.00 @ PC.
033 V516-100-025-0 HEADREST ADJUSTMENT KEY 1.00 | PC.
06/11/2021
CHAIR 166



3.2HEADREST 3D - A516-100-000-0

" Product name

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A516-100-000-0_ K-005 HEADREST 3D / WHT2_MATTE X
16 14 12 8 2 1 23 22 9
| Pos. | ltemno.______ Product name _QTY | Unit |

001 V516-100-003-0 ALUMINIUM TRIM 1.00 PC. X
002 V516-100-004-0 BASE 2.00 | PC. | X
003 V516-100-010-0 BOWL STUD 1.00 PC. X
004 V516-100-007-0 COVER 12P 1.00  PC. | X
005 V516-100-008-0 COVER 12L 1.00 PC. X
006 V516-100-012-0 NUT TR12x3 1.00  PC. | X
007 V516-100-014-0 BRONZE WASHER 1.00 PC. X
008 ME311120.090 SCREW M 5X10 4.00 | PC. | X
009 ME321822.102 BRAKE HANDLE 1.00 PC. X
010 ME311120.044 SCREW M 4X5 200 | PC. | X
011 ME273114.041 RING S0.8x15x20 200 PC. X
012 ME020000.008 SCREW M 4X20 A2 3.00  PC. | X
014 V516-100-019-0  HEADREST / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
015 ME321822.101 STOP 1.00 PC. | X
016 ME309542.005 SCREW M 5X16 4.00 PC. X
017 ME309543.077 SCREW M 3x5 200 | PC. | X
018 ME311565.019 PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 PC. X
020 ME307991.028 SCREW M 5X16 A2 200 | PC. | X
021 ME309231.015 SCREW M 6X10 PA 6.6 1.00 PC. X
022 V516-100-002-0 BOWL STUD BODY 1.00  PC. | X
023 V516-100-011-0 STUD 10 1.00 PC. X
024 V511.16-00-08 SPHERE 1.00  PC. | X
025 ME273141.014 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5 1.00 PC. X
026 ME311120.114 NUT M 4 A2 200 | PC. | X
033 V516-100-025-0 HEADREST ADJUSTMENT KEY PC. | X

PZ_22_168_22/12/2022

& Pos. 33 ADJUSTMENT KEY FOR HEADREST must be ordered separately.

CHAIR

167



3.2.1

KIT HEADREST 3D - A653-999-029-0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A653-999-029-0_K-001

Product name
KIT HEADREST 3D

002  V516-100-0040  STUD 2.00 PC.
003 | V516-100-010-0  BALLSTUD 1.00 | PC.
004  V516-100-0070  COVER12P 1.00  PC.
005 | V516-100-0080  COVER12L 1.00 | PC.
006  V516-100-0120  NUT TR12x3 1.00  PC.
007 | V516-100-0140  BRONZE WASHER 1.00 | PC.
008  ME311120.090  SCREW M 5X10 400 PC.
009 | ME321822.102  BRAKE HANDLE 1.00 | PC.
010  ME311120.044  SCREW M 4X5 2.00 PC.
011 | ME273114.041 RING S0.8x15x20 2.00 PC.
012 | ME020000.008  SCREW M 4X20 A2 2.00 PC.
017  ME309543.077  SCREW M 3x5 2.00 PC.
018 | ME311565.019  PIN P 4h8X12 CYLINDRICAL 1.00 | PC.
022  V516-100-0020  BALLBODY 1.00  PC.
023 | V516-100-011-0  STUD 10 1.00 | PC.
024 V511.16-00-08 SPHERE 1.00  PC.
025 | ME273141.014  BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5306 P 9.5 1.00 | PC.
026  ME311120.114  NUTM4A2 2.00 PC.
033 | V516-100-0250  HEADREST ADJUSTMENT KEY 1.00 | PC.
04/11/2021
CHAIR

168



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4 ARMRESTS
4.1ARMREST RIGHT - A516-200-000-0

Item No. " Product name 'SP
A516-200-000-0_ K-001 ARMREST RIGHT / UNPAINTED X
A516-200-000-0_ K-005 ARMREST RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X

| Pos. | Itemno. ____ Product name

001 V516-200-002-0  ARMREST, PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
009 ME323427.080 BUSHING 10WC10 1.00 PC. | X
002 V516-200-003-0 ARMREST ARM/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003 V516-200-004-0 STOP 1.00  PC. | X
004 V516-200-005-0 ARMREST STUD 1.00 PC. X
005 V516-200-006-0 STOP WASHER 1.00  PC. | X
007 V516-200-007-0 SIMPLE COTTER PIN 5 MODIFIED 1.00 PC. X
006 ME321822.097 ARMREST, COVER OPT. PC. X
006 V516-001-108-0 = ARMREST, COVER/WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
010 V516-200-009-0 SCREW M10x70 1.00 PC. X
012 ME311565.109 PIN P 10x32 h6 1.00 PC. | X
013 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 200 PC. X
014 ME321000.103 PLASTIC COVER, WHITE M5 HEXAGONAL 200 | PC. | X
008 ME309281.093 SCREW M 10X10 200 PC. X
015 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_SL PC

PZ 21_023_0S_13/10/2021

Pos. 15 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_SL
must be ordered separately according to chapter 5- UPHOLSTERED AND SEAMED PARTS.

& A torque wrench must be used to tighten the screw. T9Nm

CHAIR

169




4.2ARMREST LEFT - A516-201-000-0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A516-201-000-0_K-001 | ARMREST LEFT / UNPAINTED X
A516-201-000-0_ K-005 | ARMREST LEFT / WHT2_MATTE X
P S _
7

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name _QTY | Unit |
001 V516-200-002-0  ARMREST, PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003 V516-200-003-0 UNDERARM ARM / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
004 V516-200-004-0 STOP 1.00 PC. X
005 V516-200-005-0 ARMRESTU STUD 1.00 | PC. | X
006 V516-200-006-0 STOP WASHER 1.00  PC. @ X
007 V516-200-007-0 LATCH SIMPLE 5 1.00 | PC. | X
008 ME321822.097 ARMREST COVER OPT. PC. X
008 V516-001-108-0 ARMREST COVER/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
009 ME323427.080 SLEEVE 10WC10 1.00  PC. | X
010 V516-200-009-0 SCREW M10x70 1.00  PC. @ X
012 ME311565.109 PIN P 10x32 h6 1.00 | PC. | X
013 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 200 PC. | X
014 ME321000.103 PLASTIC COVER WHITE M5 HEXAGONAL 2.00  PC. | X
015 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_SL / CREAM PC.
016 ME309281.093 SCREW M 10X10 2.00 | PC. | X

PZ 21_023_0S_13/10/2021

i'i Pos.

15 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_SL / CREAM
must be ordered separately according to chapter 5- UPHOLSTERED AND SEAMED PARTS.

AN

A torque wrench must be used to tighten the screw. T9Nm

CHAIR

170



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

) UPHOLSTERED AND SEAMED PARTS

HEADREST UPHOLSTERY

SEAMLESS ME288200.073
SEAMED ME288200.077

BACKREST UPHOLSTERY

SEAMLESS ME288200.072
SEAMED ME288200.076

HEADREST UPHOLSTERY

SEAMLESS ME288200.073

SEAMED ME288200.077 SEAT UPHOLSTERY

SEAMLESS ME288200.071
SEAMED ME288200.075

Choose type of upholstery kit, based on the original upholstery of the customers unit.
For choosing a surface finish use Digital upholstery catalogue 2023.

SEAMED UPHOLSTERY SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY

)

CHAIR 171


https://diplomat-dental.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Download-upholstery-catalogue.pdf

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
5.1KIT SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY STANDARD - A653-999-037-0

Item No. " Product name 'SP
A653-999-037-0 KIT SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY STANDARD X

&1z

001 ME288200.071 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_SL_PVC 1,00

002 ME288200.072 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_SL 1,00 PC.

003 ME288200.073 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_SL 1,00 | PC.

004 ME288200.074 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_SL 2,00 PC.

005 A516-400-003-0 UPHOLSTERY PACKAGE MODEL PRO 500, 700, MODEL ONE 100 1,00

18/01/2023
5.2KIT SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS — A653-999-038-0
" Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-038-0 KIT SEAMLESS UPHOLSTERY SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS X

1

&z

001  ME288200.071  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_SL_PVC 1,00
002  ME288200.072  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_SL 1,00 oC.
003  ME288200.073  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_SL 1,00 PC.
004  ME288200.074  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_SL 2,00 PC.
005  A516-400-003-0  UPHOLSTERY PACKAGE MODEL PRO 500, 700, MODEL ONE 100 1,00 PC.
18/01/2023
CHAIR 172



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.3KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY - A653-999-039-0

' Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-039-0 KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY X

2 3

\Mlﬂﬂ_-mm

001 ME288200.075 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_S_PVC 1,00

002 ME288200.076 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_S 1,00 PC.

003 ME288200.077 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_S 1,00 PC.

004 ME288200.078 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_S 2,00 | PC.

005 A516-400-003-0 UPHOLSTERY PACKAGE MODEL PRO 500, 700, MODEL ONE 100 1,00  PC.

18/01/2023

5.4KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS - A653-999-041-0

Product name
A653-999-041-0 KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS X

\mnm-mg

001  ME288200.075  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_S_PVC 1,00

002  ME288200.076  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_S 1,00 oC.

003  ME288200.077  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_S 1,00 PC.

004  ME288200.078  MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_S 2,00 PC.

005  A516-400-003-0  UPHOLSTERY PACKAGE MODEL PRO 500, 700, MODEL ONE 100 1,00 PC.
18/01/2023

CHAIR 173



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.5KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY ACTIVE FOAM PREMIUM - A653-999-040-0

' Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-040-0 KIT SEAMED UPHOLSTERY ACTIVE FOAM PREMIUM X
1 2 3
| Pos. |ltemno. _  Productname _ _|QTY [Unit |SP|
001 ME288200.075 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_S_PVC 1,00 PC.
002 ME288200.076 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_S 1,00 | PC.
003 ME288200.077 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_S 1,00 PC.
004 ME288200.078 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HAND_S 2,00 | PC.
005 A516-400-003-0 UPHOLSTERY PACKAGE MODEL PRO 500, 700, MODEL ONE 100 1,00  PC.
18/01/2023

5.6 KIT UPHOLSTERY ATTACHMENT NON-CONVERTIBLE UNIT — A653-999-079-0

Product name
A653-999-079-0 KIT UPHOLSTERY ATTACHMENT NON-CONVERTIBLE UNIT X

001 ME321822.094 CLIP A 6,00 | PC.

002 ME307991.019 SCREW M 8X12 4,00  PC.

003 ME020000.008 SCREW M 4X20 A2 1,00 PC.

004 ME307991.013 SCREW M 5X35 A2 4,00  PC.

005 ME321000.103 PLASTIC COVER, WHITE M5 HEXAGONAL 4,00 PC.

006 A516-001-049-0 ACC. FIXED SEAT MOUNTING 1,00 | PC.
05/10/2023

CHAIR 174



6

CHAIR COVER - A517-0710-000-0

Item No.

A517-010-000-0_ K-001

" Product name
CHAIR COVER / UNPAINTED

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A517-010-000-0_ K-005

CHAIR COVER / WHT2_MATTE

001
002
002
003
003
004
005
006
007
007
008
008
009
009

CHAIR

A516-001-049-0
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-200-000-0>>
A516-201-000-0>>
A516-201-000-0>>
ME288200.071
ME288200.072
ME288200.073
A516-001-060-0>>
V516-001-103-0
ME321822.104
V517-001-101-0
A516-001-038-0>>
A516-001-038-0>>

\\\\Kﬁ8 17

N

Product name

ACC. FIXED SEAT MOUNTING

ARMREST RIGHT

ARMREST RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE
ARMREST LEFT

ARMREST LEFT / WHT2_MATTE

MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_SL_PVC / Cream
MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_SL / Cream
MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_SL / Cream
SEAT FRAME COVER UNPAINTED
UNDERSEAT COVER UNPAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT

LOWER CHAIR COVER-LIFT / WHT2_MATTE
REAR BACKREST/ UNPAINTED

REAR BACKREST/ WHT2_MATTE

_QTY | Unit.
1.00 PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.

PC.
PC.
PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.
OPT. PC.

X X X X

X X X X X X

175



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

010 ME321822.086 UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND OPT. PC. X
010 V516-001-102-0 UNDERSEAT COVER BLIND / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
011 ME321822.094 CLIP A 6.00 PC.

012 ME321822.095 CLIPB 6.00 | PC.

013 ME321822.088 UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT OPT. PC. X
013 V516-001-105-0 UNDERHAND BLIND LEFT / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
014 ME321822.087 UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT OPT. PC. X
014 V516-001-106-0 UNDERHAND BLIND RIGHT / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
015 ME307991.019 SCREW M 8X12 4.00 PC. X
016 ME307001.010 SCREW STP31 4x14 - H2 4.00 PC. | X
017 ME311212.022 WASHER P 6x20 BN 732 200 PC. X
018 ME309255.094 SCREW M 6x10 4.00 PC. | X
019 ME627439.008 VELCRO 3M DUAL LOCK 017 M X

PZ_23_039_07/04/2023

Pos. 4 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_SEAT_SL_PVC
5 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_BACK_PL_SL

A 6 MODEL PRO_UPHOL_HEAD_SL
must be ordered separately according to chapter 5- UPHOLSTERED AND SEAMED PARTS.

" Product name
A516-001-060-0_ K-001 SEAT FRAME COVER X

Eﬁ.lmmza--mm
001  ME321822.084  SEAT FRAME UPPER 1.00
002 | ME321822.085  SEAT FRAME LOWER 1.00 PC. x
003 | ME307001.010 | SCREW STP314x14 H2 200 PC. X
004  ME307001.011  SCREW STP314x12 H2 200 PC. X

PZ_21_074_15/072021

CHAIR 176



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6.2REAR BACKREST - A516-001-038-0

" Item No. Product name SP
A516-001-038-0_ K-001 REAR BACKREST /UNPAINTED/ X
A516-001-038-0_ K-005 REAR BACKREST /WHT2_MATTE/ X

Pos. Unit no. Product name QTY Unit | SP
002 ME311990.012 INSERT THREAD M8 BN 1936 6,00 PC. | X
003 ME321822.095 CLIPB 6,00 PC. | X
001 ME321822.091 REAR BACKREST OPT. PC. X
001 V516-001-107-0 REAR BACKREST / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X

PZ_23_039_22/03/2023

CHAIR 177



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7 CHAIR ACCESSORIES
7.1CHILD BOOSTER SEAT - ME283000.077

Item No. " Product name
ME283000.077 CHILD BOOSTER SEAT X

7.2PROTECTIVE SEAT - ME285000.120

Item No. " Product name
ME285000.120 PROTECTIVE SEAT X

7.3PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER

" Item No. " Product name 'SP
ME283000.133 PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER - SEAMLESS X

& Choose PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER ME283000.133, if the unit has STANDARD version of upholstery.

' Item No. " Product name 'SP
ME283000.134 PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER - SEAMED X

Choose PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER ME283000.134, if the unit has SPECIAL_SPECIAL PLUS version of
/ j \ upholstery.

' Item No. " Product name 'SP
ME283000.135 PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER - SEAMED EXTRA SOFT X

Choose PROTECTIVE SEAT COVER ME283000.135, if the unit has ACTIVE FOAM PREMIUM version of
7 j \ upholstery.

CHAIR 178



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7.4ACC. FIXED SEAT MOUNTING - A516-001-049-0

Item No. Product name 'SP
A516-001-049-0 ACC. FIXED SEAT MOUNTING X

mmn_-mg
001  V516-001-047-0  FIXED SEAT HOLDER 2.00 X
002  ME309281.040 | SCREW M 5X10 300 | PC. | X
003  ME311212.018  WASHERP 53 100 PC. X
004 | ME132121.002 | SCREW M 5X16 1.00 PC. | X

PZ_23_073_30/05/2023

CHAIR 179



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

7.5 KIT BACKREST — POSITION CHANGE - A653-999-071-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-071-0 KIT BACKREST — POSITION CHANGE / WHT2_MATTE X

| Pos. ' ltemno. | Product name |QTY _ Unit _ SP|
001  V516-001-0141  BLIND / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC.
002  V516-001-058-0  BACKREST WEDGE/ WHT2_MATTE 2,00 PC.
003  ME309542.012  SCREW M 6x16 2,00 PC.
004  ME309542.016  SCREW M 6x25 2,00  PC.
005  ME309542.017  SCREW M 6x30 2,00 PC.
006  ME283811.009 BAG PE 200X300 PC.
29/06/2023

CHAIR 180



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

C ASSISTANT'S ARM

@ ASSISTANT'S ARM
A658-550-000-1 '

/ ASSISTANT’'S ARM LONG - ONE 200
" A658-551-000-1

LY
LR
A

(X
LR
A

- SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER
| A658-552-000-0

| -

ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH DOUBLE BUTTON
A657-570-001-0

5

®

ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH KEYBOARD
A657-570-002-0

©

ASSISTANT'S ARM ACCESSORIES

VALVES

@ ®

181 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



.

ASSISTANT'S ARM
ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE — ONE 200 — A658-550-000-1

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A658-550-000-1_K-005

Product name
ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE - ONE 200 /WHT2_MATTE

T8 Black (giema) |
| M- Brown red) |
| BU- Bl ecre)

M- Green (2ekna) |

|gg-0rw|w1

|

- Orange {oranzod) |

| PK - Pirk (nutowd) |
g |

|

Caut the insulation. the tube and the
cable and wires before fitting the
connectors

o= M2 2c20mm

Assistant Panel Assistant Panel

with a fail keybaard with a button - cup / bawl

for LS and 55 with two valves DURR for LS or LS a 55 with one vaive BLRRJ‘

Connection variant 4
for one LS valve DURR

Usa the same parts as
when connecting variant 1,
but do not connact tha GH

wire

Connection variant 3

for Hygiene
| tis in Spittoan Block modul SB_EKO |
r S e il

j[f2iac67dan
| “

“ O

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Izmmm_-llmlm
001  V658-550-002-1 ASSISTANT'S ARM SIMPLE /WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
002  V658-350-088-0  ASSISTANT'S ARM CONSOLE /WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003  ME309287.015  SCREW M 8X12 100 PC. X
004  ME311733.036  LOCKRING P 30x1,5 100 PC. X
005  ME273111.012  ORING P 27X2 NBR70 100 PC. X
006  ME309231.073  SCREW M 5X16 400 PC. X
007  ME311214031  WASHERP 5,1 400 PC. | X
008  ME309543.094  SCREW M 5X6 100 PC. X
901  ME345571.063  CONNECTOR MOLEX 39-01-2065 100 PC. X
902  ME345571.052  CONTACT MX-5556-T2L 400 PC. X
903  ME243422.004  INSULATING TUBE P6,4 003 M X
904  ME345571.061  HELUCABLE 2x2x0,22 - 50m 180 m X
905 | ME374060.008  HOUSING NSG 25-4 100  PC. | X
906  ME372010.141  CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 600 PC. X
907  ME341418.007  WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 GNYE 150 M X
908  ME354321.011  CABLEEYE 7610-01/4 1,00 PC.

909  ME345571.001  FASTON SOCKET 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2 1,00 | PC.
910  ME345571.031  FASTON SOCKET WITH INS. 2,8X0,5 2,00  PC.
911  ME374060.010  HOUSING NSG 25-2 1,00 | PC.
912 ME283362.054  INSULATING TUBE PVC 10X0,5 BLACK 040 M
913 ME341419.018  WIRE LiY 0,25 VT PURPLE 360 M

24/05/2023

Product name

A658-551-000-1_K-005 ASSISTANT’'S ARM LONG - ONE 200 X

183 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



Cut the insulation. the tube and the
cable and wires before ftting the
connectors

o= _ 912 2x200mm

907|

910 909 st ane M

—‘, with a foil keyboard Il

~ | | _ 05 !

g @ L 906 ||

é - B I
E . 90315mmll vfafs

= ¥

-1 11

| Il

| . 904 11

t+

Il

11

11

1
pittoon Blockr ] "( Assistant arm J
|

(s
=

908/ |
508/
| Pos. | ltemno. |

001 V658-551-002-1
002 V658-350-088-0
003 ME309287.015
004 ME309543.094
005 ME311733.036
006 ME273111.012
007 ME309231.073
008 ME311214.031
901 ME345571.063
902 ME345571.052
903 ME243422.004
904 ME345571.061
905 ME374060.008
906 ME372010.141
907 ME341418.007
908 ME354321.011
909 ME345571.001
910 ME345571.031
911 ME374060.010
912 ME283362.054
913 ME341419.018
24/05/2023

184

Assistant Panel
with a bution - cup/ bow

Conneetion variant 2

Largs Sucton

Large Sucton

an connecting variant 1,
but do not connect tha GN
vire

Product name

ASSISTANT'S ARM LONG /WHT2_MATTE
ASSISTANT'S ARM CONSOLE /WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 8X12

SCREW M 5X6

LOCK RING P 30x1,5

O RING P 27X2 NBR70

SCREW M 5X16

WASHER P 5,1

CONNECTOR MOLEX 39-01-2065
CONTACT MX-5556-T2L

INSULATING TUBE.P6,4

HELUCABLE 2x2x0,22 - 50m

HOUSING NSG 25-4

CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0

WIRE HO5V-K 1X1 GNYE

CABLE EYE 7610-01/4

FASTON SOCKET. 6,3 0,3-0,8 mm2
FASTON SOCKET WITH INS. 2,8X0,5
HOUSING NSG 25-2

INSULATING TUBE PVC 10X0,5 BLACK
WIRE LiY 0,25 VT PURPLE

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

‘Connection variant 3
for Hy

iygiene
on Block modul SB_EKO

Cannaction vara nt 4
for one LS valve DURR

g
723456708
! 2
i
;
/s

Large Sucian

Use the same parts as
‘when connecting variant 1,
but do nct connect the GH

wire

,.908

_QTY | Unit | SP_
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
4,00
1,00
4,00
0,03
1,80
1,00
6,00
1,50
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
0,40
3,60

XIX X X XX X XX X X XXX X

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.3 SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER - A658-552-000-0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-552-000-0_K-001 SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER / UNPAINTED X
A658-552-000-0_K-005 SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER / WHT2_MATTE X

8K - Black (€ema) |
| BN - Brown {(hneda) ‘
| BU - Blue (modra)

GN - Green (zelens) |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow ‘
| GY - Grey (siva)

OG - Orange (oranZova) ‘
| PK - Pink (ruzova) ‘
| RD - Red (Gervend)

VT - Violet (fialova) |

WH - White (biela) ‘

2soomm 901

N

903

904

185 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

lmlm_-mm
001  ME321822.106  SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER ONE 200 1,00 X
002  V658-350-060-0  SIDE COVER FOR SALIVA EJECTOR OPT. PC. X
002  V658-350-062-0  SIDE COVER FOR SALIVA EJECTOR/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003  ME307001.034  SCREW STP334x12- H2 300 PC. | X
004  ME307001.033  SCREW STP313x7-H2 200 PC. X
005  ME309251.101 | SCREW M 2X8 200 PC. | X
006  ME311000.001  LOCKRING P 322N 100 PC. X
007 V6537000510 | CAM2 100  PC. X
008  ME374415036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
009  ME315000.038  INSTRUMENT HOLDER SPRING 100  PC. X
010 V657-432-0030  MICROSWITCH CONSOLE 100 PC. X
901  ME341419.018 | WIRELiY 0,25 VT PURPLE 100 M X
902  ME345571.031  FASTON SOCKET WITH INS. 2,8X0,5 2,00 PC.

903 | ME374060.010  HOUSING NSG 25-2 1,00 | PC.
904  ME372010.141  CRIMP CONTACT NSK 250 2,00  PC.
26/05/2023

f Pos.2 SIDE COVER FOR SALIVA EJECTOR - V658-350-060-0 / V658-350-062-0

must be ordered separately according to unit configuration.

Item No. Product name SP
A657-570-001-0_ K-001 ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE WITH DOUBLE BUTTON / UNPAINTED X
A657-570-001-0_ K-005 ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE WITH DOUBLE BUTTON / WHT2_MATTE X

3

186 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Button - Bowl flushing Button - Cup filling
Asisstant panel Asisstant panel 3

= \ ©
10 S
I 2
O Q
assistant arm { }
® [
Spittoon block CAT_EKO
X1
IMIIEE_-IMIE!
001 V653-570-006-0  ASSISTANT S CONSOLE SIMPLE ARM / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
002 ME321822.200 ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE TOP COVER - ECO 1,00 PC. X
002 V653-570-104-0  ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE TOP COVER - ECO / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 ME735552.201 KEYBOARD GLASS - RINSE 100 PC. X
004 ME374000.504 MODULE AB_EKO1 100 | PC. | X
005 ME307001.017 SCREW STM32 3x6 - H1 400 PC. X
006 ME307001.015 SCREW STP32 5x25 - H2 6,00 PC. | X
007 ME309287.021 SCREW M 4X10 1,00 PC. X
010 ME735552.115 GROUNDING LABEL 4-2240.017 1,00 | PC.
015 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 | PC.

PZ_22_056_0S_14/12/2022

187 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH KEYBOARD - A657-570-002-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-570-002-0_ K-001 ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH KEYBOARD / UNPAINTED X
A657-570-002-0_ K-005 ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE WITH KEYBOARD / WHT2_MATTE X

4

6

11

16

15

188 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

}r_Ex_chx_ - _7‘ s ~
G |
o 2995
|3 |
©Q L
——
; 2 33 !
| @7 w [ - £25 !
90170 O
-
/,/
T
Wires are included in wire ] |
harness of asisstant arm - ||
°8
CAT_EKO
Spittoon block X2
$8.£K0
X8
| Pos. | Itemno. | Productname _ _  _______ QTY |Unit|SP
001 V657-570-003-0  ASSIS. CONSOLE SIMPLE ARM FOR FOIL KEYPAD / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
002 ME321822.201 TOP COVER ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE OPT. PC. X
002 V653-570-100-0 TOP COVER ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003 ME321822.202 KEYPAD HOLDER OPT. PC. X
003 V653-570-101-0 = KEYPAD HOLDER / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
004 ME321822.189 FRONT COVER-FOIL OPT. PC. X
004 V653-570-102-0 FRONT COVER-FOIL / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
005 ME321822.203 REAR COVER OF KEYPAD HOLDER OPT. PC. X
005 V653-570-103-0 REAR COVER OF KEYPAD HOLDER / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
006 ME735552.202 ASSISTANT'S KEYPAD 100 | PC. | X
007 ME374000.450 MODULE AB_PREM2 1,00 PC. | X
008 V653-570-003-0 FIXED MOUNT 100 | PC. | X
009 V653-570-004-0 CLAMPING MOUNT 1,00 PC. | X
010 ME309543.128 SCREW M 5X35 200 | PC. | X
011 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 100 | PC. X
013 ME307001.017 SCREW STM32 3x6 - H1 4,00  PC. | X
014 ME307001.018 SCREW STP22 4x20 -Z72 200 PC. X
015 ME307001.015 SCREW STP32 5x25-H2 6,00 PC. X
016 ME311565.016 PIN P 4X10 CYLINDRICAL 400 PC. X
017 ME309287.021 SCREW M4x10 1,00 PC X
901 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017 1,00 | PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 | PC.

Pz_22_070_0S_12/01/2023

189 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.1 SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD - A653-999-007-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-007-0_ K-001 SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD / UNPAINTED X
A653-999-007-0_K-005 SP ASSISTANT'S TABLE + KEYBOARD / WHT2_MATTE X

m\mm_\
ME321822.189 FRONT COVER-FOIL OPT.
001 V653-570-102-0 FRONT COVER-FOIL /WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC X
002 ME735552.202 ASISSTANT'S KEYBOARD 1.00 PC. | X
26/10/2021

4 ASSISTANT'S ARM ACCESSORIES

4.1 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ACCESSORY — A653-600-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-600-001-0_K-001 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ACCESSORY X

| Pos. |Itemno. ____|Productname ____ ___ _____________________QTV Unlt e
001  ME321822.105  BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION 1,00
002 | ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14- H2 2,00 oC.

PZ_21_133_0S_26/10/2021

190 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.2 SYRINGE ACCESSORIES
4.2.1  SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY IN CB — A658-488-000-0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-488-000-0_K-001 MINILIGHT SYRINGE ACCESSORY IN CB X

i
7

HOSE LENGTH
FROM CUSPIDOR BLOCK MAX.1750mm

AIR 0,25 MPa

AIR 0,25 MPa7

COOLING WATER - TO CP7

COOLING WATER - 0,25 MPa

mmm_-mg

001  ME397000.064  SYR. MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY X
002  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 T
003  V601.40-00-06  INSERT P86 100 PC. | X
004  ME336401.012  ADAPTERN210-1 200 PC. X
005  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 200 PC. | X
006  V608.45-00-08  LOCKRING 1 1000 PC. X
007  ME273121.047  ADAPTER TYPE F2 9,53 1,00 PC.

PZ 23_046_0S_24/08/2023

& Pos. 1 -SYR. MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY must be ordered separately.

191 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.2.2 SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A653-593-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-593-001-0_K-001 SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

SYRINGE MINILIGHT ACCESSORY

| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP
001 | ME321822.180  ADAPTER-6-MINILIGHT 100  PC. X
007  ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14- H2 200 PC. X

PZ_21_133_0S_10/26/2021

192 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-489-000-0_K-001 MINIMATE SYRINGE ACCESSORY IN CB X
HOSE LENGTH A 2
FROM CUSPIDOR BLOCK MAX.1750mm

-

AIR 0,25 MPa7

COOLING WATER - TO CF7

m:m_-mm
001  ME397000.068  SYR MINIMATER. X
002  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC. X
003  V601.40-00-06  INSERT P86 100  PC. X
004  ME336401.012  ADAPTERN210-1 200 PC. X
005  ME336401.015  ADAPTER T210-1 200 PC. | X
006  V608.4500-08  LOCKRING 1 1000 PC. X
007  ME273121.047  ADAPTER TYPE F29,5x3 1,00 | PC.

PZ_23_046_P0S_24/08/2023

& Pos. 1 - SYR. MINIMATE R. must be ordered separately.

193 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-491-000-0_K-001 SYRINGE MINIASSISTANT ACCESSORY IN CB X

S 1

AIR 0,25 MPa

AIR 0,25 MPa -

COOLING WATER - TO CP

COOLING WATER - 0,25 MPa

m:m_-mm
001  ME397000.065  SYR MINIASSISTENT GREY X
002  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC. X
003  V601.40-00-06  INSERT P86 100 | PC. X
004  ME336401.012  ADAPTERN210-1 200 PC. X
005  ME336401.015  ADAPTER T210-1 200 PC. | X
006  V608.4500-08  LOCKRING 1 1000 PC. X
007  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR1,5/2,7 GREEN 040 m X
008 | ME273121.047  ADAPTER TYPE F29,5x3 1,00 | PC.

PZ 23_046_0S_24/08/2023

& Pos. 1 -SYR. MINIASSISTENT GREY. must be ordered separately.

194 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.2.5 SYRINGE MINIM. MINIAS. ACCESORRY - ASSISTANT’S CONSOLE - A653-594-001-0

Product name
A653-594-001-0_K-001 SYRINGE MINIM. MINIAS. ACCESORRY - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X

SYRINGE MINIMATE ACCESORRY

| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP
001  ME321822.180  ADAPTER-6-MINIMATE 100  PC. X

007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 | PC. | X
PZ_21_133_0S_26/10/2021

195 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

42.6 SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A657-597-001-0

Product name
A657-597-001-0_K-001 SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

SYRINGE MINIMATE, MINILIGHT ACCESSORY

- 2
//.,
3
'_gn_- ggck_ - Syringe
i 4
: gsvz ::grr:een/veuow
|
et
| WH - White
e
)1
|
| Pos. | ltemno. | Productpame . QTY Unit SP
001 ME321822.184 SENSOR HOLDER 100 PC. | X
002 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1,00 PC. X
003 ME315000.038 TOO HOLDER SPRING 100 | PC. X
004 ME374415.036 MIKROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00 PC. X
005 ME311000.001 LOCK RING P 3,2 ZN 100 PC. | X
901 ME374100.102 WIRE 0.25 - RD — 0.40m 200 PC. X

12/08/2022

196 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-474-000-0_K-001 SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CP X

T WATER+ALPRON

TO INSTRUMENTS AT CONTROL PANEL

WATER +ALPRON

i

WATER +ALPRON
TO SYRINGE AT ASSISTANT'S ARM

197 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

P -~
FE— oo T
| GNYE - Greenvelow | YE ‘Ng :
06 - range \ ve| L Ll |
| e | BN
VT - Violet | o
WH - White | BNl ¢, o |
YE-Yelew BKl &
BK|_. L |
oG ] (o]
0G|,y ﬁl |
N~ om
o U w| -
RD[ ] |
—{rls, |
__GNluao
GN. L |
WH]
N O :
LYV3T] = ]
Hygiene of syringe
RD
r.~—————#7-=""""">""">">"”"""7"7”">"7""7 V"7V 7/~ 1
| |
| E— Connection of the syringe on the (Aﬁsmantm“tm' panel J |
: ~ assistant’s arm :
! = . 1 |
| P RD |
| E, X, |
| Q S ro s |
| < @] RO | |
: 2 RD 2 :
| 2 |
| |
v\ ______ . __________ i
mmm_-mm
001 A653-470-150-0 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY 1,00 X
002 ME311120.091 NUT M 10X1 1,00 PC. X
003 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 | PC. | X
004 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 500 PC. | X
005 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,50 m X

07/03/2023

198 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.3 KIT - SYRINGE REINSTALLING
4.3.1 KIT SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F R.-KOV ON ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A657-999-001-0

Product name

001 A657-488-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT IN CB 1.00

002 A653-593-001-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 ME397000.084 SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F R. 1.00 | PC.
13/12/2022

4.3.2 KIT SYRINGE MINIMATE 3F U.-METAL ON ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A657-999-002-0

Product name

001 A657-489-000-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE IN CB 1.00
002 A653-594-001-0 ACC. SYRINGE MINIMATE - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 ME397000.065 SYRINGE MINIASSISTENT GREY 1.00 | PC.
13/12/2022

4.4 DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORIES

441 DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE — A653-595-010-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-595-010-0_ K-001 DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X
3

4

001 ME321822.175 ADAPTER-1-VO, CAMERA 1.00 PC. X
002 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. | X
003 ME405900.016 MAGNET P8x5 NEODYM 200 PC. X

PZ_21_133_0S_26/10/2021

199 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

442 DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY USB+SW IN CB - A658-490-000-0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-490-000-0_K-001 DIPLOMAT CAMERA ACCESSORY USB+SW IN CB X

1
HOSE LENGTH
FROM CUSPIDOR BLOCK MAX.1750 mm
3
2
2
5
Emmﬂ_-mﬁ
001  ME376000.036  DIPLOMAT CAMERA USB SET
002  ME397900.012  CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 =
003 | ME345711.034  CLAMP F0505 HC 101 100  PC.
004  ME376000.040  CABLE ADR-210 USB REPEATER 10m PC. X
005 | ME273121.047 | ADAPTERTYPE F29,5x3 100 | PC. | X

PZ 23_046_0S_24/08/2023

Pos.1 DIPLOMAT CAMERA USB SET. must be ordered separately.
Pos.3 CABLE ADR-210 USB REPEATER 10m must be ordered separately.

200 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

443 KIT DIPLOMAT CAMERA - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A657-999-006-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-006-0_K-001 KIT DIPLOMAT CAMERA — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X

| Pos. | ltemno | Productname | QTY_ Unit |
001  A653-595-010-0 ACC. CAMERA DIPLOMAT — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 100 PC.
002 | A657-490-000-0 ACC. CAMERA DIPLOMAT 1.00 PC.
003 = ME376000.036 CAMERA DIPLOMAT USB 1.00  PC.
13/12/2022

4.5 PLM ACCESSORIES

451 PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-591-001-0

Product name
A653-591-001-0_ K-001 PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE X

PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY

7
| Pos. |ltemno. | Productname . QTY [Unit[SP]
001  ME321822182  ADAPTERS8-TURBINE 100 PC. X
007 | ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X

PZ_21_040_0S_18/06/2021

201 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.5.2 PLM MECTRON ACCESSORY IN CB- A658-486-000-0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-486-000-0_K-001 PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY X

A(1:2)

8K - Black !
| BN - Brown
| BU-Ble

Gl

N - Green
| GNYE - Greeneliow

|
|
e
| PK-Pink -
| FD-Fad | C PLW MECTRON
| WH - white | |
(YE-Yelow i
| 7
( Assistant control panel J -
( Asisstant arm )
( Spittoon block ) [ ~___ 904 1
RD BK
Remove 8mm of - D
insulation on wires 5 4
903 2x0,15m 3 6
XT8
904
:—E):I —_C+—
m \ w ok
WH | WH
- l902. \5,6,7.89
24V AC 24V AC
ouT ouT
S
CAT_EKO SB_EKO
X21 X26

202 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

| Pos. | Itemno. | Productname _____ ____________________________ QTY | Unit_ SP|
001 V606.49-00-11 TERMINAL BLOCK WASHER 1,00
002 ME341000.045 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S PC. X
003 ME345621.021 TERMINAL BLOCK WITH FUSE CM 1025 1,00 | PC. | X
004 ME371814.057 FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 100 PC. X
005 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.
006 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 100 PC. X
007 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.
008 ME273121.047 ADAPTER TYPE F2 9,5x3 1,00 | PC.
901 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 | PC.
902 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 4,00 | PC.
903 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 030 M X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 3,00 | PC.
PZ 23_046_0S_24/08/2023

& Pos.2 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S must be ordered separately.

453 KIT PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE — A657-999-003-0

Product name

A657-999-003-0_ K-001 KIT PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X

[ Pos. | Itemno. | Product name
001  A657-486-000-0  ACC.PLM MECTRON IN CB 1.00  PC.
002 | A653-591-001-0 | ACC.PLM MECTRON - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 | PC.
003  ME341000.045  PLMMECTRON STARLIGHT S 1.00 | PC.
13/12/2022

4.54 PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE — A653-592-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-592-001-0_K-001 PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X
PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name QTY_ Unit | SP
001 ME321822.176  ADAPTER-2-DX, PLM 100 PC. X
007 | ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14- H2 200 PC. | X

PZ_21_040_0S_18/06/2021

203 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.5.5 PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY IN CB - A657-487-000-0

Item No. Product name
A657-487-000-0_K-001 PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY IN CB

_a.__.
R

=l

]
#

204 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

IGEBEF TN
R
I GZQEG T aruentYelou |
|Gv—Gley ‘
T [ PLM MONITEX

15 I TOOL ;
| wH - wiite |
e

Asisstant panel
i (n}
Spittoon block |, \ 904
RO L=
w/’ﬁ ﬁ\\ 901 2
5VDC |
ouT
Regulator
IN

24V AC i

]

8x remove 8mm of insulation 7____IE|_____J:

903 zo.0m H‘-«-ll 902 ..
904
W~ 904
m
wh

20V AC 24v AC 2UVAC 24V AC
ourT__outT

&% g @@Fﬁ%

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name _QTY_ Unit_ SP |

001 ME341000.055 PLM MONITEX with converter PC.

002 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 200 PC. X
003 V657-487-001-0 WASHER SOURCE PLM 1,00 | PC. | X
004 ME311210.026 WASHER P 3,2 200 PC. X
005 V606.49-00-11 TERMINAL BLOCK WASHER 1,00 | PC. | X
006 ME345621.021 TERMINAL BLOCK WITH FUSE CM 1025 100 PC. X
007 ME371814.057 FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1,00 | PC. | X
008 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.

009 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 1,00 | PC. | X
010 ME309255.047 SCREW M 4X5 1,00 PC. X
011 ME309255.036 SCREW M 3X8 100 | PC. | X

15/07/2021

& Pos.1 PLM MONITEX with converter must be ordered separately.

205 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
4.5.5 PLM MONITEX ACCESSORY IN CB- A658-487-000-0

" Item no. Product name SP
A658-487-000-0_K-001 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY X

HOSE LENGTH

POWER SUPPLY IS INCLUDED IN PLM MONITEX

10

S A W=

s/

206 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



|_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

"_EK-B\ECK _]
BN - Brown
‘ BU - Blue I
GN - Green |
| GNYE - GreeniYetow |
| GY-Grey |
G - Orange
| P pink | PLM MONITEX
| RO - Red
VT - Vicket | TOOL
| wr - wnite |
v |

903 2x 0,30m

904

RD! GN

24V AC

M 8ks

1,3.4, 5,6\ 903 00

24V AC
utT

SIS
A

SB_EKO
X186 X26

[ Pos. | Itemno. | Product name -l'JiﬂIEI
001 V606.49-00-11 TERMINAL BLOCK WASHER 1,00 X
002 ME341000.055 PLM MONITEX WITH CONVERTER PC. X
003 ME345621.021 TERMINAL BLOCK WITH FUSE CM 1025 1,00 | PC. | X
004 ME371814.057 FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1,00  PC. | X
005 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.

006 ME309255.049 SCREW M 3X16 1,00 PC. | X
007 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC. | X
009 ME309255.047 SCREW M 4X5 200 PC. X
010 ME273121.047 ADAPTER TYPE F2 9,5x3
901 ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 2,00 | PC.
902 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 8,00 PC.
903 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 1,00 | M X
904 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 3,00 | PC.
PZ 23_046_0S_24/08/2023

& Pos.2 PLM MONITEX with converter must be ordered separately.

4.5.6

A657-999-004-0_K-001

KIT PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A657-999-004-0

Product name

KIT PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE

m-mm_-mm
001 A657-487-000-0 ACC. PLM MONITEX IN CB 1.00
002 A653-592-001-0 ACC. PLM MONITEX — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE 1.00 PC.
003 ME341000.055 PLM MONITEX with converter 1.00 PC.
13/12/2022

207

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.6 OTHER ACCESSORIES
46.1 EJECTOR ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT’'S CONSOLE - A653-590-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-590-001-0_K-001 EJECTOR ACCESSORY — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X

EJEKTOR ACCESSORY 7 2 6 1 4 3

Tokmak |
| BN - Brown
‘ BU Blue

|
|
| GV - Greenvetom |
| GY - Grey
0G - Orange |
| PK - Pink |
| RD-Red
VT - Violet |
| wH - wnie |
YE - Yelow

Asisstant panel

Asisstant arm

Spittoon block

Wires are included in
wire harness of spittoon block

/

X2
Asisstant
arm
Control
panel

EB _PREM

N T2 []

N X4 X6 X8 X9 N
N oo SwiEn 24V AC 24V AC 24V AC |
] e P CAN CAN CAN .

o-
> o

| SB_PREM |

]
]
)

L _\/./\_ _______ ]
\m\mmm

001  ME321822.181  ADAPTER7 1.00 X
002 | ME321822.184  SENSOR HOLDER 00 pe 1
003  V653-700-056-0  CAM7 100 PC. X
004 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1.00 | PC. X
005  ME374415.036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
006 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2ZN 1.00 | PC. X
007  ME307001.024  SCREW STP31 4.5x14.- H2 200 PC. X
901 ME345571.031 FASTON. 2,8X0,5 2.00 | PC. X
902 ME341419.018 WIRE LiY 0,25 VT PURPLE 340 M

903 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT NSK 25-0 2.00 | PC.

904  ME374060.010  HOUSING NSG 252 100 PC.

10/18/2020

208 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.6.2 KIT EJECTOR - ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE - A657-999-005-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-005-0_ K-001 KIT EJECTOR — ASSISTANT'S CONSOLE X

Pos Item no. Product name QTY | Unit | SP |
001 A657-430-000-0 ACC. EJECTORIN CB 1.00 | PC.

002 A653-590-001-0 ACC. EJECTOR - ASSISTANT'S TABLE 1.00 | PC.
13/12/2022

209 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



4.6.3

' Item No.
A657-596-001-0_ K-001

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

LARGE AND SMALL ASPIRATOR ACCESSORY - A657-596-001-0

Product name
LARGE AND SMALL ASPIRATOR ACCESSORY

SP

Connection variant 1 |
for LS and SS with two valves DURR |

The hamess wire is part of it
assistant arm

Connection variant 3
for Hygiene
if it is in Spittoon Block modul SB_EKO

Connection variant 2
for LS or LS a 55 with one vaive DURR |

Large Sucdon Small Suction

Y R,

Assistant panel

Splttoon Block & ElE
il 2

L

[=]

o8 s Z
283 s &
GAT_EKD? CAT_EKG
Wariant 1 Variart 2

210

.......

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

\IMIIEE_-ME
001 ME321822.177 ADAPTER-3-MO 1,00 X
002 ME321822.175 ADAPTER-1-VO, CAMERA 1,00 PC. X
003 ME321822.184 SENSOR HOLDER 200 PC. X
004 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 2,00 PC. | X
005 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 200 PC. X
006 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 200 |PC. X
007 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 400 | PC. X
008 V653-700-051-0 CAM 2 1,00 PC. X
009 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1,00 | PC. |X
010 A653-596-010-0 HOSE LA PC.

011 A653-596-011-0 HOSE SA PC.
011 A657-596-011-0 HOSE SA - ONE PC.
013 A653-596-021-0>> GUIDE ROLLER LA and SA PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200 PC. X
902 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2,00 PC. X
PZ_22_139_01/05/2023

Pos. 13 - GUIDE ROLLER LA and SA (chap. 4.6.5)

Pos. 10 - HOSE LA

& Pos. 11 - HOSE SA/ HOSE SA - ONE
must be ordered separately according to unit configuration, more in marked chapter.

4.6.4 LARGE ASPIRATOR ACCESSORY - A657-598-001-0

3

6 1

2 5 7

Assistant panel

The hamess wire is part of it
m

et jant 4
1 L5 valva BURR

Lerge Sustan

Spitioon Blook

211

vo
o

£3
fd
=8

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

\Eﬂl@'ﬂ_-mg
001 ME321822.175 ADAPTER-1-VO, CAMERA 1,00 X
002 A653-596-021-0>> GUIDE ROLLER LA and SA PC. X
003 ME321822.184 SENSOR HOLDER 1,00 PC. X
004 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00 PC. | X
005 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC. X
006 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 1,00 PC. X
007 V653-700-051-0 CAM 2 1,00 PC. X
008 ME307001.024 CREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
009 A653-596-010-0 HOSE LA PC.
07/03/2023

j Pos. 2 - GUIDE ROLLER LA and SA (chap. 4.6.5)
must be ordered separately according to unit configuration, more in marked chapter.

4.6.5 GUIDE ROLLER, LARGE AND SMALL SALIVA ASPIRATOR - A653-596-021-0

Product name

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name I!IEIE!
001 V653-596-021-0 AXIS ADAPTERS A 1.00 X
002 V653-596-022-0 AXIS ADAPTERS B 1.00 PC. X
003 V653-596-023-0 ROLLER VO 1.00 PC. X
004 ME315000.036 SPRING TL 0400x044x0117 1.00  PC. | X
005 ME273111.004 O RING P 5X1 NBR70 1.00 PC. X
20/10/2021

212 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

' Item No. Product name SP

A653-470-150-0 VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY X
FLOW DIRECTJON
ME397522-004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-M
Product name 'QTY | Unit [SP|

001 ME405658.018 VALVE V 165V06 ZE30C 100 | PC. |X
002 V629.68-00-01 REDUCTION 100 PC. X
003 ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 2,00 PC. X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

VALVE Z031C ASSEMBLY - A653-470-150-0 is used in:
SYRINGE HYGIENE ACCESSORY IN CB — A658-474-000-0

213 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

D DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH

DENTIST'S ARM ONE 200
A658-050-000-0

214 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



Item No.
A658-050-000-0_ K-001

Product name

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

DENTIST'S ARM ONE 200 / UNPAINTED

A658-050-000-0_ K-005

DENTIST'S ARM ONE 200 / WHT2_MATTE

001 V658-050-014-0

002 V657-050-015-0
003 V657-050-009-0
004 V657-050-010-0
005 V657-050-021-1
006 V657-050-017-0
007 V657-050-019-0
008 V657-050-016-0
009 ME315000.129
010 V657-050-018-1
011 ME311120.115
012 ME321822.237
013 ME321822.236
013 V657-050-022-0
014 ME307001.032
015 V657-150-016-0
016 ME311733.036
017 V622.10-00-07.1

l::ﬁ.lm_-mm

FIXED DENTIST'S ARM 1,00

DENTIST” S PANTOGRAPH COVER / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC.
FIXED PANTOGRAPH PIN / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC.
FIXED TABLE PIN / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC.
ROD / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC.
BRAKE STONE 100 PC.
REINFORCING PLATE 1,00  PC.
THREADED ROD 100 PC.
SPRING DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH — ONE TL5,5 x 28 x 550 X 64 1,00  PC.
SPRING WASHER 200 PC.
NUT M 16X2 1,00  PC.
DENTIST COVER HOLDER 300 PC.
DENTIST’S ARM COVER ECO 3,00 PC.
DENTIST’S ARM COVER ECO / WHT2_MATTE 3,00 PC.
SCREW STP31 5x13 - H2 300 PC.
STOP WASHER 1,00  PC.
LOCK RING P 30x1,5 100  PC.
PIN 2,00 | PC.

215

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM

XIX XXX X XXX X XXX XXX XX




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

018 ME311565.106 PIN CYLINDRICAL P 8m6x30 200 PC. X
019 ME309281.114 SCREW M 5x8 400 | PC. | X
020 V657-050-023-0 BLIND / WHT2_MATTE 500 PC. X
021 ME311565.112 PIN P 8x28 CYLINDRICAL 1,00 | PC. | X
022 ME323000.026 CASE B10F 0805.5 KU 400 PC. X
023 ME309542.010 SCREW M 8x25 1,00 | PC. | X
024 ME311565.042 PIN P 8m6X36 A4 1,00  PC. X
025 ME309287.031 SCREW M 8X10 1,00 | PC. | X
026 ME321822.239 DENTIST’S TABLE COVER - STUD 1,00 PC. X
026 V657-050-024-0 DENTIST’S TABLE COVER - STUD / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
027 ME311731.001 LOCK RING 200 | PC. | X
901 A653-050-901-0 CONTROL PANEL BIND 1,00 | PC. | X

PZ_23_031_0S + PZ_23_083_01/08/2023

216 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

E DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL
UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM

CONTROL PANEL

@ TRAY CONSOLE



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 CONTROL PANEL
1.1 CONTROL PANEL 5/ U - A657-150-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-150-001-0_ K-001 CONTROL PANEL 51 U / UNPAINTED X
A657-150-001-0_ K-005 CONTROL PANEL 51U / WHT2_MATTE X

Y O W T
N 9 ,91 92/ 93/ 94| n -
o e ] | el b -

218 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

24 52 18

8

18

48 62 (20x)
40 (5x)

25

219 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

_— ‘
| 513 ] Ls74] Lss |

Sk}
g

e
4

ST1 ST2 ST3 5T4 ST5.
ccoosGoon00 e
ccoocsaonooond |

Pantograf of conlrol panel l o Gable tamess for conlrol panel

Columnl

Spittoon block ! Power Block I @

906 10« 907 =

[
mum_—mm

001 V653-150-026-0  DENTIST'S ELEMENT 5N,6N HV / WHT2_MATTE X
002 V653-150-010-0 BOTTOM COVER HV / WHT2_MATTE PC. X
003 V653-150-002-0 ELECTRONICS BOARD 1,00 PC. X
004 V653-150-003-0 PLATE FOR VALVES 1,00 | PC. | X
005 V653-150-004-0 PLATE FOR WHIPS 1,00 PC. X
006 ME309543.088 SCREW M 3X5 4,00 | PC. X
008 V653-150-102-0 WHIP SHAFT 500 PC. X
009 V657-150-019-0 PRESSING SHEET 1,00 | PC. |X
010 V653-150-027-0 PLUG / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC. | X
011 V657-150-013-0 KEYBOARD HOLDER 1,00 | PC. |X
018 ME323427.053 SLIDING BUSHING RFM-0507-05 1000 PC. X
019 ME321822.160 WHIP BASE 500 PC. |X
020 ME321822.161 MIDDLE WHIP 500 PC. X
021 ME321822.162 WIP WHEEL 500 PC. |X
022 ME321822.164 COVER 5N LEFT 500 PC. X
023 ME315000.042 MAIN WHIP SPRING 500 PC. |X
024 ME321822.165 COVER 5N RIGHT 500 PC. X
025 ME321822.168 COVER UNI FITTINGS 200 PC. X
029 ME321822.158 SIDEWALL LEF WITHOUT BT / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
029 V653-150-183-0 SIDEWALL LEF WITHOUT BT / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
038 ME371418.032 SPACER POST M3x10 10,00 | PC. | X
040 ME374415.035 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 500 PC. X
044 ME307991.020 SCREW M 3X5 A2 4,00 PC. X
045 ME309256.013 SCREW M 6x10 400 PC. X
046 ME309255.036 SCREW M 3X8 800 PC. |X
048 ME309543.103 SCREW M 3X20 200 PC. X
049 ME309543.069 SCREW M 5X8 4,00 PC. X
051 ME309543.018 SCREW M 5X30 200 PC. X
220 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



052
053
055
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067
070
070
071
071
072
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
094
120
121
122
128
129
132
132
133
901
902
903
904
905
906
907

Pz_23_030_0S_21/04/2023

ME309543.071
ME309543.045
ME309543.131
ME307991.010
ME309543.132
ME345711.049
ME309287.019
ME311732.013
ME307001.014
ME307001.015
ME307001.016

V657-150-018-0

ME309231.073
ME307001.027
ME321822.151

V653-150-184-0

ME321822.150

V653-150-185-0

ME321822.197

A653-150-006-0>>

V622.28-69-01

V605.02-60-01

V622.28-69-02
V622.28-69-05
ME336401.009
ME273114.031
ME336401.002
ME311214.002
ME311280.004
ME735552.115
ME374000.476

V657-150-029-0

ME321822.157

V657-150-182-0

V657-150-012-0
ME374100.090
ME374100.089
ME374100.037
ME374100.079
ME374100.038
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

SCREW M 3x6

SCREW M 5X45

SCREW M 4X16

SCREW M 4X6

SCREW M 5X20

CABLE TIE HOLDER

SCREW M 8X8

RING PDK 004 AKV

SCREW STP32 4x13 - H2

SCREW STP32 5x25 - H2

SCREW STP33 5x16 - H2

HOLE COVER 110-12/9,5X8,7 WHITE / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 5X16

SCREW STP39 4x13-T20

REAR COVER - U

REAR COVER - U/ WHT2_MATTE
FRONT COVER - 5N U

FRONT COVER - 5N U/ WHT2_MATTE
SILICONE PAD 5I OL

ACC.FIXED HANDLE

TANK PORT

TANK

NOZZLE

TANK NUT

ADAPTER M5220-1

FILTER

ADAPTER 4PX210-1

WASHER P 4,3 SERRATED

WASHER MS P 4,3

GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017
MODULE TB_EKO1

BEARING HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE
SIDEWALL RIGHT WITHOUT BT / UNPAINTED
SIDEWALL RIGHT WITHOUT BT / WHT2_MATTE
BRAKE RING

WIRE YV41

WIRE YV40

WIRE YV -GN

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

8,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
4,00
2,00
1,00
5,00
20,00
6,00
2,00
1,00
4,00
6,00
OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
OPT.
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
OPT.
OPT.
1,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
10,00
2,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

& Pos. 2-BOTTOM COVER HV / WHT2_MATTE must be ordered separately under n. V653-150-010-0.

221

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM

XIX X X XX X X XXX XXXXXXXXXXX/XXXXXXXX XXX XX



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
1.1.17 ACC.FIXED HANDLE - A653-150-006-0

Item No. Product name
A653-150-006-0_K-005 ACC.FIXED HANDLE / WHT2_MATTE X

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP
001  V653-150-014-0  AXIS HANDLE SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003  ME321822.079 | HANDLE BELT RP 71791/60U white 100 PC. | X
004  ME311210.036  WASHERP 15 100 PC. X
005  ME311120.100 | NUT M 14x1.52ZN 200 PC. X
13/10/2021

222 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.2 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY - A657-150-002-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-150-002-0_ K-001 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY / UNPAINTED X
A657-150-002-0_K-005 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY / WHT2_MATTE X

1 |

| Pos._|ltemno. ____ | Product name

001 V657-150-014-0 STUD DISPLAY 1,00 PC. X
002 ME321822.187 FRONT KEYBOARD COVER -SL+SA-DISPLAY OPT. PC. X
002 V657-150-187-0 FRONT KEYBOARD COVER DISPLAY / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003 ME735552.204 FOIL CONTROL PANEL LCD 1,00 PC. | X
004 ME321822.186 REAR KEYBOARD COVER -SL-ECO OPT. PC. X
004 V657-150-186-0 REAR KEYBOARD COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
005 ME374000.477 MODULE DP_ECO3 1,00 PC. X
007 ME374000.479 DISPLAY WF28JTYAJDNNO# 1,00 | PC. |X
011 ME374000.499 FLAT WIRE 30PIN - 300mm 1,00 PC. X
010 ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 2,00 PC.

013 ME309285.034 SCREW KA 30X8 500 | PC. [X

PZ_22_069_0S_01/01/2023

223 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.3 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY — A657-150-003-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-150-003-0_ K-001 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY / UNPAINTED X
A657-150-003-0_K-005 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY / WHT2_MATTE X

| Pos. _[ltemno. | Product name

001 V657-150-014-0 STUD DISPLAY 1,00 PC. X
004 ME321822.186 REAR KEYBOARD COVER -SL-ECO OPT. PC. X
004 V657-150-186-0  REAR KEYBOARD COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
005 ME321822.188 FRONT KEYBOARD COVER -SL+SA-7-SEGMENT OPT. PC. X
005 V657-150-188-0  FRONT KEYBOARD COVER 7SEGMENT / WHT2_MAT OPT. PC. X
006 ME405900.009 MAGNET 8X5X3 NDFEB ANIZOTROP 200 |PC. X
007 V657-150-020-0 DISPERSION APERTURE 1,00 PC. X
008 ME735552.205 FOIL 7 SEGMENT 1,00 |[PC. X
009 ME374000.478 MODULE 7SEG_EKO2 1,00 |[PC. X
010 V601.2-00-72 HOLDER PC. X
011 ME374000.499 FLAT WIRE 30PIN - 300mm 1,00 |[PC. X
012 ME307001.009 SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1 700 PC. X
PZ 22_066_0S_13/02/2023

& Pos. 10 - HOLDER must be ordered separately under n. V601.2-00-72.

224

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
2 SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS

2.1 SET FOR 2 ROTARY INTRUMENTS - A653-150-032-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-032-0_K-001 SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
i\ )
| 1——-‘:.':_'"""'-
] “f’(r
| I *Q’ Fo)
L i ! o
|
| —
M_‘__.;,A
o |
1 | | 2
\ /
N
—
[ Pos. | Itemno. | Product name
001  ME309543.093  SCREW M 5X8 1.00 PC.
002  ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00  PC.
08/12/2020
2.2 SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-033-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-033-0_K-001 SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
| A
sy .
e
AN 'f,d'q
F\__ =Y
1 ]
| | 1
-
s S
k‘\._‘____._‘,ﬂ'
| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name
001  ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 1 2.00 PC. | |
08/12/2020

225 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 WHIP ACCESSORY

3.1 WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY - A657-294-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-294-001-0 WHIP DETENT ACCESSORY X

3 / 1 5 4 2
| Pos. _[ltemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit_ SP|
001  ME321822.163  WHIP LATCH 100 PC. X
002  V653-150-1030  DETENT SHAFT 100 PC. X
003  ME311732.004  LOCKRING P 42N 100 PC. X
004  ME311120016  NUTM4 100 PC. X
005  ME307001.003  SCREW STP393x14-T10 100 PC. X
006 | ME315000.125  SPRING TZ 0,63x6x159x9,25 100 PC. X

23/06/2022

226 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.2 KIT FOR WHIP INSTALL - 5| - A653-999-027-0

Item No. Product name SP

A653-999-027-0 KIT FOR WHIP INSTALL - 51 X

11

\mmm_-mg

001  ME321822.160  WHIP BASE 1.00

002 | ME321822.161  MIDDLE WHIP 1.00 PC.

003  ME315000.042  MAIN WHIP SPRING 1.00 PC.

004 | ME321822.162  WHIP WELL 1.00 | PC.

005  V653-150-102-0  AXIS 2.00 PC.

007 | ME307001.014  SCREW STP32 4x13 - H2 4.00 PC.

008  ME374415.035  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00 PC.

009 | ME323427.053  SLIP BUSHING RFM-0507-05 2.00 PC.

010  ME309251.078  SCREW M 3X8 2.00 PC.

011 | ME311732.013  RING PDK 004 AKV — A2 1.00 | PC.

012  ME321822.164  COVER 5N LEFT 1.00 PC.

013 | ME321822.165  COVER 5N RIGHT 1.00 | PC.

04/11/2021

227 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



' Item No.

KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT - &I

A653-999-028-0

Product name

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

- A653-999-028-0

KIT FOR WHIP WITH DETENT - 51

A

\mwm-mg

001  ME321822160  WHIP BASE 1.00

002 | ME321822161  MIDDLE WHIP .00 | PG
003  ME315000.042  MAIN WHIP SPRING 1.00  PC.
004 | ME321822162 | WHIP WELL 1.00 | PC.
005  V653-150-102-0  ASIX 200 PC.
007 | ME307001.014  SCREW STP324x13-H2 400  PC.
008  ME374415.035  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2T 1.00  PC.
009 | ME323427.053 | SLIP BUSHING RFM-0507-05 2.00  PC.
010  ME309251.078  SCREW M 3X8 200 PC.
011 | ME311732.013  RING PDK 004 AKV - A2 1.00 | PC.
012  ME321822163  WHIP LATCH 1.00  PC.
013 | V653-150-103-0  ARETATION AXIS 1.00 | PC.
014  ME315000.125  SPRING TZ 0,63x6x159x9,25 1.00  PC.
015 | ME307001.003  SCREW STP39 3x14-T10 1.00 | PC.
016 ME311732.004  LOCKRING P 42N 1.00  PC.
017 | ME311120016 | NUTM4 1.00 | PC.
018  ME321822.164  COVER 5N LEFT 1.00  PC.
019 | ME321822.165 | COVER 5N RIGHT 1.00 | PC.
04/11/2021

228

G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-300-001-2_ K-001 DENTIST'S TRAY CONSOLE / UNPAINTED X
A653-300-001-2_ K-005 DENTIST'S TRAY CONSOLE / WHT2_MATTE X

30 10 31 27 21
mmm_mm

001 V653-300-009-2 TRAY ARM/WHT2_MATTE OPT. X
002 V653-300-002-0  ADJUSTABLE BUSHING / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003 V653-300-012-1 TRAY SHAFT 1.00 PC. X
004 ME321822.155 TRAY COVER, NO HOLES OPT. PC. X
004 V653-310-101-0 TRAY COVER, NO HOLES / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
006 V653-300-004-0 WASHER 1.00 PC. X
007 V653-300-011-1 Y BRACKET OPT. PC. X
007 V653-300-011-1 Y BRACKET / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
009 ME273141.009 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P 3.00 PC. X
010 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5,3 2.00 | PC. | X
011 ME309281.040 SCREW M 5X10 200 PC. X
012 ME309287.027 SCREW M 6x10 3.00  PC. | X
013 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 3.00 PC. X
014 ME307001.023 SCREW STP32 3.5x10 - H2 3.00 PC. X
018 ME627439.002 TAPE 3M tape 5423 - 25mm 0.04 | PC.

021 ME323427.080 BUSHING 10WC10 2.00 PC. | XX
022 V653-300-010-0 TRAY 1.00 PC. | X
027 ME273114.005 WASHER PU 90Sh @20x@10x2mm 200 PC. X
030 V653-300-022-0 WASHER 1.00 PC. | X
031 ME309256.015 SCREW M 5x20 10.9 ZN 1.00 PC. X
032 ME735413.042 LABEL PRO500 2.00 | PC.

PZ_22_25/04/2021

229 G DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

ETDENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL
UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM -
ACCESSORY

SYRINGES ACCESSORY
TURBINE ACCESSORY
MOTORS ACCESSORY
SCALERS ACCESSORY

PLM MONITEX, MECTRON

WATER REGULATOR

VALVES

QDEOO®HOEO

230 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 SYRINGES ACCESSORY
1.1 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP - A657-160-001-0

Product name
A657-160-001-0_K-001 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP X

AIR SUPPLY 0,25 MPa

QUTLET TO INSI'RUMENT—]

3 6

¢ @Xﬁ

Byppe——————————WATER SUPPLY
lfOU LET TO INSTRUMENT

20 - ME397000.064
SYR. MINILIGHT 6F R. - GREY

231 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

‘Gfa;f N
BN - Brown
‘ EUVE;\/‘): :
GN
| NYE - BrmeniYaliow |
GY - Grey
} 06 Orange | Connection of syringe MINILIGHT 6F
| RD- Red | (with light) in control panel
| vl |
WH - White |
Ul TB_EKO1
24V AC 24V AT
our out
or
@ @
34 Remov 8mm of the insulation
z0am 901 i MINILIGHT
Module
I AC
| MINILIGHT 6F AC
I TOOL |
! 2
! 3
!

Connection of syringe MINILIGHT 6F
(without light) in control panel

Remove 8mm cf the

[ Hantpices have s butons: |
1 - waler buton !
| - Airbution !
: - Healing switch }
1 -Groen LED (1LED i peaing s o0} |

TB_EKO1

mum_-mm
001  V653-150-0051  MINILIGHT PLATE 1,00 X
002  V653-150-020-0  HOSE CLAMP 1,00 PC. X
003  V601.40-0006 INSERT P86 100 PC. X
004  V608.45-0008 LOCKRING 1 400 PC. X
005  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 100 PC. X
006  ME307001.012  SCREW STP323x9-H1 200 PC. X
007  ME309251.106  SCREW M 4X10 DECORATIVE PH 400 PC. X
008  ME309255.073  SCREW M 4X6 400 PC. X
009  ME371418.012  SPACERM4X10mm 200 PC. X
011  ME336401.027  ADAPTER T230/210-1 100 PC. X
012  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 001 M

015  ME272000.017  HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M

016 ME345711.034  CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 PC.

017  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC.

020  ME397000.064  SYR MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY PC.

901  ME341411.059  WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 060 M

902  ME375000.003  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 7,00 PC.
09/08/2022

j Pos. 20 SYR. MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

232 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

_ Product name

A657-161-001-0_K-001 ACC. SYRINGE MINIM., MINIAS. AND MINILIGHT 3F X
C
7 6 3 4
AIR SUPPLY 0,25 MPa—— 3 § WATER SUPPLY
OUTLETTO ‘NSTRUMEW—l OUTLET TO INSTRUMENT
C
5 2
ME397000.068 ez
20 SYR. MINIMATE R.
EEIM_-EEIEH

001 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00 X
002 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1,00 PC. X
003 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 200 PC. X
004 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. |X
005 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
006 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1,00 PC. |X
007 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,02 M
015 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M
016 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00  PC.
017 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.
020 ME397000.068 SYR. MINIMATE R. PC.

16/06/2022

f Pos. 20 SYR. MINIMATE R. must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

233 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.3 ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP - A657-162-001-0
" Product name
A657-162-001-0_K-001 ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE X
5
RLLIZ)

WATER SUPPLY
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HYGIENE TO THE SYRINGE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

—={2lE

ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

ALTERNATIVE LOCATION
ME405658.018 VALVE V 165V06 ZE30C

ME309332.036 SCREW ST 2,9X19-C

7

234 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Connecticn of Valve for
syringe in control panel

_é—}— 901 =

Syringe Water
SYRW

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

- The conneclor is supplied
- together with the module

2 —
EEs .

5
+
\Mﬂﬁﬂ_-m@

001  A653-150-020-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00

003  ME309332.034  SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. x
004  V608.45-0008  LOCKRING 1 2,00 PC.

005  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

006  ME309332.036  SCREW ST 2,9X19-C 200 PC. X
007  V653-150-006-0  CONSOLE VALVE HYGIENE 100 PC. X
008  ME336401.012  ADAPTERN210-1 100 PC. X
009  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,05 m

901  ME374100.037  WIREYV-GN 2,00 PC.

16/06/2022

235 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2 TURBINE ACCESSORY
2.1 ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-170-001-0

" Product name
A657-170-001-0_K-001 ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE X

[CF==

AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

6

AIR SUPPLY 0,25MPa

236 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



N
1 6K - Black |
! BN

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Tool light connection

F
Light - Group 3 X2 ot

o TB_PREM
MForma)  Modue

Light - Group 2 X3 or

= Light - Group 4 X101
or 12
Light - Group 1 X4

Leave the wire

ends with insulation

19

[ [=Je (=]

The connector is supplied
together with the module

Valve connection

Valve-Group 2 X10 or
Module P

Valve-Group 4 X8 or

Valve-Group 3 X9 or
TB_EKO1

Valve-Group 1 X11

!F:J] The connector is
supplied together with #‘

the module

Leave the wire
Z*——____ends with insulation

o
[ForT3

Cooling Water

1901 1902 1903
T [T A [T
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 A653-150-022-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
003 A653-150-023-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE 100 PC. X
004 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 100 PC. X
005 V601.40-00-12 INSERT P9,6 100 PC. X
006 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 6,00 | PC. |X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL, TEXT PC.
008 V629.28-00-03 RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED 200 PC. X
009 A653-170-103-0 MIDWEST HOSE GREY 1700 100 PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 100 PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200|PC. |X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 6,00 PC. X
013 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 200|PC. |X
014 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 023 m X
015 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 030 m X
016 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 017 M X
017 ME030000.071 FLEECE TAPE TESA W: 25mm 012m
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.
020 ME372000.052 TUR. BPE 1600040 PC.
901 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 200|PC. |X
902 ME374100.038 WIRE YV - YE 200 PC. X
903 ME374100.037 WIRE YV -GN 200|PC. [X
16/06/2022

AN

237

Pos. 20 TUR. BPE 1600040 must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.2 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION - A657-171-001-0

" Product name
A657-171-001-0_K-001 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION X

11
ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

ACCESSORIES VALVE TURBINE/

AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa

238 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



(Pos. _ltemno.
001  ME551114.004
002 | V625.32-00-03
003  V625.32-00-02
004  ME309251.107
005  ME273121.042
006  ME336401.011
007  V400.01-01-40
010  ME343415.031
011 ME345711.028
901  ME374100.039
902 ME374000.498
16/06/2022

239

GN - Green
BNYE - Groen'Yellow |
GY - Gray

The connector is supplied
together with the module .~

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

TB_EKO1
Modul

X5

2 1 Leave the wire
SIS = onds with insulation
o |@
901
Driving Air
{Proportional
Valve)
PropDA
=]
au (_[E—) BU

Product name

—

Install RCD
converter to
socket

PROPORTIONAL VALVE - ASCO SCG202A207V

ADAPTER ASCO
ADAPTER M5

SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE

ADAPTERTYP F2 5x3
ADAPTER T40-1
LABEL TEXT

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE
WIRE YV - BU
MODULE RCDE-48-0.7

QTY | Unit_ SP_
1,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.

PC.
002 M
050 m
2,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.

XX X X XX

XX X X

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.3 ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION - A657-173-001-0

~ Product name
A657-173-001-0_K-001 ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION X

1
ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

ACCESSORIES VALVE TURBINE/

AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa

240 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



| Pos. |

001 MES551114.004
002 V625.32-00-03
003 V625.32-00-02
004 ME309251.107
005 ME273121.042
006 ME336401.011
007 V400.01-01-40
010 ME283367.024
011 ME345711.028
901 ME374100.039
902 ME374000.498
16/06/2022

241

GNYE - Groentreliow |
| GY-Grey |
; 0 - Orange

| PK - Pink

| WH - VWhite
| YE - Yallow |

TB_EKO1
Module

) ' X
The connector is supplied 2 51

together with the module .

Driving Air
(Proportional Valve)

PropDA

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Leave the wire
____ends with insulation

— 901 -

902
'
Install RCD
converter to
socket
-EEIEH

PROPORTIONAL VALVE, ASCO SCG202A207V 1,00 X
ADAPTER ASCO 2,00 PC. X
ADAPTER M5 200 PC. X
SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 200 PC. X
ADAPTER TYP F2 5x3 200 PC. X
ADAPTER T40-1 200 PC. X
LABEL TEXT PC.
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,05 m X
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0,80 m X
WIRE YV - BU 200 PC. X
MODULE RCDE-48-0.7 100 PC. | X

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 MOTORS ACCESORY
3.1 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-180-001-0

" Product name
A657-180-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE X

DSMB30.V1 MODUL DX

ME345711.028
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

14 8
N\
ME283367.024 ’\\

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

DSDX101 MOTOR DX PRO
DSDX101B MOTOR DX PRO BLUE

o LR

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE
0,4MPa

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

0,25MPa
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
0,25MPa
T HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

HOSEPUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT

242 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Brushless motors connection BLDCM1(BM1), BLDCM2(BM2)
(Motor DX or motor DX BLUE)

|
| o)
| 1 motor connection 9 0 4 =
| 5 =l
| — i
)
BN D\‘:__If
oL
—————— o o D | 1 1IN
S FR0 1o phasac
wotor ! e [©|Phasac t Motor Module
,,,,,, Y 1[5 prose
&:):, - | Phase A
2 motors conneation )
] [a]
777777 - FEL =]
U e |y L
LMot ) e [
GN [=]
e rModule BLDC_SWO
BN —
e I e P
BU (1
777777 - e D |
M2 | e P
LMot | e =55 “
N D:]T
Valve connection
Valve-group 4 X8 or
ntrol panel J
Control pane Valve-group 3 X3 or
TEEKOT | aveegrowp 2 X100
WModula
Valve-group 4 X11
+
For M1 1

[Foriiz ) The connector is |

654321
F:,m supplied together / ..
Forua with the module

w(w|Z 2 | N
> |>|® “~.._ends with insulation

Leave the wire

Driving Air
BM1DA

Cooling Air
BM1CA

or ar
BM2DA BM2CA

] [l
BU [‘] BU) YE ? YE GN {J GN
| '\ | \

Cooling Water
BM1CW
or
BM2CW

i

\ \
\ \

1901 1902 1903
lm-nm_-mm

001  A653-150-0200  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 | A653-150-021-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
003  A653-150-022-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE 100 PC. X
004 | V653-150-0200  HOSE CLAMP 100 PC. X
005  V601.40-00-06  INSERT P86 100 PC. X
006  V608.4500-08 LOCKRING 1 600 PC. X
007  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

008 | V629.28-00-03 | RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED 200 PC. X
010  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 100 PC. X
011 ME307001.012  SCREW STP323x9- H1 200 PC. X
012 ME309332.034  SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 600 PC. X
013  ME336401.029  ADAPTER T230-1 200 PC. X
014  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR1,5/2,7 GREEN 100 m X
015 | ME345711.028  HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 100 m X
016  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 010 M X
017 | ME272000.017  HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018  ME345711.034  CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 PC.

019 | ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.

020  DSHO35 HOSE DX 100 PC. X
901 | ME374100.079 WIREYV - BU 200 PC. X
902  ME374100.038  WIRE YV-YE 200 PC. X
903 | ME374100.037  WIRE YV-GN 200 PC. X
904  ME375000.004  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 500 PC.
16/06/2022

243

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UP

PER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.1.1 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX MOTORS - A657-180-026-0

" Product name
A657-180-026-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX MOTORS X

o Me-30
BU - Blue Mlcromotor Module -

GN - Green
GNVE Gleen/‘/el\ow

PK - Pink

RD - Red

VT - Violet

YE - Yellow ‘

Without blue light

' Motor QUT

FootSwitch

PROGRAMMING RS232 EXTEND

902 7 901 ~

RD
BK

S8 -
2 1 |
TB_EKO
X15
TB_EKO
X186
\MEEE_-WE?
001 DSMB30.V1 MODULE DX 1,00 X
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR DX 1,00 PC. X
006 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 400 PC. X
007 ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 3,00 PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1,00 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BK RD - 0.4m 1,00 PC.

PZ_22_064_0S_21/12/2022

244 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.1.2 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX BLUE MOTORS - A657-180-027-0

" Product name
A657-180-027-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION OF MOT. MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX BLUE MOTORS | X

BK - Black | S
BN - Brown

GN - Green i

e amanrvelon | Micromotor Module
GY - Grey

‘0G - Orangs |
PK - Pink |
RD - Red

VT - Viclet |
WH - White |
YE Yellow

AN-03
Blue light module

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
o

PROGRAMMING R8232 EXTEND

902 q 901 -
g
OO
e L
TB_EKO
X15
TB_EKO
X16
\mnm_-mm
001 DSMB30BLUE.V1 DX BLUE MODULE 1,00 X
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR DX 1,00 PC. X
006  ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 400 PC. X
007 | ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 300 PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 100 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BK RD - 0.4m 1,00 PC.

PZ_22_067_0S_21/12/2022

245 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.2 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-181-001-0

" Product name
A657-181-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE X

DSMB30.V1 MODUL DX

13 16

ME345711.028
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

14 F

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

DSDX201 MOTOR DX PRO
DSDX201B MOTOR DX PRO BLUE

B(1:1)
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 10
0,4MPa A ( 1:2 )
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE
0,25MPa
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
0,25MPa
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE IX
8

HOSEPUR 1,5/2,7 TRANSPARENT

246 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Brushless motors connection BLDCM1{BM1}, BLDCM2

(BM2)

'

: {Mator DX or motar DX BLUE)
| T

| 1 motor connaction —

i » 904

=

Phese B

[AEEnaEn

Phaza G 1 Motor Module

2 motors connection

Llele[vle] [elele]s]

+Module BLDC_SWO

Valve connection

© Valva-group 4 XBor
Control panel S —

TEEKOT | alvagroup 2 X10 ar
Viodule
Valvengroup 4 X11

The connector is
supplied together
with the module

. Leave the wire
~-.__ends with insulation

BM1CW

Caoling Water

BI\:;DA EWTZrCA EIMDZ’CW
]
BU _?— EU‘ YE _?—m \
m-mm_-mm
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 A653-150-021-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
003 A653-150-022-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
004 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00  PC. X
005 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1,00 PC. X
006 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 6,00 | PC.
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V629.28-00-03 RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED 2,00 | PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2,00 | PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 6,00 PC. X
013 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 2,00 | PC. X
014 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 m X
015 ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 1,00 m X
016 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,05 M X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLIMP FO505 HC 101 1,00 PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00  PC.
020 DSHO35 HOSE DX 1,00 PC. X
901 ME374100.079 WIRE YV - BU 2,00 | PC. X
902 ME374100.038 WIRE YV - YE 2,00  PC. X
903 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 | PC. X
904 ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 5,00 PC. X
16/06/2022
247 G71 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO MOTORS X

06 - Orange

| PK- Pink

‘ RD - Red
VT - Violet

| WH - wmite
YE - Yellow

|
|
,,,,, 1 | =

: Without blue light '

| |

| . |

| 3 |

| |

| —_—— |

901 "
902
50 =
77 TB_EKO
X15
TB_EKO
X168
mum-mm

001 DSMB92.V1 DX PRO MODULE 1,00 PC.
005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4,00 | PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 100 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BKRD-0.4m 1,00  PC.

PZ_22_067_0S_21/12/2022

248 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
EL. CONN. OF MOT. MODULE MB92 BLUE.V1 FOR DX PRO BLUE MOTORS X

Froa r
B :
GNYE - Green/Yellow ‘ |
| 6 Grens | !
| PK-Pink | !
‘ RD - Red |
| |
_*EW_ __4 !
|
|
| |
‘ pmmmm e g !
i 1 i
I i i
i i i
| ] |
i 1 i
i i i
; ; HEHEI I
l Jounoooaa It
| | “UERE | E))
i g i &8 & 5|
| 2% : Motor OUT 2
Lo ittt
901 _~
902 7
®® TB_EKO
7 1 X15
T8_EKO
X16
EE[M_-IWIEH
001 DSMB92BLUE.V1 DX PRO BLUE MODULE 1,00 PC.
005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4,00 | PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 100 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BK RD - 0.4m 1,00  PC.

PZ_22_067_0S_21/12/2022

249 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.3 2 MICROMOTORS ACCESSORY - A657-180-030-0

~ Product name
A657-180-030-0_K-001 2 MICROMOTORS ACCESSORY X

BK - Black

BN - Brown

BU - Blue

GN - Green
GNYE - Green/Yellow
GY - Grey ‘

4
' Micromotors module |

0G - Orange
PK - Pink
RD - Red

VT - Violet
WH - White
YE - Yellow

Motor OUT

905 o

902
904,

/1 TBEKO1 .

©@|PhaseC |
™ | Phase B
= | Phase A

N

BN
BU
RD
BK |
GN

z LS - " T 424V
901 - ‘% R
- H [

903 - ! 906 ...

K Module
BLDC_SW2_EKO / 1

M1 M2 /

Motar OUT Mator OUT
X3 X4
cg522¢3E3282
_I_ -
5= is
g 38

250 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

\Ml@'ﬂ_-mg
001  ME374000.507  MODULE BLDC_SW2_EKO 1,00 X
002  ME371418019  PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4,00 PC. X
901  ME205292.005  FERITRI-16-28.58 100 PC. X
902  ME374060.011  HOUSING NSG 25-3 200 PC. | X
903  A653-180-903-0  CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1,00 PC.

904  ME372010.141  CRIMPE CONTACT NSK 25-0 4,00 PC.
905  ME341419.001  WIRE LiY 0,25 BK- 4126001S 010 M
906 ME341419.002  WIRE LiY 0,25 BU- 4126002S 010 M
01/09/2022
4 SCALERS ACCESSORY

4.1 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY - A657-200-001-0

" Product name
A657-200-001-0_K-001 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY X

- \
WATER SUPPLY

1 0,25 MPa

WATER OUTLET /

TO INSTRUMENT

ME283367.120
UOZK EMS FS-432 LED

20

B(1:2)

ME247000,010
SUPERGLUE LOCTITE 401 20g

251 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

o b Conto panet
Lo eots
[ EeErn ogaberin e e
h f‘) FS-432 LED
FOmA UOZK Ll _ @ » - ’/ j
Ji oo oo P
2 153, uo L3 A N
TD,XE;’:W ’% w ,‘:Cl:n;w : Z DIP switch setting
() { 1
_g . I“.‘"‘I :Ck X132, Urol 0.5V DG | — E..%..
\\
907 \\\@ 2
1,0
w010 B e
| Pos. _ltemno. ______ Product name QTY _ Unit _ SP
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 | PC. |X
004 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1,00 PC. X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 2,00 PC.
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1,00 | PC. |X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 | m X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.
020 ME283367.120 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED PC.
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00 |[PC. |X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200 PC. X
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 PC.
907 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 | PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.

17/06/2022

: Pos. 20 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

252 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

411 KIT UOZK EMS FS-432 LED - A657-999-014-0
SP

' Item No. Product name
A657-999-014-0_ K-001 KIT UOZK EMS FS-432 LED X

\mnm_\-m
1.00

UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY
1.00 PC.

001 A657-200-001-0
002 ME283367.120 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED
16/05/2023
4.2 UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY - A657-201-001-0
" Item No. " Product name SP
A657-201-001-0_K-001 UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY X

15

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

@ ;« k&i%ﬁ_k R T » i
\ \\. ‘ ‘ "‘ /
ME283367.121

~

T:;,/’—SUPPLY WATER 0,25 MPa
ME283367.024

12 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

WATER OUTLET
TO INSTRUMENT

253 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



001
002
003
004
005
006
007
010
011
012

254

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

ME247000.010
SUPERGLUE LOCTITE 401 20g

- st
i Scaler Tool ]: |
i i -l 901
L s T e
1 ! 4|:FD 4 : MODULE . - P ;hi‘chc:nmu:gii&pj;d
/
o | dH -
T, - uE
- B o] oo
m - -‘@ I"‘ f DIP switch setting

g e e -

, )8
«910 w911

-mﬁi

A653-150-020-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00
V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. x
V653-150-020-0  HOSE CLAMP 1,00 PC. X
V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1,00 PC. X
V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2,00  PC.
V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
V653-150-019-0  HOSE SPACER RING 1,00 PC. X
ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. |X

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



013 ME309255.051
014 ME371418.027
015 ME283367.024
017 ME272000.017
018 ME345711.034
019 ME397900.012
020 ME283367.121
901 ME374100.037
906 ME375000.010
907 ME375000.003
910 ME397900.012
911 ME345711.034
17/06/2022

AN

SCREW M 3X6

SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP TYPE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361

UOZK EMS FS-433

WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

CLAMP F0505 HC 101

Pos. 20 UOZK EMS FS-433 must be ordered separately.

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2,00
4,00

PC.
PC.

1,00 m
0,12 ' M

1,00
1,00

2,00
2,00
1,00
4,00
2,00

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

XX XX

Product name

A657-999-008-0_ K-001 KIT EMS FS-433 WITHOUT LIGHT X

_Productpame . QTY_ Unit |
001  A657-201-001-0  UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME283367.121 UOZK EMS FS-433 1.00  PC.
13/12/2022

A657-202-001-0_K-001

" Product name
UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY

255

20

ME283367.098
UOZK EMS LED FS-367

TO INSTRUMENT

15.
ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

N\,
.

~——WATER SUPPLY

0,25MPa

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

B(1:2)
@ >
\“/ \)
L /
B
(s
| |
| | [ vt |
i :_jzl i 906 in the Control panel
I T 907 o
' ! / 901 =
/ )
/ [ EMSEJ120A/A :i‘;ewt:\‘: \vr::;’jallan
g H )
X138, +34v I\ hos| ., :i s
2 ]% :;\:] ;(5‘“ = X136, START '\“. e | .
:;%T S e X132, Uref 05V DE “I‘. L N ;
o o & % J I‘FG ‘.\ e
J]@* o5 d:@——(l‘ N \ B j
-0 N VL
I“uﬂ a \\\ I"“-\I DIP swich sefting
N ' 908
A ' 907 2o
\912 1913 —
/ =
«910 ~911
[Pos. ' ltemno. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP |
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00  PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 | PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00 PC. X
004 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 1,00 | PC. X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 200 PC. X
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1.00 | PC.
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00  PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. | X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 | PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00  PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 | m
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.

256 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

019 ME397900.012 CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.

020 ME283367.098 UOZK EMS FS-367 LED PC.

901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 KS X
907 ME243422.010 SHRINK-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE P 2,1 BLACK 010 M

908 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NIT10,25x8 BU 4,00 | PC.

910 ME397900.012 CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 2,00 | PC.

912 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 | PC.

913 ME372000.020 DIODE 1N 4007 1A/1000V 1,00 | PC.

PZ_23_048_12/04/2023

f Pos. 20 UOZK EMS FS-367 LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-015-0_K-001 KIT UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 X

| Pos.  Iltemno [ Productname  _  __ QTY_ | Unit |
001 = A657-202-001-0 UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 = ME283367.098 UOZK EMS FS-367 LED 1.00 | PC.
16/05/2023

" Product name

A657-210-001-0_K-001 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY X
13 5
10
15
e © 4 ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
1
° 6
] 90 ME67.118 3 ME283367.024
UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC /HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
//:/WATR SUPPLY
- 0,25 MPa

WATER QUTLET
TO INSTRUMENT

12

257 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



2
14
@ b 16
BCLiZ2)
(N
B
Set both
switches to
position OFF
e m D‘SW‘M “I Vals tion for Scal
TB [Kot |Enda 5 T o BU z 2 Il _!bgl_ 2
2 o % ¢ _{ :@M):L: : D D P —— 7(_%
Ligtt @ 3 X138, START [ Y . o SCACW o Leave the wire
: ?;V % : o6 ‘:(:'—/r'—EJ:' /emswnhmsulatmn
: 060 906 2905w 902 SUPRASSON T arit e
SATELEC '/ =
L
Scaler Tool 502 r:m X7
e T N e = ] [ o
«910 2911
m-nm_-mm
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00 PC. X
004 V621.51-00-10 INSERT P6,2 1,00 PC. |X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2,00 PC. X
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1,00 PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. |X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2,00 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. X
013 ME311210.019 NUT M 3 2,00 PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 | PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 m
016 ME309255.036 SCREW M 3X8 2,00 PC.
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC.
020 ME283367.118 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC PC.

258

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV -GN 200 PC. X
902 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,25x8 BU 10,00 PC.

903 ME341419.006 WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S 045 M X
904 ME341419.002 WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 4126002S 045 M X
905 ME341419.016 WIRE LiY 0,25 OG 045 M X
906 ME341419.008 WIRE LiY 0,25 GY - 4126106S 045 M X
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.
10/08/2022

j Pos. 20 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC must be ordered separately.
Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

4.4.1 KIT UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC- A657-999-009-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-009-0_ K-001 KIT UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC X
Izﬂllﬂﬁﬂzl......“ﬁMﬂﬁHﬁM!lllllllllllllllllllllll.......lll.lmml
001 A657-210-001-0 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY 1.00
002 | ME283367.118 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC 1.00 PC.
13/12/2022
4.5 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY - A657-211-001-0
" Item No. " Product name SP
A657-211-001-0_K-001 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY X

B(1:2)

ME247000.050
WEICONLOCK AN302-75 50ml

11

259 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



‘ﬁ

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

15

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

ME283367.024
/ HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

WATER SUPPLY

0,25 MPa
20 O/
ME283367.066 WATER OUTLET
UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON “ O INSTRUMENT
:r777f Scaler Toaol | = 905 33 31 1}905 Va\vemnncecuon forsr‘;a\av
i i FERRITE ‘ LXTS ’_{/
| 1 R B [ N 901
i | N e || e
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ~ The conneclor is supplied
- /‘/mgemer with the module
904
T e i ‘:ﬁ <i &P NEWTRON
:% STARL ¥E X156, START i':
1B EKD1 - @ GN
Xt3 :;’% K137, GND v
Jg e T oo
. ‘@ .“I“I‘ I:(V‘]\‘\ il DIP tch selti
902, 905 -
//’H e 8
«910 - B L9117
MI@_-WE
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00  PC. X
004 V621.51-00-10 INSERT P6,2 1,00 | PC. X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2,00  PC.
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1,00  PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 | PC. X

260

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200|PC. |X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400|PC. |X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 m X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.
020 ME283367.066 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON PC.
031 V400.01-00-49 LABEL XT3 PC.
032 ME735000.169 LABEL 4-602.2-90-23 1,00 | PC.
033 ME345621.012 TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS 1,00 | PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200|PC. |X
902 ME375000.002 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY 1,00 | PC.
904 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 | PC.
905 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 6,00 PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361 5,00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 3,00 PC.

17/06/2022

AN

Pos. 20 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-016-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON X

| Pos.  ltemno | Productname _ _  _ _ _ ________ QTY Unit
001  A657-211-001-0  UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME283367.066 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON 1.00 PC.

16/05/2023

261 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.6 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY - A657-212-001-0

" Product name

A657-212-001-0_K-001 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY X
A
WATER SUPPLY
5 0,25MPa

15

ME283367.024 j
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN .

= o

20

ME283367.100
UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED

B(1:2)

ME247000.050
WEICONLOCK AN302-75 S0ml

3

262 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Gontrol panel

SP NEWTRON
WODULE

GY SATELEC
Ll SP NEWTRON

904

X138 +344.

— X128, START YE

Control Panel
1
1

T | The connecor is supplied
|| together with the module

\‘ X137, CND BN
— (]
i T wH
/ Y X132 UfOSVEE By

DIP switch setting

902/  905..
/ /’( o
«910 w911

mum_-mm
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00
007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE SPACER RING 1,00 PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
004 V621.51-00-10 INSERT P6,2 100 | PC. X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2,00 | PC.
006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200|PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 200|PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 ' m X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC.
020 ME283367.100 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED PC.
031 V400.01-00-49 LABEL XT3 PC.
032 MES548232.303 LABEL 4-602.8-00-57 1,00 PC.
033 ME345621.012 TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS 1,00 PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 PC. X
902 ME375000.002 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY 1,00 PC.
904 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 | PC.
905 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 11,00 PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361 5,00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 3,00 | PC.
18/06/2022

f Pos. 20 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED must be ordered separately.
Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Item No. Product name SP

A657-999-017-0_ K-001 KIT UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED X
_Productname ___ __ ____ ______________ QTY | Unit |

001 A657-212-001-0 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY 1.00  PC.
002 | ME283367.100 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED 1.00 | PC.
16/05/2023
263 G1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.7 UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY - A657-220-001-0

" Product name
A657-220-001-0_K-001 UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY X

15

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

6

&
20
ME283367.101 |
UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED
B(1:2)

264 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Valve connection for Sealer
in the Control panel

901 »
sca
Leave the wire
scacw ends with insufation
_Bngs with insulation
P
The connector is supplied

together with the module:

LM ProPower C
MODULE

i
XU3H, 34V £

! ro
N
{ ?

— XA57, GD I/ foex
(. Uref0-10v DC r ve | 4

X136, START ¥ Bn | g

LM PROPOWER C
o ULTRALED 3 5 o
" ’

+

12
— 15| 13
Soaler valva - X7
L HAND FIEGE

\ 8 ek
| 4| e
W”qﬁ: 5| s
A
b
AN}

B E
v
50mA UQZK |
7omA L0zZK

N
_ \‘.‘
Scaler Tool A 903
[ seorroo

Plezoslecti ——
Transducsr |

I

|

| *

I MNxLED ™ %

I |
I

|

|

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

/ A
910 =911

Pos. _Itemno. | Product name -mm
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00

002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER UOZK 1,00 PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00 PC. X
004 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 100 | PC. X
005 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 3,00 PC.

006 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

007 V653-150-019-0 HOSE LIMITING RING 1.00 | PC. | X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2,00 |PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 |PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 1,00 m X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.

019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.

020 ME283367.101 UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED PC.

901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200 PC. X
902 A653-220-901-0 WIRES LM - ASSEMBLY 1,00 | PC. X
903 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 PC.

910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.

PZ_22_173_21/12/2022

j Pos. 20 UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-018-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED X

| Pos.  ltemno | Productname ______ __ __ __________________ QTY_ Unit_
001  A657-220-001-0  UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME283367.101 UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED 1.00  PC.
16/05/2023

265 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.8 UOZK NSK ACCESSORY - A657-230-001-0

~ Product name

A657-230-001-0_K-001 UOZK NSK ACCESSORY X
5
10
1 6

1
20. A
ME397920.017 "= WATER SUPPLY
UOZK NSK VA 170 —<——\WATER QUTPUT 0,25 MPa

TO INSTRUMENT

266 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

T scaerteal ) w—— -NSKVarinsﬂU
4 4 Module
wE — | [ [ E——
77777777777777777 1 q ‘ in the Cantrol panel
\ \
Remove émmof insulaton /ﬂ ES w | e | 901 =
~— I | i rin
i am— N | T v
- T57E2?513 oy // e . : ‘ ,,/"" gt T wil ul
I I = e a—" !
<) v 4 |
13 : |
Uref= 0.5 Bl 1 1
1o \
\
]
910 & 911 » :

!l 0
mm_-mm
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 | V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER UOZK 1,00 PC. X
003  V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 1,00 PC. X
004  V621.51-00-10 INSERT P6,2 1,00 PC. X
005  V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2,00 PC. X
006  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

007  V653-150-019-0 HOSE LIMITING RING 1.00 | PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 100 PC. X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 2,00 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 PC. X
014  ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. X
015 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 100 m X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC.
020  ME397920.017 UOZK NSK VA 170 PC.
904  ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 PC. X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 PC. X
906 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 2,00 PC.
907 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 | PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 | PC.

PZ_22_173_14/01/2023

f Pos. 20 UOZK NSK VA 170 must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-019-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK NSK X

_Productname . QTY_ Unit |
001  A657-230-001-0  UOZK NSK ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME397920.017 UOZK NSK VA 170 1.00  PC.
16/05/2023

267 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.9 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY - A657-231-001-0

~ Product name
A657-231-001-0_K-001 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY X

20.
ME397920.018
UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX

WATEROUTLET | e TS WATER SUPPLY
TO INSTRUMENT : 0,25 MPa

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

B(1:2)
7
0 3
11
4

268 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

! Scaler tool
I | ” NSK Varios 170
! ! 4| 4 MODULE
| |
Fiezoelestic 3
| anatuoer L | N Valve connection for Scaler
| | ' in the Control panel
| 1
I ]
I I
|

.
=
NxLED ™
| _(_{|_
_________________
=4 L
G -
Wl SUALER Cealig el |
13 | 18 an H Leave the wire

901 =
a
Scacw ends with insulation
7} ®iF2 Uelosvoe  enl| o |

_ends with insulation
The connector is supplied
g NSK _together with the module

r S WHeGY Jro— 0 P
:% s e R b» -
- w%%_ :\‘CI 1T xasreno . 2 m:;;::: )
Nigg [RELE "‘.\ 1 j
“'\ LT I
//Q /// j
w910 w911
m-nm_-mm
001  A653-150-020-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER UOZK 1,00 PC. X
003  V653-150-020-0  HOSE CLAMP 100 PC. X
004 V621.51-00-10 INSERT P6,2 1,00 | PC.
005  V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 2,00 PC.
006  \V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
007  V653-150-019-0  HOSE LIMITING RING 1.00 PC.
010  ME336401.015  ADAPTER T210-1 100 PC. X
011  ME307001.012  SCREW STP32 3x9- H1 200 PC. X
012  ME309332.034  SCREW ST 2,0X16-C 200 PC. X
013  ME309255.051  SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014  ME371418.027  PACER POST h=64mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. X
015  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 100 m X
017  ME272000017  HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO — 181361 100 PC.
020 ME397920.018 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX PC.
904  ME374100037  WIREYV-GN 200 PC. XX
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 | PC.
906  ME375000.003  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,5X8WH 2,00 PC.
907 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING-NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 | PC.
910  ME397900.012  CABLE TIE CIMCO — 181361 400 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 2,00 | PC.

PZ_22_173_14/01/2023

f Pos. 20 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-020-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX X

| Pos.  ltemno | Productname __ __ __________________________ QTY Unit_
001  A657-231-001-0  UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME397920.018 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX 1.00  PC.
16/05/2023

269 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY — A657-240-001-0

A657-240-001-0_K-001

" Product name
UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY X

270

20.
ME283367.118
UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC

15

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

10

12
B
T+ WATER SUPPLY
_——WATER OUTLET L 0,25MPa
TOINSTRUMENT 15 7
ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
B(122)
3
11

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

r—— 7 in the Control panel
5] 1
| [l Lot
| -
---------------- g (e st
WOODPECKER i
T2 T o =
moona| 30 (=B = -
~ N H
r:r@ 010¥ |OG \\ %
\906 |
// // =
«910 «911.7
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name 'QTY | Unit | SP |
001  A653-150-020-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
002  V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER UOZK 1,00 PC. X
005  V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 200 PC. |X
006  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
010  ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. | X
011 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 — H1 200 PC. X
012 | ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. |X
013  ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014  ME371418.027 SPACER POST h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. | X
015  ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 030 m X
017  ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 012/M X
018  ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 PC.
019  ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 | PC.
020  ME283367.124 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED PC.
003  V653-150-020-0 | HOSE CLAMP 1,00 | PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200 PC. X
906  ME374000.508 WOODPECKER ADAPTER GREAT 1,00 PC. | X
910  ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 400 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.

f Pos. 20 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-010-0_K-001 | KIT WOODPACKER UDS-N3 LED X

| Pos.  ltemno | Productname __ __ ___________________________ QTY Unit_
001  A657-240-001-0  UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME283367.124 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED 1.00  PC.
13/12/2022

271 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

) PLM MONITEX, MECTRON

5.1 PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY - A657-280-001-0

" Product name
A657-280-001-0_K-001 PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY X

20

ME341000.045
PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S

10

272 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

e
| B Black Module TB_EKO1

24V AC OUT

| BN - Brown
| BU-Blue

|
% gu\;g?eenweuuw % XIB34orX1856 909 2x
| VEveon | 907 2031m
WH | WH
4 8 7 32 'z,
o]
133
56 | :G%f £2
| < |
- 31 i 910. |~
Color of wires depend
Taking-off on position of tool
setwoso;rs
L]
2 910 » M
| Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit ' SP|
001 V653-150-005-1 PLATE MINILIGHT 100 PC. X
002 V601.40-00-06 INSERT P8,6 100 | PC. X
003 V653-150-020-0 HOSE CLAMP 100 PC. X
004 V653-280-002-0 WASHER 100 | PC. X
006 ME307001.012 SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1 200 PC. X
007 ME345621.010 TERMINAL BLOCK CM 1035 100 PC. | X
008 ME309255.077 SCREW M 3X18 100 PC. X
009 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 4,00 PC. X
010 ME371418.012 SPACER POST M4X10mm 200 PC. X
011 ME371814.057 SAFETY CATCH 5X20 T 315 mA 100 PC. | X
017 ME272000.017 HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0 0,12 M X
018 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
019 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 1,00 PC.
020 ME341000.045 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S PC.
031 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.
032 ME735000.169 LABEL 4-602.2-90-23 1,00 | PC.
907 ME341419.007 WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S 0,62 M X
909 ME375000.006 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 2X0,5X8,8WH 2,00 PC.
910 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 6,00 | PC.
913 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 | PC.
914 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.

23/06/2022

j Pos. 20 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

273 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.2 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY — A657-281-001-0

~ Product name
A657-281-001-0_K-001 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY X

5
3
4
20 6
ME341000.055
PLM MONITEX ACCESSORIES
2 11 12
ALTERNATIVE LOCATION IF
6F SYRINGE WITH MODULE
IS INSTALLED
10 13

274 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
015
017
018
019
020
031
901
902
909
910
911

Module TB_EKO1
24V AC OUT
X16:3,4 or X16:5,6

V657-281-001-0
V653-280-002-0
V653-150-020-0
V621.51-00-10
V653-150-019-0
ME307001.012
ME309255.073
ME311210.037
V653-150-005-2
ME309255.051
ME345621.021
ME371814.057
ME309255.077
ME309336.008
ME272000.017
ME345711.034
ME397900.012
ME341000.055
V400.01-00-54
ME375000.003
ME341411.059
ME375000.004
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

PZ_23_079_23/06/2023

AN

275

n
| GNYE - Groon/Yellow

WH | WH

901 =

902 2% 0,3m

2 13 11

6 ° @

T (|61
| |
| l

Product name

MONITEX HOLDER

WASHER

HOSE CLAMP

INSERT P6,2

HOSE LIMITING RING

SCREW STP32 3x9 - H1

SCREW M 4X6

WASHER P 4,3

MINILIGHT PLATE

SCREW M 3X6

TERMINAL STRIP WITH FUSE CM 1025
SAFETY CATCH 5X20 T 315 mA
SCREW M 3X18

SCREW 2,9x9,5 A2

HOSE SPIRAL 25m TYP 1/5,0
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361

PLM MONITEX WITH CONVERTER
LABEL XT8

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING 0,5X8WH
WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

— s
I i}
» 901/ 12 7 ¥W_ 31 \90
= 910 !' MM

nJ

2%

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

902 202n

QTY _ Unit _ SP
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 PC.
2,00  PC.
2,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 PC.
012 M
100 PC. X
1,00 PC.

PC.
PC.
8,00 PC.
100 M
2,00  PC.
200 PC. X
1,00 PC.

XXX X XX X X XX X X

Pos. 20 PLM MONITEX WITH CONVERTER must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6 WATER REGULATOR

6.1 WATER REGULATOR FOR INSTRUMENTS - A657-150-004-0
' Item No. " Product name SP
A657-150-004-0_K-001 WATER REGULATOR FOR INSTRUMENTS X

N

\Eﬂﬂﬂﬂ_-mﬂ
001  V62228-80-10  BODY FULL 1,00 X
002  V62228-80-02 NEEDLE 1,00 oC. Ix
003  ME397252060  SCREW 100 PC. X
004  ME397252.061  REDUCTION 100 PC. X
005  ME397252.062  BUTTON 100 PC. X
006  ME273111.130  ORING P 2,5x1,5 NBR70 100 PC. | X
01/07/2022

276 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

_ Product name
A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE X

SUPPLY

T

2x ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

[Pos. |ltemno. _____ Productname . |QTY Unit [SP/|
001  MEA405658.018  VALVEV 165V06 ZE30C 100 PC. X
002  ME397522.004  TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 200 PC. X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE - A653-150-020-0 is used in:
ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP — A657-162-001-0
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-170-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-180-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-181-001-0
UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY - A657-200-001-0
UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY - A657-201-001-0

& UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY - A657-202-001-0

UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY — A657-210-001-0
UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY — A657-211-001-0
UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY - A657-212-001-0
UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY - A657-220-001-0
UOZK NSK ACCESSORY - A657-230-001-0
UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX - A657-231-001-0
UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY - A657-240-001-0

277 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A653-150-022-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE X

QuTPUT SUPPLY
ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1
|Pos. Itemno.  |Productname | QTY Unit |SP|
001 ME405658.026 VALVE SIRAI V165V02 ZE30C 100 PC. X
002  ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1 1,00 PC. X
003  ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 1,00 PC. X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE - A653-150-022-0 is used in:
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-170-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-180-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-181-001-0

278 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A653-150-021-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE X

ME405658.025 VALVE SIRAI V165V01 ZE30A

OUTPUT SUPPLY

ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1
Pos. ltemno. ____ Productname ___ __ _ __ _____________QTY Unit SP|
001  ME405658.025  VALVE SIRAIV165V01 ZE30A, M5x2 mm 24V DC 100 PC. X
002 | ME336401.010  ADAPTER M5230-1 100 PC. X
003  ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 100 PC. X

09/09/2020

ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-180-001-0

j ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE - A653-150-021-0 is used in:
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-181-001-0

279 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A653-150-023-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE X

ME405658.025 VALVE SIRAI V165V01 ZE30A

--—
SUPPLY

2

V600.3:31-17 TAIL-PIECE P4 ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1

Productname _ _____ ____________QTY |Unit SP
001  ME405658.025  VALVE SIRAIV165V01 ZE30A, M5x2 mm 24V DC 100 PC. X
002 | ME336401.010  ADAPTER M5230-1 100 PC. X
003  V600.3-31-17 TAIL-PIECE P4 100 PC. X

ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE - A653-150-023-0 is used in:
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-170-001-0

280 G171 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL UPPER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM — ACCESSORY



F DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL
LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM

@ TRAY CONSOLE

BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION

@ CONTROL PANEL
|

©,

SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 CONTROL PANEL

1.1 CONTROL PANEL 5| L — A657-700-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-700-001-0_K-001 CONTROL PANEL 51 L / UNPAINTED X
A657-700-001-0_K-005 CONTROL PANEL 51 L / WHT2_MATTE X

282 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



m-nm_-nmm
001 V653-700-026-0  DENTIST'S ELEMENT 51 BL / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
005 ME309543.088 SCREW M 3X5 4,00 PC. X
006 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 6,00 PC. X
002 V653-700-010-0 BOTTOM COVER BL / WHT2_MATTE PC. X
003 V653-150-002-0 ELECTRONICS BOARD 1,00 | PC. X
004 V653-150-003-0 PLATE FOR VALVES 1,00 | PC. X
009 V657-150-019-0 PRESSING SHEET 1,00 | PC. X
011 V657-150-013-0 KEYBOARD GRIP 1,00 | PC. X
027 ME321822.157 SIDEWALL RIGHT WITHOUT BT OPT. PC. X
027 V657-150-182-0  SIDEWALL RIGHT WITHOUT BT / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
029 ME321822.158 SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT OPT. PC. X
029 V653-150-183-0  SIDEWALL LEFT WITHOUT BT / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
038 ME371418.032 SPACER POST M3x10 10,00  PC. X
046 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 8,00 PC. X
047 ME307991.020 SCREW M 3X5 A2 PC. X
051 ME309543.018 SCREW M 5X30 2,00 PC. X
052 ME311210.035 WASHER P 5,3 3,00 | PC. X
053 ME309543.045 SCREW M 5X45 1,00 | PC. X
055 ME309543.131 SCREW M 4X16 1,00 | PC. X
057 ME307991.010 SCREW M 4X6 2,00 PC. X
125 V657-150-016-0 STOP WASHER 1,00 | PC. X
058 ME309543.132 SCREW M 5X20 4,00 PC. X
059 ME345711.049 CABLE TIE HOLDER 2,00  PC. X
062 ME307001.027 SCREW STP39 4x13 -T20 6,00  PC. X
063 ME307001.015 SCREW STP32 5x25 - H2 6,00 PC. X
065 V657-150-018-0  HOLE COVER 110-12/9,5X8,7 WHITE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
066 ME309231.073 SCREW M 5X16 4,00 PC. X
070 ME321822.154 TOP COVER-L OPT. PC. X
070 V653-150-187-0  TOP COVER -L / WHT2_MATE OPT. PC. X
078 A653-150-006-0>> | ACC.FIXED HANDLE 1,00 PC. X
080 V622.28-69-01 TANK PORT 1,00 | PC. X
081 V605.02-60-01 TANK 1,00 | PC. X
082 V622.28-69-02 NOZZLE 1,00 | PC. X
083 V622.28-69-05 TANK NUT 1,00 | PC. X
084 ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 1,00 | PC. X
085 ME273114.031 FILTER 1,00 | PC. X
090 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 2,00 PC. X
283 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Cantrol panc!

Pantogra of control panel

I (=] [ET——

Colume]

Spittaon biock { Power Black

906 1o0x

907 =




091
092
093
096
122
123
124
126
127
901
902
903
904
905
906
907

ME336401.032
ME336401.027
ME336401.015
ME336401.002
ME735552.115
ME374000.476

V657-150-029-0

ME309287.019
V657-150-012-0
ME374100.090
ME374100.089
ME374100.037
ME374100.079
ME374100.038
ME397900.012
ME345711.034

ADAPTER 4PX230-1

ADAPTER T230/210-1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER 4PX210-1

GROUNDING SYMBOL 4-2240.017
MODULE TB_EKO1

BEARING HOUSING / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 8X8

LOCK RING

WIRE YV41

WIRE YV40

WIRE YV - GN

WIRE YV - BU

WIRE YV - YE

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

PZ_22 064_0S_PZ 22_063_0S_20/01/2023

AN

Pos. 2-BOTTOM COVER BL / WHT2_MATTE - V653-700-010-0
Pos. 47 - SCREW M 3X5 A2 - SCREW M 3X5 A2
must be ordered separately.

Product name

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 PC.
2,00  PC.
10,00 PC.
2,00 PC.

001 V653-150-014-0
003 ME321822.079
004 ME311210.036
005 ME311120.100
13/10/2021X

284

Product name

AXIS HANDLE SIMPLE / WHT2_MATTE

HANDLE BELT RP 71791/60U white
WASHER P 15
NUT M 14x1.5ZN

OPT. PC.
1.00 | PC.
1.00 PC.
2.00  PC.

QTY _ Unit

SP|
X

x| X X

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM

XX XXX IX XX X X X | X|X|X



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.2 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY - A657-150-002-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-150-002-0_ K-001 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY / UNPAINTED X
A657-150-002-0_K-005 DISPLAY ONE PLUS ACCESSORY / WHT2_MATTE X

\Mlm_-mﬂ
001  V657-150-014-0  STUD DISPLAY 1,00 X
002  ME321822.187  FRONT KEYBOARD COVER -SL+SA-DISPLAY OPT. PC. X
002  V657-150-187-0  FRONT KEYBOARD COVER DISPLAY / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
003  ME735552.204  FOIL CONTROL PANEL LCD 100 PC. X
004  ME321822.186  REAR KEYBOARD COVER -SL-ECO OPT. PC. X
004  V657-150-186-0  REAR KEYBOARD COVER / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
005  ME374000.477  MODULE DP_ECO3 100 PC. X
007 | ME374000.479 | DISPLAY WF28JTYAJDNNO# 100 PC. | X
011  ME374000.499  FLAT WIRE 30PIN - 300mm 100 PC. X
013  ME309285.034 | SCREW KA 30X8 500 PC. | X

PZ_22_069_0S_01/01/2023

285 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.3 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY — A657-150-003-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-150-003-0_ K-001 DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY / UNPAINTED X
A657-150-003-0_K-005 | DISPLAY 7 SEGMENT — ONE ACCESSORY / WHT2_MATTE X

| Pos. |ltemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit  SP |
001  V657-150-014-0  STUD DISPLAY 100 PC. X
004  ME321822.186  REARKEYBOARD COVER -SL-ECO OPT. PC. X
004  V657-150-186-0  REAR KEYBOARD COVER / WHT2_MAT OPT. PC. X
005  ME321822.188  FRONT KEYBOARD COVER -SL+SA-7-SEGMENT OPT. PC. X
005  V657-150-188-0  FRONT KEYBOARD COVER 7SEGMENT / WHT2_MAT OPT. PC. X
006  ME405900.009 | MAGNET 8X5X3 NDFEB ANIZOTROP 200 PC. X
007  V657-150-0200  DISPERSION APERTURE 100 PC. X
008 | ME735552.205  FOIL7 SEGMENT 100 PC. | X
009 | ME374000.478  MODULE 7SEG_EKO2 100 PC. | X
010 V601.2-00-72 HOLDER 100 PC. X
011  ME374000.499 | FLAT WIRE 30PIN - 300mm 100 PC. | X
012 ME307001.017  SCREW STM32 3x6 - H1 500 PC. X
013 | ME307001.028  SCREW STP31 3x6 - H1 100 PC. | X

PZ 22_068_0S_16/01/2023

286

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION

2.1 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ACCESSORY - A653-600-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-600-001-0_K-001 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION ACCESSORY X

2

001 ME321822.105 BLINDING OF VACANT POSITION 1,00
002 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00 PC. X
PZ_21_133_0S_26/10/2021

3 SETS FOR ROTARY INSTRUMENTS

3.1 SET FOR 2 ROTARY INTRUMENTS - A653-150-032-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-032-0_K-001 SET FOR 2 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
| A
l‘.,\ll;“—‘-::'?f’;;‘
e,
| | | %
L ! el
|
(-
i hﬁ; i
1 | | 2
L
'k“‘n._.::j:f
| Pos. | Itemno. | Product name
001 ME309543.093 SCREW M 5X8 1.00 @ PC.
002 | ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 1.00 | PC.
08/12/2020

287 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.2 SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS - A653-150-033-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-150-033-0_ K-001 SET FOR 3 ROTARY INSTRUMENTS X
I\I\"-.___,_.-l J';",.
AT
N
"y
— I i
l&,ﬂ_r_:ﬂfﬁl
w
1 ]
| | 1
|
N/

W -

‘n.._‘____.__,..f
m\nm_
' 001  ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 ' 2.00 | PC. |

08/12/2020
288

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4 TRAY CONSOLE

4.1 TRAY CONSOLE SIDED STRAIGHT - A653-301-000-0
Item No. Product name SP
A653-301-000-0_ K-001 TRAY CONSOLE SIDED STRAIGHT / UNPAINTED X
A653-301-000-0_ K-005 TRAY CONSOLE SIDED STRAIGHT / WHT2_MATTE X

12

| Pos. _Itemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit | SP
001 V653-301-004-0  SIDE CONSOLE ARM / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
002 V653-300-011-1 Y CONSOLE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 V653-300-010-0 TRAY 1,00 PC. X
004 ME321822.155 COVER TRAY CONSOLE NO HOLES / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
004 V653-310-101-0 COVER TRAY CONSOLE NO HOLES / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
006 V653-300-012-1 AXIS TRAY 1,00 PC. X
007 V653-300-002-0  ADJUSTINT BUSHING / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
008 ME309287.027 SCREW M 6x10 300 PC. X
009 ME309000.008 SCREW M 4X12 300 | PC. X
010 ME307001.023 SCREW STP32 3.5x10 — H2 300 PC. X
011 ME309281.040 SCREW M 5X10 2,00 |PC. X
012 ME311212.018 WASHERP 5,3 200 PC. X
013 ME323427.080 BUSHING 10WC10 200 |PC. X
014 ME273114.005 WASHER PU 90Sh @20X@10x2mm 200 PC. X
015 V653-300-022-0 WASHER 1,00 | PC. X
016 ME309256.015 SCREW M 5x20 10.9 ZN 1,00 PC. X
017 V653-300-004-0 WASHER 1,00 | PC. X
018 ME273141.009 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P 300 PC. X
019 ME627439.002 TAPE 3M tape 5423 - 25mm 0.04 | PC.

PZ_22_053_0S_25/04/2022

289 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.2 TRAY CONSOLE LOWER HOSE D.S. — A653-310-001-0

Item No. Product name SP
A653-310-001-0_K-001 TRAY CONSOLE LOWER HOSE D.S. / UNPAINTED X
A653-310-001-0_K-005 TRAY CONSOLE LOWER HOSE D.S. / WHT2_MATTE X

9

\mﬂﬂﬂ_-m@
001  V653-300-010-0  TRAY 1,00
002  V653-310-002-0 CASE/WHT2_MATTE OPT. Pc. X
003  V653-310-005-0 Y CONSOLE/ WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
004  V653-310-0040  WASHER 100 PC. X
005  V653-310-0030  PIN 100 PC. X
007  ME307001.023  SCREW STP323.5x10 - H2 300 PC. X
008 | ME309543.058  SCREW M 5X10 100 PC. X
009  ME309543.011  SCREW M 8X16 100 PC. X
010 | ME311565.018  PIN P 4X16 CYLINDRICAL 200 PC. | X
011 ME311210.020  WASHERP 53 100 PC. X
013  ME321822.155  TRAY CONSOLE COVER NO HOLES / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
013  V653-310-101-0  TRAY CONSOLE COVER NO HOLES / WHT_MATTE OPT. PC. X
014  ME273141.009  BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P 300 PC.
015  ME311214.013  WASHERP 82 100 PC. X
018  ME627439.002  TAPE 3M tape 5423 — 25mm 0,04 PC.

PZ_21_057_0S_27/10/2021

290

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

F1IDENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL
LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM -
ACCESSORY

SYRINGES ACCESSORY
TURBINE ACCESSORY
MOTORS ACCESSORY
SCALERS ACCESSORY

PLM MONITEX, MECTRON

WATER REGULATOR

VALVES

O@OO®O®®O

291 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 SYRINGES ACCESSORY

1.1 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP — A657-760-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-760-001-0_K-001 ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 6F IN CP X
A

B - »
B —+
21
19
A
20
ME397000.064
SYRYNGE. MINILIGHT 6F R. - GREY 30 22
B-B
WATER
AIR 0,25MPa

292 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Pos. _ Itemno. |
001 V600.3-00-20
002 V600.3-00-23
003 V602.50-00-03
004 V602.50-00-04
005 V653-150-005-1
008 ME309255.073
009 ME371418.012
012 ME309251.106
017 ME321822.180
019 ME336401.015
020 ME336401.027
021 V608.45-00-08
022 ME343415.031
023 ME307001.024
030 ME397000.064
901 ME341411.059
902 ME375000.003
26/06/2022

AN

293

Connection of syringe MINILIGHT 6F
(with light) in control panel

TB_EKO1

our ‘out
X16| o | X16
©0 OO

3 ¢ 5 8

_Remov 8mm of the insulation

MINILIGHT
Module

2x 0,30m 901 .

- Hesting swich

Connection of syringe MINILIGHT 6F J
(without light) in control panel

Remove 8mm of the

[ —— 1 [/ MINILIGHT 6F __instulation on wires
3 - Water buttan, E | TooL f ._/

! - arbuton [— /

| - Heating sich i ! i o

| - Groan LED (I LED M hastnglson) | ! | B

2 902 - : 5 s [
00
X6 | O X186
2av A 20w ac
our out
TB_EKO1

Product name

NUT 2

NUT 1

SCREW 1

INSERT 1

PLATE MINILIGHT

SCREW M 4X6

SPACER M4X10mm

SCREW M 4X10 DECORATIVE PH
ADAPTER-6-MINILIGHT
ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER T230/210-1

LOCK RING 1

HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY
SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

SYR. MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY
WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE
INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NIT! 0,5X8WH

Pos. 30 SYR. MINILIGHT 6F R. GREY must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

QTY | Unit | SP.

1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
2,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
4,00
0,10
2,00

0,60
7,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

PC.
PC.

PC.

XXX XX X X X X X X

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.2 ACC. SYRINGE MINIM., MINIAS. 3F IN CP - A657-761-001-0

Product name
A657-761-001-0_K-001 ACC. SYRINGE MINIM., MINIAS. 3F IN CP X
20
22
19
21
B~
B -+ o
&

ME397000.068
SYR. MINIMATE R,

B-B(1:1) 4

/WATER

- i _\AIR 0,25MPa

23
1
m-m-mm
001 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 X
002 V600.3-00-23 NUT 1 1,00 PC. X
003 V602.50-00-03 SCREW 1 1,00 PC. X
004 V602.50-00-04 INSERT 1 1,00 |[PC. X
017 ME321822.178 ADAPTER-4-MINIMATE 1,00 PC. X
019 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 |[PC. X
020 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1,00 PC. X
021 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 4,00 | PC. |X
022 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,10 M
023 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00 | PC. |X
030 ME397000.068 SYR. MINIMATE R. PC.
PZ_22_171_19/12/2022
& Pos. 30 SYR. MINIMATE R. must be ordered separately.
Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

294 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



1.3

ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F IN CP - A657-763-001-0

' Item No.

A657-763-001-0_K-001

Product name

ACC. SYRINGE MINILIGHT 3F IN CP

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

ME397000.068
SYR. MINIMATE R.

20

22

19

21

B-B(1:1) 4

23 17
| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit ' SP|
001 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 PC. X
002 V600.3-00-23 NUT 1 1,00 |PC. X
003 V602.50-00-03 SCREW 1 1,00 PC. X
004 V602.50-00-04 INSERT 1 1,00 |[PC. X
017 ME321822.178 ADAPTER-6-MINILIGHT 1,00 PC. X
019 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 |[PC. X
020 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 1,00 PC. X
021 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 4,00 | PC. |X
022 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,10 M
023 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00 | PC. |X
030 ME397000.075 SYR. MINIMATE 3F U. GREY PC.
PZ_22_171_15/12/2022
f Pos. 30 SYR. MINIMATE 3F U. GREY must be ordered separately.
Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

295

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.4 ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP - A657-762-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-762-001-0_K-001 ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP X
A,
= A
12 11 \ 10\ 8 \ 9

WATER SUPPLY
HYGIENE TO THE SYRINGE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
g131.5) ALTERNATIVE LOCATION

ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C AB53-150-020-0

296 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

| BK - Black
| BN - Brown

| BU-Blue Connection of Valve for

l
|
I . .
| GN - Green | syringe in control panel
| GNYE - Green/Yellow }
| GY - Grey |
| OG- Orange |
PK - Pinl |
| RD - Red
| WT - Viclet !
| WH - White } 9 O 1 2x
LYEYelow ] P4 LS
- |
Syringe Water
GN GN Leave the wire

SYRW ends with insulation

The connector is supplied
together with the module

X6
TB_EKO1

mmm:_-mm
001  A653-150-0200  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00

003 | ME309332.034  SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. x
004  V608.4500-08  LOCKRING 1 400 PC. X
005 | V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

006  ME309332.036  SCREW ST 2,9X19-C 200 PC. X
007  V653-150-006-0  HYGIENE VALVE BRACKET 100 PC. X
008  ME321822.184  SENSOR BRACKET 100 PC. X
009 | ME374415036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
010 ME311000.001  LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 100 PC. X
011  ME315000.038  TOOL HOLDER SPRING 100 PC. X
012 V653-700-0570  CAM8 100 PC. X
013 | ME336401.012  ADAPTERN210-1 100 PC. X
014  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR1,5/2,7 GREEN 005 m

901 | ME374100.037  WIRE YV-GN 200 PC. X
25/06/2022

297 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



' Item No.
A657-770-001-0_ K-001

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Product name SP
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE X

13

16
ME343415.031
HOSE SILICONE 5x0.5 GREY
B -
©
B -
30
MES72000.052
TUR. BPE 1600040
B-B(1:1)
6 5 7 8

_/WATER

! \KAIR 0,4MPa

AIR 0,25MPa
I il .

298

2 A(1:2)

ME345711.028
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE AIR SUPPLY 0P

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

15

AIR SUPPLY 0,25MPa

15

25

ME283367.024 T

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



1902
mum_-mm
001  A653-150-0200  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 | A653-150-023-0  ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
003  A653-150-0220  ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE 100 PC. X
004 | V653-700-0570  CAMS8 100 PC. X
005  V602.50-00-03  SCREW 1 100 PC. X
006 | V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 100 PC. X
007 | V600.3-00-23 NUT 1 100 PC. X
008  V602.50-00-04  NUT1 100 PC. X
009  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
010 A653-170-1030  HOSE SV. MIDWEST GREY 1700 100 PC. X
011  ME309332.034  SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 600 PC. X
012 V629.28:00-03  RESTRICTOR, MODIFIED 200 PC. X
013  ME336401.029  ADAPTER T230-1 200 PC. X
014  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 100 PC. X
015  V608.4500-08 LOCKRING 1 600 PC. X
016  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 010 M
017  ME321822.182  ADAPTER8-TURBINE 100 PC. X
018  ME321822.184  SENSOR BRACKET 100 PC. X
019 | ME374415036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
020  ME311000.001  LOCKRING P 3,2ZN 100 PC. X
021 | ME315000.038  TOOL HOLDER SPRING 100 PC. X
022  ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14- H2 200 PC. X
024  ME345711.028  HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 030 m X
025  ME283367.024  HOSE PUR1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 m X
030 | ME372000.052  TUR.BPE 1600040 PC.
901  ME374100.079  WIREYV -BU 200 PC. X
902 | ME374100.038  WIRE YV-YE 200 PC. X
903  ME374100.037  WIRE YV-GN 200 PC. X
29/06/2022

AN

299

,,,,,,

;Bu N |

| GN - Gres !

! GONVE - Grosnivelon ! ForT1 )
¥ |

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Tool light connection

Light - Group 4 X1 or

Light - Group 3 X2 or
TB_PREM

“Fora ) Module

ForT2 |

Light - Graup 2 X3 or
Light - Group 1 X4

\\\ The connector is supplied
*_together with the module

Leave the wire
_ends with insulation

Valve connection

Valve-Group 4 X8 or
Valve-Group 3 X9 or

TBEKOT | { aive- Group 2 X10

Vodue alve-Group or
Valve-Group 1 X11

The connector is
- supplied together with 1
the module !

Leave the wire
—-_.__ends with insulation

Driving Air

Caoaling Air
T1CA

or

T2CA
or

T3CA

B Bl B
auc+>au\ YEC_?—)YE\ GN(-ﬁJ_)GN
1 | Y i

Coaoling Water

1901

' 903

Pos. 30 TUR. BPE 1600040 GREY must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.2 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION - A657-771-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-771-001-0_K-001 ACC. TURBINE WITH REGULATION X

11
MES7L1.026 HOSE PUR 3,8/6 4 BLUE

A(1:2) 6

[ BK - Biack ! A

| BN - Brown ! I
AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa 10 bRy | R A .
| GNYE - Green/Yellow E i A \/1 i
i GY - Grey ! 1 |

QOG-0
_ o | : TB_PREM i
i | i MODULE i
I WH - White i 1 |
| YE-Yellow | i 1
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i ! !
i i
7 i i
1 |
1 I
| oo | 902
_J WATER /
& S 3 -
= 2 P
r o r
i o o i
1 i
i Dl X2 i
AIR QUTLET [ ><,, I
Water  Air
Proporticnal valves
T8_PREM
Module
The connector is supplied 2X21 Leave the wire
together with the module 2 g‘”‘”‘* ends with insulation

- 901

Driving Air
(Proportional valve)

PropDA

BU [E BU

300 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

EE[M_-['EIE
001  ME551114.004  PROPORTIONAL VALVE.ASCO SCG202A207V 1,00 X
002  V62532-00-03  ADAPTERASCO 2,00 PC. X
003  V625.32-00-02  ADAPTERMS5 100 PC. X
004  ME309251.107  SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 200 PC. X
005  ME273121.042  ADAPTER TYP F2 5x3 200 PC. X
006  ME336401.011  ADAPTER T40-1 100 PC. X
007  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

010  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 002 M

011  ME345711.028  HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 0,70 m

901  ME374100.039  WIRE YV-BU 200 PC. X
902  ME374000.498  MODULE RCDE-48-0.7 1,00 PC.
29/06/2022

Item No. Product name

A657-773-001-0_K-001 ACC. 2 TURBINES WITH REGULATION X

11
ME345711.028 HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa

OUTPUT AIR

301 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A

JAY
R e
v
v

I
I
TB_PREM |
MODULE i

Foom—o—m—mmmm———e \
| BK - Black !
| BN - Brown i
| BU-Blue |
| GN - Green !
| GNYE - Greenfyellow |
| GY-Grey

| OG- Orange !
| PK-Pink i
| RD-Red |
1 VT - Violet |
| WH - Wnie !

YE Yellow 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, J

902

<~

I
I
|
I
|
I
I
WATER P

T - =
r
I
i
I
I
i

RCD-24

[oe)

=
I X2
N KIS J

Water  Air
Protportional Valves

|

i

|

|

I

|

i

|

i

I

i

I
J

o

i

|

i

I

i

L

TB_PREM
Module

. . Leave the wire
The connector is supplied 2 1[™——_  ends with insulation
together with the module

— 901 =

Driving Air
(Proportional Valve)
PropDA

Bl
BU —Ijl]— BU
mnﬂil_-mm

001  ME551114.004  PROPORTIONAL VALVE, ASCO SCG202A207V 1,00 X
002 V625320003  ADAPTERASCO 2,00 PC. X
003  V62532:00-02  ADAPTERMS 200 PC. X
004 | ME309251.107  SCREW M 4X16 DECORATIVE 200 PC. X
005  ME273121.042  ADAPTERTYP F25x3 200 PC. X
006 | ME336401.011 ADAPTER T40-1 200 PC. X
007 | V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

010  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 005 M

011  ME345711.028  HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 080 m

901  ME374100.039  WIRE YV-BU 200 PC. X
902 | ME374000.407 MODULE RCD-24-0,50 1,00 | PC.

29/06/2022

302 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model _ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
3 MOTORS ACCESORY

3.1 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE — A657-780-001-0

Product name
A657-780-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE X

13

16
ME343415.031
HOSE SILICONE 5x1.5 GREY

14
24

ME345711.028
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

15
25

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE

WATER SUPPLY
0,25Mpa

AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa

AIR SUPPLY 0,25MPa

¢ OB 5 7 8

WATER E\
- e HOSE PLR 1,527 GREEN
= — HOSE PUR 1,5/27 BLUE
)\ HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE
\_AIR 0,4MPa

AIR 0,25MPa

18

19

303 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

reen
| GNYE - GreenYellow -

Brushless motors connection BLDCM1(BM1), BLDCM2(BM2)
(Motor DX or motor DX BLUE)

| WH - white

1 motor connection
5x 904
=

v[e[e[r[s]a]e]e]

-

?

Phase A

Phass G Motor Module
ase

2 motors connection

g
[TeleTrls] DTele]r]s]

vomeour )

|Madule BLDC_SWO

Valve connection

[ valve-group 4 X8 or

Control panel J

TB_EKO1
Module

Valve-group 3 X9 o
< Valegroup 2 X10or

Valve-group 4 X11

For i

For M2
o

For M3

The connector is
supplied together
with the module /*

Leave the wire
~-.._ends with insulation

Driving Air
BM1DA
or
BM2DA

Cooling Air
BM1CA
or
BM2CA

Cooling Water
BM1CW
or
BM2CW

Bl B Bl
UC—?—JBU\ YE —?— YE\ ON —?— G|

1902

1903

‘ 901
lm-nm_-mm

001  A653-150-0200  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002  A653-150-021-0 | ELM.VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
003  A653-150-0220  ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE 100 PC. X
004  V653-700-057-0  CAMS8 100 PC. X
005  V602.50-00-03  SCREW 1 100 PC. X
006  V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 100 PC. X
007  V600.3-00-23 NUT 1 100 PC. X
008  V602.50-00-04  INSERT 1 100 PC. X
009  V400.01-01-40 | LABEL TEXT PC.

011  ME309332.034  SCREW ST 29X16-C 600 PC. X
012 V629.28-0003  RESTRICTOR MODIFIELD 200 PC. X
013  ME336401.029  ADAPTER T230-1 200 PC. X
014  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 100 PC. X
015 V608450008  LOCKRING1 600 PC. X
016  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,10 M

018  ME321822.184  SENSOR BRACKET 100 PC. X
019  ME374415036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
020  ME311000.001  LOCKRING P 322N 100 PC. X
021  ME315000.038 | TOOL HOLDER SPRING 100 PC. X
022  ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
023  ME321822.176 | ADAPTER-2-DX,PLM 100 PC. X
024  ME345711.028  HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 030 m

025  ME283367.024 | HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 ' m

026  DSHO35 HOSE DX 100 PC. X
901  ME374100079  WIRE YV - BU 200 PC. X
902  ME374100.038  WIRE YV-YE 200 PC. X
903  ME374100.037  WIRE YV-GN 200 PC. X
904  ME375000.004  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 500 PC.

PZ_23_035_17/03/2023

304

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.1.1 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX MOTORS - A657-180-026-0

" Product name
EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB30.V1 FOR DX MOTORS X

A657-180-026-0_K-001

S T wew
8U-Be Micromotor Module ‘
Without blue light | _1
|
|
21 876 ; : :aL ;L:L 43 2 1 ‘
s 2853 ‘
PROGRAMMING [Rs232 EXTEND | ‘
902 ~ 901 ~
0O -
2 1 L
TB_EKO
X15
TB_EKO
X16
\Eﬁ-nm_-mﬁi
001 DSMB30.V1 MODULE DX 1,00 X
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR DX 1,00 PC. X
006 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 400 PC. X
007 ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 3,00 PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 100 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BKRD-0.4m 1,00  PC. X

PZ_22_064_0S_21/12/2022

305

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.1.2 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX BLUE MOTORS - A657-180-027-0

" Product name
A657-180-027-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION OF MOT. MODULE MB30+AN03.V1 FOR DX BLUE MOTORS | X

BK - Black
BN - Brown

BU - Blue

GN - Green

GNVYE - Green/Yellow
GY - Grey

QG - Orange

PK - Pink

RD - Red

VT - Violet

WH - White

YE - Yellow

AN-03

2
=
=1
<)
E
=
-]
@
=2
)

902 901
S
21 ]
TB_EKO
X15
TB_EKO
X16
\mnm_-mm
001 DSMB30BLUE.V1 DX BLUE MODULE 1,00 X
005 V629.39-00-16 BOARD FOR DX 1,00 PC. X
006  ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 400 PC. X
007 | ME309255.104 SCREW M 2.5x3 300 PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 100 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BK RD - 0.4m 1,00 PC. X

PZ_22_067_0S_21/12/2022

306 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.2 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE - A657-781-001-0
Item No. Product name SP
A657-781-001-0_K-001 ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE X
13

16
ME343415.031
HOSE SILICONE 5x1.5 GREY

14
24

ME345711.028

HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

15
25

ME283367.024
B+ HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
(®)

B AIR 0,25MPa

1

11

o
A >4 3
AIR SUPPLY 0,4MPa OW’Z‘;ES:UPP” 1
; S S

AIR SUPPLY 0,25MPa 3

11

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 BLUE
HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE

307 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



S —
1 BK - Black
| BN -Brovn
| BU-Blue

| GN - Groon
| GNYE - GreeniYellow

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

{Motor DX or motor DX BLUE)

Brushless motors connection BLDCM1(BM1), BLDCM2(BM2)

I 1 motor connection —
= 904 =]
[
BN =
—\4 =y
7777777 s B s | P P
o | O =
| wator ,+4D:iPMsﬂC Mator Module
BK
******* g B == [ [ 2]
Loy [S]erasea
[ 2 motorscomnrsn)
L | Py
B =
******* [«
[ e
L Motor 1 RS ey e )
Len [
= Module BLDC_SWO
N —
— [
——————— LD:'T
Ly — N e
[ e
ﬂ‘:):,f
Valve connection
Valve-group 4 X8 or
Control panel Valve-group 3 X9 or
TB_EKO1 Valve-group 2 X10or
Module
Valve-group 4 %11
For it

The connector is
F,::IJ supplied together
For M3 with the module

Leave the wire
“.._ends with insulation

Driving Air Cooling Air

Cooling Water

BM1DA BM1CA BM1CW
ar or or

BM2DA BM2CA BM2CW

<] sl
BU _a]— BU) vE _I?—W\ Kc_ﬁ]_ GN\
4 |
1

901 902

1903

lm-nm_-mm
001  A653-150-0200  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002  A653-150-021-0 | ELM.VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
003  A653-150-0220  ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE 100 PC. X
004  V653-700-057-0  CAMS8 100 PC. X
005  V602.50-00-03  SCREW 1 100 PC. X
006  V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 100 PC. X
007  V600.3-00-23 NUT 1 100 PC. X
008  V602.50-00-04  INSERT 1 100 PC. X
009  V400.01-01-40 | LABEL TEXT PC.

011  ME309332.034  SCREWST 2,9X16-C 600 PC. X
012 V629.280003  RESTRICTOR MODIFIELD 2,00 PC.

013  ME336401.029  ADAPTER T230-1 200 PC. X
014  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 100 PC. X
015 V608450008  LOCKRING1 6,00 PC.

016  ME343415031  HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 0,10 M

018  ME321822.184  SENSOR BRACKET 100 PC. X
019  ME374415036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
020  ME311000.001  LOCKRING P 322N 100 PC. X
021  ME315000.038 | TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC.

022  ME307001.024  SCREW STP314.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
023  ME321822.176 | ADAPTER-2-DX,PLM 100 PC. X
024  ME345711.028  HOSE PUR 3,8/6,4 BLUE 030 m

025  ME283367.024 | HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 ' m

026  DSHO35 HOSE DX 100 PC. X
901  ME374100.079  WIRE YV - BU 200 PC. X
902  ME374100.038  WIRE YV-YE 200 PC. X
903  ME374100.037  WIRE YV-GN 200 PC. X
904  ME375000.004  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 500 PC.

PZ_23_035_17/03/2023

308

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A657-180-028-0_K-001 EL. CONNECTION OF MOTOR MODULE MB92.V1 FOR DX PRO MOTORS X

T . 7 MBe2 )
| Bu-Ble : Micromotor Module 1
e |
e | -,
|77 Vit |
[ v - white |
\\YE Yellow | Ty
‘Without blue light EJ
:
! g !
e 23253
901
902 "
TB_EKO
X156
EE[@!_-IMIEEI
001 DSMB92.V1 DX PRO MODULE 1,00
005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4,00 PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 1,00 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BKRD - 0.4m 1,00 PC. [X

PZ_22_067_0S_21/12/2022

309 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
EL. CONN. OF MOT. MODULE MB92 BLUE.V1 FOR DX PRO BLUE MOTORS X

BN - Brown . MB-92

B0 - Slae Micromator Module ./ 1
GN - Green | —_—
GNYE - Green/Ysllow

BK - Black 1
|
|

GY - Gray }

|
I
|

#
***** - i
7777777777777 .
[
901 7
902
L
00 -
2 1 X15
TB_EKO
X16
EEIIEE_-WEH
001 DSMB92BLUE.V1 DX PRO BLUE MODULE 1,00 PC.
005 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 4,00 | PC. X
901 ME374010.064 CABLE DX - TB PREM 100 PC. X
902 A653-180-902-0 WIRE 0.5-BKRD - 0.4m 1,00 PC. |X

PZ_22_067_0S_21/12/2022

310 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.3 2 MICROMOTORS ACCESSORY - A657-180-030-0
Product name
A657-180-030-0_K-001 2 MICROMOTORS ACCESSORY X
1

" BK - Black ‘ s \

BN - Brown

BU - Blue

GN - Green

GNYE - Green/Yeallow
GY - Grey ‘

 Micromotors module |

0G - Qrange
PK - Pink
RD - Red

VT - Violet
WH - White:
YE - Yellow . .

Motor OUT

1905 ..

1902
904,

. ./ TBEKO1

| = |Phase A -

T F24V
EN Relay2
< Relay1

Motar IN

‘./ Module
BLDC_SW2 EKO * 1

M1 M2

311 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



14

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

|Pos. _Itemno. _____|Productname ___ ________________________QTY Unit SP|
001  ME374000.507  MODULE BLDC_SW2_EKO 100 PC. X
002 | ME371418.019  PCB SUPPORT 10x2x3 PA 6.6 400 PC. X
901  ME205292.005  FERIT RI-16-28.5-8 1,00 PC.
902 | ME374060.011  HOUSING NSG 25-3 2,00 PC.
903  A653-180-903-0  CONNECTION WIRES FOR DX 1,00 PC.
904 | ME372010.141  CRIMPE CONTACT NSK 250 4,00 PC.
905  ME341419.001  WIRE LiY 0,25 BK - 4126001S 010 M X
906 | ME341419.002  WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 4126002S 010 M X
01/09/2022
4 SCALERS ACCESSORY

4.1 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY — A657-800-001-0

" Product name
A657-800-001-0_K-001 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY X

ME283367.120
UOZKEMS FS-432 LED

15 17

DETAIL OF ATTACHING THE HOSE TO THE DENTIST'S TABLE

@] 1
8 10
<= WATER SUPPLY
N ' 0,25 MPa
WATER QUTLET
© T O INSTRUMENT ME2§3367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

312 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

/& conne:
in the Gortrol pane!

1
I
I
|
1
1 Valve ction for Scaler
I
I
a

—_
[ Scaler Tool )
34

EI' oy SRl Haer
ke
= SCACW

901 =

Leave lha wis
ends with insulation

e

x

4]

EMS EJ-110H s supplied

-
MODULE o _lagether with the module
- s
B

FS-432 LED

mﬁ;ﬂzm E % s ‘ ¥137, GND \i ‘
2 " ."‘; e R -
907/ ™. 906 =
| I)=(
910 /,,/,"' [Im] 2911
| Pos. |ltemno. |Product name 'QTY | Unit | SP.
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00  PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 | PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00  PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 | PC. X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1,00  PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00 | PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 3,00  PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 | PC. X
011 ME321822.182 ADAPTER-8-TURBINE 1,00  PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 | PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00  PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 | PC. X
015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
016 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1,00 | PC. X
017 ME374415.036 MIKROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00 PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2ZN 1,00 | PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC. X
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00 | PC. X
030 ME283367.120 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED PC.
021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,20 | m X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00  PC. X
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 | PC.
907 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00  PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 2,00  PC.

15/09/2022

j Pos. 30 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

313 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

411 KIT UOZK EMS FS-432 LED - A657-999-024-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-024-0_K-001 KIT UOZK EMS FS-432 LED X
\mlmﬂ_\-m
001  A657-800-001-0 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY 1.00
002 | ME283367.120 UOZK EMS FS-432 LED 1.00 PC.
16/05/2023
4.2 UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY - A657-801-001-0

" Product name
A657-801-001-0_K-001 UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY X

14

13

N\ —— " WATER SUPPLY
ey 0,25 MPa
~ — WATER OUTLET
TO THE INSTRUMENT

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

10

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

21

7

314 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

al

ME283367.121
UOZK EMS FS-433

Valve connaction for Scalar
in the Control panel

(—l!l—)
=
LER Coig

[ EMS EJ-110/H
Ro (7, MODULE

The connector is supplied
7 _together with the module

K1z, 4 06

1 FS-433

%137, GND.

™ K1
x13

:
907 906 »
)=t
p -
w910~ w011 AN
|Pos. |ltemno. | Product name 'QTY | Unit | SP

001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRA| COMPLETE 1,00  PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 | PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00  PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 | PC. X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1,00  PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00 | PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

008 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 3,00 PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 | PC. X
011 ME321822.183 ADAPTER-9-UOZK 1,00  PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 | PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00  PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 | PC. X
015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00  PC. X
016 V653-700-058-0 CAM9 1,00 | PC. X
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00  PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2ZN 1,00 | PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC. X
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14-H2 2,00 | PC. X

315 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

030 ME283367.121 UOZK EMS FS-433 PC.

021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 m X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200 PC. X
906 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 | PC.

907 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 PC.

910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.
01/07/2022

j Pos. 30 UOZK EMS FS-433 must be ordered separately.
Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

4.2.1

KIT UOZK EMS FS-433- A657-999-021-0

Product name

001 | A657-801-001-0 UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY 1 00
002 | ME283367.121 UOZK EMS FS-433 1.00 PC.
16/05/2023

4.3 UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY — A657-802-001-0

" Product name

A657-802-001-0_K-001 UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY X
1
14 “
2
13

ME283367.098
UOZK EMS LED FS-367

15

~——WATER OUTLET

316

==
S = WATER SUPPLY
0,25 MPa

TO THE INSTRUMENT
ME283367.024

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



317

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

10

21 5

30

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

7
8

12

Scaler Tool )

A
|
|
|
: Piezoelectc
|
|
|
I
|
I

Valve connection for Scaler
9 0 6 in the Control panel

907 200 _é_

]

SCALER Cooling Water

Transducer

Nx LED {\
901 =

Leave the wire

eN

EMS EJ-120A/A ends with insulation
i - MODULE /|
4 4 Handpiece with light The connector is supplied
Light for vaive growp g — 3 (and handpiece without light} together with the module
b
2
o GN oN | )
-
wH ("o - P
A A Scaler vaive - X7
TB_EKO
~
g 1N4007 BK 43 | 13
50mA UOZK || = - X138, 434V N9 | o | 4
70mA UOZK |_w) =1 B‘
" EMS

10

= =3 X136, START Vel .o "

| 8

ol 7

a X132, UtOSVDC  Jin WH | 4

T8_EKO1 5
X13 -

4
ol

X 3
o

- 2

1

DIP switch setting

¥

Tum to position 2

:
+« 910 nM

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Pos. [ltemno. ___ |Productname | QTY Unit SP|
001  A653-150-0200  ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 100 PC. X
021  ME283367.024 | HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 030 m X
002  V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 100 PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 100 PC. X
004  V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 100 PC. X
005  V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 100 PC. X
006  V600.30023.1  NUT1 100 PC. X
007  V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

008 V608450008  LOCKRING1 300 PC. X
010  ME336401.015  ADAPTERT210-1 100 PC. X
011  ME321822.183  ADAPTER-9-UOZK 100 PC. X
012 ME309332.034  SCREW ST 29X16-C 200 PC. X
013  ME309255.051  SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014  ME371418.027 | SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. X
015  ME321822.184  SENSORBRACKET 100 PC. X
016  V653-700-0580  CAM9 100 PC. X
017  ME374415036  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-56L111-FT 100 PC. X
018  ME311000.001  LOCKRINGP32ZN 100 PC. X
019  ME315000.038  TOOL HOLDER SPRING 100 PC. X
020  ME307001.024 SCREW STP314.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
030  ME283367.098  UOZK EMS FS-367 LED PC.

901  ME374100.037  WIRE YV-GN 200 PC. X
907  ME243422.010  SHRING-FIT INSULSLEEVE. P 2,1 BLACK 0,10 M

910  ME397900.012  CABLETIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.

911  ME345711.034  CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.

908  ME375000.010  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 4,00 PC.

912 ME375000.003  INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 PC.

913 ME372000.020  DIODE 1N 4007 1A/1000V 1,00 PC.
01/07/2022

j Pos. 30 UOZK EMS FS-367 LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-025-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 X

| Pos. | ltemno | Productname _ __ _ ________ QTY  Unit
001  A657-802-001-0  UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME283367.098 UOZK EMS FS-367 LED 1.00 PC.
16/05/2023

318 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY - A657-810-001-0

" Product name

A657-810-001-0_K-001 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY X
A
10

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

13 e e

21 ME283367.024

Mol HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

30 4

ME283367.118
UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC

14

319 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



TB EkQ1  |Ende
3

]

13

oG

CCO000OOE

AW e w o @

o Scaler Tool

o
— IR
g E al s | s | out-

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Piozoolocric
Transcucer

A

.910

| Pos. |
001  A653-150-020-0
002  V647.47-00-01
003  V600.3-00-19
004  V600.3-00-20
005  V600.3-00-22
006  V600.3-00-23.1
007  V400.01-01-40
008  V608.45-00-08
010  ME336401.015
011  ME321822.179
012  ME309332.034
013 ME309255.036
014  ME371418.027
015  ME321822.184
016  V653-700-057-0
017  ME374415.036
018  ME311000.001
019  ME315000.038
023  ME307001.024
021  ME311210.019
022  ME283367.024
030  ME283367.118
901  ME374100.037
902  ME375000.010
903  ME341419.006
904  ME341419.002
905 | ME341419.016
906  ME341419.008
910 | ME397900.012
911  ME345711.034
24/08/2022

AN

320

2911

Set both
switches to
_position OFF
; N ,‘I ( XINETIC
X138, 434 e, RO e " MODULE /|

X13:2, Uref 0-5% DC
X136, START GY k_
EEmR L L. s

~

1
2 2 N
(J¥1aT.eNe |, 3 JU
4
5

0050 906~ e 905 |

SUPRASSON
SATELEC

FERRITE

=

Product name

ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE
BASE UNDER SCALER

SCREW 2

NUT 2

INSERT 2

NUT 1

LABEL TEXT

LOCK RING 1

ADAPTER T210-1

ADAPTER-5

SCREW ST 2,9X16-C

SCREW M 3X8

SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE
SENSOR BRACKET

CAM 8

MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT
LOCK RING P 3,2 ZN

TOOL HOLDER SPRING

SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2

NUT M 3

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC
WIRE YV - GN

INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU
WIRE LiY 0,25 RD - 4126104S
WIRE LiY 0,25 BU - 4126002S
WIRE LiY 0,25 0G

WIRE LiY 0,25 GY - 4126106S
CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CLAMP F0505 HC 101

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control pancl

nnnnnn

Pos. 30 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Leave the wire
ends with insulation
-

" The connector is supplied

_together with the moduls

QTY _ Unit | SP.

1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.

3,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
2,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
4,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
2,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
020 m

2,00 | PC.
10,00 PC.
045 M
045 M
045 M
045 M
4,00  PC.
2,00 PC.

XIX X X X X X X XX X X XX

XXX XX



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

441 KIT UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC- A657-999-022-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-022-0_K-001 KIT UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC X
[ Pos. | ltemno [ Product name _QTY_| Unit |
001 A657-810-001-0 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 ME283367.118 UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC 1.00 | PC.
16/05/2023
4.5 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY - A657-811-001-0
" Item No. " Product name SP
A657-811-001-0_K-001 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY X
10 4 6
ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
A(1:2)
30
ME283367.066 WATER SUPPLY
UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON 0,25MPs

14

7

13

321 H1 DENTIST'S



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Va\v:e f:nréecli‘uq for Stl:alel
Ao | et
A et g
SP NEWTRON m
904 @ mw;wm
X138, 43V &Y SATELEC
"“,@ 34 GY4GY :; o SP NEWTRON
Qo e cansmar v
8 ot :‘8 oN
18 |uen A B
B R
/‘f \
902/ 905.
/’ =
=910 L9011
EMIIEEI_-EEIEH
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRA| COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00  PC. X
005 V618.47-00-03 INSERT 2 1,00 PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00  PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 3,00 | PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
011 ME321822.179 ADAPTER-5 1,00  PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00  PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 | PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00  PC. X
015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00  PC. X
016 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1,00 PC. X
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00  PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 1,00 PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00  PC. X
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00  PC. X
021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,20 | m
030 ME283367.066 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON PC.
031 V400.01-00-49 LABEL XT3 PC.
032 ME735000.169 LABEL 4-602.2-90-23 1,00  PC.
033 ME345621.012 TERMINAL STRIP M 093CS 1,00 PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 | PC. X
902 ME375000.002 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY 1,00 PC.
904 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00  PC.
905 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 6,00 PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 5,00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 3,00  PC.
14/07/2022

AN

322

Pos. 30 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.5.1 KIT UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON - A657-999-026-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-026-0_ K-001 KIT UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON X
\mlm_\-m
001  A657-811-001-0 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY 1.00
002 | ME283367.066 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON 1.00 PC.
16/05/2023
4.6 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY - A657-812-001-0

" Product name
A657-812-001-0_K-001 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY X

10 A

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

30

ME283367.100
UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED

14

13

o\
11\ 19\ 16

323 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



NxLED QF‘ FERRITE
F:r’:::‘;::: g Valve connection for Scaler
in the Control panel
[ Control Panel
/@ 2
The cannector is supplied
I o SATELEC B together with the module
JT ] s | SPNEWTRON
o ,@ GND GN + BN +WH K
<@ X138, START vE
o fon 19 on
%13 <@ X137, GND BN
13 A
1@ /:@w
FONY
/ \
902/ 905 -
/ﬂ =
o0 & Lo~
EMIIEEI_-IMIE!
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 100 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 PC. X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 100 PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 100 PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 3,00 PC. |X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 100 PC. X
011 ME321822.179 ADAPTER-5 100 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 PC. |X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 400 PC. X
015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 100 PC. X
016 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1,00 PC.
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 100 PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 100 PC. X
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
030 ME283367.100 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED PC.
021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,20 m
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 2,00 PC. |X
905 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NIT1 0,25x8 BU 11,00 | PC.
904 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 1,00 PC.
902 ME375000.002 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,75X8GY 1,00  PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 5,00 PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 3,00 | PC.
14/07/2022

AN

324

,,1905\ 33 31  «905

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY

Pos. 30 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.6.1 KIT UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED - A657-999-027-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-027-0_K-001 KIT UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED X
\mlm_\-m
001  A657-812-001-0 UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY 1.00
002 | ME283367.100 UOZK SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED 1.00 PC.
16/05/2023
4.7 UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY - A657-820-001-0

" Product name
A657-820-001-0_K-001 UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY X

A(1:2)

10

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

30

ME283367.101
UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED

14

13

325 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



v

2

Valve connection for Scaler
in the Contrel panel
3av \\@ s |22 X138, 434V / \ \ %
o (O 7 0 /R —ﬁ: 901 -
Stort I:@ [ Y ) —— -
sl NI = I
tont )@ / ’ The connector is supplied
zf:\, % f ve X13:6, START BN g : LM PROPOWER C //// //,’mgetherwilh the module
. ULTRALED ‘m/
1
| - |
i Nx LED \ZD—:*
-
| Pos. | -mm
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 PC. X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1,00 PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00 PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 300/ PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 PC. X
011 ME321822.179 ADAPTER-5 1,00 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 PC. |X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 PC. X
015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
016 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 1,00 PC. X
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00 PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 1,00 PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC. X
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 | m X
030 ME283367.101 UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED PC.
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV -GN 200 PC. X
902 A653-220-901-0 WIRE LM - ASSEMBLY 1,00 PC. |X
903 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00  PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00  PC.
f Pos. 30 UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED must be ordered separately.
Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.
Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-028-0_ K-001 KIT UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED X
| Pos.  ftemno | Productname __ _ __ _ ____ _________ QTY Unit_
001 | A657-820-001-0 UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY 1.00 | PC.
002 | ME283367.101 UOZK LM-PROPOWER C b-in ULTRALED 1.00 | PC.
16/05/2023

326 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

UOZK NSK ACCESSORY - A657-830-001-0

" Product name

A657-830-001-0_K-001 UOZK NSK ACCESSORY X

14

13

327

N
<——WATER SUPPLY
0,25 MPa

1

TO INSTRUMENT

A
WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa
.#g
B-B
6 Ol o
5

ME397920.017
UOZK NSK VA 170

€_.

15 17 18 /

31 1 1\ 19 16

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

|
| | i E'LH—[ ; | Valve connection for Scaler
! [ RO SN | in the Control panel
| |
Remove 8mm of insulation __ 7907 2 " i - | D'Jl_ e 901 =«
) 7 "l I e e R T
l:\(j / : T ks :; | /'/. The connector is supplied
TH_EKO1 X13 / s _ togther with the module
ey 4@ S S X13:7, GND e | : | -
B =0 iR |
=R | |
1o : | i
Ursf = 0.5V o :W G ‘\\\ 4 f
1© \ |
| Wi !
- \\ \ B GY 2 |
:G\ -+ |
4908
910 4 911 =
-
|Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit | SP|
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 100 PC. X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 | PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 100 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 100 PC. | X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 100 PC. X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 100 PC. | X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
008 V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 300 PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 100 PC. X
011 ME321822.183 ADAPTER-9-UOZK 100 [ PC. | X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 2,00 PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 PC.
015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00 | PC. X
016 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 100 PC. X
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00 | PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCK RING P 3,2 ZN 100 PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 100 PC. | X
031 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00 PC. X
032 ME397920.017 UOZK NSK VA 170 PC.
021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,20 m X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV -GN 2,00 PC. X
906 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI1 0,5X8WH 2,00 | PC.
907 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 | PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.
24/08/2022

AN

328

Pos. 32 UOZK NSK VA 170 must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.8.1 KIT UOZK NSK - A657-999-029-0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-029-0_ K-001 KIT UOZK NSK X
\IMM\-W
001 A657-830-001-0 UOZK NSK ACCESSORY 1.00
002 ME397920.017 UOZK NSK VA 170 1.00 PC.
16/05/2023
4.9 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY- A657-831-001-0
' Item No. " Product name SP
A657-831-001-0_K-001 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY X
A
10

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

30
B-B 14
2
6 13
5
3
4
1 7

ME397920.018

g R
________ WATER SUPPLY
~———WATER QUTPUT 0,25 MPa
" “TTRUMENT ME283367.024 15 17 18 20 \ 11 19 16

UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX

HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN
H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Scaler tool 1 NSK Varios 170
MODULE

|

|

I | 4 4

I |

| Piezoelectc ¥ 5

| Transducer == | 2 Valve connection for Scaler
| | RO[ | in the Control panel
|

|

|

|

=
NxLED * }
| |
| -1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 4 901
GN —T
| e SCALER Cooling Watar
s R GN o
SCACW

Leave the wire
ends with insulation
—1] X13:2, Uraf -5V DC (< I
10 L The connector is supplied
NSK o together with the module
- -

Egaa
[

i

X13:7, GND PK
X13:6, START BN
X13:7, GND BK

T8_EKO1
x1a

Sealur vabos - X7
T8_EKO

1 2|3 als5 6l7 8

L \' X13:8, 434V 2
‘\ GY 1 1
o0r -~ laoe.

S

&3

O
/E/\j

A
« 910 =911~

| Pos. _Itemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit _ SP
001 A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 1,00 PC. X
901 ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200|PC. |X
002 V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 1,00 PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00 | PC. |X
004 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 PC. X
005 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1,00 | PC. |X
006 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00 PC. X
007 V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.

008 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 300 PC. X
010 ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 1,00 | PC. X
011 ME321822.179 ADAPTER-5 1,00 PC. X
012 ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 |PC. X
013 ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 200 PC. X
014 ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 | PC.

015 ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00 PC. X
016 V653-700-057-0 CAM 8 100 | PC. X
017 ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 1,00 PC. X
018 ME311000.001 LOCKRING P 3,2 ZN 100 | PC. X
019 ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC. X
020 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 2,00 |PC. X
030 ME397920.018 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX PC.

021 ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 020 m X
906 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 2,00 PC.

907 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 2,00 | PC.

910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 | PC.
14/07/2022

j Pos. 30 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

Product name

A657-999-030-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX X

| Pos.  ltemno | Productname __ __ ______________________ QTY_ Unit_
001  A657-831-001-0  UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME397920.018 UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX 1.00  PC.
16/05/2023

330 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.10 UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY — A657-840-001-0

" Product name
A657-840-001-0_K-001 UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY X

FASTENING SCREWS FOR THE MODULE

WATER SUPPLY
0,25MPa

B-B
6 O o
13 5
a» 3
14 1
4
2
< g
ME283367.124
3 UOZK WOODPECKER ACC.
12 S
= —— WATER SUPPLY 11 19 16
~ WATER OUTLET 025 MPa
TO INSTRUMENT

ME283367.024
HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN

331 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
030
901
906
910
911
021

Valv_e connection for Scaler
}r——— in the Control panel
| = :
} ekt : o 901 =
i :Lj;:} i ‘ = o % Leave the wire
L I ——u S
- together with the module
WOODPECKER i
12 olw
Gl .
Blaake
N906 ||
O
w910 » 911
|Pos. |ltemno. | Product name 'QTY |Unit |SP |
A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE 100 PC. X
V647.47-00-01 BASE UNDER SCALER 100 PC. X
V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 100 PC. X
V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 100 PC. X
V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 100 PC. X
V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 100 PC. X
V400.01-01-40 LABEL TEXT PC.
V608.45-00-08 LOCK RING 1 300 PC. | X
ME336401.015 ADAPTER T210-1 100 PC. X
ME321822.185 ADAPTER-10 100 PC. X
ME309332.034 SCREW ST 2,9X16-C 200 PC. X
ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 2,00 PC. X
ME371418.027 SPACER POST.h=6,4mm SNAP-TYPE 4,00 PC.
ME321822.184 SENSOR BRACKET 1,00 PC.
V653-700-058-0 CAM 9 100 PC. X
ME374415.036 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL111-FT 100 PC. X
ME311000.001 LOCK RING P 32 ZN 100 PC. X
ME315000.038 TOOL HOLDER SPRING 1,00 PC.
ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
ME283367.124 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED PC.
ME374100.037 WIRE YV - GN 200 PC. X
ME374000.508 WOODPECKER ADAPTER GREAT 100 PC. X
ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 4,00 PC.
ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 2,00 PC.
ME283367.024 HOSE PUR 1,5/2,7 GREEN 0,30 m

PZ_23_037_0S_07/09/2023

AN

Product name

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Pos. 30 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

A657-999-023-0_K-001 | KIT UOZK WOODPECKER X

| Pos.  ltemno | Productname . QTY_ Unit_
001  A657-840-001-0  UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY 1.00 PC.
002 | ME283367.124 UOZK WOODPECKER UDS-N3 LED 1.00  PC.
16/05/2023

332 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

) PLM MONITEX, MECTRON

5.1 PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY - A657-880-001-0

" Product name
A657-880-001-0_K-001 PLM MECTRON IN CP ACCESSORY X

ME341000.045
PLM MECTRON

333 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

BK - Black
| BN - Brown
! BU - Blue
| GN - Green
| GNYE - GreantYallow
| GY - Grey
| 0G - Orange
| PK-Pink
| RD - Red
} VT - Violet
| WH - White
| YE - Yellow i

S,
| Module TB_EKO1
24V AC OUT

X16:3,4 or X16:5,6 909
2x
P

o
~J
w
N

\
N |
S |

3
PLM MECTRO
STARLIGHT

“~..__ Color of wires depend

Tak‘\ng‘—oﬁ on position of tool
[
) e
2910 %911
| Pos. _ltemno. _____ Product name QTY _ Unit _ SP
001 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 PC. X
002 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00 | PC. |X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 1,00 | PC. |X
005 V653-150-005-1 MINILIGHT PLATE 1,00 PC. X
007 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 4,00 PC. X
008 ME371418.012 SPACER POST M4X10mm 200 PC. |X
009 ME321822.182 ADAPTER-8-TURBINE 1,00 PC. X
018 ME307001.024 SCREW STP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. |X
019 ME345621.010 TERMINAL STRIP WITH FUSE CM 1035 1,00 | PC.
020 ME309255.077 SCREW M 3X18 1,00 | PC. |X
021 ME371814.057 FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1,00 PC.
022 V653-280-002-0 WASHER 1,00 | PC. |X
030 ME341000.045 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S PC.
031 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.
032 ME735000.169 LABEL 4-602.2-90-23 1,00 | PC.
907 ME341419.007 WIRE LiY 0,25 WH - 4126105S 062 M X
909 ME375000.006 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 2X0,5X8,8WH 2,00 | PC.
910 ME375000.010 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,25x8 BU 6,00 PC.
913 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 PC.
914 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.

PZ_22_172_10/01/2023

f Pos. 30 PLM MECTRON STARLIGHT S must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

334 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5.2 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY — A657-881-001-0

~ Product name
A657-881-001-0_K-001 PLM MONITEX IN CP ACCESSORY X

ME341000.055
PLM MONITEX WITH CONVERTER

B-B

ROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

O
| BK - Black e
| BN - Brown ! [ 1

| BU-Bilue i | |
N | PLM MONITEX |
} GNYE - Grean/Yellow }

GY - Gray 1
iDG-Drange ! L———— S
| PK-Pink
| RD-Red
I VT - Violat
| WH - White
| YE-Yelow i

A
Module TB_EKO1

24V ACOUT 5V DC OUT

X18:3,4 or X16:5,8 90 1
2x

902 2x0,3m

| |
| |
| |
| Regulator I
| |
| |
| |
[ [

IN 24V AC

WH | wH Ll

2 13 11

901 ,,

902 202n

:
2x 910 ‘\XM

| Pos. _Itemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit _ SP
001 V600.3-00-20 NUT 2 1,00 PC. X
002 V600.3-00-23.1 NUT 1 1,00 | PC. X
003 V600.3-00-19 SCREW 2 1,00 PC. X
004 V600.3-00-22 INSERT 2 100 | PC. X
005 V653-150-005-2 MINILIGHT PLATE 1,00 PC. X
006 V653-700-051-0 CAM 2 100 | PC. X
007 ME309255.073 SCREW M 4X6 6,00 PC. X
008 ME371418.012 SPACER POST M4X10mm 200 PC. |X
009 ME321822.176 ADAPTER-2-DX, PLM 1,00 PC. X
012 ME309255.077 SCREW M 3X18 100 | PC. X
018 ME307001.024 SCREWSTP31 4.5x14 - H2 200 PC. X
019 ME345621.021 TERMINAL STRIP WITH FUSE CM 1025 100 | PC. X
021 ME371814.057 FUSE 5X20 T 315 mA 1,00 PC. X
022 V653-280-002-0 WASHER 100 | PC. X
024 ME311210.037 WASHER P 4,3 200 PC. X
030 ME341000.055 PLM MONITEX WITH CONVERTER PC.

031 V400.01-00-54 LABEL XT8 PC.

901 ME375000.003 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 0,5X8WH 8,00 | PC.

902 ME341411.059 WIRE LAU 0,5 WHITE 1,00 M X
909 ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 2,00 | PC.

910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 PC.

911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.

PZ_23_070_01/06/2023

f Pos. 30 PLM MONITEX WITH CONVERTER must be ordered separately.

Adjust the length of the tubes with respect to the position of the tool.

336 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6 WATER REGULATOR

6.1 WATER REGULATOR FOR INSTRUMENTS - A657-150-004-0
' Item No. " Product name SP
A657-150-004-0_K-001 WATER REGULATOR FOR INSTRUMENTS X

\Eﬂﬂﬂﬂ_-mﬂ
001  V62228-80-10  BODY FULL 1,00 X
002  V62228-80-02 NEEDLE 1,00 oC. Ix
003  ME397252060  SCREW 100 PC. X
004  ME397252.061  REDUCTION 100 PC. X
005  ME397252.062  BUTTON 100 PC. X
006  ME273111.130  ORING P 2,5x1,5 NBR70 100 PC. | X
01/07/2022

337 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

_ Product name
A653-150-020-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE X

SUPPLY

T

2x ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG

Productname ______________________________|QTY Unit [SP|
001  MEA405658.018  VALVEV 165V06 ZE30C 100 PC. X
002  ME397522.004  TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 200 PC. X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

ELM. VALVE SIRAI COMPLETE - A653-150-020-0 is used in:
ACC. HYGIENE FOR SYRINGE IN CP — A657-762-001-0
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-770-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-780-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-781-001-0
UOZK EMS FS-432 LED ACCESSORY - A657-800-001-0
UOZK EMS FS-433 ACCESSORY - A657-801-001-0

& UOZK EMS LIGHT FS-367 ACCESSORY - A657-802-001-0

UOZK SATELEC ACTEON XINETIC ACCESSORY — A657-810-001-0
UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON ACCESSORY — A657-811-001-0
UOZK SATELEC NEWTRON LED ACCESSORY - A657-812-001-0
UOZK LM PROPOWER C ULTRALED ACCESSORY - A657-820-001-0
UOZK NSK ACCESSORY - A657-830-001-0
UOZK NSK VA 170 LED-LUX - A657-831-001-0
UOZK WOODPECKER ACCESSORY - A657-840-001-0

338 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A653-150-022-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE X

QuTPUT SUPPLY
ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1
|Pos. Itemno.  |Productname | QTY Unit |SP|
001 ME405658.026 VALVE SIRAI V165V02 ZE30C 100 PC. X
002  ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1 1,00 PC. X
003  ME397522.004 TAIL-PIECE 11752-2-M5-PKG 1,00 PC. X

PZ_22_014_14/03/2022

ELM. VALVE SIRAI 1 COMPLETE - A653-150-022-0 is used in:
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-770-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-780-001-0
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-781-001-0

339 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A653-150-021-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE X

ME405658.025 VALVE SIRAI V165V01 ZE30A

OUTPUT SUPPLY

ME336401.009 ADAPTER M5220-1 ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1
Pos. ltemno. ____ Productname ___ __ _ __ _____________QTY Unit SP|
001  ME405658.025  VALVE SIRAIV165V01 ZE30A, M5x2 mm 24V DC 100 PC. X
002 | ME336401.010  ADAPTER M5230-1 100 PC. X
003  ME336401.009  ADAPTER M5220-1 100 PC. X

09/09/2020

ACC. MICROMOTORS DX AND DX BLUE - A657-780-001-0

j ELM. VALVE SIRAI 3 COMPLETE - A653-150-021-0 is used in:
ACC. MICROMOTORS DX PRO AND DX PRO BLUE — A657-781-001-0

340 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

~ Product name
A653-150-023-0 ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE X

ME405658.025 VALVE SIRAI V165V01 ZE30A

--—
SUPPLY

2

V600.3:31-17 TAIL-PIECE P4 ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1

Productname _ _____ ____________QTY |Unit SP
001  ME405658.025  VALVE SIRAIV165V01 ZE30A, M5x2 mm 24V DC 100 PC. X
002 | ME336401.010  ADAPTER M5230-1 100 PC. X
003  V600.3-31-17 TAIL-PIECE P4 100 PC. X

ELM. VALVE SIRAI 4 COMPLETE - A653-150-023-0 is used in:
ACC. TURBINES WITH LIGHT AND NON-LIGHT HOSE - A657-770-001-0

341 H1 DENTIST'S CONTROL PANEL LOWER HOSE DELIVERY SYSTEM - ACCESSORY



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

G POSTS, MONITOR HOLDERS

@ FIXED POSTS

LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY TABLE
A657-090-000-0

LIGHT POST FOR TRAY TABLE
A657-090-001-0

[ ‘f @

TRAY CONSOLE
MONITOR HOLDER AT CENTRAL POST
A657-040-001-0

MONITOR ARM
A657-100-000-0

ACC. MONITOR SOURCE
A658-002-000-0

ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE
A657-002-001-0

@ MONITOR KITS

KIT MONITOR ARM FOR DIVIDED HOLDER
A657-999-011-0

KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER - XENOS
A657-999-012-0

KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER - FARO
A657-999-013-0

342 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 FIXED POST

1.1 LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY TABLE - A657-090-000-0

" Product name
A657-090-000-0_K-001 LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY TABLE X

4

3

1
\mnm-mm
001  V657-090-004-0  LIGHT, MONITOR POST / WHT2_MATTE 1,00
003  V657-090-025-0  COVER PLAST. WHITE M6 IMBUS / WHT2_MATTE =
004  ME309287.008  SCREW M 10X6 PC.

PZ_22_066_0S_27/02/2023

n. V657-090-025-0.

f Pos.3 COVER PLAST. WHITE M6 IMBUS / WHT2_MATTE must be ordered separately under
Pos.4 SCREW M 10X6 must be ordered separately under n. ME309287.008.

343 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.2 LIGHT POST FOR TRAY TABLE - A657-090-001-0

" Product name
A657-090-001-0_K-001 LIGHT POST FOR TRAY TABLE X

3

1
\mnm-mm
001  V657-090-002-0  LIGHT POST / WHT2_MATTE 1,00
002  ME309287.008  SCREW M 10X6 .
003  V657-090-025-0  COVER PLAST. WHITE M6 IMBUS / WHT2_MATTE PC. X

PZ_22_066_0S_27/02/2023

Pos.3 COVER PLAST. WHITE M6 IMBUS / WHT2_MATTE must be ordered separately under

f Pos.2 SCREW M 10X6 must be ordered separately under n. ME309287.008.
n. V657-090-025-0.

344 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP

A657-040-001-0_K-001 TRAY TABLE ON CENTRAL POST / UNPAINTED X
A657-040-001-0_ K-005 TRAY TABLE ON CENTRAL POST / WHT2_MATTE X
11 7 13 8

6 [}
5 Q)
LY
LY
1 4 2 3 1
Emnm_-mm
001 V657-040-003-0 CASE 2 1,00 X
002 V657-040-011-0 TRAY CONSOLE ARM 1,00 PC. X
003 V657-040-008-0 AXIS OF TRAY CONSOLE 1,00 PC. X
004 V657-040-001-0 BEARING 1,00 | PC. X
005 ME309231.044 SCREW M 3X10 8,00 PC. X
006 V657-040-010-0 BEARING PLATE 1,00 | PC. X
007 ME321822.155 TRAY TABLE COVER WITHOUT HOLE OPT. PC. X
007 V653-310-101-0 TRAY TABLE COVER WITHOUT HOLE / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
008 V653-300-011-1 Y CONSOLE / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
009 ME307001.023 SCREW STP32 3.5x10 - H2 3,00 PC. X
010 ME273141.009 BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5616 P 3,00 | PC. X
011 ME309281.040 SCREW M 5X10 1,00 PC. X
012 ME311212.018 WASHER P 5,3 1,00 | PC. X
013 V653-300-010-0 TRAY 1,00 PC. X
014 ME273111.141 ORING P 7X1.5 2,00 | PC. X

PZ_22_044_0S_06/10/2022

345 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



A657-100-000-0_ K-001

Product name
MONITOR ARM / UNPAINTED

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A657-100-000-0_ K-005

MONITOR ARM / WHT2_MATTE

10
9

15

17

7

1

lm-nm_-mm

001  V657-100-016-0  MONITOR ARM / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
002 | V657-100-0180  HORIZONTAL HINGE PAINTED / RAL7021_M 1,00 PC. X
003  V657-100-017-0  MONITOR CONSOLE PAINTED / RAL7021_M 100 PC. X
004 | V657-100-011-0  ROTATION AXIS 100 PC. X
005 V6571000150  PIN BEVELLED 100 PC. X
006 | V657-100-013-1  SLIDING LAMELLA 400 PC. X
007  V657-100-0140  UPPER BEARING 100 PC. X
008 | V653-100-0070  COVER PAINTED /RAL7021_M 200 PC. X
009  ME321822.235  CARRIER COVER LIGHT 100 PC. X
010  ME321822234  LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
010  V657-020-023-0  LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
011 | ME627439.009  SLIDING WASHER D=30_15mm 400 PC. X
012 ME315000.103  SPRING PLATE.TP250x122x090x160 600 PC. X
013  ME311101.006  SCREW M5x12 200 PC. X
014  ME309287.039  SCREW M 6x6 200 PC. X
015 | ME307001.032  SCREW STP315x13-H2 100 PC. X
016 ME309543.105  NUT M 4x10 200 PC. X
017 | ME273141.010  RUBBERSTOP h9,D11mm 200 PC. X
018  ME321000.002  COVER PLAST. BLACK TORX25 200 PC. X
PZ_23_050_18/04/2023
346 K FOOT CONTROLLERS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.2 ACC. MONITOR SOURCE - A658-002-000-0

" Product name
A658-002-000-0_K-001 ACC. MONITOR SOURCE X

> U

\Emm_-m@
001 V658-002-006-0 MONITOR SOURCE CARRIER 1,00 X
002 ME309543.058 SCREW M 5X10 2,00 PC. X
003 me397900.017 CABLETIECTS 13 L 368 3,00 PC. |X
901 ME341412.042 CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m PC. X
902 ME341413.068 CABLE HO3VV H2-F 2X0,5 2,00 | M X
903 ME375000.008 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING -NITI 1X8RD 7,00 | PC.
904 ME243422.010 SHRING-FIT INSUL.SLEEVE. P 2,1 BLACK 0,02 M
906 ME345621.012 TERMINAL BLOCK M 093CS 100 | PC. | X
907 V400.01-00-51 LABEL XT5 PC.
911 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 2,00 | PC.
912 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 PC.
29/03/2023

& Pos. 901CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m must be ordered separately under n. ME341412.042.

347 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3.3 ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE - A658-002-001-0

" Product name
A658-002-001-0_K-001 ACC. BLACK MONITOR SOURCE X

> U

\Emm_-m@
001 V658-002-006-0 MONITOR SOURCE CARRIER 1,00 X
002 ME309543.058 SCREW M 5X10 2,00 PC. X
003 me397900.017 CABLETIECTS 13 L 368 400 | PC. |X
901 ME341412.042 CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m PC. X
902 ME341413.068 CABLE HO3VV H2-F 2X0,5 2,00 | M X
903 ME375000.008 INSULATED CRIMP-NITI 1X8RD 7,00 | PC.
904 ME243422.010 INSUL.TUBE P 2.1 BLACK 0,05 M
906 ME345621.012 TERMINAL BOX M 093CS 1,00 PC.
907 V400.01-00-51 LABEL XTS5 PC.
910 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 3,00  PC.
911 ME345711.034 CLAMP F0505 HC 101 1,00 | PC.
908 ME243422.004 INSULATING TUBE P64 0,06 M
PZ_23_114_22/09/2023

& Pos. 901CABLE HDMI M/HDMI M 5m must be ordered separately under n. ME341412.042.

348 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-011-0_K-001 KIT MONITOR ARM WITH BINDING / UNPAINTED X
A657-999-011-0_K-005 KIT MONITOR ARM WITH BINDING / WHT2_MATTE X

2

|Pos. _ltemno. ______ Product name

001  A657-090-0000  LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY CONSOLE 1,00 PC.

002  A657-100-000-0  MONITOR ARM / UNPAINTED OPT. PC

002  A657-100-000-0  MONITOR ARM / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC.

003  A653-002-0000  ACC.MONITOR SOURCE 1,00 PC
19/01/2023

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-012-0_K-001 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER — XENOS / UNPAINTED | X
A657-999-012-0_K-005 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER-XENOS/WHT2_MATTE | X

[Pos. _ltemno. ______ Product name
001  A657-090-000-0  LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY CONSOLE 1,00 | PC.
002  A657-100-000-0  MONITOR ARM / UNPAINTED OPT. PC.
002  A657-100-000-0  MONITOR ARM / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC.
003 | A653-002-000-0  ACC. MONITOR SOURCE 1,00 | PC.
004  A657-020-001-1  PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM-WITH DIVIDED POST /UN.  OPT. PC.
004  A657-020-001-1  PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM-WITH DIVIDED POST / WHT2. OPT. PC.
19/01/2023

349 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Item No. Product name SP
A657-999-013-0_K-001 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER - FARO / UNPAINTED X
A657-999-013-0_K-005 KIT MONITOR ARM FOR UNDIVIDED HOLDER - FARO / WHT2_MATTE | X

001 A657-090-000-0
002 A657-100-000-0
002 A657-100-000-0
003 A653-002-000-0
004 A657-020-003-1

004 A657-020-003-1

19/01/2023

lm-mm_-mm

LIGHT POST FOR MONITOR AND TRAY CONSOLE 1,00
MONITOR ARM / UNPAINTED OPT. PC.
MONITOR ARM / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC.
ACC. MONITOR SOURCE 1,00 | PC.
PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM-WITH DIVIDED POST / OPT. PC.
UNPAINTED
PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM-WITH DIVIDED POST / OPT. PC.
WHT2_MATTE

K FOOT CONTROLLERS

350



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

PANTOGRAPHIC ARM

PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM
- UNDIVIDED LIGHT
A657-020-000-1

XENOS LIGHT

PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM A653-900-001-0
- WITH DIVIDED POST
A657-020-001-1

PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM
- UNDIVIDED
A657-020-002-1

FARO MAIA LIGHT
A653-901-001-0

PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM
- WITH DIVIDED POST
A657-020-003-1

351 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



Item No.
A657-020-000-1_ K-001

Product name

PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM - UNDIVIDED / UNPAINTED X

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

A657-020-000-1_K-005

PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM — UNDIVIDED / WHT2_MATTE X

B3 1
5
6
16
2
25
| Pos. [ltemno. |
001  V657-020-020-0
002  V657-020-021-0
003  V657-020-006-0
004  V657-020-008-0
005  V657-020-010-0
006  V657-020-011-0
007  ME315000.046
008  ME323000.039
009  V657-020-007-0
010 V657-020-026-1
011 V657-020-025-1
012  V657-050-023-0
013 ME309543.007
014  ME309287.033
015  ME311120.106
016 ME311565.065
017  ME311565.118
018 ME311733.012
019 ME321822.235
020  ME321822.234
352

8 1

Product name

STAND PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE

ARM PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE

ROD MAIN

STUD / WHT2_MATTE

BRAKE STONE DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH
ROD

LIGHT PANTOGRAPH SPRING - ONE
CASE B10F 0505

STUD LIGHT/ WHT2_MATTE

FIXING PLATE

LOCK PLATE

BLIND — PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 6X20

SCREW M 5X8

NUT M 10x1

PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x18 m6 HARDENED
PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x32 m6 HARDENED
LOCK RING P 15 ZN

CARRIER COVER LIGHT

LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / UNPAINTED

18 14 4

21

20

'QTY | Unit | SP
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
3,00 PC.
OPT. PC.

XOXIXIX XX XX X X XX XXX XXX XX

K FOOT CONTROLLERS



020
021
022
023
025
026
901
902

PZ_23_036_0S_23/05/2023

V657-020-023-0
ME307001.032
ME309542.003
ME307001.032
ME311732.004
V657-020-035-1
ME341413.083
A657-902-010-0

Item No.

LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / WHT2_MATTE
SCREW M 5x10

SCREW M 5X12

SCREW STP31 5x13 - H2

LOCKRING P 4 ZN

SECURE PIN

CABEL LIYY 5x0,34

XENOS LIGHT CONNECTOR

" Product name

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

OPT.
2,00
2,00
3,00
2,00
1,00
3,30
1,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M

PC.

XXX | X[ XX

A657-902-010-0 XENOS LIGHT CONNECTOR
FERE 904 5
S %“::J:}iii?ia} |
| GNYE Green/Yellow |
GY - Grey (siva)
| e oy |
|7 Vit oty |
| WH - White (biela) |
e
3300 mm %
CEEEE
Tt
903 s«
EE[M_-IEEIE
901 ME341413.083 CABLE LIYY 5x0,34
902 ME345571.004 CONECTOR NPPG-05 NINIGI 1,00 PC.
903 ME345571.005 CONECTOR NPPG-T NINIGI 5,00 PC.
904 ME372010.141 CRIMPING CONTACT NSK 25-0 5,00 | PC.
905 ME374060.010 HOUSING NSG 25-2 1,00  PC.
906 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1,00 | PC.
27/05/2023
353 K FOOT CONTROLLERS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Product name

A657-020-001-1_ K-001 PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM-WITH DIVIDED POST / X
UNPAINTED

A657-020-001-1_K-005 PANTOGRAPHIC XENOS LIGHT ARM-WITH DIVIDED POST / X
WHT2_MATTE

001 V657-020-022-0
002 V657-020-021-1
003 V657-020-006-1
004 V657-020-008-1
005 V657-020-010-0
006 V657-020-011-0
007 ME315000.046
008 ME323000.039
009 V657-020-007-0
010 V657-020-026-1
011 V657-020-025-1
012 V657-050-023-0
013 ME309543.007
014 ME309287.033
015 ME311120.106
016 ME311565.065
017 ME311565.118
018 ME311733.012
019 ME321822.235
020 ME321822.234
020 V657-020-023-0
021 ME307001.032
022 ME309542.003
023 ME309543.080

354

16

7 15 9 10 22

Product name

STAND PAINTED/WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC.
ARM PAINTED/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC.
ROD MAIN 1,00 PC.
STUD / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC.
BRAKE STONE DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH 1,00 PC.
ROD 1,00 | PC.
LIGHT PANTOGRAPH SPRING - ONE 1,00 | PC.
CASE B10F 0505 2,00 PC.
STUD LIGHT / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC.
FIXING PLATE 1,00 PC.
LOCK PLATE 2,00 PC.
BLIND PAINTED/WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC.
SCREW M 6X20 1,00 PC.
SCREW M 5X8 1,00 | PC.
NUT M 10x1 1,00 PC.
PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x18 m6 HARDENED 2,00 PC.
PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x32 m6 HARDENED 2,00 PC.
LOCK RING P 15 ZN 1,00 | PC.
CARRIER COVER LIGHT 3,00 PC.
LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / UNPAINTED OPT. PC.
LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC.
SCREW STP31 5x13 - H2 3,00 PC.
SCREW M 5X10 2,00 PC.
SCREW M 5X12 2,00 PC.

K FOOT CONTROLLERS

XIXIXIX X X X XXX XXX XXXX XX XXXX



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

024 V657-090-022-0 WASHER 100 PC. X
025 ME311732.004 LOCKRING P4 ZN 2,00 | PC. X
026 V657-020-035-1 SECURE PIN 1,00 PC. | X
901 ME341413.083 CABEL LIYY 5x0,34 3,30 M
902 A657-902-010-0 XENOS LIGHT CONNECTOR 1,00  PC.
PZ_23 036_0S_23/05/2023
1.2.1 XENOS LIGHT CONNECTOR - A657-902-010-0
' Item No. _Product name SP

A657-902-010-0 XENOS LIGHT CONNECTOR X

) 904 =

ES %“:&‘:}iﬂﬁia} [

| GNYE Green/Yellow |

GY - Grey (siva)

| S e i |

| 77 Vo vty |

| WH - White (biela)

L Yoo

3300 mm 901
CEREE
NN
903 sx
Poslemno_prodictname L an Ui e

901 ME341413.083 CABLE LIYY 5x0,34
902 ME345571.004 CONECTOR NPPG-05 NINIGI 1,00 PC.
903 ME345571.005 CONECTOR NPPG-T NINIGI 5,00 PC.
904 ME372010.141 CRIMPING CONTACT NSK 25-0 5,00 | PC.
905 ME374060.010 HOUSING NSG 25-2 1,00  PC.
906 ME374060.011 HOUSING NSG 25-3 1,00 | PC.
27/05/2023
355 K FOOT CONTROLLERS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Product name

A657-020-002-1_K-001 | PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM - UNDIVIDED / UNPAINTED X
A657-020-002-1_K-005 | PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM — UNDIVIDED / WHT2_MATTE | X
B 11 8 4 18 14 6 2
\
\ / 13

7 2 29
m-mm_-mm

001 V657-020-020-0  STAND PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 X
002 V657-020-029-1 ARM FARO PAINTED/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 V657-020-006-1 ROD MAIN 1,00 PC. X
004 V657-020-008-1 STUD / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
005 V657-020-010-0 BRAKE STONE DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH 1,00 PC. X
006 V657-020-011-0 ROD 1,00 | PC. |X
007 ME315000.046 LIGHT PANTOGRAPH SPRING - ONE 1,00 PC. X
008 ME323000.039 CASE B10F 0505 2,00 |PC. X
010 V657-020-033-1 FIXING PLATE FARO 1,00 PC. X
011 V657-020-025-1 LOCK PLATE 200 PC. | X
012 V657-050-023-0 BLIND PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
013 ME309543.007 SCREW M 6X20 1,00 |PC. |X
014 ME309287.033 SCREW M 5X8 1,00 PC. X
015 ME311120.106 NUT M 10x1 100 PC. | X
016 ME311565.065 PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x18 m6 HARDENED 100 PC. X
017 ME311565.118 PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x32 m6 HARDENED 100 PC. | X
018 ME311733.012 LOCK RING P 15 ZN 100 PC. X
019 ME321822.235 CARRIER COVER LIGHT 300 PC. X
020 ME321822.234 LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
020 V657-020-023-0 LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
021 ME307001.032 SCREW STP31 5x13 - H2 300 PC. X
022 ME309542.003 SCREW M 5x10 200 PC. X
023 ME309543.080 SCREW M 5X12 200 PC. X
025 ME311732.004 LOCK RING P 4 ZN 2,00 PC. X
026 V657-020-035-1 SECURE PIN 100 PC. X
027 V653-020-033-0 CASE FARO 1,00 PC. X
029 ME273114.051 STOP FOR FARO 100 PC. X
902 ME341413.083 CABLE LIYY 5x0,34 330 M

903 A657-901-010-0 FARO LIGHT CONNECTOR 1,00 PC.

PZ_23_036_0S _29/05/2023

356

K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
1.3.1 FARO LIGHT CONNECTOR - A657-901-010-0

' Item No. " Product name SP
A657-901-010-0 FARO LIGHT CONNECTOR X

| BN - Brown (hneda) | 903
| BU - Blue (modra) 5x
GN - Green (zelena) | /

| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey (siva)

OG - Orange (oranzova) I
| PK - Pink (ruzova) |
| RD - Red (Cervena)

VT - Violet (fialova) |
| WH - White (biela) |
LYE - Yellow (Zlta)

YE
GN
GY
WH

N

3300 mm 901

YE
GN
GY
WH
Bl

905
i

904 sx

| Pos. [ltemno. ____ [Productname _______QTY |Unit |SP]
901  ME341413.083  CABLE LIVY 5x0,34 M
902 | ME374000.505  CONECTOR NPPW-05- NINIGI 1,00 PC.
903  ME374000.506  CONTACT NPPW-T NINIGI 500 PC.
904 | ME345571.005  CONECTOR NPPG-T NINIGI 500 PC.
905  ME345571.004  CONECTOR NPPG-05 NINIGI 1,00 PC.
24/05/2023

357 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Product name

A657-020-003-1_K-001 PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM - WITH DIVIDED POST / UNPAIN. | X
A657-020-003-1_ K-005 PANTOGRAPHIC FARO LIGHT ARM - WITH DIVIDED POST / X
WHT2_MATTE
23 11 18 14 4

| Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name QTY | Unit | SP|
001 V657-020-022-0 STAND PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
002 V657-020-029-1 ARM FARO PAINTED/ WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
003 V657-020-006-1 ROD- MAIN 1,00 PC. X
004 V657-020-008-1 STUD / WHT2_MAT 1,00 PC. X
005 V657-020-010-0 BRAKE STONE DENTIST'S PANTOGRAPH 1,00 PC. X
006 V657-020-011-0 ROD 100 | PC. |X
007 ME315000.046 LIGHT PANTOGRAPH SPRING - ONE 1,00 PC. X
008 ME323000.039 CASE B10F 0505 200 PC. X
010 V657-020-033-1 FIXING PLATE FARO 1,00 PC. X
011 V657-020-025-1 LOCK PLATE 200 PC. X
012 V657-050-023-0 BLIND PAINTED / WHT2_MATTE 1,00 PC. X
013 ME309543.007 SCREW M 6X20 1,00 PC. X
014 ME309287.033 SCREW M 5X8 100 | PC. |X
015 ME311120.106 NUT M 10x1 1,00 PC. X
016 ME311565.065 PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x18 m6 HARDENED 1,00 | PC. |X
017 ME311565.118 PIN CYLINDRICAL P 5x32 m6 HARDENED 1,00 PC. X
018 ME311733.012 LOCKRING P 15ZN 100 | PC. |X
019 ME321822.235 CARRIER COVER LIGHT 300 PC. X
020 ME321822.234 LIGHT ARM COVER -ECO / UNPAINTED OPT. PC. X
020 V657-020-023-0 LIGHT ARM COVER - ECO / WHT2_MATTE OPT. PC. X
021 ME307001.032 SCREW STP31 5x13 - H2 3,00 |PC. X
022 ME309542.003 SCREW M 5x10 200 PC. X
023 ME309543.080 SCREW M 5X12 200 PC. X
024 V657-090-022-0 WASHER 1,00 PC. X
025 ME311732.004 LOCKRING P 4 ZN 200 PC. X

358 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

026 V657-020-035-1 SECURE PIN 1,00 PC. X
027 V653-020-033-0 CASE FARO 1,00 PC. | X
029 ME273114.051 STOP FOR FARO 1,00 PC. | X
902 ME341413.083 CABLE LIYY 5x0,34 330 M

903 A657-901-010-0 FARO LIGHT CONNECTOR 1,00 PC.

PZ_23_036_0S _29/05/2023

" Product name
A657-901-010-0 FARO LIGHT CONNECTOR X

'_BK - Black (cierna) j

| BN - Brown (hneda) | 9 O 3
BU - Blue (modra) 5x
GN - Green (zelena) | ﬁ

| GNYE - Green/Yellow
| GY - Grey (siva)

|
OG - Orange (oranzova) | n m n n
| PK - Pink (ruzova) | I I I
[ RD - Red (Cervena) | - -
|

VT - Violet (fialova)
| WH - White (biela)

w| | ™ N|
EEREE
3300 mm 901
NEREE
905 wn| | M| N| ~

i
904 5,

Pos. |ltemno. _____ |Productname _______________________________QTY Unit SP|
901  ME341413.083  CABLE LIVY 5x0,34 M

902  ME374000.505  CONECTOR NPPW-05- NINIGI 1,00 PC.

903  ME374000.506  CONTACT NPPW-T NINIGI 500 PC.

904  ME345571.005  CONECTOR NPPG-T NINIGI 500 PC.

905  ME345571.004  CONECTOR NPPG-05 NINIGI 1,00 PC.
24/05/2023

359 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

" Product name
A653-900-001-0_K-005 XENOS LIGHT X

29 16

m!-nm_-mm
001  V618.07-00-01.2  LIGHT BASE / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 X
002  V618.07-02-00.1 FORK, COMPLETE/ WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
003  A653-900-004-0  COOLER, COMPLETE 100 PC. X
004  V653-900-001-0  FRONT COVER COMPLETE / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
005  V618.07-00-05 REFLECTOR 200 PC. X
006 | ME321822.079  HANDLE COVER RP 71791/60U white 200 PC. | X
007  V618.07-00-07.4  CONNECTOR 100 PC. X
008  V510.01-00-38  RING 2 200 PC. | X
009  V653-000-002-0  ARM COVER / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
010  V618.07-00-10.1  BALL JOINT / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
014  ME309543.109  SCREW M 3X5 200 PC. X
015 | ME311733.002  LOCKRING P 12 100 PC. X
016  V618.07-00-16  WASHER PA 12,25 - 22x1,0 PC.

017 | ME309285.075  SCREW P 2,2x8 ECO SYN 200 PC. X
018  ME311733.008  LOCKRING P20 100 PC. X
019 | ME309285.073 SCREW P 2,2x6 ECO SYN 200 PC. X
020  ME309287.025  SCREW M 4X8 100 PC. X
021 | ME309287.024  SCREW M 4X16 100 PC. X
022  ME309251.125  SCREW M 4x12 200 PC. X
023 | V618.07-00-23.3  LABEL XENOS 100 PC. | X
024  V618.07-0024  WASHER PA 12,25-22x0,5 300 PC. X
025  ME309543.081  SCREW M 3x5 400 PC. X
029  V618.07-00-07.3  JOINT 1 100 PC. X

360 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

030 ME273111.133 O RING P 10x2 NBR90 1.00 PC. |X
031 ME273111.028 O RING P 28X2 1.00 PC. X
032 ME311120.084 NUT M6 1.00 PC. |X
033 ME311212.022 WASHER P 6x20 BODYWORK BN 732 1.00 PC. X
035 ME309255.098 SCREW M 5x40 1.00 PC. |X
036 A653-900-002-0>> ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR/ WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
040 ME735000.332 WARING LABEL 1.00 PC. |X
045 ME273111.123 O RING P 10X2 SILICONE 1.00 PC. X

PZ_23_077_07/06/2023

& Pos. 16 WASHER PA 12,25 - 22x1,0 must be ordered separately under n. V618.07-00-16.

" Product name
A653-900-002-0_K-005 ACC. XENOS WITH SENSOR / WHT2_MATTE X

2

Pos. |ltemno. _ _ |Productname . [QTY Unit SP|
001  ME309285.073  SCREW P 2,2x6 ECO SYN 2.00 PC.

002 | ME321822.058  SENSOR COVER 100 PC. | X
003  V653-000-004-0  ELECTRONICS COVER, NO HOLES / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
004 | ME374000.429  MODULE XENOS_N6VO 1.00 PC. | X
12/03/2022

361 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2.2 FARO MAIA LED LIGHT - A657-901-001-0

" Product name
FARO MAIA LED LIGHT

' Item No.
A657-901-001-0

R |

| 8N - Brown
| BU - Blue
GN

|

| S eran | ( Amoflight | Light ]
0OG - Orange I

|

|

| PK - Pink

| RD- Red
VT - Violet

| WH - White
YE - Yellow

X1 - Comunication
X2 - LEDs

X3 - LEDs Supply
X4 - FARO SENSOR

s 901
902

» 903 Modul FARO_ADPTER 903 .
905 “gm mim 904

BN
BN
WH
GY
Gl

WH
GY
GN
YE

362 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Emnm_-mlm

001  ME348000.044  LIGHT FARO MAIA LED 1,00 X
002  ME273114010  WASHER S2_P39.8 1,00 PC. X
003  ME374000.468  MODULE FARO_ADAPTER 100 PC. X
004  V657-020-032-1  NUTFARO 100 PC. X
005  ME309281.082  SCREW M 4X6 100 PC. X
901  ME345571.005  CONNECTOR NPPG-T NINIGI 500 PC.
902  ME345571.004  CONNECTOR NPPG-05 NINIGI 1,00 PC.
903  ME372010.141 | CRIMPING CONTACT NSK 25-0 500 PC.
904  ME374060.011  HOUSING NSG 25-3 1,00 PC.
905 | ME374060.010 | HOUSING NSG 252 1,00 PC.
27/11/2022

363 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

| FOOT CONTROLLERS

< _
- p

UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK)
A653-010-001-1 A653-011-001-1

FOOT CONTROLLER MARQUARDT FOOT CONTROLLER SWING
A657-011-001-0 A653-012-001-0

364 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) — A653-010-001-1

A653-010-001-1_K-005

" Product name

UNIVERSAL FOOT CONTROLLER (UNO) / WHT2_MATTE

365

50

22

24

54

10

56

57

52

48

39

68

41

K FOOT CONTROLLERS

58

11

53

18

32

49

12

57



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

366 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

903
CABLE FC NOK - CONNECTOR
SV 80 LUMBERG

BK - Black B

| BN - Brown I
‘ BU - Blue

GN - Green I

| GNYE - Greenivelow |
‘ GY - Grey

0OG - Orange |

|

|

|

| PK - Pink

| RD-Red
VT - Violet

| WH - White
YE - Yellow

CAN BUS

903

Left Buton YE |
L YE |

911 e
912 .~ 906 904 P
\

BU up

Right Button BN
BN

i
M
Leevr 9.8 LceEFrSS
LX X
__________‘_\________J

GY  Rant
YE  Frg

- |z BK cammon
EEEE 9 1 IRD st
FENA
E 2

| 8Q1 - Chair move UP
I SQ2 - Chair move DOWN
I:‘ SQ3 - Backrest move backward

| 5Q4 - Backrest move forward
I SQ6S - Saved programmed positions
| SQ6 - Default position
909 9 1 O | Function of switches for dental unit
10x 2% SQ7 - Start / bowl flushing

SQ8 - Chipblower / cup filling

367 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



mnﬂﬂ_-mﬁﬂ
001  V617.30-01-00 BASIC UNO CONTROLLER 1.00 X
002 | V617.30-02-00 POTENTIOMETER ARM 1.00 PC. X
003  V653-910-001-0  CONTROLLER COVER / WHT2_MATTE 1.00 PC. X
004 | V617.30-00-04.1  LOAD-BEARING PLATE 1.00 PC. X
005  V617.30-00-05.1  STEP PLATE 1.00 PC. X
006  V617.30-00-06.2  UNO CONTROL LEVER 1.00 PC. X
007  V617.30-00-07 FOOT CONTROLLER CARRIER 1.00 PC. X
008  V617.30-00-08 LEVER SLIP WASHER 1.00 PC. X
009  V617.30-00-09 SWITCH LEVER 200 PC. X
010  V617.30-00-10 SWITCH LEVER BUSHING 2.00 PC. X
011 V617.30-00-11 STOP POST 1.00 PC. X
012 V617.30-00-12.1  SPRING POST SHORT 1.00 PC. X
013 V617.30-00-13.1  SPRING POST LONG 1.00 PC. X
014  V617.30-00-14 BUTTON BUSHING 2.00 PC. X
016  V617.30-00-16 CONTROL BUTTON 200 PC. X
017 V617.30-00-17 MICROSCOPE BUTTON HOLDER 2.00 PC. X
018  V617.30-00-18 LEVER WASHER 1.00 PC. X
019  V617.30-19-00 JOYSTICK CROSS AND SLIDING STRIP 1.00 PC. X
021  V617.30-00-21 POTENTIOMETER ARM WASHER 1.00 PC. X
022 V617.30-00-22 SPACING BUSHING 1.00 PC. X
023  V617.30-00-23 ARM ROD 1.00 PC. X
024  V617.30-00-24 ROD BUSHING 2.00 PC. X
025  V617.30-00-25 JOYSTICK WASHER 1.00 PC. X
026  V617.30-00-26 POTENTIOMETER HOLDER 1.00 PC. X
028  V617.30-00-28 JOYSTICK CONTROLLER 1.00 PC. X
029  V617.30-00-29.1  COLLAR 1.00 PC. X
030  ME273114.025  FOAM SPRING 4x12 1.00 PC. X
031 | ME273141.015  BUMPER BUMPON SJ 5744 BLACK 1.00 PC. X
032  V617.30-00-32 STOP COVER 200 PC. X
033 V617.30-00-33 LABEL FC 1.00 PC. X
039  V606.05-00-04 MICROSWITCH HOLDER 3.00 PC. X
040 | ME273114.030  SEAL@18x11x10 2.00 PC. X
041 V617.30-00-41 STOP PIN 1.00 PC. X
043 V617.30-00-43 JOYSTICK LEVER WASHER 1.00 PC. X
044  ME309251.101 SCREW M 2X8 6.00 PC. X
045  ME309255.071 SCREW M 2X10 400 PC. X
046 | ME309285.066 SCREW P 2,5X6 ECO SYN 500 PC. X
047  ME309281.090  SCREW M 3X5 1.00 PC. X
048 | ME309255.051 SCREW M 3X6 6.00 PC. X
049  ME309255.074  SCREW M 3X14 1.00 PC. X
050 | ME309255.075  SCREW M 3X20 1.00 PC. X
051  ME309255.073  SCREW M 4X6 200 PC. X
052 | ME309251.069  SCREW M 4X6 3.00 PC. X
053  ME309543.070  SCREW M 4X8 7.00 PC. X
054 | ME309543.068  SCREW M 4X8 1.00 PC. X
055  ME309255.044  SCREW M 4X10 3.00 PC. X
056 | ME309287.021 SCREW M 4X10 2.00 PC. X
057  ME309285.069  SCREW P 4X16 ECO SYN 400 PC. X
058 | ME309255.069 | SCREW M 4X14 1.00 PC. X
059  ME311120.081 NUT M 2 400 PC. X
060  ME311280.005  WASHERP 53 2.00 PC. X
061  V617.30-00-61 CONTROL LEVER STOP 1.00 PC. X
062  ME311732.007  LOCKRINGP72ZN 2.00 PC. X
063  ME374415.031 MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL 13 200 PC. X
064 | ME374415015  MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2 3.00 PC. X
067  ME319428.196  NUT M16X1,5LASTIC 200 PC. X
068  ME321200.022  BUMPER BUMPON SJ5344 P19x4mm 6.00 PC. X
069  ME315170.059  SPRING TL 0400X044X0117 200 PC. X
070 | ME315170.066 SPRING TZ0630x0069x0372 1.00 PC. X
071 V617.30-00-71 FLAT FUSE 1.00 PC. X
072 | ME311732.004  LOCKRINGP 42N 1.00 PC. X
073  ME315000.099 PLATE WASHER 1.00 PC. X
074 | ME735010.037 | SYMBOLUNOS5 1.00 PC. X
368 K FOOT CONTROLLERS

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

075 ME309255.097 SCREW M 3X10 2.00 PC. X
076 ME371418.009 SPACER POST KDR 05 200|PC. |X
901 ME374000.455 MODULE FC_PREM_TUC2 1,00  PC.

902 ME389181.064 MODULE MSP1 1,00 | PC.

903 ME374100.124 CABLE FC NOK - CONNECTOR SV 80 LUMBERG 1,00  PC.

904 ME374010.060 CABLE CONNECT MODULES - ASSEMBLY 1,00 | PC.

905 V617.30-90-05.3 WIRES SQ5, SQ6-ASSEMBLY 1,00  PC.

906 V617.30-90-06.4 CABLES SQ7, SQ8, SQ9-ASSEMBLY PREM 1,00 | PC.

908 ME371255.005 POTENTIOMETER BLUE 25K/N 6mm 1,00  PC.

909 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361 10,00 | PC.

910 ME345711.034 CLAMP FO505 HC 101 2,00 PC.

912 ME343421.011 INSULATING TUBE PVC 2,5X0,5 BLACK 0,08 | M

PZ_23_094_04/09/2023

369 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2 COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) — A653-011-001-1

" Product name
A653-011-001-1_K-001 COMBINED FOOT CONTROLLER (NOK) X
12 21 68 63 3

60

59

55
34

71

K FOOT CONTROLLERS




22

62

! BK - Black

BN - Brown
‘ BU - Blue
GN - Green

| GNYE - GreanrYellow

GY - Grey
OG - Orange
PK - Pink
RD - Red
VT - Viclet
WH - White
L YE - Yellow

|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

9203

924

2% 0,8cm 922 SGG‘

| Pos. _[ltemno. |
001  V606.04-00-01.1

002 V606.04-00-05

003  V606.04-00-04

004  V606.04-01-21.1
005  V606.04-01-20.1

006  V606.04-02-01

007  V606.04-02-12

371

2x 9cm

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

39 54 57

903
CABLE FC NOK - CONNECTOR
SV 80 LUMBERG
POTENTIOMETER 902
-~ OO0
oo
" ne 922 2% 0,8cm
(FopremTica) |2
g e
Product name 'QTY | Unit | SP|
BASE PLATE 1.00 PC. X
HOLDER 1.00 PC. X
CONTROLLING PART 1.00 PC. X
WEIGHT FRONT 1.00 PC. X
WEIGHT BACK 1.00 PC. X
HOLDER 1.00 PC. X
LEVER STUD 2.00 PC. X

K FOOT CONTROLLERS



008
009
010
011
012
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
061
062
063
901
902
903
904
920
921
922
923
924
930

V606.04-00-23
V606.04-00-15
V606.04-00-26

V606.04-05-01-01

V606.04-09-02
V606.04-00-10
V606.04-09-03
V606.04-00-25
V606.04-00-19
V606.04-00-24
V606.04-00-12
V606.04-00-08
V606.04-00-09.1
V606.04-00-20
ME273141.012
ME321822.065
ME321822.064
V606.04-00-21
ME273114.025
ME273121.032
ME321200.007
ME309255.041
ME309255.079
ME309255.080
ME309285.065
ME309251.101
ME309285.046
ME309255.078
ME309251.067
ME309285.074
ME309251.078
ME321200.013
ME321821.113
ME311214.003
ME311280.001
ME311210.027
ME311214.005
ME311732.004
ME371418.007
ME315000.123
ME315000.119
ME315000.087
ME315000.122
V617.30-00-33
ME374000.202A
ME374000.454
ME374415.031
ME321821.111
ME321821.112
ME311000.001
ME735413.020
ME735010.048
ME374000.454
ME371255.005
ME374100.124
ME345571.063
ME341419.003
ME341419.004
ME343421.011
V400.01-00-61
V400.01-00-62
ME735010.028

PZ_23_094_04/09/2023

372

WASHER INSULATING

FLAT SHEET

DEFINING WASHER

COVER 2

FOOT- ADJUSTMENT
GEARING SEGMENT

ARROW

STOP P4,2

SEGMENT STUD

STOP P4,2

PINION - ADJUSTMENT
MOUNTING PLATE

JOISTICK

WASHER

OUTLET PVC VYV 55B
MICROSWITCH LEVER RIGHT
MICROSWITCH LEVER LEFT
CASE

FOAM SPRING 4x12

CABLE ADAPTER PA 238
FOOT C.1870081

SCREW M5x12

SCREW M4x40

SCREW M4x22
SCREWMS3,5x10 ECO SYN
SCREW M2x8

SCREW M2,2x10 ECO SYN
SCREW M6x12

SCREW M5x8 MZ FORM Z
SCREW M3x12 ECO SYN
SCREW M3x8

SPRING PIN

CAM 3-606.04-00-07
WASHER P5,3

WASHER P2,7

WASHER P64

WASHER P 10,5

LOCKRING P4 ZN

SPACER POST M3-9

SPRING

LEVER SPRING
CONTROLLING PART SPRING
SPRING V606.04-00-18.1
LABEL F.C. UNIT

NUT M7 PRE UNIPOT 25k/4mm
MODULE FC_PREM_TKC2
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL 13
SWITCHING PART - RIGHT
SWITCHING PART - LEFT
LOCKRING P3,2 ZN

LABEL WASTE

LABEL USER MANUAL
MODULE FC_PREM_TKC2
POTENTIOMETER BLUE 25K/N 6mm
CABLE FC NOK - CONNECTOR SV 80 LUMBERG
CONECTOR MOLEX 39-01-2065
WIRE LiY 0,25 BN - 4126003S
WIRE LiY 0,25 YE - 4126005S
INSULATING TUBE PVC 2,5X0,5 BLACK
LABEL SQ5

LABEL SQ6

SYMBOLS NOK 2

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
7.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
6.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
3.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
0,18
0,18
0,03

1,00

PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.
PC.

M
M
M

PC.
PC.
PC.

K FOOT CONTROLLERS

SXIXIXIX XX XX XX X XXX X IXIXIX XXX XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX XX

XX XX | X|X

XX X | X



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

_ Product name
A657-011-001-0_K-001 FOOT CONTROLLER MARQUARDT X
6 7 5

I"BK - Black (giema) |
| BN - Brown (hneda) |
| BU - Blue (maodra)

GN - Green (zelend) |
| GNYE - Green/Yellow |
| GY - Grey (siva)

0G - Orange (oranzové) |
| PK - Pink {ruzova) |
| RD-Red (¢ervena)

VT - Violet (fialova)
| WH - White (biela)

[
I
_____ |

2902
901 2903
Foot Controllerw /
?7 N A ——
] J |_WH | ——= X33 CHEAS_GREAT
sQ1 o
5Q1 - START
o -sarr | 904
[ Pos. _|ltemno. | Product name QTY _ Unit | SP.

001 ME358123.001 FOOT CONTROLLER MARQUARDT 1,00 PC. X
003 ME321200.007 FOOT C.1870081 4,00 PC. |X
008 V617.30-00-33 LABEL N.O. UNIT 1,00 PC. X
005 ME345220.010 OUTLET M 16X1,5-PG9 100 | PC. X
006 ME319428.174 NUT FOR ADAPTER PG9 1,00 PC. X
007 V653-012-039-0 DEFINING WASHER 1,00 PC. X
901 ME341414.092 CABLE UNITRONIC LIYCY 3X0,34 290 M

902 ME375000.004 INSULATED CRIMP FITTING - NITI 0,34x8 TQ ETTINGER 2,00 | PC.

903 ME372010.141 CRIMPING CONTACT NSK 25-0 2,00 | PC.

904 ME243422.004 INSULATING TUBE P6,4 0,036 | M

905 V400.01-00-57 LABEL SQ1 1,00  PC.

906 ME374060.010 HOUSING NSG 25-2 1,00  PC.

PZ_23_038_0S_31/05/2023

3783 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4 FOOT CONTROLLER SWING - A653-012-001-0

" Product name

98 (3X)

374 K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

88 | 55

104 73
101 4
103
85
54

71 (2X)

K FOOT CONTROLLERS



»«910
Pos. | ltemno. |

001 V653-012-001-0
002 V653-012-002-0
003 V653-012-037-0
004 V653-012-004-0
005 V653-012-005-0
006 V653-012-006-0
007 V653-012-007-0
008 V653-012-008-0
009 V653-012-009-0
015 V653-012-015-0
016 V653-012-016-0
017 V653-012-017-0
018 V653-012-010-0
019 V653-012-018-0
021 A653-999-042-0
023 V653-012-022-0
024 V653-012-023-0
026 V653-012-027-0
027 V653-012-028-0
028 V617.30-00-29
031 ME311732.007
034 ME374415.033
035 ME374415.015
038 V653-012-024-0
039 V653-012-020-0
041 ME311732.004
043 ME309255.051

376

- Green
| GNYE - Green/Yeliow
| GY - Grey

| PK - Pink
| RO-Rec

| WH - White

0G - Orange

VT - Violet

I

911 EEE

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

901

==

57

Split into two equal pieces,
connect to module and solder By sN[ BN BN

34 5018
START SAFETY

35

902
903

to switch % > w
2) |1
905_—> - :%
B O
101
Product name 'QTY | Unit | SP|
BASE FC 100 PC. X
LEVER PRESSURE BASE 100 PC. |X
ARM FLAT - ASSEMBLY 100 PC. X
LEVER WASHER 100 PC. |X
SHEET ARC BUSHING L 100 PC. X
SHEET ARC BUSHING R 100 PC. |X
LOWER WEIGHT 100 PC. X
MIDDLE WEIGHT 100 PC. |X
TOP WEIGHT 100 PC. X
JOYSTICK FLAT 100 PC. |X
ARM WASHER 100 PC. X
LEVER STOP 2,00 PC. X
START SENSOR SHEET 100 PC. X
SWITCH PIN 100 PC. |X
KIT POTENTIOMETER WITH GEARING 100 PC. |X
TOP BUTTON 2,00 PC. X
SCREW B. BUTTON 2,00 PC. X
HEAD-JOYSTICK 100 PC. X
PIN SPRING B. BUTTON 2,00 PC. X
SLEEVE SPRING 100 PC. X
LOCK RING P 7 ZN 2,00 PC. X
MIICROSWITCH SS-5GL 100 PC. X
MICROSWITCH OMRON SS-5GL2 100 PC. |X
ARM SCREW 100 PC. X
LEVER SCREW 100 PC. |X
LOCK RING P 4 ZN 100 PC. (X
SCREW M 3X6 400 PC. X
K FOOT CONTROLLERS



045
046
047
048
049
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
059
061
063
064
065
066
067
068
070
071
072
073
075
076
077
079
081
082
083
084
085
086
088
089
090
092
093
094
095
097
098
100
101
103
104
105
107
108
901
902
905
910
911

PZ_23_048_0S_03/10/2023

377

ME309285.066
ME309201.034
ME311120.067
V617.30-00-43
ME273114.025
ME321822.213
ME321822.214
ME321822.215
ME321822.216
ME323000.037
ME311990.014
ME374000.472
ME321822.220
ME283198.025
ME321822.218
ME321822.219
ME321822.217
ME273114.054
ME273111.133
ME309255.071
ME283198.027
ME309251.066
MES548241.009
ME309287.031
ME311732.005
ME283198.028
ME309285.035
ME315000.034
ME309585.003
ME309543.129
ME319428.196
ME307001.009
ME321822.221
V653-012-030-0
ME315000.031
ME315000.032
ME315000.033
ME735413.020
ME735010.048
V617.30-00-33
V617.30-00-25
ME309543.091
ME307001.031
ME311120.016
ME374000.501
ME371418.004
ME309255.049
V653-012-036-0
V653-012-039-0
V653-012-040-0
ME374000.502
ME343421.011
ME374100.072
ME397900.012
A653-012-900-0

SCREW P 2,5X6 ECO SYN
SCREW M 4X16

SCREW M 4X16
JOYSTICK LEVER WASHER
FOAM SPRING 4x12
COVER MAIN

BUTTON L

BUTTON R

FC LEVER
CASE_IGUS_GLWFM-1012-05_0
INSERT THREADED M4
MODULE FOOT CONTROLLER SWING
JOYSTICK SLEEVE

TOP BUTTON FOAM
BUSHING LEFT
BUSHING RIGHT
CARRIER FC

FRICTION ARC

O RING P 10x2 NBR90
SCREW M 2X10

FOIL

SCREW M 4X10

CABLE CLAMP

SCREW M 8X10
LOCKRING P 5ZN
RUBBER FOOT

SCREW KA 30X6

SPRING B BUTTON R
SCREW M 4X25

SCREW M 4X16

NUT M16X1,5 PLASTIC
SCREW STP33 3x9 - H1
LEVER TREAD FC

TOP BUTTON CASE

LEVER PRESSURE SPRING TL 1000x060x0320 N

ARCH SPRING R

ARCH SPRING L

LABEL WASTE

SYMBOL USER MANUAL

LABEL N.O. UNIT

JOYSTICK WASHER

SCREW M 4X30

SCREW STP 3x6

NUT M 4

MODULE UNO_CON

SPACER POST 3,6X10 TYP V5631B
SCREW M 3X16

WASHER P26-1

DEFINING WASHER

WASHER P20

FLAT WIRE 6PIN - 150mm
INSULATING TUBE PVC 2,5X0,5 BLACK
CABLE SV1 - ZOSTAVA

CABLE TIE CIMCO - 181361
CONNECTING CABLE

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

2,00 | PC.
2,00 PC.
4,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00  PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00  PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00  PC.
2,00 | PC.
8,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00  PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
3,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 PC.
6,00 | PC.
8,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
4,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
1,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
6,00 | PC.
3,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 PC.
0,04 M

1,00 | PC.
2,00 | PC.
1,00 | PC.

XXX X XXX IX XX X XXX XXX XX XX XX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

K FOOT CONTROLLERS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

J OTHER

378 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

" Product name
A655-110-001-0_ K-001 PARTS FOR THE INSTALATION - MODEL PRO 600, 800 X

13

| Pos. | ltemno. | Product name

001 ME286000.007 HOSE FLEXI 40CM 3/8'-3/8'FF 2.00  PC.
002 ME273110.010 O RING P 19,6x2,3 NBR80 3.00 | PC.
003 V600.0-01-09 WASTE ENDING 2.00  PC.
004 ME562841.007 CLAMP FISCHER SX12x60 8.00 | PC.
005 ME311411.004 SCREW M8X70 8.00 | PC.
006 ME311212.009 WASHER P 8,4 UNDER THREAD 8.00 | PC.
007 V628.60-31-00 CORNER VALVE SET 1.00 | PC.
008 ME283811.023 PACKET PE 250X360 PC.
009 MES551414.004 CORNER VALVE WITH FILTER 1/2"x3/8" 1.00 | PC.
010 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE FO301 CV-200 2.00 | PC.
011 ME273113.002 CUFF UM. RED. 40/32 2.00 | PC.
012 ME341412.038 CABLE BOWDEN 1.50 M

013 ME321822.118 COVER SB PC.
013 V653-350-080-0 COVER SB / USER PC.
014 V608.45-00-08 LOCKRING 1 1.00 | PC.
015 ME343415.031 HOSE SILICONE 5X1.5 GREY 001 | M

016 ME309251.088 SCREW M 5X10 3.00 | PC.
021 ME443000.027 CLEANING SET CATTANI GREY PC.

PZ_23_104_15/06/2023

379 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

M KITS FOR MAINTENANCE

380 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.1 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, WITHOUT DURR
MEMBRANE - A653-999-074-0

Product name

A653-999-074-0 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, WITHOUT DURR X
MEMBRANE

3 2 10 5

6

7

8

11

1 @)
| Pos._|ltemno. | Product name |QTY _ Unit _ SP |

001 ME392662.015 INSERT TO AIR FILTER 9251709 1,00 | PC.

002 ME392662.014 INSERT TO WATER FILTER 9251710 1,00 | PC.

003 ME321822.125 SIEVE PB 1,00 | PC.

004 ME443000.177 SIEVE DURR 0725-041-02 + 0725-041-04 2,00 | PC.
005 ME336641.015 HOSE METASYS P20 1,00 M
006 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 270 M
007 ME443000.100 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P17.5 GREY 1,75 M
008 ME443000.101 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P11 GREY 1,75 | M

010 ME273114.031 FILTER 1,00 | PC.

011 ME999000.132 SALIVA BOWL FILTER 606.60-00-21 1,00 | PC.

24/08/2023

381 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1.2 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, T DURR MEMBRANE -
A653-999-075-0
' Item No. Product name SP
A653-999-074-0 1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, 1 DURR MEMBRANE X
3 2 10 5
6
7
8
1 ME443100.003
11
\Emm_\-mm
001 ME392662.015 INSERT TO AIR FILTER 9251709 1,00
002 ME392662.014 INSERT TO WATER FILTER 9251710 1,00 PC.
003 ME321822.125 SIEVE PB 1,00 PC.
004 ME443000.177 SIEVE DURR 0725-041-02 + 0725-041-04 2,00 | PC.
005 ME336641.015 HOSE METASYS P20 1,00 M
006 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 2,70 M
007 ME443000.100 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P17.5 GREY 1,75 M
008 ME443000.101 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P11 GREY 1,75 |M
009 ME443100.003 MEMBRANE FOR MEMBRANE VALVE 7560-500-22 1,00 PC.
010 ME273114.031 FILTER 1,00 | PC.
011 ME999000.132 SALIVA BOWL FILTER 606.60-00-21 1,00 PC.
24/08/2023

382

3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



1.3

' Item No.
A653-999-076-0

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, 2 DURR MEMBRANES -
A653-999-076-0

Product name

SP

1 YEAR MODEL ONE REGULAR MAINTENANCE KIT, 2 DURR MEMBRANES X

5
6
7
8
ME443100.003
1
| Pos._|ltemno. | Product name |QTY _ Unit _ SP |
001 ME392662.015 INSERT TO AIR FILTER 9251709 1,00 | PC.
002 ME392662.014 INSERT TO WATER FILTER 9251710 1,00 | PC.
003 ME321822.125 SIEVE PB 1,00 | PC.
004 ME443000.177 SIEVE DURR 0725-041-02 + 0725-041-04 2,00 | PC.
005 ME336641.015 HOSE METASYS P20 1,00 M
006 ME286000.004 HOSE SPIRAFLEX P20 270 M
007 ME443000.100 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P17.5 GREY 1,75 M
008 ME443000.101 HOSE SPIRAL CATTANI P11 GREY 1,75 | M
009 ME443100.003 MEMBRANE FOR MEMBRANE VALVE 7560-500-22 2,00 PC.
010 ME273114.031 FILTER 1,00 | PC.
011 ME999000.132 SALIVA BOWL FILTER 606.60-00-21 1,00 | PC.
24/08/2023

383

3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

384 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

To ensure the dental unit meets the user’s expectations:
e Installation, set-up and commissioning should be performed by a qualified and authorised service technician from an
organisation certified to conduct these activities,
e  The electrical installation must be completed in compliance with the valid regulations of the country in which installation is
performed,
e Use the dental unit in accordance with its operating manual.

e  Pre-installation and installation must be performed in accordance with the valid standards in the country of installation and
valid documentation provided by the manufacturer, which is available from any authorised DIPLOMAT DENTAL s.r.o.
representative.

Do not install this equipment in any environment with an explosion hazard!

An authorised service technician must ensure the electrical wiring is completed in accordance with the local
country’'s legislation before installation.

To prevent the risk of electrocution, this equipment must be connected to an electrical system with a
protective ground.

> B> B P

Do not modify this equipment without permission from the manufacturer.

Water

Potable water must be supplied at a pressure from 0.3 MPa to 0.6 MPa with flow of more than 5 litres per minute and filtered to remove
any particulate larger than 50 pm, which may plug the small diameter fittings inside this dental unit. Water containing p articulate larger
than 50 pm must be equipped with an upstream 50 pm filter.

Water hardness must be less than 2.14 mmol/I.

pH must be within a range of 6.5 to 8.5.

Maximum water conductivity is up to 2000 pS/cm.

The water must comply with local regulations concerning potable (drinking) water.

Cooling of instruments from a central manifold
e A shut-off valve and a backflow-preventing check valve are installed in the central manifold for the unit.

Requirements and recommendations:

e If water from a central system is used for cooling of instruments, a solid particulate filter rated for 5 ym must be installed at
the water inlet to the unit.

e  Hard water may result in malfunction of the dental unit. If the water contains more than 50 mg CaO/I or 36 mg MgO/I, a water
softening device must be installed at the water manifold inlet. Hard water may result in malfunction of the dental unit. A water
softener is required if distilled water is not used.

. If there is a need to install a sampling point for supply water, the following schematic shows the recommended point of
installation for such supply water sampling purposes.

This equipment is not included with the dental unit.

385 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Connection schematic for dental unit inputs (EN I1SO 7494-2)

1 — water inlet from the external potable water source
2 — water inlet connection port

3 — water inlet sampling port

4 - water filter for solid particulate

5 — manual inlet valve

Air
The minimum required air service is 55 I/min. The air must be supplied at a pressure of 0.45 to 0.8 MPa, and oil-free, clean, and dry air
is required.

Suction (if equipped with a cuspidor block with large and small aspirators)

Static vacuum must be within a range of min. 0.005 MPa (50 mbar) to max. 0.02 MPa (200 mbar) measured at the point of installation.
If static vacuum is higher than 0.02 MPa, a calibration (regulator) valve must be connected into the vacuum line to restrict the vacuum
to a maximum of 0.02 MPa. This regulator valve is not included with the dental unit. The vacuum unit must supply flow of min. 450
NI/min. measured at the point of installation.

Drain

The drain line must have a continuous slope of min. 1% with minimum flow of 10 I/min. and must be free of any sharp bends or
segments that could result in reverse flow Do not use the same drain segment shared with another dental unit or sink! Polypropylene or
hardened polyethylene piping may be used.

If the regulations in the country of installation require an amalgam separator, a dental unit without an amalgam
\ separator must be connected to an external amalgam separator. The external amalgam separator installation
must comply with its manufacturer’s instructions.

FLOORING
The floor must be supported by a concrete foundation min. 100 mm thick. Floor slope is limited to max. 1%. Anti-static flooring is
preferred.

OPERATING REQUIREMENTS

Parameter Value from Value to
Ambient temperature +10 °C +40 °C
Relative humidity 30% 75% non-condensing humidity
Atmospheric pressure 700 hPa 1060 hPa
Elevation <3000 m
STORAGE
e  The dental unit may be stored in an enclosed dry storage location and may not be subjected to sudden changes in
temperature,

e  The unit may be stacked to a maximum of three layers,
. Unpainted surfaces must be preserved to prevent corrosion,
e  Dental units may not be stored together with chemicals.

Storage conditions

Parameter From To

Ambient temperature -25°C +50°C

Relative humidity 5% 95% non-condensing humidity
Atmospheric pressure 700 hPa 1060 hPa

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Mains current protection device rating

The recommended mains current protection device rating is 16 A (use a type C circuit breaker). No other devices or equipment may be
connected to the same circuit. The dental unit is rated for a maximum of 1900 VA. The electrical connection must comply with all
national standards.

Recommendations

Unless the national standard stipulates otherwise, the manufacturer recommends using a current protection device with a sensitivity of
30 mA and instantaneous disconnection.

Once the pre-installation requirements are met, the dental unit is then assembled and installed and connected to related utility services.

386 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

UNPACKING AND INSPECTING THE DELIVERY

Check to ensure the shipping crate is intact. If a defect in the packaging is identified, do not open the consignment and imm ediately
report the problem to the carrier or seller. Carefully remove the packaging if the consignment is intact and unpack the individual parts of
the dental unit. Check to ensure the consignment is complete based on the provided completion sheet.

Installation may only be performed by a service technician with a valid certificate. Otherwise, the warranty
will not be honoured. The warranty card must be completed and sent in to the manufacturer or the seller.

387 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Installation plan

3.2

X@

{

R A R R A R R R R AR R
N\
280 min.1380 ////
NN\ m
& s \
gy o N
o 0 8 N
e
O ©0 |
/ O Q.0 ) x i
J & XWLJ\XK s
\“\‘ 27 115 D
/]
_
— x
| 167
g‘““‘[““‘mwﬂ‘ ““““““““““““““““

ANCHORING HOLES FOR DENTAL UNIT  8x@12

3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

388



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

B 115
SCALE 1:1 - %5
G- cable-CYSY 2x0.5 A-WATER B-AR A ‘
E—6
Q. | 8
C-SUCTION D - WASTE PIPE o
H-cable-FTP Lo o
O (e 1 18
)\ A
|- cable - HOMI v
Q Q@ ¢ "
\ E-cablet CYKY-J 3x2,5 F-ell wire-CY4 "
32
a3
2
100
B 152
160 N
B 200 -
SCREW M8x70
DIN 931
WASHER 8,4
DIN125
mpy
PLASTIC INSERT / & //
min 12x70
(DRILL 212)
CONCRETE
7 XC2-EN206-1
| tg) e
I
b | 1
8 IR
2 N |
‘= I
E 0] 0
aN | [
o
N

389 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

UNDERBOWL ASPIRATOR —HoseRn
—Hosecup
@ RUBBER REDUCTION
/ 40/32

/ 0-RING P196x2.3

RUBBER
REDUCTION 40/32 \\

\
\
\
\
\
\

‘
7

(@-
o
\

PVC WASTE PIPE
D=40mm _~— FLEX| HOSE

7 e

_— ANGLEVALVE WITHFILTER
7 eirxe

O
N

b -
ANGLEVALVEG1/2'X 63/8" _ -
~— PNC WASTE PIPE FORSUCTION
< D=40mm

THREAD TO BE SEALEDUSING —_
PTFETAPE

AIR-INPUT PIPE——

FLEXI HOSE /

G3f8'

S\ EEcTReAL
~— CONDUCT
PIPE. D32

/
THREAD TO BE SEALEDUSING P4
PTFETAPE /

WATER- INPUT PIPE

A - water supply 1/2" pipe (PVC, Cu) finish with pipe socket with G1/2" internal thread, 20 mm
above the floor level
B - air supply 1/2" pipe (PVC,Cu) finish with pipe socket with G1/2" internal thread, 20 mm
above the floor level
C - suction PVC pipe 40 + rubber cuff, 30 mm above the floor level
D - water waste PVC pipe 40 + rubber cuff, 30 mm above the floor level
E - electrical conduit pipe (@32) - main supply 230V, cable CYKY-J 3x2,5 lenght above the floor level = 500 mm
F - electrical conduit pipe (925) the safety earth wire CY4 - GNYE ( green-yellow) lenght
above the floor level = 500 mm
G - electrical conduit pipe (832) suction control, cable CYSY 2x0,5 lenght above the floor level = 500 mm
H - electrical conduit pipe (@32) FTP CAT 5 4x2x0,5 lenght above the floor level = 500 mm, end in router
I - electrical conduit pipe (@32) cable HDMI, if there is monitor on dental unit the ending will be in computer

Materials used to provide utility services to the dental unit must comply with the specifications of the EN ISO
7494-2 standard

390 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Turning on the unit:

Check to ensure the instruments are all in their designated holders and ensure the foot controller is in the idle position and no keypad
buttons are depressed when turning on the unit.

1. turn on the compressor and allow the air pressure to increase,

2. open the central water supply,

3. turn on the vacuum unit (if the cuspidor block is equipped with large and small aspirators),

4. switch on the main switch on the unit — until the indicator on the main switch turns on.

The unit is ready for use once an audible signal of 1x long tone, 3x short tones and 1x short tone is heard.

If an electric water heater is installed on the cup filler on the dental unit, wait approximately 10 minutes to allow the water to warm to the
required temperature.

Starting the controls

391 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
3.4 Water, air, vacuum and drain connections
Connection with a water pressure regulator:

Pos. 5 water supply 1/2"“(PVC, Cu) must be installed with pipe socket with G1/2“and 20mm above the floor
level,

Pos. 2 install a G 1/2"angle valve with the filter Pos.3 into the water supply line, seal the threads on the angle
valve using Teflon tape,

Pos. 4 solenoid valve for water in the powerblock must be connected with the angle valve by the hose with
fittings G 3/8"Pos. 4 (the gasket is part of the hose).

4 3
1 2
5 G3/8"
G1/2"
G1/2"

Connection with an air pressure regulator:

I

Pos. 5 air supply 1/2“(PVC, Cu) must be installed with pipe socket with G1/2"and 20mm above the floor level,
Pos. 2 install a G 1/2"angle valve into the air supply line, seal the threads on the angle valve using Teflon
tape,

Pos. 4 solenoid valve for air in the powerblock must be connected with the angle valve by the hose with
fittings G 3/8 “Pos. 1 (the gasket is part of the hose).

4

G1/2"

392 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Connection with a small and big suction:

Pos. 1 suction PVC pipe and water waste PVC pipe must be installed 30mm above the floor level,
Pos. 2 rubber cuff must be set into the suction and water waste pipe,
Pos. 3 Ms-Pipe is set into the Pos. 2 rubber cuff.

= N

WASTE SUCTION

Connection with an ejector and big suction:

Pos. 1 suction PVC pipe and water waste PVC pipe must be installed 30mm above the floor level,
Pos. 2 rubber cuff must be set into the suction and water waste pipe,

Pos. 3 Ms-Pipe is set into the Pos.2 rubber cuff,

Pos. 4 T-block of the ejector must be set into the Pos. 2 rubber cuff.

393 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

SCHEME CONNECTION WATER - AIR
AND SUCTION SYSTEMES

STANDARD EQUIPMENT

—— " _
| SUCTION SUCTION SYRINGE SALIVA EJECTOR g
| o
| 3
cup RINSE | E
| £
o :
i g
M m | E
\ &
| g
\/ |5 a g
o . S 5 |
I I
sz o et B

‘ 1
\ | \
_____________ . ! I

| v ’ (I - I R = '"“I;" e
[ LA el [ ] L \
1 : |

. b
LTS o | \
i A J

I N I O B e (N I I R ; o -

CONTROL PANEL )

1
1
1
I
1
J
.
-
i
]
]
T
]
i
i
]
]
]
-
AR

o seroonaoe )

- v
i3 | | H2 g
if i i of § gl
i E:F‘a.ama i F: [:M.m - = & 28
— 1
| i |
! S, ‘ o
i i |
1 .| | S S
sucTon sucrion
cenranL o AGREGATE:  asTE AGREGATE -ORY s
WATER 03 e T sucTIoN SucTion |
rpees |
SCHEME CONNECTION WATER - AIR AND HYGIENE
_______ STANDARD EQUIPMENT
= = - = OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT ﬁ ‘
e Rise Bio o
J— SUCTION  SLGTION  sauwaesecTon
S

\J |5
¥

ASSISTENT CONTROL PANEL

A * +
e
4 ez
|

'I ___________ Y

_

[ &

CONTROL PANEL

MR
0,25 Mpa
WATER
0,25 MPa

394 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

SCHEME CONNECTION WATER-AIR
DESINFECTION & DECONTAMINATION

I T

valve

1
1
1
1
1
asinsection !
cup RINSE :‘mg ar | BiG sl
SYRINGE SUCTION. SUCTION SALIVA EJECTOR
—OW— i
EEm I
. |
\_/ I_| l_‘ 1
sow i
-H' W i
]
Ea I bl
1
L
A - N e Y B
5
A
Y
I
S «
== g
s
[RTR—— I
Sapsatoe
pro
Valve of cup walve of nss —LI ‘}{'
e |, v |y,
[P MIEHH ‘
Distiled water Solution of Saluion of W [ a2 [,
oo + iyt Y Y
_— % L
reen 8 s [—— vake
o -
= - -
|
S
z - >
E
S
@
1 [ conTroLPANEL )
]
! L Y
z g g
i i3 LHH
Da0wPs ! 2 B£8R
Y o
1
R 2 ) !
Suppiy vaiva o air !
s !
i
]
CENTRAL OF WATER !
0,3 MFa - 0.6 MPs AR WASTE SUCTION 1
AGREGATE :

SCHEME CONNECTION WATER - AIR
CONTROL PANEL

________ STANDARD EQUIPMENT
— . —— OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT OF THE INSTRUMENTS:

- Min. 1 syringe

- Max. 4 rotary instruments CONTROL PANEL

- Max. 5 light instruments

- Max. 3 turbi

M 2 DLBC micrometors with ight scaLer Torm Torm Torm Tew  smnce
- Mlax. 2x DX PRO

~Max 2x DX PRO BLUE
= Max, 1 SCALER

- Max, 1 PLM

- Max. 1 Sand blaster

A
V26
UNUSED LINE OF MEDII ARE BLINDED ‘ L
w2i_a f ris_a wi2_a
II!IIE}N K
LEGENDE: . . B
YV.  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE SRIVE T J— CRIVE T
STR... SYRINGE 3
T.. TURBINA COOLING M. COCLING M COOLING M.

M. MICROMOTOR
UGZK..ULTRAZVUKOVY ODSTRANOVAC ZUBNEHO KAMERA

PANTOGRAF ARM A A A
w22 wig vvis_ P i3

PHEUMATIC BREAK

5 o
4 1 i [ o], |
a0 MGT T U oagihe B SR
! preporionsl ‘ : w2r 2 ‘ |
L | i ) il
. ——

AIR0.25 MP3

SPITTON BLOCK

AR 0.4 MPa

395 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
3.5 Hoses wiring diagrams

BLOCK DIAGRAM OF CUSPIDOR BLOCK

7777777 STANDARD ACCESSORY
iiiii OPTIONAL ACCESSORY ¢
vave *
PIRATOR =2
IS [\ é
Vb g
a
¥ ] g
£
Q
Q
i— X vt |
¥ L. |0 Al
A A / r ; ﬁ
——— == f R I
il T
Y o I i
s BE Eg Eé’. | | | | ‘
g5 s |4 1 |
g E E 5' H E’E | i | Mirer container I | :a';:g:nnr ‘
e & ' | | ' |
: Va2 1 " | I I |_ J
| | = | i - o
[ — __+ ______ Distled water inwm_m, s 4 )I
. Sussy
— — Waterta  ['*
o mber Y
i=—— @u.zwmr R —
Solution for WEK I
| Green & Clean WK] ‘ - i N N
—
N — -
L | g
T M
M
_____ \ S ———— — ] S—
| | }
r }+ ! Yy
! I 1 £ £ B
i ek }| 040MPa ! s &zt
| . ] |
| I I
% I Wiy WATER |_‘ [ _u [YV2 ) AIR |
k=] | walva 1 valve }
£ L ! e input 1
o - I | !
h=! I I
: 8 |
2 I I
3 ottt WEK i i input Wasie  Sucion unt i
BLOCK DIAGRAM OF CONTROL PANEL
________ STANDARD ACCESSORY
— - —— - ——OPTIONAL ACCESSORY
OPTIONAL TOOL EQUIPMENT:
Mmoot 3ty oo Control panel
- Maximum af 5 tools with light
- Maximum of 3 turbines SCALER Torm TorM Torm svR

- Maximum of 2 micromotors with light:
- Maximum of 2x DX motor
- Maximum of 2x DX BLUE
- Maximum of 2x DX PRO
- Maximum of 2x DX PRO BLUE
- Maximum of 1 SCALER
- Maximum of 1 PLM

A
Y26 P
Unused hoses are blinded ‘ i
YVI8 A Y Ywis_a Y vviz_a \ ]
P P
LEGEND: . i
SR- SVRiGE T ONETIC VALVE DRIVE T. A | orve T A orre 7.
T- TURBINE COOLING M. COOLING M. COOLING M.
M- MICROMOTOR
Y17 YVia v

f]l AIR EXHAUST
[ [ ol |

| | [
! Proportional | . H
valve AIR
R Hygiene Valve
|_ | (ol for turtines |_'-=_ﬂ'95 -
<3
]
A ' WATER 025 MPa @
- P
- PROZME §
&
< MROAMPE 3
- 3

396 3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION



BLOCK DIAGRAM OF SUCTION SYSTEMS

———————— STANDARD ACCESSORY I LARGE SMALL €
T T T OPTIONAL ACCESSORY | SALIVA SALVA SYRINGE EJECTOR 2
| SPIRATOR SPIRATOR 21'1
| :
cup SINK ! 2
| Vo
i =
‘ 1 B
Vol 5 a
BOWL } Q
¥ A A |
| |
| | N
' rwo pursy” | vao wvar |
| I
" LF\LTEHE J
A A h Y
WATER ’
HEAT:E@.T | A
L= T L -~
zen
- 5
| BB
SQe |
r——f-— -1 Separator H g2
| Cup valve Sink valve | |w€rsum\ Cattani Matasys MST1 | 3 51
1 et Ly | 1 DURR2 DURR CS 1 Metasys ECOLY | - ® g :
| osiLR SO L I S !
R L — Gl — —_——— —— 1 ]
1
Y !
L — I_ ________ 1 |
| 0.25MPa |
1 |
| I S J
—
A
| Iy | W
-
Y Control panel ]
Yy
o s xm
e % 55
T= <8 24
S s =5
x
]
o
=
<]
b=
a
2 SUCTION UNIT - SUCTION UNIT -
o CENTRAL WATER WET SUCTION ~ WASTE DRY SUCTION  aR
0.3MPa - 0.6 MPa
———————— STANDARD ACCESSORY 5
¢ =« —— OPTIONAL ACCESSORY %
@
2
2
cup SINK SYRINGE EJECTOR LARGE SMALL k]
SALIVA SALIVA &
SPIRATOR SPIRATOR a
\ g
§
\J |5~ v v <
BOWL
T Sy U
1 |
WATER
[
********** Bl
e - 338 |
| Cup valve Sink valve I EER !
U v, wan fy, ! Bod |
y ofils SR £72 1
O Nud} L
LN
i
g i
— —_— 1
| !
| |
1
| | Ejector ") |
3 valva
) L1
\
’\ —1 Sustion unit
1 f
I i
I Control panel
i i
\J y ! A\ |
b e B
WATER 0,3 MPa- 1 i =
QsmPa WASTE ! s g 2

]
°
o
5
h-]
=3
@
E]
o

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS

398 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Error code: MxCTSS

M - HW module (T/t - TB_EKO, S - SB_EKO, F - FC_PREM_UNO / FC_PREM_NOK / UNO_PRO2, A -
AB_PREM, C - CHES)

T - type of error within the category (1 -CAN, 2 — HW, 3 - Lib, 4 -USER)

SS - closer specification within the type of error

Y - module specification: 0- TB_EKO

2 - SB_EKO

3-FC_PREM_UNO / FC_PREM_NOK / UNO_PRO2

4 - AB_PREM

6 - CHES
TB_EKO
ERROR_CAN_COMM_MISSING 0x10 ox1Y
ERROR_CAN_Q_OVERRUN 0x10 0x2Y
ERROR_CAN_ACK 0x10 0x3Y
ERROR_CAN_TX 0x10 0x40
ERROR_CAN_UNKNOWN_MODULE 0x10 0x50
ERROR_CAN_CALLBACK 0x10 0x60
ERROR_RTC_BAT 0x21 0x00
ERROR_SD 0x22 0x00
ERROR_LIBRARY_COM 0x31 0x??
ERROR_COMMS5 0x31 0x01
ERROR_COMMS5_ERROR 0x31 0x02
ERROR_LIBRARY_SPI 0x32 0x??
ERROR_SPI_TRANSMIT 0x32 0x01
ERROR_SPI_RECEIVE 0x32 0x02
ERROR_SPI_WRITE 0x32 0x03
ERROR_SPI_CHKSUM 0x32 0x04
ERROR_LIBRARY_DAC 0x33 0x??
ERROR_DAC 0x33 0x01
ERROR_LIBRARY_ADC 0x34 0x??
ERROR_ADC 0x34 0x01
ERROR_LIBRARY_RTC 0x35 0x??
ERROR_RTC 0x35 0x01
ERROR_LIBRARY_CAN 0x36 0x36
ERROR_CAN_LIB 0x36 0x01
ERROR_LIBRARY_OPAMP 0x37 0x??
ERROR_OPAMP 0x37 0x01

399 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

ERROR_USER_CHAIR 0x41 0x??
ERROR_USER_CHAIR_BLOCK 0x41 0x10
ERROR_USER_SAFETY_SWITCH1 0x41 0x21
ERROR_USER_SAFETY_SWITCH2 0x41 0x22
ERROR_USER_SAFETY_SWITCH3 0x41 0x23
ERROR_USER_SAFETY_SWITCH4 0x41 0x24
ERROR_USER_SAFETY_SWITCH5 0x41 0x25
ERROR_USER_SAFETY_SWITCH6 0x41 0x26
ERROR_USER_CHAIR_INVALID_POSITION  0x41 0x30
ERROR_USER_BOWL_COLISION 0x42 0x00
ERROR_USER_FUNCTION_UNAVAILABLE = 0x43 0x00
ERROR_USER_WATER_MISSING_ 0x4B 0x00
ERROR_USER_HYGIENE 0x4C 0x??
ERROR_USER_HYGIENE_WATER_TENSO 0x4C 0x04
ERROR_USER_HYG_DISINFECTION_TENSO 0x4C 0x05
ERROR_USER_HYG_DECONTAMIN_TENSO 0x4C 0x06
ERROR_FUNCTION_BOWL_RINS_NOT_FINISHED Qx50 0x01
ERROR_FUNCTION_CUP_FILLING_NOT_FINISHED (0x50 0x02
ERROR_DASSYM_COM 0x61 0x??
ERROR_COMM5_MSGRX 0x61 0x01
ERROR_COMM5_MSGTX 0x61 0x02
ERROR_COMMS5_FULL 0x61 0x03
ERROR_DASSYM_DAPI 0x62 0x??
ERROR_DASSYM_SYS 0x63 0x??
I_UNDEFINED 0x01
I_INPUT_VOLTAGE_LOW 0x02
[_MOTOR_OVERLOAD 0x03
_MOTOR_VOLTAGE_OVERLOAD 0x04
I_LAMP_NOLOAD 0x05
_MOTOR_EMF_OUTBOUND 0x06
I_MOTOR_SPEED_LIMITED 0x07
I_POS_SIG_SIN_SATURATES_TOP 0x08
I_POS_SIG_SIN_SATURATED_BOT 0x09
I_POS_SIG_COS_SATURATED_TOP 0x0A
I_LPOS_SIG_COS_SATURATED_BOT 0x0B
W_UNDEFINED 0x40

400

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

W_TEMPERATURE_TOO_HIGH 0x41

W_MOTOR_STOPPED_IN_LIMITATION 0x42
W_SPEED_REF_NOT_ZERO 0x43
W_MOTOR_STOPPED_WHEN_STALLED 0x44
W_MOTOR_COIL_OPEN 0x45
W_WRONG_MOTOR_TYPE 0x46
W_CALIBRATION_MISSING 0x47
W_FACTORY_INFO_MISSING 0x48
E_UNDEFINED 0x80
E_WORKSPACE_UNAVAILABLE 0x81

E_INCOHERENT_REG_VALUES 0x82
E_POS_SIGNAL_CORRUPTED 0x83
E_MOTOR_VOLTAGE_OVERLOAD 0x84
E_LAMP_OVERLOAD 0x85
E_MOTOR_COIL_OPEN 0x86
E_MOTOR_OVERLOAD 0x87
E_MOTOR_NOT_DETECTED 0x88
E_MOTOR_EMF_OUTBOUND 0x89
E_MOTOR_STARTING_FAILED 0x8A
E_EE_OVER_CURRENT 0x8B
E_DRAG_ERROR_TOO_HIGH 0x8C
E_WRONG_MOTOR_TYPE 0x8D
E_MOTOR_OVERSPEED 0x8E
E_MOTOR_OVERTEMPERATURE 0x8F
E_COM_TIMEOUT 0xBE
E_COM_FAILURE 0xBF
F_UNDEFINED 0xCO
F_INPUT_VOLTAGE_TOO_LOW 0XC1
F_EEPROM_INIT_FAILURE 0xC2
F_EEPROM_FAILURE 0XC3
F_DRIVER_DEFECT_LOWER_SIDE 0xC4
F_DRIVER_DEFECT_HIGHER_SIDE 0xC5
F_DRIVER_OVERLOAD 0xC6
F_SYSTEM_FAILURE 0xC7
F_COMMAND_ABORTED OxDF
F_FATAL_FAILURE OxFF
ERR_WEK_OVERFLOW_PUMP_ERROR 0x80 0x01

ERR_WEK_WATER_MISSING 0x80 0x02
ERR_WEK_DISINFECTION_MISSING 0x80 0x03

401 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

ERR_WEK_NOT_READY 0x80 0x04
SB_EKO

Errors CAN S1CSS CT SS
COMMUNICATION MISSING 0x14 0x??
Errors HW S2CSS CT SS
CAN 0x27 0x??
RESTART 0x27 0x02
FLASH 0x2B 0x??
ERASE FLASH 0x2B 0x01
WRITE TO FLASH 0x2B 0x02
CHECK FLASH 0x2B 0x03
READ FLASH 0x2B 0x04
HYGIENE 0x2C 0x??
DECONTAMINATION MIX TIMEOUT 0x2C 0x01
WATER MIX TIMEOUT 0x2C 0x02
DECONTAMINATION TIMEOUT 0x2C 0x03
DISINFECTION TIMEOUT 0x2C 0x04
Errors USER S4CSS CT SS
HYGIENE 0x4C 0x??
SUCTION HOSE MISSING 0x4C 0x01
DISINFECTION MISSING 0x4C 0x02
WATER SOURCE MISSING 0x4C 0x03
WATER TENSO CALIBRATION 0x4C 0x04
DISINFECTION TENSO CALIBRATION 0x4C 0x05
DECONTAMINATION TENSO CALIBRATION 0x4C 0x06
AB_PREM

Errors CAN A1CSS CT SS
COMMUNICATION MISSING 0x14 0x??
Errors HW A2CSS CT SS
CAN 0x27 0x??
RESTART 0x27 0x02
FLASH 0x2B 0x??
ERASE FLASH 0x2B 0x01
WRITE TO FLASH 0x2B 0x02
CHECK FLASH 0x2B 0x03

402 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

READ FLASH 0x2B 0x04
FC_PREM_TKC / FC_PREM_TUV

COMMUNICATION MISSING 0x14 0x??
POT 0x21 0x??
LOW RANGE 0x21 0x01
HIGH RANGE 0x21 0x02
CAN 0x27 0x??
RESTART 0x27 0x02
FLASH 0x2B 0x??
ERASE FLASH 0x2B 0x01
WRITE TO FLASH 0x2B 0x02
CHECK FLASH 0x2B 0x03
READ FLASH 0x2B 0x04
COMPARE FLASH 0x2B 0x05
CHES MODULE ERROR CODES

Algorithm error FW - update_stored_positions () 1101
Algorithm error FW — value - run_drive (); / stop_drive () 1102
Algorithm error FW - value - manage_xenos () 1103
Algorithm error FW - value - set_XENOS_output(); 1104
Algorithm error FW — manual - check execution param(); 1105
Algorithm error FW — automat - check execution param(); 1106
Algorithm error FW - display_print (); 1107
Algorithm error FW — condition - manage_xenos (); 1108
Inertial drive system error 1, or an unreferenced chair. 1201
Inertial drive system error 2, or an unreferenced chair. 1202
Lift motor rotation direction error when referencing 2101
Backrest motor rotation direction error when referencing 2102
Incorrect referencing due to a security event 2103
Incorrect referencing due to disconnected motor. 2104
Non-existing chair reference in memory - referencing required. 2105
Motor drive stuck, obstruction in the drive, or motor disconnected 2201
Motor 1 rotation direction error, or motor disconnected. 2202
Motor 2 rotation direction error, or motor disconnected. 2203
Incorrect calibration ADC — HAL ERROR 2601
Faulty start ADC — HAL ERROR 2603

403 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Restart of CAN peripheral after loss of communication. 2702
Error CRC calculation — HAL ERROR 2A00
Error deleting external FLASH. 2B01
Error writing to external FLASH — HAL ERROR. 2B02
Error checking writing to external FLASH 2B03
Error reading from external FLASH 2B04
Faulty start DAC — HAL ERROR. 2F01
Activation of the safety lift sensor 4101
Backrest security sensor activation 4102
Activation of the assistant safety sensor 4103
Activation of the safety system of the bowl circuit 4300

List of modules used in unit MO200:

Control panel:
. TB_EKO

7Seg_EKO2

DP_EKO2

Motor control module (MB_92. V1, MB_92BLUE.V1, MB_30. V1, MB_30BLUE.V1)

Scaller control module (LM-ProPower LED — C; EMS; NSK VA170; Satelec XINETIC; Satelec

NEWTRON, Woodpecker UDS-N3)

Curing light module (MINILIGHT L)

Cuspidor block:
SB_EKO1
CAT_EKO1
Curing light module (MINILIGHT L)

Assistant’s arm:

AB_PREM2

AB_EKO1
Power block:

CHES_GREAT1
Main light:

Xenos_N6 (Xenos)
Creel Xenos)
FARO_ADAPTER (Faro)

Foot Controller:
MSP (UNO)
FC_PREM_TUC2 (UNO)
FC_PREM_TKC2 (NOK)
UNO_PRO2 (Swing)
UNO_CON (Swing)

404 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



TB_EKO1 module
Revision: F
Location: Dentist’s control panel

Function:

Main control board of the dental unit and chair
CAN BUS communication

Storage information on dental unit setting
Logging data on the SD Card

Communication with the MB30 or MB92 module
Power supply for instrument lights

Power supply for valves

Controls of instruments valve

Controls of proportional valve for turbine drive air
Inputs for instruments switch

Scaler control outputs

Configurable elements:

TR1 - Prop Min

TR2 - Prop Max

TR3 - Main Light - Low
TR4 - Main Light — High

JP1 - Beep ON

JP2 - Turbines are proportional

JP3 - Scaler's light ON

JP4 - Lift type chair

JP5 - Dassym module present

JP6 - Not used

JP7 - Inputs for instruments switch Turbine / Micromotor
JP8 - Inputs for instruments switch Turbine / Micromotor
JP9 - Inputs for instruments switch Turbine / Micromotor
JP10 — Semiautomatics Hygiene ON

JP11 - Not used

SW1 Scaler selector

405

0 - None

1 - LM-ProPoewer LED - C
2-EMS

3-NSKVA170

4 - Satelec XINETIC

5 - Satelec NEWTRON

6 - Woodpecker UDS-N3
7-F — Not used

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

—
. X14 l oo
17
JI—llllllll |

EumE OV gy ol )

lespIay

L L] ] N N -
LD6 LD7 LD8 LD9 LD10 LD11 LD12 LD13 LD14 LD15
LI I

- ] |
LD16 LD17 LD
I

X7 X8 X9 X10

ocffflc coocclococooloococococll

ocoooool

O

TB_EKO1 Module

7Seg_EKO2 module

Revision: B
Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:
. User interface for dental unit
. 5x 7segments display
. 22x button
. 4x status LED
. Communication with TB_EKO module
. Negatoscope

Configurable elements:
. None

DISP_EKO3 module

Revision: A
Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:
. User interface for dental unit
. Connection for LCD display (WF28JTYAJDNNO# 240x320)
. 26x button
. Communication with TB_EKO module

Configurable elements:
. None

MB_30. V1, MB_30BLUE.V1 module

Revision: -

Location: Dentist’s control panel

Function:
. DX and DX BLUE micro motor control
. UART communication interface

Configurable elements:
. None

406 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS




MB_92. V1, MB_92BLUE.V1 module

Revision: -

Location: Dentist’s control panel

Function:
. DX PRO and DX PRO BLUE micro motor control
. UART communication interface

Configurable elements:
. None

LM-ProPoewer LED - C module

Revision: -
Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:
. Control module for powering of scaler handpiece

Configurable elements:
. None

EMS FS-xxx module

Revision: -
Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:
. Control module for powering of scaler handpiece

Configurable elements:
. None

NSK VA170 module

Revision: -
Location: Dentist's control panel
Function:
. Control module for powering of scaler handpiece

Configurable elements:
. None

Satelec XINETIC module

Revision: -
Location: Dentist's control panel
Function:
. Control module for powering of scaler handpiece

Configurable elements:

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

. DipSwitch 1 — Output power control from: ON (Potentiometer) / OFF (Vr=0-5V)
. DipSwitch 2 - Start function: ON (NC) / OFF (FoodSwitch)

407 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

%etlc

o]
U
S s
535286 33
SETTING
LITTT] sl por. L]
\ OFF ON
§ :%g CONTROL
reee@2n | T T T =@ D
Module Xinetic
Satelec NEWTRON module
Revision: -
Location: Dentist’s control panel
Function:
. Control module for powering of scaler handpiece
Configurable elements:
. None
Woodpecker UDS-N3 module
Revision: -
Location: Dentist's control panel
Function:
. Control module for powering of scaler handpiece

Configurable elements:
. None

MINILIGHT L module

Version:
Location: Dentist's control panel / Cuspidor block
Function:

. Minilight 6F light control

Configurable elements:
. None

408 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

SB_EKO1 module

Revision: B
Location: Cuspidor block
Function:
. Cuspidor block function control
. CAN BUS communication
. Inputs for water, disinfection and decontamination level sensors
. Power supply for valves
. Controls of cup fill and sink rinse valves
. Controls of disinfection and decontamination valves
. Controls of large and small aspirator valves
. Boiler temperature control
. CATTANI suction system control
. PLM power supply
. Connection for METASYS and DURR suction system
. Connection for WEK system
. Output for vacuum unit

Configurable elements:

SW1-1 - Tensometer for Distilled water bottle
SW1-2 - Bootloader

SW1-3 - Decontamination of suction
SW2-1 - Syringe hygiene

SW2-2 - Water boiler for cup

SW2-3 - WEK

SW3-1 - Not used

SW3-2 - Not used

SW1-3 - Disinfection of water pipes
SW4 - Not used

409 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

) 12 X13 X14
( R B ]
1 I 1 I 1 [
LD11 LD1 LD13 LD14 LD15 LD1 LD19

< @ o - =] ] o
F 38 5 8 8 8§ o
[=] o o (=] (=] (=] a [=]
5 88 59 53 83 58 8
SENEEENN EEEEEEER
|
B EL I
>0 NENEEENR ERRREEER - =
el - - w0
o | |5 - - L%
q = = c
| LD21 N H H )
] m H
cH = o
: = 2
@ =S = -
*o ‘3. =
my" =
= =]
e = AN,
~ 0 E
X5 BH = swa
= =
| (BN | 5
o
] ™ ,
L] u &
© [ n o X
> - u u
Al i
) L
| k= 1111
e i
i s
CL .
0 C n L]
L -

I
GEIQ
By o

W A
(= )tml
W-
nllollol."]

LDze NEEEEEEE
m

K

Module SB_EKO1

CAT_EKO1 module

Revision: C
: Cuspidor block
Function:

Location

410

Connection for METASYS and DURR suction system

CATTANI suction system control
Boiler temperature control
Output for vacuum unit

Connection between the CHES_GREAT module and the cup fill, bowl rinse buttons and city

water / bottle water switch

Connection between the CHES_GREAT module and the cup fill, bowl rinse, city water and

bottle air valves

Controls of large and small aspirator valves
Output for saliva ejector valves

Connection of the CAN BUS

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Configurable elements:
TR1 boiler temperature setting

X13 - -TR1 =T %6 | x8
] : k)\\l n .
— - P —

)

- F3 \‘ briz i -/ o .f
- - N _ )

/+‘ n 9= L E

- ID: =

x14

_Ml
o

FL'W

X21

|
u
X22

( ) 8
&/’ %
|I|

L L}

LD8
|

n
X23

(1]
||
| |

x1o
||
X20

n

X15

1

|

|

|
E.
X 1pe LD6 ‘
S mm

T

||
x18

1L 1]

Module CAT_EKO1
AB_PREM2 module

Revision: B
Location: Assistant’s arm
Function:
. Connection of the assistant’s keyboard
. Connection of pick-up sensors for large suction, small suction and syringe
. CAN BUS connection
Configurable elements:
. JP1 - Not used
. JP2 - OFF - Default state / ON - Brings up the factory settings
. JP3 - Not used
O freedpy O
2| &T N -ﬂ- i : SH
‘ aeiHls, =
L f: \:J — _l/ﬁ\ - /Vﬁ\‘l P [ s = =
) i RN () iE N
_ N
Module AB_PREM?2
AB_EKO1 module
Revision: A
Location: Assistant’'s arm
Function:
. Connection of the keyboard for cup filling and bowl flushing
Configurable elements:
. None
CHES_GREAT1 module
Revision: F
Location: Power block
Function:
. 24V AC input from transformer with circuit protection
. 7 V AC input from transformer with circuit protection

411 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

. 230 V AC output to transformer with circuit protection

. 230 V AC input from mains with circuit protection (with filter)

. Outputs for external devices with circuit protection

. 24 V AC outputs with circuit protection

. 24V DC outputs

. CAN output for cuspidor block and foot controller with circuit protection
. LED indicators

. Outputs for headrest and lift motor control

. Power source of main light

Configurable elements:
. SW1 + SW2 - Press to induce chair referencing and to bring up factory settings

(see the service schemes)
E sng \63 Qﬂ»— N3 153830494 3sug

g
7=
o o o ”;v’ - c—o—c—ﬂ‘ ~“oTo7 Jﬂ 9
Xa22 2
o o o o o o o o o0 o o ;z o ﬂ-ﬂ %
LI ml l]
Lt
|
T
—
2 —
x“ C
e L
X [
] 48]
- 5 |
g2 £ w
oo S|
o L % T
g 2
5o O
S IIII
3 QlsSggm—= —
c 2
Elarl L, o -
=T E) A =\ _/

=
FEaTECTION IEIUS rJUL[n

:Lﬁﬂfrﬁ.‘\f\/fy/ ¥

,J
X14 l
| |_|DC24u_out

°

o
|

X115

—
/
/
—
AC24U_out
o B) o
|

IN 24U AC

Yy ) F2 c Y
\_/ .
X3 X4 X5

N | © e} o o) o 6] O X6 O o XT0 O x8 0 O X0 O X100 TN
r \
{ )
| | | | | | | | | | | /)

L N PE PE N L N L N L PE PE N L N L ;7

INPUT TO SMITCH __ FROM SHITCH __ TRANSFORMER AUX 1 Aux 2

Module CHES_GREAT1

412 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



FARO_ADAPTER module

Revision: -

Location: Faro light

Function:
i External contactless control interface for the Faro light
. Power wires to the Faro light

Configurable elements:
. None

Xenos_N module

Revision: 6

Location: Xenos light

Function:
. Contactless control interface for the Xenos light
. Power wires to the LED

Configurable elements:
. None

Cree module

Revision: 1
Location: Xenos light
Function:
. PCB with LED
Configurable elements:
. None
MSP module
Revision: 1
Location: UNO foot controllers.
Function:
. PCB with buttons for the joystick

Configurable elements:
. None

FC_PREM_TUC2 module

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Revision: D
Location: UNO foot controllers
Function:
. Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate

instruments)
CAN BUS connection

Configurable elements:

. SW1 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector lever potentiometer and to bring up

factory settings (see the service schematic)

413

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

O
FC_PREM_TUC2 X
T
L)
L}
L]
L J
ol
T
[ ]
o
L J
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
| @5 .
Modul FC_PREM_TUC2
FC_PREM_TKC2 module
Revision: A
Location: TKC foot controllers
Function:
. Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate
instruments)
. CAN BUS connection
. Buttons for the joystick
. Upper right and left buttons

Configurable elements:

. SW1 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector lever potentiometer and to bring up
factory settings (see the service schematic)

POTENTIGRETER

B
o—0
O]
o—o
—7T
] ooog’ﬁ
CI_ ==

Ed
w

7. |
° c M
LI 5
FC_PREM_TKC2 lo_of - % ﬁ
wr e - nmmnnm 5 —
( | B
Module FC_PREM_TKC2
UNO_PRO2 module
Revision: B
Location: Swing foot controllers
Function:
. Performs the activities of the foot controller (inputs and monitoring commands to actuate
instruments)
. CAN BUS connection
. Buttons for the joystick
. Upper right and left buttons

Configurable elements:

. SW5 - Button for referencing the foot pedal selector lever potentiometer and to bring up
factory settings (see the service schematic)

414 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



UNO_CON module

-0
T o
o

IGF
-

¢

.
'IIJ

_

O

OI=10

o SWi o /

Module UNO_PRO2

O SW4 O

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Revision: C

Location: Swing foot controllers

Function:
. Connection of start and safety switch and module UNO_PRO2
. Connection of potentiometer and module UNO_PRO2

Configurable elements:

. None

415

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



4.4  Electrical schematics
4.4.1 CHES_GREAT FULL

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Wiring diagram of the Power Block and Chalr - (FULL) Power block module and wiring in chalr used for
ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

( Bowl )

CAN BUS

Bowl safety switch

CANBUS

BACKREST
MOTOR

support RF FeotControllers

MODEL ONE not

BASE
LNAK LAM

MOTGR

BASE(LFT)

Column

Top position
r

)]

Chair base

. O ; e
3 N Nl BT
: . & e | nhhbhnnhhhhh
LW 2 Cf Eom
2 Fri L Wlp ”935§§§§§§§§#-¢
] & T2 e
H i3 lonre [y e 84 Bk 3 2
B @
a | § E Il
& = L@ .
§ —
g 80 Lo,
El p—
é BUO | oy |2
Bl [ | 2
°© Gz | 8=
BU.I Aa" [P
@ l wlo |3 s
—| B
BK |, |2
e |f |,
ko | | 3=
anve | R E 3 powoo o —E
M) h g 20 Bowen
il I I Prtecion
o —
Bk | %
Chair Base _“’
@
[—cT— Lo
Sl )
s } eSS
|
@ =)
E
} LIFT SAFETY
@ 1 chair carrier
Eletonic Cover
1
@ -
|
. ® 7
D! -
| Optional Push SW1 + SW2 after one beep change control between base and backrest motor
accessories Hold SW1 + SW2 untl it sounds two beeps o chair calibration

LD1 (BU) ~ HALL Base (Lift) Output Signalisation (ON if motor running correctly)
LD2 (BU) ~ Backrest Run

LD3 (BU) ~ Safety Backrest (ON f is no collisions)

LD4 (BU) ~ Backrest Direction

LD5 (BU) ~ HALL Base (Lifty Output Signalisation (ON if motor running correctly)
LD6 (BU) ~ HALL Backrest Output Signalisation (ON if motor running correctly)
LD7 [GN) ~ uPC OK (Program running correctly)

LDA [GN) ~ Lift Safety OK (ON it is no collisians)

LD4 (BU) ~ HALL Backrest Output Signalisation (ON if motor running correctly)
LD10 (BU) ~ Base (Lift) Run

LD11 (BU) ~ Safe Lift (ON if is no collisions)

LD12 {BU) ~ Base (Lift) Direction
LD13 (GN) ~ CAN BUS Power
LD14 (GN) ~ Hall Power

LD15 (BU) ~ Valve Cup

LD16 (BU) ~ Valve Bowl

LD17 (BU) ~ Botle air valve
LD18 (BU) ~ Valve of City Water

LD19 (BU) ~ START IN (for Foot Controler with Start Button)
LD20 (BU) ~ Cup filing buttan from assistent table:

LD21 (BU) ~ Safety bowl collsion indicator

LD22 (BU) ~ Bowl rinsing from assistant table

LD23 (BU) ~ Safety assistant colision Indicator
LD24 (BU) ~ Bowl parking position

LD25 (BU) ~ Bottle air switch

LD26 (BU) ~ CUP on holder indication

LD27 (BU) ~ City water ON

LD28 (GN) ~ XENOS POWER

LD28 (GN) ~ VALVES POWER

LD3D (GN) ~ Safety Backrest moving

SW1 ~ UP Chair / Right Backrest
SW2 ~ DOWN Chair / Left Backrest

=

BACKREST

LN Lo

Chair

Factory reset-

PRESS and hold
SW1+SW2 before starting
the dental unit

‘505 - Safety 1
508 - Safety bacirest

Wait for 5 min -> Restart
Dental Unit

416

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor - Module CAT_EKO for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)
Module CAT_EKO for Cuspidor
r" 5 |Boier
N ] gy Catan '
PLM - 24v AC Ot [~ () E g“’a Ejector
~ ® TAZS0Y. — e
Boller - 24v AC Out |« () F2 \ Al ki Sih:: Flector
Suction ON - C - 8 n - [pic. City Switch
hor - Contact | B ¢
el 8 -
Suction ON - Contact |~ () 2 E Bowd Bution
w0 @ il Comm.
8 P Cup Bution
Suction ON - 24V AG ; % B B —-V-Eﬁup Filling
Suction ON- 24V AC | (D)} s § —%BW‘M Rinsing
avacouls % -CAT—EKO Ejém(ﬂepmwm botle
: @ E ot Sk e 2L ot A
24V AC Out & = X__jpp ale
2 123458 M2 g Gty Water
X12 X Valve
| Kal X1 x2 X3
A EEEF R )
[\ I | A | S ,\,/J
[ [1 []
AB_PREM TB_EKO
X1, X2, X General view of Connector X10 - Valves:
Cunneclurs CAI‘:I(C_O:\“nemurs 12-Cup- YE + GY
3.4 - Bowl - GN + WH/GN
Iﬂ"ﬁ'@ m‘ﬂ'@a 5,6 - Bottle Air - BU + PK
v ] 7.8 - City Water - RD + RD/BU
W)= Bk
From CHES_GREAT
LEDs- Connector X12 - Switches / Buttons:
LD1 - LS Vaive ON 1l Water WH
LD2 - SS Valve ON 3 - Bottle Arr- BN
LD3 - DURR Valve ON - Bow! - GYIPK
LD4 - Boiler ON 5 - Comm. - VT
LD5 - Saliva Ejector Valve ON 5 Cum BI/GN
L D6 - Bottle Valve ON P
LD7 - Cup Valve ON
LD8 - Bowl Valve ON
LD9 - City Valve ON
4.4.3 Valve module CAT_EKO
Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor - Module CAT_EKO - Connection of the Valve, depresuring bottle
cover switch, safety assistant arm switch,cup, filling valve, bowl, rinsing valve city/bottle switch for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)
Magnetic switch for Bowl safety
air pressurized switch

bottle

City / bottle water supply
switch ‘

\

e o |
<20 o _BK | CHES _ GREAT
X20 12 ‘ au X30 |

CAT_EKO = —
LffffqﬂﬁTmeffffififg

- ]

r——
| \
\ \
\ \
\ \
| & \
| \
\ \
| \
\ \

Funnel without tension gauge

b |
A

X15:1,2
CAT_| EKO

X10:56
CAT_EKO

YV34 YV34 YV33 Yv3z YV31
8 4 SERMICE SETTINGSFELECTRIC T_F-CO N CTION SECHEMATICS

\

\

\

\

\

\

|

‘ 23
417 =

‘ X21:1,2

L CHES _ GREAT L J




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
444 Suction systems, Boiler - Module CAT_EKO

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor Block - Module CAT_EKO of the Suction systems, Boiler in spittoon block used for MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L),
(21.8.2023)

Cattani separatar METASYS MST1 / ECO L1 separator LS and S8 DURR Valve LS/ 88 With DURR Valve Saliva Ejector Large Ejector
2
L5158 CAT_EKO CAT_EKO CAT_EKO CAT_EKO
3 A | | |
H LS Valve S5 Valve Vaie <16 i - o
Zs9 DORR weve DORR vaLve DORR vaive DORR waLve
@i
,;E e l'i'l I'E'I @ &l 55
85 T T g = 2.
’ || O oz Ik HIIEE
x4 483
) AT EKO METASYS ] axfH o] o) e EEE iz
P MST1/ECOL1 oo %
ot Qg
8- Brown N Eiector Ejector
©- Green e c ——
o o 3 CAT_EKO CAT_EKO CAT_EKO CAT_EKO :Z switch
CATTANI xB X6 X8 X8
Separator Sgitton Spitten Spitton Spitton Assistant 5;:;" Ssplinn;‘n sBplnT
Block Block Block Block table loo
Wet suction DURR: - Spit unit for BOWL Durr CS1 and Durr CAS1 separator
Separator
e DURR CS1 | " 2avac
TN e DURRGAST  24VAC | ¢ L] é‘:; :;(:
ELECTRONICS BO; L
OF SPITTOON UNIT|
2 Suction ON - 24V AC
% u (2av AC) | & s X21:910
11 o1 CAT_EKO
EHEE
DORR e
o [}
207 AC 2 IﬂL-IW
X7 X21:1518 -
CAT_EKO

Electric heating for cup filling

5@ BN BN

BK vy
@ —L BN e Ton Boiler
- s
@ foN - Vitemp) _n#_

24V AT
%21 Boiler

|
o

CAT_EKO

% LMas

BN - GND
70°C

4.4.5 PLM Lamps used- Module CAT_EKO

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor Block and Assistant Arm - Module CAT_EKO - Connection of the PLM Lamps used - for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

PLM MONITEX PLM MECTRON

Assistant control panel
Assistant control panel
Spittoon block
Ru’ii Spittoon block

SV DC
ouT

Regulator

IN
24V AC

nJ n
WH WH

XT8

CAT_EKO XT8
x21-12 T315 mA

CAT_EKO
X21-1.2

418 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4.6 Assistant Panel AB_PREM CAT_EKO

Wiring diagram of the Assistant Panel - Module CAT_EKO Connection of the module AB_PREM and Sensors of taking of large and small suction
MODEL ONE 200 {TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

r N
[ Assistant panel ] ' N e T |

Large Suction Small Suction

LEDs:
LD1 (GN) ~ Reserve
LD2 (GN) ~ +3v3

LD3 (GN) ~ System running indication ° °
LD4 (GN) ~ Reserve

LDS (GN) ~ Big Aspritator In %\ R

LD6 (GN) ~ Reserve

LD7 {GN) ~ Small Aspirator In ° °

LDB (GN) ~ Syringe In
JR1,3 ~ Temporarily unused (OFF)

X1~ Not used
X7 ~ Notused

R
-= Wait for & min -> Tum OFF Dental
Unit -> Turn OFF JP2 -> Tum ON
Dental Unit)
\_ —p J

[

o

Large Suction Small Suction

Do not conneet instruments!

r 12345678910
i x4 | i
i
: i
i
B .|
|
|
I
i
]

X6

O®
Q

L:

LS WH

@ [o

Cuspidor

CAT_EKO: X2

447 Assistant Panel AB_LEKO

Wiring diagram of the Assistant Panel - Module SB_EKO Connection of the module AB_ECO and Sensors of taking of large and small suction
MODEL ONE 200 (T¥GI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

[ Manual control suction { ane filter for LS SS )|

Assistant panel [ Bttt iyt g /)

Bowl Flushing Cup Filling Large Suction Small Suction

" . |
| Automatic control suction | [
Do not connact instruments!
‘ [®
]
i
I
I
I
i
i
I
O
o T il
I z
= o
2
a &

Cuspidor

123
X5
—
CAT_EKO

CHES GREAT: X12

419 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4.8 SB_EKO

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor - Module SB_EKO for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

Module SB_EKO for Cuspidor

- Signal Panel Sensor bottle of Sensor batte of  Sensor Distilled S 5 2
égﬁ ’)‘S[:_r:’(g gfﬂ%@#gx;& WEK desinfection decontaminabon water i 2
gineg oo 5
G 8
GE FEEE] FEEE g Aee [

58] 3

[ N 1L efgle I v - _ _
= . 7234 1234 1234 1234 = f-_-‘
! *5 = . x| () i,

S@i B ﬁ‘ %‘ PLM Switch

Temp
5V

Mixing Container Level Switch
GND

HESE!VE1 g
DepresuingBote - over S o gl e » \
G s 4 gg[:‘ TB_EKO
Sale Swmasslslanlann o wy
GND 3 &
Safe Switch 1 1o o I:l
GND u
i for Botile With Distil Water Switch oo Fd A ‘
City Water Switch Far g g QE‘ AB_PREM
GND
DURR Valve IN E HHom )
[t h
I # o cres
| "E\ GREAT
| D8 T e s 4 103 g 0l DD DG LD Wi WO D1 L Lon |
—. R EEEEE N —

- X26

: s
) L)

)
|

g
g
2
1
&
g
1

T3 1: 1ftiif::i1L: [pOOOOOOOOOOOOO0
i E %% g% §§ g? EZ g: ;; 1. 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 1112 13 14 15 16|
E s £ f2 5 5 s 4 2 E

s i §f e3¢ $E:3° f: £ 5 3§ 8 ¢ ¢ 3 3

Lo oy s o ] §§ = § 3 % za 3 3 s £ £ I 3 § 9

St g3 5: ¢ F3d & g ¢ 8 &8 2 £
§2 58 3 £ i 3 3% %8 5 % &
A R HE

— WL - . - 5 I I I

| SW1-3 - PC7 (64) - Decontamination of suction - ON/OFF E 2 < s & @ @ @

| SW1-2 - PCB (63) - BOOTIoader ON/OFF £ g -

P SW1-1 - PD15 (62) - Sensor for destilled water bottle - ON/OFF 2 s

sw2 i

= | SW2-3 - PD14 (61) - WEK - ON/OFF
= -| SW2-2 - PD13 (60) - Water boiler for cup - ON/OFF
e -| SW2-1 - PD12 (59) - Syringe hygiene - ON/OFF

| SW3-3 - PC3 (18) - Desinfection of water pipes - ON/OFF
| SW3-2 - PE3 (2) - Not used
- | SW3-1- PE2 (1) - not used

SW4 - Jumper JP1 - not used

4.49 Valve switch SB_EKO

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor - Module SB_EKO - Connection of the Valve, depresuring bottle
cover switch, safety assistant arm switch,cup, filling valve, bowl, rinsing valve city/bottle switch for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

Bowl safety
switch

. .
Magnetic switch for
air pressurized ‘
bottle

City / bottle water supply
switch

o

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

(i ’ |
f] SB EKO

| xes12 | | x11

L JL

SB_EKO
BU RD YE GN
YV34 YV33 YV32 YV31
X X > | X > ¥ p
Bottle air City Cup filling Bowl rinsing
valve water valve valve valve
BU RD YE GN

420 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4.10 TB_EKO1

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - TB_EKO1 for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Modul for Control Panel

General view of i i
X17 Connector GAN Connactors - ,a:peermng DfJJl'l;:‘lDEI'S )
I~ —A - Setting of Sensors

JP2 - Prop.turbine ON  JPS - Setting of Sensors
JP3 - Scaler Light Butlon JP10 - Hygrene ON
JP4 - Lift chair ON JP11 - Not used

JP5 - DX module ON

JP8 - Load Default SW

JPT - Setting of Sensors

Setting of trimers

: . TRI-Pr i | MIN
Setting of Sensors of the Taking of INStruments! | i - progerionsl Max
= TR3 - Main Light MIN
Scaler or other  Instrument 5| ; uRd - Main Light MAX
Tubine 1 1 = | |va pa| s
R R Setting of Scaler SW1
WP Motor 2/ Tubine2  Instrument 3 |'> 2| [ vaive Group 2 2—9;"-7;'"?‘“5“ ‘ﬁ [*] e
- Woodpacker
P8 mwr 1iTubine 3 Insinment 2|7 | |Vaive Group 1} £ - Satelec Newtron RCDE-48-0.70 @
- Satoloc Xinetic
Syringe  Instrument 1]~ 3- (A
L ‘2- EMS =

LD1 (GN) - Scaler light LD20 (GN) ~ Instrument 2 ON
LDZ {GN) ~ Light 3 ON LD21 (GN) ~ Instrument 3 ON —.
LD3 (GN) - Light 2 ON LD22 (GN) ~ Instrument 4 ON ()
LD4 (GN) ~ Light 1 ON LD23 (GN) ~ Instrument 5 ON (01 W02 108 LDA
LDS (GN) - Syringe Valve LD24 (GN) ~ X13:3 Scaler LIGHT ON & # # # s g
LDS (GN) ~ Scaler Valve LD25 (GN) ~ X13:4 Scaler PARD ON & H
LD7 (GN) ~ Valve Group 4 - Drive Air 4 LD26 (GN) ~ X13:5 Scaler ENDO ON 3 B[R R
LDB {GN) ~ Valve Group 4 - Cooling Air 4 LD27 (GN) ~ X13.6 Scaler START ON | —1s SO ARSI e s 5
LDE (GN) ~ Valve Group 4 - Cooling Water 4 LD2B (GN) ~ X13:7 Scaler GND = Ser o om o ir -
LD10 (GN) ~ Valve Group 3 - Drive Air 3 LD3D (GN) ~ X138 Scale +34V ON ES GRE E E ES3 §8: 2% %
LD11 (GN) ~ Vaive Group 3 - Cooling Air 3 LD31 (GN) ~ Transmission io Motor Module RESE 'S 2 3 8¢ ¢ E ]
LD12 (GN) ~ Valve Group 3 - Cooling Water 3 LD32 (GN) ~ Receiving from Motos Module Zzz248 85 & Ex Ve
LD13 (GN} ~ Valve Group 2 - Drive Air 2 LD33 (GN) ~ 34V cooug > £ §8 Grouw4
LD14 (GN] ~ Valve Group 2 - Coaling Air 2 LD34 (GN) ~ CAN +5V 555 B gg & o
LD15 (GN) ~ Valve Group 2 - Cooling Water 2 LD35 (GN) ~ LIGHT £ 3= 2 Ta
LD16 (N} ~ Valve Graup 1 - Drive Air 1 LD36 (GN) ~ X18:2 Reley 2 ON CET
LT (GH) ~ Valve Group 1 - Coaling Air 1 LD37 (GN) ~ X16:3 Reley 1 ON 2%
LD18 (GN) ~ Valve Group 1 - Cooling Water 1 LD38 [GN) ~ Heartbeat - Sysiem Run Indication = ﬁ 4
LD19 (GN) ~ Instrument 1 ON LD38 (GN) ~ +3,3V 9z

LDA40 (GN) ~ +24V

[ Control Panel - Base )

I (Pantcgraph of the Control F'anel)
(" spittoon Block / Power Block

Bundle of the Conirol Pane!

Communication and 24V AC
SB_EKO - X8

CAT_EKO - X3

4.4.11 Keyboard DP_EKO1

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Keyboard DP_EKO3, 7SEG_EKO?2 for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Connection of the Keyboard with Display Connection of the Keyboard with 7 Segment Display

TH

@
o
&
o DIPLOMAT
o DENTAL SOLUTIONS |
L5 at th Lo ! LD at the
at the % F~3 | bott id
bottom side | orom side
!
|
- - I
e i i
.
e e TLIG .
OJ |
|
i
o |
I
|
|

TLi&
T a
TG I
- X1 atthe
o 000000000000000 ) —~ N
#| goooooocooosoos ||~ X2 at the @] ! bottom side
. bottom side

_F
g

MODULE MODULE
all cocooocoocooooo «l| cococcocococococoo
*|| ooocoooco000000 TBX—1E2K° x|| oocooocooococoo TBX-1E2KO

421 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4412 Sensors of the Taking of Instruments, Light and Valves

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Sensors of the Taking of Instruments, Connection of the Light
and Valves for T1, T2, T3 and M1, M2, M3, Connection of the Air Proportional Valve, USS Valve for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Sensors of the Taking of Instruments (Bottom Line) Sensors of the Taking of Instruments (Upper Line)

L sT4 ] Lst5

MODULE
TB_EKO

MODULE
TB_EKO

Setting of Sensors of the Taking of Instruments
Scalerorother  Instrument 5
JPT Turbine 1 Instrument 4.

P8I Motor 2/ Turbine 2 Instrument 3

Jmmm 1/Tubine 3 Instrument2
Syringe  Instrument 1

Connection of the Valves for T1, T2, T3, M1, M2 gonneqt\on of the Air Connection of the L}ght Connection of the USS Connection of the
Module T8_EKO ropf:'mcnal Valve for for T1, T2, T3 Turbines Valves Syringe Valve
Valve Group 1, Valve Graup 2, Valve Group 3 | Turbines | MODULE TB_EKO
X9, X10, X11 Module Light 1, Light 2, Light 3 Module TB_EKQ Module TB_EKO
TB_EKO X4, X3, X2 X7-1,2 X6-12

ﬂ
o
|

BU GN RD
SCALER SYRINGE
Driving Cooling Coaling
Air Alr Water Air Proportional o Valve Valve
2 X T 1 X Valve 5P C C X
M2T2 M2T2 M2T2 E o
M1/T3 M1T3 M1T3 5
BU YE eN < RO
4413 DX Motors
Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the DX, DX Blue Mators for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)
Connection of the DX Motor Module Connection of the DX BLUE Motor Module
r
1
1
i
1
[ 8
i DHOBOaE|
I
i
i
Fermite
CX3 S
oo
Xx16 | DXBLUE |
X15 I Motor |
Module [ J
s,
Connection of the 2x DX Motors Module Connection of the 2x DX BLUE Motors Module

3

[Prosramming]  [rs2sd] EXTEND

i
E
=
)
F
a

PROGRAMMING RS232)

oo

Ee X8 X5,
.80 251 oo
Wodia 00 4 Mosse
TB_EKO %15

422 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
4414 DX PRO Motors

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the DX PRO, DX PRO BLUE Motors for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Connection of the DX PRO BLUE Motor Module Connection of the DX PRO Motor Madule
[ X15 ez X15
Cable 00| ek Cae 00| TEkD
00 | Mo oo Vecula
R0 "o .
i~ = s [ 5 ) J Ds
Prsae P2 [
MB-02 BLUE - Double module B - MB-02 - one level module (-
I [ | I—
Ferrite Jw
eED— ] N
= %
Connection of the 2x DX PRO BLUE Motor Module Connection of the 2x DX PRO Motor Module
X18-12
x18 x15
Ferrite
oo oo i
o 0 ° HPEE
e Tz nEEOoEnng
H H
BLUE LIGHT MODULE
i = i3 =
& Dm . js
¢ -J¢
[l MB-92 BLUE - Double module D MB-92 - one lavel module

4415 LM ProPower C, EMS FS-367, EMS FS-432 LED, EMS FS-433, NSK Varios 170

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the LM ProPower C, EMS F5-367,EMS F5-432 LED, EMS F5-433, NSK Varios 170 for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Connection of the USS LM ProPower C in the Control Panel Connection of the EMS USS - Instrument with light (FS-367 LED)
e 23V RO AT |1 ] supply 24V AC RD RD
o Te] )| 2 |3 Jormyaysce =He Bm——
BN RN E] Piezosiectic
Module e le Tt o o
TB_EKO owo B | | o [gy Len \
X13 010V YE | 6 | & |0-10v U (Gontrol) ¥ WH g
7| 7 |nc U
YE START BN & | 8 |Fooswitch P PLM c USS Instrument .
2l e rorower ey —8fis |
o r[ USS Instrument ol I Bt 12 =
L 7omA | i N | o] 12 | e o6 "
I . I 10
2] 1 = BK [\ 43| 13 |Black ve | o
w I ! HANDPIECE
@ ! LED | [
BJ E\‘! Light 4 I =3 : osvoel wn . ;
——— 4 o, |
R g T ) "
I BASIC - without LED (Instrument withoutlight) | | Setthe switch SW1 ON The — N U P
| ULTRALED - with LED (Instrument with light) | | TB_EKQ1 module to position 1 2 nstrument with gt
L b © S 1 {and Instrument without lighty
Module } Set the switch SW1 ON The
TB_EKO } TB_EKO1 module to position 2
X13
Connection of the NSK Varios 170 LUX USS / NSK ( without light )
Instrument . .
Q =0 4 Connection of the USS EMS FS-432 LED & FS-433 in the Control Panel
0 T |2
Transducer 2 R
lel, |2 1’_
X i
o S e
__________________________ SN e ) I
" i L PR 13 !
Set the swilch SW1 ON The I - £
TB_EKO4 module to position 3 osvoe e, | 2 | £ s
e o2 5
10 £
. v Jd5a4
8 GND <] Eé .:
jol¢
. Module | 257 % £5 £
Module . T8 EKO| g &
TB_EKO 4 *13 Light T o=
X13 3 0-5v
2 o-10v @
'
s T ——
. Set the switch SW1 ON The
2 | | NsK varios 170 | .
) Modkie : TB_EKO1 module to position 2
L

423 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4416 USS Satelec SP NEWTRON, Satelec SP NEWTRON LED, Satelec Xinetic, Woodpecker N3

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the USS Satelec SP NEWTRON, Satelec SP NEWTRON LED, Satelec Xinetic, Woodpecker N3 for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Connection of the USS SATELEC SP NEWTRON in the Control Panel Connection of the USS SUPRASSON SATELEC modul XINETIC in the Control Panel
S RO

[ tnen ) T3 :
] | FERRITE )

I o 1 Module 2
[ H TB_EKO 3
] 1 X13 4
S S S | 5

GN+ BN+WH
YE

SUPRASSON

SATELEC | | | 7777 SATELEC

SP NEWTRON

Module
TB_EKO
X13

FERAITE

e |— N

BU

]

P Moue |\ W _ _
| Set the switch SW1 ON The Set the switch SW1 ON The
I TB_EKO1 module to position 5 TB_EKO1 module to position 4
| e [ O A
Connection of the USS SATELEC SP NEWTRON LED in the Control Panel Connection of the USS WOODPECKER N3 in the Control Panel
| —_——
| T
| I 1 I
® ~ | I
} LED . t He | oy ] LeD |
| I L+ I |
! ! L | |
| ! :
[T | WOODPECKER Ho| e : el
- | |
e = 0 L a
START
ENDO
05V
— 434y L
or
av o Yl oo | 3
GN+ BM+WH TS oR - ?
vE - SATELEC ROf pyng [ 8
Module BN 4
T8 EKO e SP NEWTRON LED o S| 10
X13 e - 2
BU 13
0] 14
U 5 15 f -
T i |1 | Set the switch SW1 ON The
i -- 7 gﬁ " | TB_EKO1 module to position 6
! Set the switch SW1 ON The %) | R |
! TB_EKO1 module to position 5 3] !
| __ 3

4.417 Syringe, PLM Mectron, Monitex

Wiring diagram of the Control Panel - Connection of the Syringe, PLM Mectron, Monitex for
MODEL ONE 100 (TYGI 200 B), MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L) (21.8.2023)

Connection of the MINILIGHT L Syringe (6F + light) in the Control Panel Connection of the MINILIGHT 6F Syringe (without light) in the Control Panel

U [ | ( MINILIGHT L
MODUL /]

Connection of the PLM MECTRON in the Control Panel

Color of wires depend
on position of tool

424 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS




4418

Suction systems, Boiler - Module SB_EKO

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor - Module SB_EKO cannection of the Suction systems, Boiler in spittoon block

MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

Cattani separafor METASYS MST1/ECO L1 separator LS and 55 DURR Valve LS/ 5% With DURR Valve Saliva Ejector Large Ejector
2 $B_EKO
LS/SS .t SB_EKO AB_PREM SB_EKO
i LS Valve S8 Vaive Valve X10 X368 X4 X15:12
za DORR v DURR v DURR wive DORR v
« 958
" 5 2 w =
wvac (2] e 3 ﬁ %‘ 1 N
Separator @ . 5 - ©
pon Module %‘1 55 g - 4
SB_EKO METASYS o] 0 o] o) -
Probes - MST1/ECO L1 @ X’.Jl:'v_vaa o K—%IEHE
A~ White s ~
wH 5 9 EE3 @
8- Brown . E —fdx =8 Ejecor b Ejecior
C-Green Sog < e 2
R SB_EKO. SB_EKO SB_EKO SB_EKO e =
CATTAN| X312 X13:34 X312 X15:1.2 . -
Separator Assistant Spitton Assistant Spitton
= ) e e | [ o
Vet suction DURR - Spit unit for BOWL Ourr CS1 and Durr CAS1 separator
Separator
DORR DURR C81 o 24V AC
Type | 7560 - 50052 SPIT. UNT] DuRRCAs1  24VAC | X w X26: 15,16
SB_EKD
ELECTRONICS BO)
OF SPITTOON UNIT]
2 Suction ON - 24V AC
o (24V AC) | ¥ o X26:9,10
T1 o SB_EKO
HEEE
ol e
24V AC >
X25 X26:15,16
SB_EKO
Electric heating for cup filling
Bl
z (2 BN
§ & N BK :
Qo e Heating element .
ﬁ‘ = @ BN 24V TOW Boiler
@ 4
3 wfSN - Vitemp) 35 {
7o°C
Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor Block and Assistant Arm - Module SB_EKO - Connection of the PLM Lamps used - for
MODEL ONE 200 (T¥GI 200 L), (21.8.2023)
PLM MONITEX PLM MECTRON
o

Assistant control panel

Spittoon block

IR

Assistant control panel

Spittoon block

RD|  GN
svDC
24V AC 24V AC out
out out
Regulator
S S8
OR IN
24V AC
][] x
SB_EKO SB_EKO
WHI W If dental unit contain
PLM MECTRON for assistant
connection must be instaled
12
X7

- SB_EKO o

425 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.420 Assistant Panel AB_PREM SB_EKO

Wiring diagram of the Assistant Panel - Module SB_EKO Connection of the module AB_PREM and Sensors of taking of large and small suction
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

(_ Assistant panel ] 4 ™
[ T T A tomatio contral suction a

LEDs:
LD1(GN) ~ Reserve

LD2(GN) - +3v3

LD3 (GN)~ System rnnng inccaton

LDa (GN) ~

LD5(GN) ~ Blg Aspritator In

LD (GN) ~ Reserve R
LD7 (GN) ~ Small Aspirator In

LD8 {GN) ~ Syringe In

JP1.3 ~ Temporarily unused (OFF)

X7 ~ Not used

Tum ON JP2 -> Restart Dental Unit
-> Wail for 5 min - Tum OFF Dental
Unit -> Tumn OFF JP2 > Tum ON

Dental Unit)

|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
X1 ~ Not used |
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|

ol S i

[P

O AB_PREM Lo

X6

SR

oh s 7 Lo |

S R R R R

xs []

e e e o o e i e s 1)

6B

4.421  Hygiene SB_EKO

O®
3;2

Cuspidor

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor - Module SB_EKO - Connection of the hygiene
MODEL ONE 200 (T¥GI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

Strain Gauge

Strain Gauge
EE

EEE

YE Desinfection solution ﬂﬂgﬂ

into distilled water
e S— | =] =IO
[7VE By ()

Sensar

X — . Sansor botta of botle af Ot wate
decontamination

YE
L _._\/\_._

_
|._>
_
: |
o

x
Decontamination Biv@
T solution to mixing 4'1 -
container
,.[ BN gz <
Yvag] o x |
X ]

Ar pressurize
bottle of Hygiene -
ygi oG RD|., ,,
L=l e e | |

SB_EKO

WHE
RO Water to mixing mux | |_ _
,[ \E container oo Mixing container
(Y371 e]c] - Y4 ] Level Sensor

Hygiene of syringe

RD

of cup
WH

Connection of the syringe on the Assistant control panel
100% Desinfection assistant’s arm
of instruments s
GN o RD
&
100% Desinfection 2 3
2

RD

426 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4.22 Metasys WEK

Wiring diagram of the Cuspidor and Power Block - Metasys WEK
ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L}, (21.8.2023)

Metasys WEK

I
ouT |
X4

l@ ®

ouT
24VAC 24VAC 24VDC
|
S @l@ JJ

-
?
\
|
ﬁﬂ/&“““

X15,
Q

WH

WH

out
X8

IN 24V AC

[s7o]

-~ z
CHES_GREAT1

4.423 Foot Controler UNO, NOK

Wiring diagram of the Foot Controller - for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYG1 200 L), (21.8.2023)

Foot Controller UNO Foot Controller NOK

POTENTIOMETER

XT8

a—)

’
s
’
’
s
s

,+ (FC_PREM_TUC2 xa
[z PR

Start switch

SO R P T ey

ws
wr e
e 0
w0
o Calibration
ERAGAE e e ———————
EEE § 55 ﬁ§
Sitting position EEEEEER! P to memary
v |ro
F—— L ‘ o
i i
= Lex Comneciors Buttons
= . i T LD1-+3v3 X1 - Programing cannector SW1 - Calibration
F—T :S‘BEU Isay; e LD2- LED_GAL X2 - Funetion sel as needed
AY ! H LD3 - LED_GOOD (Modul running corecly) X3 - Function set as needed TL1 - Mave seat DOWN
By : sz : pu e POTENTIOMETER ﬁ - CAN/POWER 'Tnig mm saa: ;tlzcrrm
=) . - Mave seal
MSP - PUSH and hold SW1 and restart TL4 - Sava posibon ta memary
r LS - Siting position
PUSH and hold SW2 and restart LEDs: LDB (GN) - JOY Up LD12 (GN) ~ LED_CALL | Dental Unit -> Wait for 5 min -> TLE - Move seat UP
LD1(GN)~ +5V GAN  LD7 (GN)~ JOY Left H TURN OFF Dental Unit -> Turn ON TLT - Start
Dental Unit - Wait for 5 min -> LD2 (GN) ~ +34V LD (GN) ~ JOY Down | Dental Unit
TURN OFF Dental Unit -> Tumn ON LD (GN) ~ JOY Sit LD (GN) ~ Right Button !
Dental Unit LD4 (GN) ~ JOY Prog  LD10 {GN) ~ Left Button H
ental Uni LDS5 (GN) ~ JOY Right LD (GN) ~ Start Switch |
Cable
1-GY  24vAC
2-YE  CANL
3-GN_CANH

ﬁrw 24V AC

7-WH _ CANGND
B-BN AN Vec

427 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



4.4.24

Foot Controller SWING, Marquardt

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Wiring diagram of the Foot Controller SWING, Marquadt - for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

Foot Controller SWING

Marquardt

Buttons:

SW1 - Maove saat DOWN
SW2 - Maove seal LEFT

SW3 - Button 3
SW4 - Mave seat RIGHT
SW_X2 - Button 1 - ~

SW_X4 - Bution 2

o
#

I
i
i
i
i
i
P
i
i
SWS - Calibration [ L
SWE - Move seal UP LN !
SWT - Button 4 RS L /
i
h
i
i
i
Connectors: P
i
X1-CON cable 1
X3 - CAN BUS A%
X4 - Potentiometer ~—
X5 - Programing connectar

START

CHES_GREAT

Cable SWING

Cable From the Foot Controller on the cover to the CHES_GREAT module

Side of the terminals

Foot Controler

&

5-PK

4.4.25 Dental Light

wiring diagram of the dental light XENOS and FARD MAYA for
MODEL ONE 200 (T¥GI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

XENOS

FARO MAYA

—

YE
GN
GY.
WH
BN

XENOS

CONTACT LESS
SENSOR

X1
[ FARO_ADAPTER ,| gEE‘%
GY

LDt x2|: [l LED FARD

| | =] -
mz:—éz
EEEEE

i
=1-]
77

o
72
g0
g

CHES _ GREAT

B 7P

FARD
Sensor

Q

=i =gt

LO1 - Signal
102 +3av EEErE

X3 - LEDs Supply
4 - FARD SENSOR

BIE
2z2
e |5 [

CHES_GREAT

]
Ed

1BN
= 2 WH [ o) o -
0=
e CEEED
F=p
=
e

428

4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.4.27 Monitor power supply in power block

Wiring diagram of connection of monitor for
MODEL ONE 200 (TYGI 200 L), (21.8.2023)

LCD Monitor AG NEOVO

2voc
DIGITAL  AMALOG  VIDED SVIOEG (12vDC)

[ [ Lo =) fo o]

Pantograph of light

-
1
1
1
i
! Arm of monitor
i
1
|
1
i
1
1
1

AC ADAPTER
DR - 22G J

BK  FERRITE Modul
0 | ocour zauvAcm BU N CHES_GREAT
BN X9 or X10
DR-22G U

MPUE3-108 (24V)

RX- 226
RX - 22G POWER SUPPLY

ADP-40DD (12V)

HDMI Cable

POWER BLOCK,

429 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

The chair is equipped with two motors. The first moves the chair up and down, and the second controls the backrest. Both motors have
end switches.

Chair calibration (referencing) is the definition of a position and is used to determine the distance between the limit positions of the
chair itself. This is typically performed:

e Prior to placing the dental unit into service,
e  After every service intervention involving drives,
e When the chair is incorrectly positioned.

Chair and backrest movements are controlled using buttons 1 and 2:

R s

¥
>
o
2
&
[
3
'

:
g

5500.2019
8 SCHURTER FPP2-45-6.5/b

125/250VAC 50/60Hz 6.5A@40°C 2'51085/21

o— L 2
L 3 g
E O
1 O 1%1*"%
4 i
s
> 2ximH 0.1pF(X2) 2x2.2nF(Y2)

Chair calibration (referencing) is performed by pressing and holding buttons 1 and 2 simultaneously for longer than 5 seconds. A double

audible signal will then sound, and chair calibration follows once the buttons are released, and this process moves the chair into its limit
positions. A long, continuous tone is sounded after successful calibration.

430 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Remove all impediments that could prevent the chair from moving into its limit positions prior to calibration.
The tone repeats 3x consecutive times if calibration is unsuccessful.

e  Short simultaneous pressing of buttons 1 and 2 control the movement of the backrest or the chair itself:

d nOsoNGS

sdvOesO v

List of messages on the display

E — impediment in the way of the chair. The chair will only move in the direction opposite of the impediment. This message cannot be
active during chair calibration. This is not an error, but simply a message that the safety circuit is active.

0 - final reference point of the chair in the given direction,

U - chair lift motor is raising the chair upward,

D - chair lift motor is lowering the chair downward,

F - headrest is moving upward,

B — headrest is moving downward.

431 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

4.6 Safety sensors

The dental unit is equipped with safety sensors that are activated in the event of a collision. Chair movement is blocked if any of the
safety sensors is activated or any instrument (except for the syringe) is activated from the dentist’s control panel.

Part of the unit Sensor activation Deactivation of the sensor

In the case of a chair collision while

moving down By removing the blocking object

1. Chair

In the case of a chair collision while

moving down By removing the blocking object

2. Chair cover

In the case of a backrest collision while

moving down By removing the blocking object

3. Backrest

The chair movement is blocked by By ending the work

4 Control panel activation of any instrument with the foot  with instrument

In the case of an assistant arm collision

while moving down By removing the blocking object

5. Assistant arm

The rotated bowl blocks the By turning the bowl

6. Bowl movement of the chair only if the chair to the basic position

432 4 SERVICE SETTINGS, ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, SCHEMATICS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

5 CHECKS OF SETTINGS AND
FUNCTIONS

433 5 CHECKS OF SETTINGS AND FUNCTIONS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
Turn on the main switch — “I” position, indicator on the main switch is activated.

Check the following:
e  Water and air lines for any leaks,
Connected instruments for leaks and that they are secured in their holders,
Foot controller,
Lighting,
Control panel keypad buttons,
Instrument parameter settings (see the manufacturer’s instructions),
Operation of all instruments on the control panel,
Operation of all instruments on the cuspidor block,
Cuspidor block keypad buttons,
Filling water into the cup, water temperature (water heater),
Movement of the pantographic table arm and pantographic light arm, or LCD monitor arm and tray table,
Proper operation of the LCD monitor or intra oral camera

If you have purchased a DIPLOMAT series chair, please follow the technical documentation delivered with the chair.

Arms and the assistant’s console must be below the backrest and above the armrest on the chair when
raising the backrest on the dental chair.

Except for the small and large aspirators, syringes (on the assistant’s table) and syringes (on the control
panel) only one instrument may be used at a time!

CUSPIDOR BLOCK

Distilled water container

The container is located in the cuspidor block and accessible after opening the cuspidor block door. Distilled water from the containeris
used to cool instruments (turbine, micro motor and scaler) and is routed to the syringes at the control panel and the assistant’s table.

Adding distilled water:
e Open the rear cover on the cuspidor block (you must hear the bottle vent),
Unscrew the plug in the bottle,
Add distilled water to the bottle,
Screw the plug into the cuspidor block so that air pressure does not leak while working,
Close the rear cover on the cuspidor block.

Distilled water must be added in such a way that prevents foreign objects from contaminating and degrading
the water quality and its composition. Only use distilled water approved for medical purposes with maximum
conductivity of 2000 pS/cm. Do not use demineralised water intended for technical applications!

The manufacturer recommends replacing the distilled water container once a year.

Central water manifold

If water from a central manifold is used for cooling purposes, this water must be treated so that total mineral content is equivalent to
that of distilled water. An upstream 5 pm filter must be installed. No distilled water needs to be added to the container if the water from
the central manifold is used to cool the instruments.

434 5 CHECKS OF SETTINGS AND FUNCTIONS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

FACTORY SETTINGS (standard dental unit)

Parameter Dental unit element Medium Required values
Powerblock air 0.4 MPa + 0.02

Static pressure water 0.25 MPa + 0.02
Cuspidor block - Cooling container air 0.25 MPa + 0.02

Airflow through hose (without Turbines air min. 50 I/min

instrument) ’

Rotor cooling airflow Micro motors

(hose, without instrument) air min. 11 |[/min

Cooling airflow (hose, without Turbines, micro motors

instrument) air min. 5 |/min

Cooling water flow Turbines, micro motors, scalers

(hose, without instrument) water min. 501/min
Syringes water min. 50 ml/min

Media flow at syringe air min. 51/min

Water temperature Cup filler water 35°C+5°C
Suction hose
-small air min. 80 I/min

. -large min. 200 I/min

Suction Saliva ejector water min. 0.5 I/min
Small aspirator - Venturi air 70-110 I/min
Large aspirator - Venturi air 70-110 I/min

Luminosity FARO MAYA LED luminosity range: 8,000-26,000 Ix
XENOS luminosity range: 8,000-26,000 Ix

Voltage Neovo DR 22" monitor 24V DC+0.2V

o DIPLOMAT camera 5VDC (USB)
Legend:

T- turbine, M - micro motor, S - syringe, USS - ultrasonic scaler
*Midwest hoses regardless of instrument are also set to 2.5 bar.

435 5 CHECKS OF SETTINGS AND FUNCTIONS




SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

6 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
INSTRUCTIONS

436 6 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Instrument and tip maintenance should be performed according to the manufacturer's instructions.

Cuspidor blocks with a central manifold connection require the upstream filter be inspected along with the
functionality of any hard water treatment equipment (per the manufacturer’s instructions).

Check or lubricate rotating components using the specified lubricant.
e  Pantographic table and light arm stud,
e  Tray table studs,
e  Assistant’s arm stud,
e  Foot controller lever stud.
Follow the manufacturer's recommendations when lubricating instruments.

The user must contact an 437uthorized service technician to conduct periodic preventative inspections during the warranty period at
regular 3-month intervals.

Inspection is focused on:
. Inspecting inlet filters (for the cleanliness of the media entering the system),
Inspection of the vacuum system,
Inspection of the drain waste hose,
Inspection for play in the backrest (connection with the segment). Tighten as necessary.
Providing additional information and practical advice with respect to the dental unit,
Check for the proper use and maintenance of the dental unit and its instruments (per the User Manual),
e Inspection and delivery of any media (inputs, adjusting pressures for turbines, etc.)
The manufacturer has defined a period of 1 to 1.5 hours to complete this work. The 437uthorized service technician must confirm the
completion of such periodic inspections on the warranty card.

Periodic inspection of the product must be performed by an 437uthorized service technician at 6-month intervals and focuses on:
e Anoverall inspection of the dental unit and its functional components,

Inspection and adjustment of working air and water pressures,

Inspection of the inlet air filter in the powerblock,

Inspection of electrical components and the electrical installation (for electrical safety)

Technical audit of electrical safety
e Suchtechnical audit is conducted under the regulations of the country in which the dental unit is installed.

e  Maintenance of the WEK unit is conducted annually and once every 4 years

Annual service (the KIT order number is 50050115)

The required service of the WEK unit must be performed once a year. This maintenance includes a comprehensive inspection of the
operation of the device, inspection (and replacement if necessary) of the water dosing valve, replacement of the solenoid valve, check
valve, hoses, and filter.

An inspection and cleaning of the mixing container and its sensors must also be completed.

4-year service (the KIT order number is 50050129)
The cover of the mixing container must be replaced once every 4 years, in addition to annual service.

437 6 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS



/ CLEANING, DISINFECTION,
STERILISATION

i. Information on cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation is described in Chapter 7 of the Diplomat Dental Unit User Manual

438 7 CLEANING, DISINFECTION, STERILISATION



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

\ DIPLOMAT TEC+ application is available in the App Store for iPads and in Google Play for Android tablets.

If part of the product malfunctions, the manufacturer commits to ensure replacement with spare parts at no charge, or for a fee. Claims
involving spare parts must be submitted by authorised service technicians using DIPLOMAT TEC+. DIPLOMAT TEC+ is not used to
provide technical support. It is used as an organised method for filing claims involving spare parts and providing feedback for our
products. The DIPLOMAT TEC+ application is compatible with devices using the iOS and Android operating systems.

The DIPLOMAT TEC+ application requires that service technicians log in for the purposes of ordering spare parts. This is achieved using
the same account as used for the service settings of the dental unit in the DIPLOMAT CONNECT application. To create an account in

DIPLOMAT TEC+, please contact the service department at DIPLOMAT Dental s.r.o.

Claims procedure for spare parts:

== DIPLOMAT
DENTAL
SOLUTIONS

PASSWORD HIDE

giwlelrjtlyjulijolp
alsjdjflglhlilk]!
B Z | x|clvibin|miEs

123 & space @] - return

After logging in, press the SUBMIT button for the part involved in the claim:

439 8 CLAIMS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Select form Logout

(7]

Feedback

The feedback form will only be sent to the Diplomat
Dental service department.

SUBMIT

Claim

The claim form will be sent to the Diplomat Dental
service department and distributor.

SUBMIT

i. The feedback part of the screen is used to send feedback for our products. Pressing SUBMIT opens up a form via which you can write to
us about our product. All feedback is greatly appreciated.

Complete the form:

< Claim < Claim < Claim
The product data will be pre-filled based on the
serial number
Serial number
O Pick up at Diplomat Dental
Type of product
O By courier
Date of installation

O During planned loading

Stanislav Sladecek

Description of the problem

SEND

Once you enter the product serial number, the type of product field will be propagated automatically. Please provide the details manually
if it does not fill in automatically. *

440

8 CLAIMS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0
If you claim involves a part delivered as a spare part, enter a serial number of 000000 (six zeros) and enter the phrase “Sold as a spare
part” into the product field. *
Customer claim reference number - your reference number for the claim
Customer - who sold the product to the end user (dentist)*
Username — name of the end user (dentist)*
Address and place of installation — address where the product is installed*
Date of installation*
Company name and name of the technician who installed the product

Description of the problem - please provide details of the problem, the reason for the claim involving the part, symptoms, and efforts
you made to resolve the problem. Providing the details will expedite the resolution of your claim.

Add photos or videos - this space is reserved for you to add photos or videos of the part involved in the claim. You may take photos
using the application, but videos must be recorded in advance. Adding photos / videos will also expedite the resolution of your claim.

Spare part requested in the claim - specify parts of the claim in this section. Always use the spare part codes to avoid
misunderstandings. If you do not know the code of the spare part, contact our technical support before you file your claim.*

Requested delivery of spare parts - select one of the options: *
. Pick up at Diplomat Dental - pick up spare parts from the company’s registered office,
. By courier - choose this option to have spare parts delivered by courier,
. During planned loading - choose this option to have spare parts delivered together with your next planned delivery

Second cooperating product Serial number - the serial number of a product cooperating with the product involved in a claim, such as a
micro motor, dental chair, etc.

Type of product - special description

*Required field

Select form Logout < Claim

The product data will be pre-filled based on the
serial number
m Serial number
Feedback

The feedback form will only be sent to the Diplomat
Dental service department.

Type of product

' Form upload ' _____ Areyousure you want to close this

All data sent form? The form data will be lost.

OK Cus No Yes
Customer
Claim

The claim form will be sent to the Diplomat Dental
service department and distributor.

SUBMIT Username

AdAdrace and nlacra af inctallatinn

You can terminate the process of filing a claim at any time by pressing the arrow in the upper left-hand corner.

Once the claim is filed, a service technician will receive email confirmation. If the service technician is the distributor's subcontractor,
the distributor also receives a copy of the claim via email. In such case, the distributor must confirm receipt of the claim by forwarding a
copy to claims@diplomat-dental.com.

Every received claim will then be reviewed by DIPLOMAT DENTAL and/or the manufacturer of the device/equipment. Every claim will be
confirmed or rejected within the period stipulated by the Consumer Protection Act.

441 8 CLAIMS


mailto:claims@diplomat-dental.com

SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

To get to the TICKET PORTAL, open your web browser (PC, mobile phone, tablet, ...) as a logged in user
head to https://www.diplomat-service.com/support/ and click on TICKET PORTAL.

‘=== DIPLOMAT
DENTAL
SOLUTIONS TRAININGS KNOWLEDGEBASE CONTACT MY ACCOUNT

Need Help?

Thank you for your interest. We will gladly answer your questions.

If you wish to purchase our products or spare parts, or you need informations about or portfolio, please contact our sales team.

If you need support from our aftersales technical team, please submit a ticket with your query and we will get back to you soon

Please fill in the form on the TICKET PORTAL page, give us as much information as possible to speed up solving your query.

nber of the product and Date of installation

&I TICKET PORT)

Your account will be bound to your e-mail address. There is an e-mail activation procedure rather than password protection for your
account. Always use the same e-mail account as this way you can see the history of your tickets.

Enter your e-mail address in the Log in form.

=Tochnlml5uppnrt SubmitaTiket  MyTickets  &Login

Log In

After submitting your e-mail address, an e-mail with an activation link will be sent to your e-mail address.

Authentication to Technical Support Support Portal

If the "Log In" button does not work, open the following URL in your browser:
https:/ficket. diplomat-
service.com/help/100052075/auth/ey.Jpdil6Inl3QW56ZE5yMHoyc0lzMjll elVvb0EIP SisinZhbHVIljoi7 08xazMrZkJ4MnQ3R1RFbHERS 0krQT09iwibWFjljeildz BiMTIIMzES5NjgyMNz RmMjlwNWNIOWY) O GNhZmF

Clicking the Log In button will take you to your TICKET PORTAL account.
You can see all your tickets in My Tickets section.

To submit a new ticket, click the Submit a Ticket button and fill in the form. You will receive the answer by e-mail.

442 8 CLAIMS



SM_EN_Model_ONE_200_09/2023_rev1.0

Submit a Ticket

Warranty Claim v
Model One 100 v
234332

2023-07-04

Odoslat

Submitting new TICKET:
Warranty claim — use this option to claim a warranty replacement spare part
Technical support — use this option for any other kind of support (general questions, unable to find a spare part code reference, etc ...)

Feedback — use this option to leave us feedback about our products. Any feedback is highly appreciated

Installation of the dental unit and any repairs during the warranty period must be performed by authorised personnel. i.e. a service
technician. Any intervention by unauthorised personnel will result in a loss of the product’'s warranty. Claims are classified as hidden
defects. Any defects caused by improper handling or external factors will not be honoured. See the warranty card for the complete
version of the warranty conditions.

Dental instruments and separators will not be sent in advance for replacement. Each of them must be inspected by the manufacturer,
which repairs them or replaces defective components. Other parts of the dental units will be replaced as quickly as possible. Non-
functioning spare parts must be sent back to DIPLOMAT DENTAL for inspection, unless otherwise specified. Any parts involving claims
must be cleaned and disinfected prior to being returned to the manufacturer.

The warranty periods are specified on the product warranty card. The warranty card is part of the packaging. Product registration is
critical due to any future claims. You may register your product by completing the registration form or doing so online.

DIPLOMAT DENTAL s.r.0.
VRBOVSKA CESTA 17

921 01 PIESTANY c E
SLOVAK REPUBLIC 2460

443 8 CLAIMS



